
Contract NAS1-00135
(Modifications)

The following information has been determined to be exempt from disclosure and
has been deleted:

• Schedule of Rates for Task Orders
• Subcontracting Plan

The deleted material is exempt from disclosure under 14 C.F.R. 1206.300 (b)(4)
that covers trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a
person and privileged or confidential.  It has been held that commercial or
financial matter is "confidential" for purposes of this exemption if its disclosure
would be likely to have either of the following effects:  (l) impair the Government's
ability to obtain necessary information in the future; or (2) cause substantial harm
to the competitive position of the person from whom the information was
obtained, National Parks and Conservation v. Morton, 498 F2d 765 (D.C. Cir.
l974).

If NASA should release the negotiated financial information, which is considered
to be company "confidential." the result could be that contractors would refuse to
negotiate such agreements on the basis that the firm's pricing structure and sub-
elements of cost would be made available to its competitors.  Furthermore,
disclosure would discourage other companies from participating in the
negotiation of similar advance agreements.

Disclosure of information in the Subcontracting Plan would discourage future
submission of detailed data concerning the company’s implementation of their
Subcontracting Plan and would impair the Government’s ability to obtain
necessary information in the future as well as cause substantial harm to the
competitive position of the company.






2-21-00	 01:00prn	From-SALES	SPACE	3019024114	 1-913	 P.02/02	 F-275

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		 F	 "i	 1
2. AMENOMCNTIMODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		 4. REOLJI$ITION,PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECTNO. (IfappJIceOle)

1		SeeBlock 16C		See Attachment 1
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE I	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Itother than Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
H2mpton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street coonly. Stale. andZipCoda)	 (it) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales arid Associates, Inc.	

5050 Powder Mill Road		 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	

Beltsville, MD 20705				
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTOROER NO-		

X		NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

--	
	FACILITYCODE	 -		11/3/00
ii THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[] Tile Cbove numbered solicitation III amended as set forth in bern 14 The hour and date specIed for receipt of Offers [j] is extended.

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(3) By completing Items a and 15. and returning	 copies of the amendment: (U) By aclcnowledg'ng receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)

By separate letter or iIerram which Include- a eference to the solicitation and antenomnent numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER It by
virtue of thi,smendmeflt you desire to change on offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the soltc:tattOn and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening flour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired)

See Attachment I		

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THECHANCESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN TI		

NO.IN ITEM idA		

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (st/cIt as changesin paying olrice,		

appcopiiat/on data, arc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43103(b)

X		 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:		

Mutual Agreement-	
D. OTHER (Specify typo orinoctificatton and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ljl not,	 Srequired to sign this document and return 3

	

copies to the issuing office

14	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby LJCF section heading., /rtchicIirtg soIlcitation/c otifract ubjecr matter where feasiole.)

Thopurporc of rhi modification is to: 1) odd incremental funding to the contract: 2) revise the funding data provided at contract award to

reflect a breakout of cost and fee for each task ordcr: 3) add alist ofGovernment Furnished Equipntcnt (GFE) as ExhibitHto the contract; 4)

add FAR Clause 52.245-5 andNASA FAR Supplement Clauses 1852.245-70. 1852.245-71, and 1852.245-77; 5) modify G.13, Schedule (If

Rates for Task Orders (Langley); 6) modify Exhibit0 ofthe contract; 7) revise the SOW to correct atypographical error; 8) delete Altcmaic

IV of Section 1 Clause 52.227-14; and 9) change the reference ofNASA FAR Supplement Clause t852.223-73 contained in Paragraph J of

Ehibii . Accordingly. the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:.

..,-1.,a heel 'itt terms and conditions of the document re mpmr.d In Item A or IdA as heretofore chanoeri remains unchanged and In full force and effact

ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type ai'pnnf,t'
-

I

Arthur T.eaderman C.TomWeth I

,-, C1'f jrnent Officer - Contracting Officer I
/58.

CTO / FEROR 15c. DATE SIGNED 166. U TEQ_i5:)ATES 01~?WERICAx
-T

16C. OAT5 $IGNEE)

2-
/'2-

1
/1
60

81 C

Sign raol person .(on authoriz&d,'o Slyn) (Signature of Contracting Yficer)

NSN 7540.01-152-8070

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
100 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA
FAR(46 CFR) $3.243

mcm






A.	 Paragraphs (a) and (b) of Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, are deleted in their entirety and the
following paragraphs are substituted in lieu thereof::

"(a) For purposes of payment ofcost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds"
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $5,995,867. This allotment is
for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in
Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

(b) An additional amount of $415,124 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

B.	 Attachment 2 to this modification contains a breakout of cost and fee for each task order funded at
contract award.

C.	 A complete list of Government Furnished Equipment (GFE) is hereby added to the contract as Exhibit
H for a period of 3 months from January 1, 2001 through March 31, 2001. The list ofGFE is
contained as Attachment 3 to this modification.

D.	 FAR Clause 52.245-5, Government Property (Cost-Reimbursement, Time-and-Material, or Labor-
Hour Contracts) (JAN 1986), is hereby added to Section I of the contract.

B.	 NASAFAR Supplement Clauses 1852.245-70, Contractor Requests for Government Owned
Equipment (JULY 1997); 1852.245-71, Installation-Accountable Government Property (JUNE 1998);
and 1852.245-77, List of Installation-Accountable Property and Services (JULY 1997) [Insert "Exhibit
H" into paragraph (b)(1) and "None" into paragraph (f)] are hereby added to Section I ofthe contract.

F.	 The tables for contract years 1 through 5 of G. 13, Schedule of Rates for Task Orders (Langley), are
hereby deleted in their entirety. The tables contained in Attachment 4 to this modification are
substituted in lieu thereof.

G.	 Exhibit G, Direct Labor Classifications, is hereby deleted in its entirety. The Direct Labor
Classifications contained in Attachment 5 to this modification are substituted in lieu thereof.

H.	 The reference to Sections 4.0, 5.0, and 6.0 contained in Section 3.4, Multidisciplinary Design
Optimization WO), of the Statement of Work are revised to read "Sections 5.0, 6.0, and 7.0".

Alternate IV of Section I Clause 52.227-14, Rights in Data- General (JUN 1987) is deleted in its
entirety.

J.The reference to NASAFAR Supplement Clause 1852.223-73 contained in Paragraph J of Exhibit B is
revised to read "1852.223-70".

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 1	

Page 2 of2






Attachment 1 to Mod. 1
(NAS1-001 35)

Funding Cost

Contract Funding Tabulation

Fee Total

Basic $369,700

Funding

$24,000

Funding

$393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Total $5,995,867 $415,124 $6,410,991

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Revised Funding
No. Cost Egg QQ~ Fee Fee Total

20RFM $0 $0 $4,675 $325 $4,675 $325 $5,000
I4RDD $0 $0 $163,625 $11,375 $163,625 $11,375 $175,000
15RBD $31,042 $2,158 -$31,042 -$2,158 $0 $0 $0
19RFM $0 $0 $6,545 $455 $6,545 $455 $7,000
O7RCG $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
05RBG $0 $0 $4,675 $325 $4,675 $325 $5,000
O9RBL $0 $0 $100,894 $7,014 $100,894 $7,014 $107,908
O9RCE $0 $0 $102,850 $7,150 $102,850 $7,150 $110,000
13RFL $0 $0 $42,075 $2,925 $42,075 $2,925 $45,000
2ORBE $0 $0 $311,635 $21,665 $311,635 $21,665 $333,300
32RBJ $0 $0 $46,750 $3,250 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
17RDI $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
020J $0 $0 $23,375 $1,625 $23,375 $1,625 $25,000
O5RCC $0 $0 $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
IOR.AA $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
I9RDP $0 $0 $168,300 $11,700 $168,300 $11,700 $180,000
O3RCF $0 $0 $374,000 $26,000 $374,000 $26,000 $400,000
O2RFF $0 $0 $76,670 $5,330 $76,670 $5,330 $82,000
O2RDI $0 $0 $56,100 $3,900 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
O8RDB $0 $0 $42,075 $2,925 $42,075 $2,925 $45,000
O9RDB $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
O3RFF $0 $0 $44,880 $3,120 $44,880 $3,120 $48,000
O2RBF $9,350 $650 $56,100 $3,900 $65,450 $4,550 $70,000
ISRAB $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
27RBG $0 $0 $101,541 $7,059 $101,541 $7,059 $108,600
OGRDM $0 $0 $23,375 $1,625 $23,375 $1,625 $25,000
O5RDM $0 -$0- $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
O4RDM $0 $0 $32,725 $2,275 $32,725 $2,275 $35,000
28RBG $0 $0 $56,100 $3,900 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
OIOJ $10,752 $748 $121,923 $8,477 $132,675 $9,225 $141,900
11RAD $0 $0 $39,270 $2,730 $39,270 $2,730 $42,000
26RBE $0 $0 $252,450 $17,550 $252,450 $17,550 $270,000
01 RCA $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
IORBH $0 $0 $132,396 $9,204 $132,396 $9,204 $141,600
O6RCD $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
29RBG $0 $0 $56,100 $3,900 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
O4OCB $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
24RBE $0 $0 $55,567 $3,863 $55,567 $3,863 $59,430
O4RAA $0 $0 $32,725 $2,275 $32,725 $2,275 $35,000
2ORDA $0 $0 $48,867 $3,397 $48,867 $3,397 $52,264
31 RBJ $0 $0 $23,375 $1,625 $23,375 $1,625 $25,000
I5RFH $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000






Attachment 1 to Mod. 1
(NAS1-00135)

21RFF $0 $0 $8,415 $585 $8415 $585 $9,000
23RFF $0 $0 $74,800 $5,200 $74,800 $5,200 $80,000
IBRDI $0 $0 $46,750 $3,250 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
01 RDH $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
I3RDF $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
I4RFH $0 $0 $26,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
04RFK $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
O2RCB $0 $0 $46,750 $3,250 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
18RBG $0 $0 $46,750 $3,250 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
23RAA $0 $0 $11,220 $780 $11,220 $780 $12,000
OSRFM $28,050 $1,950 $56,100 $3,900 $84,150 $5,850 $90,000
I5RDE $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
1ORDE $0 $0 $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
I3RBF $0 $0 $84,150 $5,850 $84,150 $5,850 $90,000
O7RAC $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4875 $75,000
O6RAC $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
O7RDE $0 $0 $85,085 $5,915 $85,085 $5,915 $91,000
OSRAC $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
33RB1 $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
2SRDC $0 $0 $32,725 $2,275 $32,725 $2,275 $35,000
27RDC $0 $0 $65,450 $4,550 $65,450 $4,550 $70,000
16ROC $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
18RFH $0 $0 $5,984 $416 $5,984 $416 $6,400
O8RCE $0 $0 $201,025 $13,975 $201,025 $13,975 $215,000
O4RCE $0 $0 $185,130 $12,870 $185,130 $12,870 $198,000
O3RAA $0 $0 $18,700 $1,300 $18,700 $1,300 $20,000
35RBG $0 $0 $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
O4RM $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
I8RAC $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
I9RAC $0 $0 $70,125 $4,875 $70,125 $4,875 $75,000
22RAE $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
24R0G $0 $0 $60,279 $4,190 $60,279 $4,190 $64,469
23RDG $0 $0 $80,962 $5,628 $80,962 $5,628 $86,590
22Rt)G $0 $0 $122,046 $8,484 $122,046 $8,484 $130,530
24RAA $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
2SRAA $0 $0 $187,000 $13,000 $187,000 $13,000 $200,000

$5,626,167 $391,124 $5,705,361 $396,630 $6,101,991






Attachment ito Mod. 1 (NAS1-OOia

Accounting and Appropriation Data

EE ETR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RFM.1035 01 R26914 71405201100 $5,000 20RFM COMPLETE
RDD.1081 01 R26777 72860100200 $175,000 14RDD PARTIAL
RBD.1082 01 R27064 70631110200 -$33,200 15RBD COMPLETE
RFM.1034 01 R24386 32327000100 $7,000 19RFM COMPLETE
RCG.1098 01 R26918 72850100100 $100,000 07RCG COMPLETE
RBG.1106 01 M4082 99235121600 $5,000 05RBG COMPLETE
RBL.1164 01 R26753 70617810100 $67,908 09RBL COMPLETE
RCE.1175 01 P26898 70663610100 $40,000 09RCE COMPLETE

01 P26904 70661110200 $20,000 09RCE COMPLETE
01 P26997 70685300100 $15,000 09RCE COMPLETE
01 P26994 70685200200 $35,000 09RCE COMPLETE

RCG.1097 01 P27295 70661110100 $45,000 13RFL COMPLETE
RBE.1113 01 P27108 70631510100 $35,000 20RBE COMPLETE
RBJ.1178 01 M4248 99220083100 $50,000 32RBJ COMPLETE
RDI.1048 01 R26726 70624210100 $10,000 17RDI COMPLETE
OJ.1037 01 P26992 70685100300 $9,000 020J COMPLETE

01 P24389 89610000500 $8,000 020J COMPLETE
01 R26930 70651711000 $8,000 020J COMPLETE

RCC.1060 01 P27144 75505000100 $30,000 05RCC COMPLETE
RA.1476 01 R26710 72510110400 $10,000 10RAA COMPLETE
RDP.1131 01 M4278 99230110400 $80,000 19RDP COMPLETE

01 M4279 99230110400 $100,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RC F.1108 01 R22229 32378010400 $45,000 03RCF COMPLETE

01 P26903 70661110100 $220,000 03RCF COMPLETE
01 R27297 70661110100 $75,000 03RCF COMPLETE
01 P26908 70663510200 $30,000 03RCF COMPLETE

RCE.1172 01 P26915 71820010300 $50,000 02RFF COMPLETE
RD.1125 01 P26740 70662110100 $60,000 02RDI COMPLETE
RDB.1046 01 P26725 70617710300 $45,000 08RDB COMPLETE
RDB.1047 01 P26742 70662210100 $75,000 09RDB COMPLETE
RFF.1069 01 P27143 75506000600 $48,000 03RFF COMPLETE
RBF.1111 01 M4189 99220087100 $50,000 02RBF COMPLETE

01 P27088 78130140100 $10,000 02RBF COMPLETE
PA 1475 01 P26717 70687110100 $100,000 16RAB COMPLETE
RBG.1101 01 P27359 70420211000 $50,000 27RBG COMPLETE

01 P27368 70420211300 $18,600 27RBG COMPLETE
RD.1121 01 M4287 99262100400 $25,000 06RDM COMPLETE
RD.1122 01 M4288 99262100400 $30,000 05RDM COMPLETE
RD.1123 01 M4289 99262100400 $35,000 04RDM COMPLETE
RBG.1098 01 P26793 25130075800 $30,000 28RBG COMPLETE

01 P26794 25130075900 $30,000 28RBG COMPLETE
OA.1173 01 P26531 25130079900 $6,900 0101 COMPLETE
RA.1428 01 P26700 70624110600 $42,000 11 RAID COMPLETE
OBAF.1017 01 P26305 25830000200 $20,000 010J COMPLETE






aL21dVJOO oas 0009C$ 00i700i990L oczi Lo
I1dV1O3 IS1 000'001.$ 00C00901.C1.L Z91.LZeJ 1.0 060Vl
J1dVsOO cvl90 000'9L$ 0001.ZOLOL 9iCLZd 1.0 99P1."
L1d1PJOO aL0 000'91.$ 00I.00O99ZL 08L9 1.0

311d403 2LO 0001.$ 001.00098ZL 02L9Z1 1.0
JI91dVJO3 aJL0 000'1.9S 001.OOZO99ZL 02L9Z 1.0 L60VI
3J1dV'JO3 3V9O 0009L$ O00Z1.OLO1.L gtUzu LO 98t,V"
I21dVJO3 9VILO O00'L$ OO031.0L01.L 9cLZJ 1.0 L91.Yd
2I1dV'OO dJI 000'OES 0O1.01.91.C9OL 960L 1.0
3J1dtAJO9 dIE1. 000'09$ 001.Ot'1.1.990L 9OLZI 1.0 9VJ
11dV'JOO JOHO1. 000'1.$ 0O1-001.098ZL 9LL91 1.0
I1dOO ao1. 00O'1. 00Z01.990L tL9H 1.0 960V3(hl
I1d1"JO3 aJ91. 0O0'1.$ 001.01.P1.1.L 7699n 1.0 96OVC]H
J1dVJOO V'Jdi90 OOO'O9 0001.1.k9Z gLiZZJ 1.0 1.0VV9O
11dVJOO VVJ 000'Z1.$ 009t1.1.OS90L 0PLI 1.0 9i71."
J1dVJO3 H0 0009$ 0O86P1.01.8L 9Cf.LZˆ1 1.0
L1dVsO3 O91. 00O0 0O1.1.1.0P0L 1.0

3J1dV'JOO S81. 000'0Z$ 0001.1.01.1.L P8991 1.0
311dIAIOO 830 0O00$ 0001.t1.90L 699 1.0
2J1dVJOO )idW0 000'g1.$ 00C91.EEZ9 1.69 1.0
3JR1dOO HdIP1. 000'0$ 00E00008SZ 91.C9 1.0 61.01.IVO
3±ldV'JOC) dQH1. 000'001. 0001.90G'0L 0999 1.0 9L0VdC]
J1dVJOO H(ThJI.0 000'09$ 00000P8L 1.LL9 1.0

9II1dVIOO HaHL-o 000'0Z$ 00L.001.09ZL 9L9ZH 1.0 9901.HaI
2J1dV'JOO IaI91. 0000$ 001.01.ti1.90L iCL9?'d 1.0 1.90 VRJH
11d00 ddˆiC 000'08$ 0000i089L 99L9 1.0 1.L0Vz1z1I

3I31dV'JOO dd11. 000'6$ 0001.1.1.t6i i'9Z9 1.0 0L01.d1
I1dOO HdJ9L. 000001.$ 000000'S6i' 01.09ZJ 1.0 901.3V8O
JJ1dk'JOO 9>J1. 000'01.S 000P1.1.90L 901.LH 1.0
L1dOO H1.E 000'91.$ 001.L90066 GWJ 1.0 6LI.1.rei

2J31dI'NOO dOJ0 000'0C$ OOCOI.9L1.90L ?2LZd 1.0 Z1.I.Vd3d
L1dVJOO vaio t99$ 00991.GZZ9 91.99 1.0 631.VC]H
I21dVJOO VVeI0 000'9$ 00901.1.01.9L 60L9J 1.0 6Li7VVI
±31dV'JOO 98H0 00''$ 00L.01.01.1.9L i60L 1.0
11d00 9i0Z 000'09$ 0001.91.0LZL 9089H 1.0 901.V81
L1dl,NOO 391i 0P'69$ 0001M.0LZL 6099Z 1.0 960V8

211dVJOO 800i70 000'9L$ 0001.121.990L ZZ69ZI 1.0
2D1dV1OO èI6 00009$ 0001.9990L 9069Z1 1.0 060VOJ
a91dVJOO O390 000'001.$ 001.01.L990L 6699i 1.0 fr1.VGO1
J.31dL'NOO 1960 000'0i7$ 0001.1.90L 61.L9eI 1.0 991.V18J
L1dkNOO ro1.o 009i$ 0001.1.Z1.990L Z69ZJ 1.0 9901.800
L31d1N00 H8101. 0081.1.$ 001.000091.L 1.0 9901.H9
L1dJO0 O1.0 00069$ 00O1.1.0390L 1.969 1.0 6L01.IO

aL1dVJO0 8H0 000'0Z$ 0001.01.L 1.699d 1.0
L1d1O0 8OZ 000091.$ 001.L80066 681.WJ 1.0 960V8J
.L1dVO0 H8I01. 009631.$ 001.O0008L t'0EL 1.0 680 VH8
L1dNO0 V0J1.0 00091.$ 00L.Ok9Z290L 6869Z 1.0 BE 1.VV0H
J1d1'NO0 000'01 Z$ 001.031.OZ1.8L 60L 1.0 L601.9
L1dO0 SOHZZ 000'0$ 001.L8O066 6EW 1.0 1.60V8

t.oo-.svN) i. poj o uewqo






Attachment ito Mod. 1 (NASi-001

RD. 1137 01 R26739 70632410300 $70,000 27RDC COMPLETE
RDC.1039 01 R26738 70632410200 $10,000 16RDC COMPLETE
RFH.1103 01 R26548 25890000100 $6,400 18RFH COMPLETE
RCE.1174 01 R26898 70663610100 $70,000 08RCE COMPLETE

01 R26995 70685200300 $50,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 R27110 70632310300 $40,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 P26997 70685300100 $10,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 P26994 70685200200 $25,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 P26904 70661110200 $20,000 08RCE COMPLETE

RCE.1171 01 P26990 70685100100 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 R26994 70685200200 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 P26996 70685200400 $48,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 R26998 70685300200 $6,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 P26915 71820010300 $30,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 P26904 70661110200 $60,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 P26898 70663610100 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE
01 R27292 70632310300 $18,000 04RCE COMPLETE

RA.1491 01 P26721 70687210100 $20,000 03RAA COMPLETE
RBG.1107 01 M4082 99235121600 $22,000 35RBG COMPLETE

01 P26908 70663510200 $8,000 35RBG COMPLETE
RCG.1102 01 P27300 70632310400 $32,000 02RFF COMPLETE
RA.1483 01 P26645 75930000200 $70,000 04RPA COMPLETE

01 P26949 71381700200 $30,000 04RAA COMPLETE
RA.1488 01 R27345 71070212000 $75,000 18RAC COMPLETE
RA.1489 01 P27345 71070212000 $75,000 19RAC COMPLETE
RA.1490 01 R27270 70530123300 $100,000 22RAE COMPLETE
RDG.1068 01 P26761 72830100300 $64,469 24RDG COMPLETE
RDGi067 01 R26761 72830100300 $86,590 23RDG COMPLETE
RDG.1066 01 R26759 72830100100 $130,530 22RDG COMPLETE
RA.1505 01 R26947 70872500200 $100,000 24RAA COMPLETE
RA.1506 01 P26948 71310600200 $200,000 25RAA COMPLETE

$6,017,291






Attachment 2

Funding Breakout
Cost and Fee

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Eele CD-at Eee C-= Fag Increase

05RFM $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
O6RFM $0 $0 $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
OIAH $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
01 RFB $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
020CB $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
010CB $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
0300B $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
12RBA $0 $0 $18,700 $1,300 $18,700 $1,300 $20,000
I5RBD $0 $0 $31,042 $2,158 $31,042 $2,158 $33,200
08RFL $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
09RFL $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
11RBJ $0 $0 $11,687 $813 $11,687 $813 $12,500
03RBJ $0 $0 $11,687 $813 $11,687 $813 $12,500
17RBJ $0 $0 $11,688 $812 $11,688 $812 $12,500
16RBJ $0 $0 $11,688 $812 $11,688 $812 $12,500
02RBF $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
07RFM $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
0101 $0 $0 $10,752 $748 $10,752 $748 $11,500
03RDH $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
11RDH $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
01 RFH $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
04RBB $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
O2RAD $0 $0 $39,270 $2,730 $39,270 $2,730 $42,000
14RBG $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
O7RBL $0 $0 $50,211 $1,789 $50,211 $1,789 $52,000

$0 $0 $369,700 $24,000 $369,700 $24,000 $393,700






Attachment 3 to Mod. No. 1 (NAS1-0	 5)

Exhibit H

ECN
number

Location Description

1880704 1237T/100 Apple computer M4405
1085193 1237T/100 HP printer 33449A
1160185
1424135
1881108

1232/265 NOD Display, NCD terminal, Gateway mini
tower

1885074 1244/209 EPSON P120A printer
1885090 1244/209 HP C4172A printer
1 885070 1224T/800 Gateway mini tower
1263418 1224T/800 HP C4172A printer
1885073 1225/202d HP C41 70A printer
2009029 1244/124 NEC display
1431292 1298/143 Gateway ATX tower
1092802 1244/801 HP Laser Jet Ill
1877600 1299/110 Interlink computer
1880503 1236/211 A Micron display
1880484 1236/211A Micron computer
1090768 11 68/120A Toshiba disk drive
1877826 1168/1 20A Toshiba Disk drive
18771324 1168/1 20A Silicom graphics computer
1156393 1168/1 20A CITA disk drive
1741168 1168/119 Gateway ATX tower
0848332 1168/119 Apple printer M6000
7739724 1168/118 Mitsubishi display
1739723 1168/118 Mitsubishi display
1739722 11681118 Mitsubishi display
1739721 1168/119 Mitsubishi display
1256595 1208A/1 11 DEC disk drive
11 60046 1208A/1 11 Sony display
1160045 1208A/1 11 DEC computer
11 59510 1208A/1 11 Total TEC disk drive-
0846119 1208A/1 11 DEC display
0849138 12241/9 HP 7475A plotter
0061857 1224t/10 AST 286 computer
0849049 12241/10 HP 7956A plotter
1091153
10.91154

12241/10 Market West computer GP486/33; tatung
display

1259441 124713/1 17F Peripheral land disk drive unit
1256168 124713/1 17F IBM computer
1255042 1247B/1 17F Sony display
1158595 124713/1 17F Infinity photo optical disk drive

Page 1






GFE-Query

1093231
1092725
1092323
1092322

1247B/1 17F Next printer, disk drive unit, computer,
display

1881889 1247B/1 17 Dell computer
1254977
1424004

Home Sony display, Gateway computer baby AT

1882419 12301264C Dell display
1876307 1230/264C Dell computer
1741294 1230/264C Radius display
1262044 1230/264C Apple printer M5890
1262623 1224T/803 HP C2001 A printer
1885071 1224T/800 Epson P1 20A printer
1262493
1092720

1298/BALC/14
3

Sony display, NEC display

1256179 1237T/207 Apple computer M1206
1256124 1237T/211 sony display
1156702 1237T/211 Pinnacle disk drive unit
115628 1237T/211 Apple computer M5920
1256178 1237T/207 Sony display
0058080
1430858
1430854

1224T/100 Apple printer Powermac G3, display, Apple
computer

1430854 Apple computer
1885558 1232/mezzn Interlink computer
1422577 1208/117A Viewsonic display
0549630 1192E/105B DEC terminal
1431941 1237T/307 Princeton graphics display
1262959 1237T/307 Gateway Baby AT
1260442
1260441

1237T/307 Gateway display, gateway computer

1084133 1237T/307 Gateway 486/25
0848486 1237T/307 Apple printer M6000
1261309
0846230

1224T/810 486/66coomputer; Brother HL8E printer;
gateway monitor (no tag)

1741153 1237T/304 Gateway AIX tower
0461799 1237T/304 HP printer 82143A
0142504 1237T/219 Bay technical multiport printer buffer
0056040 1237T/216 HP printer 33440A
1740264 1244/160 Gateway ATX tower
1885022 12440/1 60 Dell portable computer
1875209 1148/104 Sony display
1263713 1148/104 DEC computer
1 262839 1230B/193B Gateway 4DX2-66
1741651 1230B/189 NASA Larc computer
1428596 1230/193B Compu-link computer
1882616 1230/131F Toshiba lapton
1876939 1230/131F Apple laptop
1874061 1230/131F Atipa computer

Page 2






GFE Query

1428605 1230/131F AppI computer M2391
1878863 123013/1 938 Compaq armada 7710MT

1423257 1224T/812 HP C2005A printer
1611008 Iomega Zip 100, external
1739508
1739507

1298/BALC Gateway display unit, Gateway computer

1739506 1298/137 HP C3941 A printer
1258706
1258702

1224T/10 Apple M1205; rasterops display 1649

1613416 Home NECcomputer
1430775
1263125

1298/145 Gateway computer, Zeos computer

1879139 1148/202 NCD display
1879138 1148/202 NCD display
1879137 1148/202 NCD display
1879106 1148/202 NCD computer
1876555 1148/202 Dell computer MMS
1156716 1148/202 HP printer 33481 A
1430853
1430860

1224T/100 Apple M3979; display M2935

1428680
1424154

1232T/108 Apple M3409, NEC display

G074394 Disk Drive Unit, Mass Microsystems Inc

G074393 Apple Computer M5780
1876725 1244T/100 HP C41 20A printer
18789107 1148/202 NCD computer
1742764 1237T1103 NEC display
1430977 1237T/103 Apple computer M3409
0056345 1237T/103 Apple printer M6000
1610942 123013/1 93C Iomega disk drive
1877469 123013/193 DTK computer
1873302 123013/193 Peninusula computer
1884712 1220/240A Dell computer MMS
1884710 1220/240A Hitachi display
1429909 1220/240 Apple computer M3979
1873926 1220/209 Apple display
1085825 1237T1306 Gateway 486/25C
1885594 1208A/101 Iiyama display
1879172 1208A/101 3d gaming & computing computer
1875211 1208/117A KDS display
1263719 12371/100 Gateway baby AT
1424562 1237T/100 AMS computer
1085718
1885868

1200/212/215 HP Printer (33449A); compaq computer

0060742 123013/293 Sony display
1431219 1230/133C Apple computer M3979
1424193 1230/133C Sony display
1874883 12301131C Dell computer M8

Page 3






G FE_Query

1254906 1230/131C Sony display
1254905 1230/131 C Sun computer 144
1092020 1230/131C Apple computer M4200
0848899 1230/131C Apple disk drive
1741268 1244/209 HP C3982A printer; dell ultra scan monitor

(no tag
1264164 123013/192 Apple computer M1688
1091557 123013/192 Radius display
1742563 645A/200 Gateway computer
1885023 1244C/160 Fieldworks portable computer
1885021 1244C/160 Dell portable computer
1884842
1884841
1884841

1244C/160 3 Fleldworks portable computer

1743152 12440/1 60 Toshiba computer
0060748 1244/132 Grid systems computer
1431775
1431774

1244/757 fieldworks computer

1092602 12441124 Grid systems computer
1159738 1244/124 QMS printer
11 55682 1 268D/2404 Seagate disk drive unit
1256743 1224/810 HP Laserjet 4

1224/810 Dell Ultra Scan monitor
1885071 1224/810 Epson 900 printer
188072 1224/810 HP LaserJet 2100 TN
no tag Nano monitor
1254804 1224/801 TI printer
1429038 12241? BOG computer
1431 567 1224T/810 Gateway computer
1086787 1236/241 Gateway 385/33 DXC
1429489 12241/T10 HP C31 98A plotter
1263697 12241/812 HP C2959B plotter
1086634 12241/812 Gateway 386/33DXc
0038200 Apple message pad digitizer
1160176
1160164

1232T/01 1 NCD88K computer, NCD display

1880782
1880781

1 232/122A/1 2
2B

Silicon graphics display, mini computer

1433142 12371/216 AC tech computer 486
1431729 12371/216 Gateway MIX tower
1882234 1244/132 Gateway computer
1882963 1244/132 Sony computer
2075714 1244/132 Cubix computer server
2076227 1244/132 Cisco router 2621
2076306 1244/132 True solutions flat panel display
0139829 1244/138 Dell computer AT 114/286
1261983 1244/138 Mitsubishi display
1429773 1244/138 NEC computer
1524074 1244/138 NEC display

Page 4






GFE_Query

1159232 1244/139 Gateway computer
1345267
1345270

1201/112 AT&T ternimal DDM plus

1426975
1426973
1426974

1244/132 3 Micromax computer

1087098
1087099

1244/115 Gateway 386/25; NEC display

1088916 1244/132 NEC display
1254698
1254699

1244/132 Gateway desktop; Nanao display

1255911
1255912

1244/132 Silicon graphics mini computer; mitsubishi

display
1739360 1244/132 Gateway computer
1873719 1244/132 Gateway mini tower
0061147 1244/243A NEC display
1257696 1237T/107 Apple computer M9020
0404801 1244/121A GE printer
1085412 1237T/100 gateway 386
1093488
1093484
1159072

1224T/10 Gateway 486/33; Nanao display, Sony
Display

1263716 1224T/10 Apple M5780

1084302 1224T/10 HP 33449A printer
1883260 1146/129 Apple computer M5183

1741959 1146/129 Hitachi display
1741942 1146/129 Power computing PC 604/150
1158153 1232T/007 SGI, IRIS
G079236
1739707
1090568

1232T/001 HP 33449A Ill printer; NEC display,
Gateway 486/33

1884788 1244/128 Gateway display
1883164 1244/128 Gateway mini tower

1424019 1224T/801 Dell lnspiron 7000
060472 1224/806 HP laser jet lID

1085203 1224T/812 Gateway 386/25
1258014 1244/209 Hitachi display
1263419 1244/209 Apple M1688 computer
no tag 1244/209 Dell Monitor
1085522 1244/209. Gateway 386
060470 1244/209 HP laserjet lid
1885074 1244/209 Epson 900
L-715 1244/209 IBM laptop
1258219 1221B/116S Sony display
1258220 1221A/208 Sun computer 861
1091527 1221A/100 DEC mini computer
1885760 1221/241 Dell computer
1885759 1221/241 Dell computer
1885758 1221/241 Dell computer

Page 5






G FE_Query

1431778 1244/757 fieldworks computers
1739708 3594.00 Power Mac
1259451 1212C/202 HP disk drive
1256008 1212C/202 HP computer HP9000/433
1083708 1212C/301 HP display
G078243 1212C/201 Mountaingate disk drive
1086964 1212C/108A Andarco disk drive
1086963 121 2C/1 08A Mountaingate disk drive
1084142 1212C/108 Mountain gate disk drive
1084141 1212C/108A Mountaingate disk drive
1084140 1212C/108A Mountaingate disk drive
1084107 1212C/108A Mountaingate disk drive
1083702 1212C/1 08A Mountaingate disk drive
G078244 1212C/108A Mountaingate disk drive
2008234 1212/210 Dell display P1110
2008233 1212/210 Dell computer MMS
1873485 1212/210 Compaq deskpro2000
1612822 1212/210 Smart&friendly disk drive
1087472 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1087471 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1086962 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1084145 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1084144 12121202 Mountaingate disk drive
1084143 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1084109 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1084108 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1083704 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
1083703 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
G078242 1212/202 Mountaingate disk drive
0053437 1212C/202 HP printer 2564B
1885916 1299/138 NASA computer
1881401 1212/102 Dell Inspiron 7000
no tag 1212/207 Gateway monitor
1881476 1212/102 Polaroid project display, computer
1092688 1212/21 0A HP printer, 33449A Ill
1741616
1741617

1202/204 2 NEC XP21 displays

1879796 1202/204 Dell computer
1876537 1202/213 CTX computer
0846487 1244T/100 Gateway Display
1259495
1259497

1244/118/119 Industrial computer source computer

1427757 1244/119 TI computer
1085006 1244/124 Sony Display
1158930 Sun Display unit Silicon Graphics 02
1885570
1885569

1232/306 sony multiscan E400, Macintosh G4, 128
MB,super disk drive USB

1160169
1160154

1 232T/TR3 NCD display, NCD computer NCD88K

Page 6






G FE_Query

1879104 1148/202 NCD computer
1264242
1875633

1298/124/116 Apple M2391 computer; sony display

0060926
1429677
1429013

1299/237 Computer, 386, Join Data Technology,
Viewsonic 2O8sGs, Computer (unknown
make)

0060917 1299/142 NEC display
1742912 1237T/305 Pinnacle disk drive unit
1262448 1237T/305 Gateway computer
1255754 1237T/305 DEC mini computer
1156195 1237T/305 US Disk drive unit
G075612 1237T/305 Trimm disk/tape subsystem
1087000 1237T/108 Supermac display
1424692 1237T/100 Apple computer Ml 688
1424183 1237T/100 Apple computer M1688
1264407 1237T/100 Apple computer M1688
1264367 1237T/100 Apple computer M1688
1262490 1237T/100 Apple computer M1688
1260565 1237T/100 Apple computer M9020
1258685 1237T/100 Apple computer M9020
1256581 1237T/100 Apple computer M1206
1884143 1200/109 nterlink computer
1263298 1200/109 Gatway display
1263297 1200/106 Gateway baby AT
1259321 1192C!158 Gateway tower
1259320 646/203 Nanao display
1159017
1159016

1244/116 Silicon graphics display, SGI computer

1882813 1220/239 Micron computer
1882813 1220/239 Viewsonic display
1884656 1236/204 Dell, 733, 128 Mb, 19.0 Gb, Dell P1110

21
1884698 NEC Video projector
1742175 1236/248 Apple computer M3571
1878774
1878773

1236/232 Micron Computer, Hitachi display

1742177 1236/232 Apple M3571
1092831 1192D/123 JMR disk drive
1262233 1244/232 Gateway tower
1424018 1244/232 Dell display
1158065 1244/232A HP laserjetlll
1885073 1225!202D HP laserjet 2100
1262988 1225/202D Dell monitor
1739656 1265/113 AMS printer
1431392 1265/113 Micron computer P166
1431144 1265/113 Micron computer P166
1425262 1265/113 Micron computer P90
1089051 1265/113 brother printer
1090900 1265/112 brother printer

Page 7






G FE_Query

1873025 1265/104 Hitachi display
1873024 1265/104 Micron computer P200
1089050 1265/104 Brother printer
1741423 HP ADP printer
125077 1298/140 Gateway 2000 4DX2-66
0849136 1224T!9 Epson FX85 printer
1157783 1224T/9 HP printer 33471A
1159277
1159278

1224T!9 Nanao display; Gateway 486

1263849 1232T/210 Gateway computer
1877292 1232T/T2 Apple computer M3379
0143261 1232T/T2 Apple printer M0188
1264399 1237T/101 Apple display
1881851 1192C/142 Apple computer M5183
1264398 1237T/104 Apple display
1256155 1237T/306 DEC mini computer
1159065 1237T1108 Apple computer M4300
1156057 1237T/106 Seagate disk drive
0142703 1237T/106 DEC expansion box
0062115 1237T/106 DEC computer
G073541 1237T/106 Emulex network server
G073531 1237T/1 06 Genicom printer 4470
1158448 1237T/105 Apple computer 2NT
1879799 12371/104 DEC display
1879798 1 237Th 04 DEC computer
1264435 1237T/104 Apple printer M2100
1881404 1146/130 Dell computer
1263418 1224T/801 Dell inspiron 7000, P11
1885091 1244/209 Gateway mini desktop
1086596 1224/T8 HP laserjet Ill
1885090 1244/209 HP laserjet 2100
1262438 1212/210A Gateway tower computer
1262263
1160183
1160160

1232T1007 Dell 0P566, NCD display, NCD 88K

computer

1873234 12371/219 Smart&triendly disk, drive unit
1742540 12371/219 Gateway ATX computer
1257468
1257313
1256457
1090606

1 224T/805 Macintosh G4-dual 500 Mhz, 256 MB, 40
Gb, 21" nokia

1422517
1264454

Macintosh 8100/80,36mb, 1 gb, 21"
Intellicolor

1430556 1244/219 Gateway computer
1083711 1224/805 Mass datapack storage system
1087516 12241/803 Tektronix printer 4684
0848665 1224T/805 Apple scanner
1881402 1251/248 Dell portable computer
1876952 1237T/403 Apple computer M3979

Page 8






GFE Query

1264434 1237T/403 Apple printer M2100

1264431 1237T/403 Apple display Ml 823
1093483 1237T/403 Nanao display
1093487 1237T/403 Gateway 486/33C
1877922 1192E/109A Sony display
1262007 1192E/109A Kingston disk drive
1259394 1192E/109A Silicon graphics computer
1424172 1230/133B Apple computer M2391
025992 1230/133B HP display
1257432 1237T/209 Radius display
1255067 1237T/209 apple computer Ml 206
1255020 1237T/209 Silicon graphics mini computer
1158826 1237T/209 Silicon graphics display
1084394 1237T/209 Trimarchi disk drive unit
1878153 1237T/208 Sony display
1878151 1237T/208 Dell computer
1158443 1237T/206 Xerox copier 2510
0398671 1237T/206 HP plotter
1427618 1230B/192 Sony display
1424563 1230B/192 Pinnacle disk drive
1266389 1230B1192 2001A
1265822 1230B/192 Dynamic computer
1873992 1230/192 Apple portable computer M3571
0848037 1244T/400 Sun computer 147
1876401 1230B/1 93A Apple computer M5433
1876493 1230/133G Apple printer M2450
1876402 1230/131F Apple display
1636380 Home Dell Computer
1612274 Kodak, Digital camera
1877806
1877807

1202/123 Gateway mini-desktop; Gateway display

1880105 1202/123 Micron computer
0037678 1202/123 NEC computer
1261988 1221 B/149 Sony display
1088700 12218/149 Sun computer 47
1875830 1221/220A Silicon graphics display
1882725 1208A/1 05 Lynnhaven computer
1423423 1265/113 DEC server
1423422 1265/113 DEC display
1258136 1265/113 Hitachi display
1885190 1265/104 sony display
1885189 1265/104 Micron computer
1093066 1237T/306 NEC display
1742913 1208A/107 Pinnacle disk drive
1260520 1208A/107 Radius display
1254963 1237Tf304 Sun disk drive unit
1092335 1237T/304 Sun mini computer
1430138 1237T/206 Power computing computer
1428209 1237T/206 Sony display

Page 9






GFE Query

1093196 1237T/206 Apple computer display
1088908 1237T/206 Silicom graphics computer
G078325 1237T/105 Apple printer M6000
1884578 1299/226 Disk Drive unit
1883029 1299/226 Dell computer
1156470 1300/214 Computer, Micro DX2-50, IBS Research

1255829
1422956

1202/150 Dell, 90 Mhz pentium, 64mb, 6gb, 17'

G075547
1255332

1202/150 HP ]550A plotter; HPC2001A printer

1424748 1244/1150 HPC2003A printer
1158459 1237T/100 Apple printer
1157802 1237T/100 Murata fax
1157795 1237T/100 HP printer 33471A
0057294 1224T/10 Apple M5000 computer
0847459 1224T/10 HP 2277A printer
1254733 1224T/10 Gateway 486Dx2/50
1741620 1224T/1001 HP Laser jet 4 +
1093179 1224T/T10 Gateway 486/330
1884915 1244/128 Dell computer MMS
1884894 1244/128 Dell computer MMS
1874076 1293C/148 Umax scanner
1741446 12930/148 Apple computer
1873087 12930/148 Sony display
1429333 1293C/148 Apple printer
1425415 1293C1148 Apple printer
1259208 1293C/148 pinnacle disk drive unit
1087162 1290/11 8B Lacie scanner
0058091 1230/133D Apple computer M5000
1879435 1148/210 Apple computer M3979
1427684 12210/1 23E Quality 486 tower
1427357 12210/123 Gateway tower
1427098 1221C/123 Nortech pentium
1429668 1221/123E AMTAK computer
1427686 1221/123E Gateway 486/33
1422993 1221/123E Apple computer M1688
2008280 1244/126 Gateway GP7-667
1263431
1427415

Gateway PS-90

1087170 1244T/100 QMS printer
1880013 1232T1T-2 Viewsonic display P810-3m
1263431
1741619

1202/114 Gateway tower computer; HP laserjet 4+

Page 10






Attachment 4 to Modi (NAS1-00135)

I	 NTRAtTYAR I

Category
Category

Category 11 Category
Category III Category Category IV Category IVA Category VB Category V

LABOR CLASSIFICATION
Technical Professional:
Computer Scientist $ $ tL $ $ - $ $ $ $ - $ -. $

Programmer $ $ $ _U $ $ I_ $ $ $ $ $ I
System Analyst $ $ $

-
$ ISM $ $ LU $ - $ $ - $ -

Engineer $ $ U $ $ OEM $
-

$ $ - $ - $ $
Project Manager $ - $ - $ - $ - $ II. $ 1 $ - $ - $ $
Engineer Supervisor $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ - $ IL_, $
Research Scientist $ - $ - $ $ _J $ $ IT $ $ L $ L I $ J
Senior Scientist $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ -

Operational Aircraft Pilot $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $

Support Personnel:
Admin Associate $ T JT $ $ $ ] $ $ $ - - $ $ IMM $ oft
Project Planner $ - $ - $ $ $ $ = $

Programmer $ - $ - $ $ INMI $ $ - $ - $ $
Documentarian $

-
$ $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $

Scheduler/Cost Analyst $ - $ - $ $
-

$
-

$ $ - $ $ $
Air Traffic Controller $ - $ - $ M $ _T $ $ - $ $ - $ $Technicians:
Electronic Technician $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ F $ - $ =--- $ $
Test Assistant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ L_ $ $ 1._J_ $ $
Designer $ - $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - I- $
Mechanical Technician _AW

-
$ $ J $ lariumn $ T $ = $ J1 $ r $

Test Conductor $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $

Engineering Associate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $

-

$






Attachment 4 to Modi (NAS1-00135)

category
Category Catéo 11 Category Category Ill Category

Category IV Category tVACateorY
IVB1

Category V

LABOR CLASSIFICATION
Technical Professional: ------
Computer Scientist $ ! $ - $ allow $ $ -n $ $ $ "__$ $ '
Programmer $ $ $ $ $ LF $ $ $ $ 1
System Analyst $ $ -L $ MOM $ $ t.__1 $

--
$ . $ $ .L $

Engineer $ - -.
.

$ $ L $ $ $ $ $ - $

Project Manager $ - -
$ - $ - $ $ Ii $ $ : $ $ NEW $

Engineer Supervisor $ - $ - $ - $ - $ Il_I- $ $ $ $ I $
Research Scientist $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ L_F1 $ $ . $ NEW $ -
Senior Scientist $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - $ $ $

Operational Aircraft Pilot $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ -

Support Personnel:
Admin Associate $ $ F $ $ _L $ $ $ $ _U $ $ 1.
Project Planner $ - $ - $ LJ $ J1 $ $ L._11 $ $ -
Programmer $ - $ - $ F

=
$ U $ [ $

- $ $ - $ - $
Documentarian $ $ 4011100 $ .L $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Scheduler/Cost Analyst $ - $ - $ $ F $ $ 91011111111111111 $ $ $ !!i
Air Traffic Controller $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ --- $ doom $
Technicians: -

Electronic Technician $ - $ - $ - $ - $
--

$ - $ - $ .T $ allow $
Test Assistant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1111111101-0111 $ I--- $ $ $ kI.LJL
Designer $ - $ - $ $ I $ _- $

-
$

.
$ -

Mechanical Technician $ $ $ $ $ $
-

$ $ ,$ $ -
Test Conductor $ $ - $ - $ - $ $ $

-
-ii $ - $ = $ J.P

Engineering Associate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ JLF $ j1' $ $ - $ 11110111011111111 $ ONION






Attachment 4 to Modi (NAS1-00135)






Attachment 4to Modi (NAS1-00135)

CONTRAiYEAR +4

Category I Category Category 11 Category, Category Category Category IV Category IVA Category IVB Category V

LABOR CLASSIFICATION
Technical Professional:
Computer Scientist $ L111ii $ $ $ $ $ $ $ U $ $
Programmer $ $ $ $ $ $ $ r-i $ TL. $ $ -
System Analyst $ $ LW $ $ - $ S $ - $ - $

- -
$ $

Engineer $ _J $ LL $
- $ - $ $ $ $ $ IMM $

Project Manager $ - $ - $ $ - $ $
-

$
-

$ $ $ L 11
Engineer Supervisor $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ --_-_ $ 1111111111111110M $ L
Research Scientist $ - $ - $ _F $ $ I-

--
$ I_ $ $ $

Senior Scientist $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ - $ 11F $ $ $ -

Operational Aircraft Pilot $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Support Personnel:
Admin Associate $ L_ $ $ $ $ t $ IMI $ $ . $ U1
Project Planner $ - $ - $ $ $ $

_$

Programmer $ - $ - $ $ $ $ - $ $ - I $ $ U.
Documentarian $ $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Scheduler/Cost Analyst $ - $ - $ $ 41111111111111111 $ - $ $ -1 $ - $ Now $
Air Traffic Controller $ - $ - $ 11 $ J- $ - $ $ $ - $ t
Technicians:
Electronic Technician $ - $ - $ - $ - Iiiiiiiiinill$ ___________$ am $ L_ $ - $ J-1 $
Test Assistant $ - $ - $ - $ - $

-
$ $ $ _$ $

Designer $ $ S $ $ $ $ -

Mechanical_Technician $__ $ $ $ $ _$ 1$ $ $ $
Test_Conductor $ $ _- $ $ $ _$ loom $ $ $ $
Engineering_Associate $ _____$ - $ $ $_$____________ $ $ $






Attachment 4 to Modi (NAS1-00135)






Attachment 5 to Modification No. 1(NASI -00135)

Exhibit G

Direct Labor Classification Descriptions

Technical Professionals BS MS PhD

Category I Entry Level

Category IA 1-2
Category II 3-4 <3
Category HA 5-6 3-4
Category III 7-8 5-6 <3

Category lilA 9-10 7-8 3-4
Category IV 11-13 9-10 5-6
Category IVA 14-16 11-13 7-8
Category IVB 17-20 14-15 9-10
Category.V >20 >15 >10

Support Personnel Experience BA MA

Category I High School

Category IA 5-9
Category II 10-12 Entry
Category hA 13-14 2-4
Category III 15-17 5-6 Entry

Category lilA 18-19 7-9 2-4
Category IV 20-21 10-12 5-7
Category IVA 22-23 13-15 8-10
Category IVB 24-25 16-19 11-14
Category V 25+ 20+ 15+

Technicians Experience AA

Category I High School

Category IA 2-4
Category II 5-7 Entry

Category IA 8-9 2-4
Category III 10-14 5-6
Category lIlA 15-19 7-9
Category IV 20-23 10-12
Category 1VA 24-26 13-15
Category IVB 27-29 16-19
Category V 30+ 20+






69

Technical Professional

Computer Scientist - Resolves a variety of difficult operation problems (e.g., making unusual equipment
connections and rarely used equipment and channel configurations to direct processing through or around
problems in equipment, circuits, or channels or reviewing test run requirements and developing unusual
system configurations that will allow test programs to process without interfering with ongoing job
requirements). May spend considerable time providing technical assistance to lower level operators and
assisting programmers, systems analysts, and subject matter specialists in resolving problems.

Programmer -Develops and implements computer codes to accomplish research objectives. Modifies
existing codes to meet new requirements. Troubleshoots problems as needed.

Systems Analyst-Monitors and maintains computer system resources. Troubleshoots and corrects
hardware problems.

Operation Aircraft Pilot - Provides pilot capabilities for aircraft or simulated aircraft. Assists with
project activities that benefit from pilot expertise.

Engineer - Develops engineering specifications based on research requirements; develops designs,
performs supporting analyses, documents findings.

Project Manager- Responsible for overall project implementation. Tracks progress and resources (cost&
manpower). Documents and reports progress and deficiencies. Recommends and implements strategies for
solving problems.

Engineer Supervisor -Provides line management for engineering and technical personnel. Ensures
appropriate utilization of resources and reports individual performance.

Research Scientist - Senior-level engineering or research personnel providing direct research support.
Duties include basic research, design and development oftests, supervision and performance oftests as
well as professional level documentation such as journal articles.

Senior Scientist -Nationally or worldwide recognized scientific expert in a specific discipline. Performs
highly specialized, one-of-a-kind research tasks in direct support ofmission requirements. Capable of
extending state-of-the-art to a significant degree.

ort Personnel

Administrative Associate - Performs specialized administrative support tasks of non-routine and non-
repetitive nature to assist technical, and/or administrative personnel. Performs professional level tasks
requiring independentjudgment, initiative and tact.

Project Planner - Coordinates and organizes projects, develops Work Breakdown Structures and logic
diagrams. Supports Project Manager in information management for the project.

Programmer .- Performs administrative data entry tasks such as schedule and resource database updates
Collates and collects data for Projects

Documentarian - Serves as focal point for development ofProject Libraries; including information
management and tracking. Develops document trees and procedures governing project activities.

Scheduler/Cost Analyst - Develops and maintains project level budgets and schedules. Tracks and
updates project progress through use of computer-based COTS software.






70

Air Traffic Controller - Supports research by providing air traffic control expertise based on experience
with air traffic flow and management requirements, and relevant National Aerospace System Components.

Technician

Electronic Technician - Applies technical knowledge of electronics principles in determining equipment
malfunctions, and applies skill in restoring equipment operations.

Test Assistant - conducts routine tests or experiments; records and evaluates data and reports findings. At

higher levels, may plan approach and conduct various experiments; may arrange for fabrication of support
equipment; may determine test procedures and design of special test equipment.

Designer - Performs layouts, drafting and "light" independent design in support of engineering personnel.
At higher levels, may specify equipment and perform supporting calculations.

Mechanical Technician - Applies methods outlined by others to limited segments ofresearch and

development projects; assembles experimental or prototype models and hardware to meet engineering
requirements.

Test Conductor - Conducts tests or experiments requiring selection and adaptation or modification of test

equipment and test procedures; sets up and may operate equipment; records data, measures and records

problems that require resolution. Analyzes data and prepares test reports. At higher levels, may advise

equipment users on redesign or solve unique operational defficiencies.

Engineering Associate - Applies conventional engineering practices to develop, prepare, or recommend
schematics, designs, specifications, electrical drawings and parts lists. Examples of designs include:
detailed circuit diagrams; hardware fittings or test equipment involving a variety ofmechanisms;
conventional piping systems; and building site layouts.






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOI	 )DIFICATION OF CONTRACT I2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE

See Block 16C				 See Page 3
4STERED BY (ifotherthan Item 6)			 ccC













(x)	 9k AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION






9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT,




	X 	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

0ADDRESSOF

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

(No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURAND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO.IN ITEM bA.

8. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVECHANGES (such as changes inpaying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor []is not,	 is required to sign this document and return _.. copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding by $1,400,843 ($1,309,788 for cost and $91,055 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changesare made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $7,305,655.This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $506,179 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 1GA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

C.TomWeth

ltflb IContracting Officer
156. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED

i/i/oI

16B. UNITED STA ES OF AMERICA

BY

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting officer)

(Ifapplicable)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		PrescribedbyGSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






FundingCst

Contract Funding Tabulation

FundingEe Total

Basic $369,700 $24,000

Funding

$393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Total $7,305,655 $506,179 $7,811,834

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Qt EQQ Increase

O8RAA $0 $0 $42,723 $2,970 $42,723 $2,970 $45,693
13RAB $0 $0 $112,200 $7,800 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000
15RAA $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
21RAB $0 $0 $495,550 $34,450 $495,550 $34,450 $530,000
12RDA $0 $0 $4,675 $325 $4,675 $325 $5,000
34RBM $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
28RDD $0 $0 $126,225 $8,775 $126,225 $8,775 $135,000
36R8G $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
26RDC $0 $0 $229,075 $15,925 $229,075 $15,925 $245,000
12RFL $0 $0 $50,490 $3,510 $50,490 $3,510 $54,000
14RFH $28,050 $1,950 $28,050 $1,950 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
17RFJ $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
22RFJ $0 $0 $37,400 $2,600 $37,400 $2,600 $40,000
15RBK $0 $0 $4,675 $325 $4,675 $325 $5,000
24RF1 $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
O6RBG $0 $0 $56,100 $3,900 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
29R5G $56,100 $3,900 $46,750 $3,250 $102,850 $7,150 $110,000
14RBG $9,350 $650 $47,825 $3,325 $57,175 $3,975 $61,150
O7REJE $85,085 $5,915 -$28,050 -$1,950 $57,035 $3,965 $61,000
O2RFF $76,670 $5,330 -$29,920 -$2,080 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
16RFF $0 $0 $29,920 $2,080 $29,920 $2,080 $32,000

$178,585 $12,415 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,488,373 $103,470 $1,591,843

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 2	

Page 2of 3






Accounting andAppropriation Data

FRL El LQ. RE1 Amount Ink. Partial/Complete

RA.1503 01 R27408 70550114500 $45,693 O8RAA COMPLETE
RA.1510 01 R26717 70687110100 $120,000 13RAB COMPLETE
RA.1502 01 R26645 75930000200 $15,000 15RAA COMPLETE
RA.1499 01 R27405 70550114400 $430,000 21RAB COMPLETE

01 P27249 70550124200 $100,000 21RAB COMPLETE
RD.1138 01 M4284 99262100600 $5,000 12RDA COMPLETE
RBM.1068 01 M4235 99220087100 $15,000 34RBM COMPLETE
RDE.1100 01 R26806 72701260100 $120,000 28RDD COMPLETE

01 R26806 72701260100 $15,000 28RD0 COMPLETE
RBG.111O 01 R26669 71405200100 $10,000 36R3G COMPLETE
RD.113a 01 R26762 72830300100 $245,000 26RDC COMPLETE
RFH.1100 01 R26771 72840300200 $54,000 12RFL COMPLETE
RFH.1101 01 R27391 29760200400 $30,000 14RFH COMPLETE
RFL1O71 01 R26771 72840300200 $10,000 17RFI COMPLETE
RFJ.1133 01 R25021 27400002300 $40,000 22RFJ COMPLETE
RBK.1225 01 M4119 99235121500 $5,000 15RBK COMPLETE
RFI.1070 01 P23366 25130070700 $10,000 24RF1 COMPLETE
RBG.1104 01 P26662 71405100100 $30,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1104 01 P26908 70663510200 $30,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1111 01 R27334 70872400400 $50,000 29RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1112 01 P27294 70661110100 $51,150 14RBG COMPLETE

* Correction RCG.1102 01 P27300 70632310400 $32,000 16RFF COMPLETE
* Correction RCG.1102 01 P27300 70632310400 -$32,000 O2RFF COMPLETE
** Correction RDE.1097 01 P26780 72860200100 -$15,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
** Correction RDE.1 097 01 P26780 72860200100 -$15,000 O7RDE COMPLETE

$1,400,843

* This correction simply changes the task number that is applicable to PR: RCG.1102 from O2RFF to I6RFF.

** PR RDE.1097contained $30,000 in Futures which were erroneously obligated via Modification No. 1. This
correction deobligates the $30,000.

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 2

Page 3 of 3




	

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO1		3DIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUII

ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

113
lEG. NO. I 5. PROJECTNO. (Ifaøølica

3	 See Block 16C

	

See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

1OA. MODIFICATION of-

X	 NAS1-00135

loft DATED(SEE ITEM 1

11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ills not,

	

is required to sign this document and return _.copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to increase the incremental funding by $949,418 ($887,707 for cost and $61,711 for fee), and to

incorporate the Safety and Health Plan as Exhibit Fto the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, E.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $8,193,362. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $567,890 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print),				16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)	

-	 N'D)i!1-v	 ifrvrj		 C. Tom Weih	
$1 rnJ	 r,	 ?ir- 1-ri fl-ffl( 1. 1Z		Contracting Officer

15B. CONT CTORJOFFROR

bla
15C. DATE SIGNED

)J12 I i

168.

BY

UNITED STATES OF AMERIC

(-
16C. DATE SIGNED

/1 /
(-"(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

N3N7540-01-152-8070 -105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

rib: COPY






B. The attached Safety and Health Plan is hereby added as Exhibit F to the contract.

Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic

Funding Cost

$369,700

Funding Fee

$24,000

Total Funding

$393,700
Mod i $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Total $8,193,362 $567,890 $8,761,252

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee f Increase

I7RFI $9,350 $650 $46,750 $3,250 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000
15RAA $14,025 $975 $22,440 $1,560 $36,465 $2,535 $39,000
O9RBL $100,894 $7,014 $56,100 $3,900 $156,994 $10,914 $167,908
18RFH $5,984 $416 $3,740 $260 $9,724 $676 $10,400
2ORAB $0 $0 $4,675 $325 $4,675 $325 $5,000
11RFJ $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
1ORFQ $0 $0 $27,115 $1,885 $27,115 $1,885 $29,000
21 RDE $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
3IRBJ $23,375 $1,625 $93,500 $6,500 $116,875 $8,125 $125,000
2ORDA $48,867 $3,397 $155,321 $10,797 $204,188 $14,194 $218,382
O8RBJ $0 $0 $168,300 $11,700 $168,300 $11,700 $180,000
27RAE $0 $0 $46,750 $3,250 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000
13RDF $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $187,000 $13,000 $200,000
O5OCB $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000
17RDI $9,350 $650 $154,275 $10,725 $163,625 $11,375 $175,000
O3RCF $374,000 $26,000 $1,216 $84 $375,216 $26,084 $401,300
28RDD $126,225 $8,775 -$14,025 -$975 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000

$805,570 $56,002 $887,707 $61,711 $1,693,277 $117,713 $1,810,990

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 3	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	BIR	 Amoui

RFI.1073 01 R22512 62263147000 $50,000
RA.1520 01 R26645 75930000200 $24,000
RBL.1166 01 M4235 99220087100 $60,000
RDA.1077 01 R26732 70625410400 $4,000
RA.1511 01 R23925 25870211500 $5,000
RFJ.1134 01 M2082 99235150600 $10,000
RFQ.1025 01 R27139 75506000100 $4,000

01 R27448 70625010400 $25,000
RDE.1099 01 R26780 72860200100 $10,000
RBJ.1184 01 M4235 99220087100 $100,000
RDA.1078 01 M4236 99220087100 $41,296

01 M4238 99220087100 $124,822
RBJ.1185 01 R27106 70631318000 $180,000
RA.1512 01 R26735 70631410300 $50,000
RDF.1073 01 R26781 72860300100 $100,000
OCB.1062 01 R26922 70651211000 $10,000
RDI.1053 01 R26726 70624210100 $165,000
RCF.1125 01 R22229 32378010400 $1,300
RDE.1100 1 R26806 72701260100 -$15,000

$949,418

Task.

17RFI

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
15RPA COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
18RFH COMPLETE
2ORAB COMPLETE
11RFJ COMPLETE
1ORFQ COMPLETE
1ORFQ COMPLETE
21RDE COMPLETE
31RBJ COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
O8RBJ COMPLETE
27RAE COMPLETE
I3RDF COMPLETE
O5OCB COMPLETE
17RDI COMPLETE
O3RCF COMPLETE
28RDD COMPLETE

NASI-00135
Modification No. 3	

Page 3 of 3






0MBApproval #: 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/I's UFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

6. ISSUED BY CODE

	See Block 6C		SeePage 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

CODE

II)

CODE FACILITY CODE

bA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired)

See Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT

ORDERNO.IN ITEM 1OA.

X B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,

	

is required to sign this document and return-copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasibtee.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding by $2,990,599 ($2,796,215 for cost and$194,384 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changesare made to the Contract Schedule:........

A.	 UnderSection 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $10,989,577. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $762,274 is obligated underthis contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16k NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type orprint)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY
-

16C. DATE SIGNED

VL2 ( 71-14

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Total $10,989,577 $762,274 $11,751,851

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O8RFL $9,350 $650 $155,211 $10,789 $164,561 $11,439 $176,000
O9RFL $9350 $650 $46,750 $3,250 $56,100 $3900 $60,000
I4RBG $57,175 $3,965 $30,388 $2,112 $87,563 $6,077 $93,640
21RDE $9,350 $650 $95,370 $6,630 $104,720 $7,280 $112,000
O7RFM $14025 $975 $93,500 $6,500 $107,525 $7,475 $115,000
32RBJ $46,750 $3,250 $149,600 $10,400 $196,350 $13,650 $210,000
01 RCA $14,025 $975 $116,875 $8,125 $130,900 $9,100 $140,000
I8RFH $9,724 $676 $34,782 $2,418 $44,506 $3,094 $47,600
0101 $132,675 $9,225 $98,221 $6,827 $230,896 $16,052 $246,948
I6RDC $9,350 $650 $39,088 $2,717 $48,438 $3,367 $51,805
O6RFM $84,150 $5,850 $374,000 $26,000 $458,150 $31,850 $490,000
O1AH $9,350 $650 $41,140 $2,860 $50,490 $3,510 $54,000
O5RFM $9,350 $650 $14,025 $975 $23,375 $1,625 $25,000
12RBA $18,700 $1,300 $65,450 $4,550 $84,150 $5,850 $90,000
I1RBJ 11687 813 $201493 $14,007 $213,180 $14,820 $228,Ô00
O4RBB 9350 650 $98,175 $6,825 $107,525 $7,475 $115,000
16RBJ $11,688 $812 $77,138 $5,362 $88,826 $6,174 $95,000
I7RBJ $11,688 $812 $79,943 $5,557 $91,631 $6,369 $98,000
26RAE $0 $0 $37,400 $2,600 $37,400 $2,600 $40,000
18RF}-I $44,506 $3,094 $3,740 $260 $48,246 $3,354 $51,600
O5RBG $4,675 $325 $27,219 $1,892 $31,894 $2,217 $34,111
0100B $9,350 $650 $561,000 $39,000 $570,350 $39,650 $610,000
O3OCB $9,350 $650 $65,450 $4,550 $74,800 $5,200 $80,000
34RBM $14,025 $975 $64,922 $4,513 $78,947 $5,488 $84,435
11RAD $39,270 $2,730 $103,785 $7,215 $143,055 $9,945 $153,000
O2RAD $39,270 $2,730 $61,710 $4,290 $100,980 $7,020 $108,000
11RDH $9,350 $650 $39,270 $2,730 $48,620 $3,380 $52,000
25RFL $0 $0 $20,570 $1,430 $20,570 $1,430 $22,000

$2,796,215	 $194,384

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 4	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RD.1147 01 R27303 72860400100 $955 O8RFL COMPLETE
01 M4284 99262100600 $382 O8RFL COMPLETE
01 R26781 72860300100 $9,987 O8RFL COMPLETE
01 R26776 72860100100 $4,395 O8RFL COMPLETE

RD.1 149 01 M4282 99262100600 $50,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
RD.1 148 01 M4282 99262100600 $150,281 O8RFL COMPLETE
RBG.1117 01 R27093 78110130100 $32,500 14RBG COMPLETE
RDE.1101 01 R26780 72860200100 $102,000 21RDE COMPLETE
OBAB.1034 01 R19501 22512021000 $100,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
RBJ.1187 01 M4248 99220083100 $160,000 32RBJ COMPLETE
RCA.1167 01 R26901 70632210100 $10,000 01 RCA COMPLETE

01 R26989 70632510100 $45,000 01 RCA COMPLETE
01 R27139 75506000100 $25,000 01 RCA COMPLETE
01 P26993 70685200100 $45,000 01 RCA COMPLETE

RFH.1110 01 R27372 29760100200 $37,200 18RFH COMPLETE
RD.1154 01 M4283 99262100600 $58,548 O1O1 COMPLETE
RD.1146 01 R26659 70450110100 $5,040 16RDC COMPLETE

01 R26765 72840100100 $6,665 16RDC COMPLETE
01 R27078 70632110100 $10,500 16RDC COMPLETE
01 R27306 70631310300 $11,200 16RDC COMPLETE
01 R26806 72701260100 $8,400 16RDC COMPLETE

OBAB.1035 01 R19501 22512021000 $400,000 O6RFM COMPLETE
AH.1096 01 R26722 29780000100 $44,000 O1AH COMPLETE
OBAB.1036 01 R22475 22612131000 $15,000 O5RFM COMPLETE
RFF.1075 01 R26751 70617110400 $25,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
RBA.1055 01 R26683 71210110100 $70,000 12RBA COMPLETE
OBAF.1025 01 R26305 25830000200 $21,500 O1O1 COMPLETE
RBJ.1191 01 M4189 99220087100 $170,500 IIRBJ COMPLETE

01 M4248 99220083100 $45,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
RBB.1044 01 R26557 52225316500 $10,000 O4RBB COMPLETE

01 R26674 71405300100 $15,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
01 R27042 70617810300 $10,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
01 R27306 70631310300 $60,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
01 R27312 70625310500 $10,000 O4RBB COMPLETE

RBJ.1192 01 M4189 99220087100 $82,500 16RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1193 01 M4189 99220087100 $85,500 17RBJ COMPLETE
RA.1534 01 R27599 72110100300 $40,000 26RAE COMPLETE
RFH.1108 01 M1878 99235150400 $4,000 18RFH COMPLETE
RBG.1116 01 R27106 70631318000 $29,111 O5RBG COMPLETE
OCB.1065 01 R26922 70651211000 $600,000 01.OCB-00 COMPLETE
OCB.1066 01 R26922 70651211000 $70,000 03.OCB-00 COMPLETE
RBM.1076 01 M4235 99220087100 $69,435 34RBM COMPLETE
RA. 1544 01 R26700 70624140600 $111,000 11 RAD COMPLETE
RA.1542 01 P26700 70624110500 $66,000 O2RAD COMPLETE
RDH.1090 01 R26539 25870220800 $15,500 11RDH COMPLETE

01 R26540 25870220900 14000 11RDH COMPLETE
01 R27585 75509000500 $12,500 11RDH COMPLETE

RFL.1045 01 P26751 70617110400 $22,000 25RFL COMPLETE

$2,990,599

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 4	

Page 3of3




	

JAN 25	 01	 13:57 FR (		OF PROCUREMENT 757 E364 SF		[0

	

1J14e'4U

F;5-AMENDMENT1. CONTRACT ID 00CC RAGE OF
OF SOLICITAT1ONIMODIflCAT1ON OF CONTRACT I 3

2. wpM ooq1cAT1oNNO- a EPECT1VEDAM 4, REQU3m0NPURCHAsE R!O. NO. S. PROJECT NO. Øcable)

5 Sec Block 16C- NIA
. ISSUED BY CODE 7 ADMINISTERED DY (If~Man!1m 61 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5. NAMEANDADDRESS OFCONTRACTOR (N& th ccw Sfye, andZip Code) 5A, AMENDMENTOF 506arA-710N No.

Swales and Associates. Inc.
_

6050 Powder Mill Road go. AiD (SEE i, 11)
Beltaviile, MD 20705

bA MOOIPJCA11ON OF CORTRACTIORDERN0
X NAS1-00135

ica Dh?r.O(SEF17EM
-.

AJTYCODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

11 Theae rnyeted wacsatim kaniandad	 In Ism 14, The hour enddo*apsdlud*wrt ofOfa	 a	 id.d. D

	

not
OIi rTUJMaoknawtadQs r.c.t ofttd ameqidmeil MW to the hourand deli aadfisd in the scilciestion orOf eniended, byone offt kur.4nQmsthods

(a) By cor	 Hw Sand l B. androknrAV_copi.offt sn1erdnw Cb) ByadcnM.cr racto oftiman&nuMon s	 py of the dk ubr

	

or Cc)
Uy ..p.rali litter or IanwtdchkdudssmrWwvf t th..o	 end amidmiMfliaiib.eS. FAJLUREOPYOUR

	

OG5MENTTO BE RECNEDAT
THE PlACE DESIGNATED FOR11E RECE1PTOF FR5 PRIORTOThE HOURAjlDDATE SPECIFIEDMAY R.ESLfl..T IN REJECTION OFYOUROFFER. Iby
'Mt.cti*	 ióiit u Owe loamean ir$udy	 nIIted. zithence nybendiby Wecrsmor letter, povkied th leIegim or letterrkea rgenoe
ho thesoIIcdonand this msnnsit nd Is ri

	

p1*40 thecpWghourand date swilled.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPi&T)ON DATAaf,wqiavd)

N/A
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO.AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

() A, Th15 CHANGE ORDER tS ISSUED Pt1JMT T0 (Sps iiithoiSyjme CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADEINT CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM IDA

S. THEASOVE NIA4URED CONTRACTCRO ISUOOIFIEDTO RER!CTTh!ADINISTRATIVE CHANGES (*0h thangsz iip.yL'lQ ot&a.
pvvpvidon delis se.)SETFORM IN ITEM 14. PUR3*.MNTTOTHE ALJTHORIIY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTOPURSUANT TOAUTHORITYOF:

Mutusi Agment
0. CP(Spac*y, D̂1othaa7enda.Elohiy)

Ft.
14

IMPORTAHT Cnrttrador Qs not
OESCRJPTION OP AMW4DMJA4()IF1ëA11ON

21 is required to sign this document andNW Lcopies bthe Iaaiing oEk
tQ'oa,vd bvLJCP aeclicn Maios.stc*dnaiwbt0l*ed*ctfl e,Uv, .)

Thepurpoua of this modification are to incorporate NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.223-75, MajorBroach of

Safety or Security, as pert ofSection I to the contract and to revise the Award F.. Plan to include performance
criteria associated risk management and technical safety. As a result the following changes are hereby made to the
contract:

"I tSITTIS in MI
15k NAMEAND TITLEOF 5IOI'4	 (7)p orpii,D	 ISA. NAMEAND TITLEOFCONTRACflMO QFP1CCR (1)p* O,P,ThQ					

C. TomWeIh
I4flfLCt LEAHAtI				Pa-o		Contrictin Officer

1OC. LAT lur4u	 lOd. Uf'd	 5TAT5OFAMERICA	 TUG. wi

L
(z	

By	
	J

//2 JhJ
S.Eau psvenn mfr40	 ,)	 J				t'Sqi.wpofCcnlracthiqOI)

p44 1540.o1.152.aolo	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1043)
PREVIOUS EDITION LJNUSAE&S		Pieiaedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






I. The following NASA FAR Supplement Clause 1852.223-75, Major Breach of Safety
or Security is hereby added to section I of the contract:

MAJOR BREACH OF SAFETY OR SECURITY (NOVEMBER 2000)

(a) Safety is the freedom from those conditions that can cause death, injury, occupational
illness, damage to or loss of equipment or property, or damage to the environment. Safety
is essential to NASA and is a material part ofthis contract. A major breach of safety may
constitute a breach ofcontract that entitles the Government to exercise any of its rights
and remedies applicable to material parts of this contract, including termination for
default. A major breach of safety must be related directly to the work on the contract. A
major breach of safety is an act or omission of the Contractor that consists ofan accident,
incident, or exposure resulting in a fatality or mission failure; or in damage to equipment
or property equal to or greater than $1 million; or in any "willful" or "repeat" violation
cited by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) or by a state agency
operating under an OSHA approved plan.

(b) Security is the condition of safeguarding against espionage, sabotage, crime
(including computer crime), or attack. A major breach of security may constitute a breach
of contract that entitles the Government to exercise any of its rights and remedies
applicable to material parts ofthis contract, including termination for default. A major
breach of security may occur on or off Government installations, but must be related
directly to the work on the contract. A major breach of security may arise from any ofthe
following: compromise ofclassified information; illegal technology transfer; workplace
violence resulting in criminal conviction; sabotage; compromise or denial of information
technology services; damage or loss greater than $250,000 to the Government; or theft.

(c) In the event of a major breach of safety or security, the Contractor shall report the
breach to the Contracting Officer. If directed by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor
shall conduct its own investigation and report the results to the Government. The
Confractor shall cooperate with the Government investigation, if conducted.

H. Paragraph B ofPart ifi, Evaluation Factors and Considerations of Exhibit B, Award
Fee Evaluation Plan is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted in
lieu thereof:

"B.	 Management and Safety - This factor is evaluated at the contract level, and carries
a weight of25% of the total available fee for each Award Fee Period. The effectiveness
ofthe Contractor's overall technical and business management will be evaluated.
Consideration will be given to:

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 5	

Page 2 of 3




	

"	 Management effectiveness
"		Response to emergency and other urgent tasks
"		Recognition, resolution and prevention of problems
"		Quality and timeliness of required documentation
"		Communications/cooperation/working relationships with Government
"		Effective staffing of the contract (including training)
"	 Soundness ofmanagement systems (e.g., purchasing and subcontracting, time	

and attendance, control of Government property, work scheduling and control)
"		Adequacy of equipment and other tools to perform the contract
"		Trends or recurring problems
"		*Ability to assess and manage risk, (including mission success, safety,	

security, health, export control, and damage to the environment, as
appropriate), respond to crisis situations, and management of Government	
facilities and property.

*			 An overall fee determination of zero will be assessed for any interim
evaluation period in which there is a major breach of safety or security as defined in
NASA FAR Supplement 1852.223-75 (November 2000).

The Contractor's safety and health program and record will also be
evaluated as part of this Factor. Areas to be considered are the company's emphasis on
safety, the effectiveness ofthe safety organization, safety training, actions taken to
prevent accidents or safety violations, recognition of safety hazards/violations and
remedial actions, and the timeliness and adequacy of required safety documentation. An
analysis will be made of lost-time and other accidents, the number, types, duration of lost
time, and reasons for the accidents. An assessment will be made as to whether accidents
represent isolated instances or are symptomatic of a contractor safety program deficiency.
The technical and business coordinators will consider any other actions that significantly
contribute to or detract from effective management."

	NAS1-00 135
Modification No. 5	

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI

6
6. ISSUED BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAMEANDADDRESS OF

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsvilIe, MD 20705

street, county, Slate, and Zip Code) OF SOLICITATION NO.

. DATED (SEEl/lM 71)

1OA. MODIFICATION

X	 NAS1-00135

FACI

See Block 16C

OB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Lii The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, 11111 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Pane 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THE
ORDERNO. IN ITEM bA.

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

U. uittei (Specitytype of

E.	 IMPORTANT: contractor is not, El is required to sign this document and return-copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the incremental funding by $515983 ($482,444 for cost and $33,539 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $11,472,021. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.	

An additional amount of $795,813 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Fyi-ant as nrnvi,'tpd herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tam QA or mA as heretofore rhannad remains ,,nrhanncd and in full to	 effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT,E STAES OF A/4ERICA

( 7e/2
16C.DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NN 1040-01-132-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105

FILE COPY

OMB

ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

REQ. NO.	 J 5. PROJECTNO. (Ifapplicable)

See Page 3
RED BY (Ifother than Item 6)		CODE

STANDARD FORM 30 (Hey. 10-63)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic
Mod 1
Mod 2
Mod 3
Mod 4
Mod 5
Mod 6
Total

Task
No.

14RDD
12RDA
O5RCC
O3RDH
15RDE
O8RCE
O1RFH
010i
18RBG
24RF1
2ORFM
O3RBJ
I3RBF

Funding Cost	

$369,700
$5,626,167
$1,309,788	
$887,707

$2,796,215	
$0	

$482,444
$11,472,021

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

$163,625 $11,375
$4,675 $325

$28,050 $1,950
$9,350 $650

$14,025 $975
$201,025 $13,975

$9,350 $650
$230,896 $16,052
$46,750 $3,250
$9,350 $650
$4,675 $325
$11,687 $813
$84,150	 $5,850

Funding Fee

$24,000
$391,124
$91,055
$61,711

$194,384	
$0

$33,539
$795,813

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

$32,725 $2,275
$14,025 $975
$18,700 $1,300
$39,270 $2,730
$37,400 $2,600
$4,675 $325
$9,350 $650

$41,330 $2,873
$113,397 $7,883

$9,350 $650
$14,025 $975
$92,097 $6,403
$56,100 $3,900

$482,444 $33,539

Total Fundinci	

$393,700
$6,017,291
$1,400,843	
$949,418

$2,990,599	
$0	

$515,983
$12,267,834

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$196,350 $13,650
$18,700 $1,300
$46,750 $3,250
$48,620 $3,380
$51,425 $3,575

$205,700 $14,300
$18,700 $1,300

$272,226 $18,925
$160,147 $11,133
$18,700 $1,300
$18,700 $1,300

$103,784 $7,216
$140,250 $9,750

	Total
Increase

$210,000
$20,000
$50,000
$52,000
$55,000

$220,000
$20,000

$291,151
$171,280
$20,000
$20,000
$111,000
$150,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 6	

Page 2 of 3






PR

RDD.1086

RDA.1083
RCC.1072
RDH.1091

RDE.1105
RCE.1186
OBAA.1031
OBAA.1030
RBG.1121
RH.1072
RFM.1038
RBJ.1 190

OH.1038
RBF.1126

Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

01 R26777 72860100200 $5,000
01 R26778 72860100300 $30,000
01 R26729 70625310100 $15000
01 R27144 75505000100 $20000
01 R26539 25870220800 $15,232
01 R26540 25870220900 $3,150
01 R27169 70617210600 $11,117
01 R27585 75509000500 $12,500
01 R26743 70662210200 $40,000
01 R27440 72120410500 $5,000
01 R24234 25940044100 $10,000
01 R24192 25940022000 $40,000
01 R27332 70872450100 $121,280
01 R23366 25130070700 $10,000
01 R26914 71405201100 $15,000
01 M4189 99220087100 $8,500
01 R27106 70631318000 $90,000
01 R27017 70420219900 $4,203
01 R27263 70530111300 $40,000
01 R27496 70540133300 $20,000

$515,983

Task		PartiallComolete

14RDD COMPLETE
14RDD COMPLETE
12RDA COMPLETE
O5RCC COMPLETE
O3RDH COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

15RDE COMPLETE
O8RCE COMPLETE
O1RFH COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
18RBG COMPLETE
24RFl COMPLETE
2ORFM COMPLETE
O3RBJ COMPLETE

COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
13RBF COMPLETE

COMPLETE

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 6	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 270 nij42-	
1. CONTRAk	 CODE

	

PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT	 1 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO,	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)	

7		SeeBlock 16C		See Page 4
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)	 CODE	 I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

I I L,IJL.)C			 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LIII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 4

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)

x

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






95. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





WA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify
ORDER NO. IN ITEM bA.

SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes inpaying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor (Jis not, Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to increase the incremental funding by $1,584,608 ($1,481,609 for cost and
$102,999 for fee), revise the DD254-Contract Security Classification Specification, and incoporate the final Award
Fee Evaluation Plan. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNI D

STATES9F
AME CA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

fi ON






A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following
substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes ofpayment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of
Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $12,953,630. This
allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set
forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

(b)

	

An additional amount of $795,813 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee."

B. The DD254, Contract Security Classification Specification, contained as ExhibitA is hereby deleted in
its entirety, and the DD254 contained as Attachment I to this modification is substituted in lieu thereof.

C. The Award Fee Evaluation Plan contained as Exhibit E is hereby deleted in its entirety, and the Award
Fee Evaluation Plan contained as Attachment 2 to this modification is substituted in lieu thereof.

NAS1-00135
Modification No 7

Page 2 of4






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Total $12,953,630 $898,812 $13,852,442

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O3RDH $48,620 $3,380 $31,790 $2,210 $80,410 $5,590 $86,000
O1AH $50,490 $3,510 $60,775 $4,225 $111,265 $7,735 $119,000
27RBG $101,541 $7,059 $30,855 $2,145 $132,396 $9,204 $141,600
11RFJ $9,350 $650 $74,800 $5,200 $84,150 $5,850 $90,000
30RDA $0 $0 $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $15,000
O2RDI $56,100 $3,900 $93,500 $6,500 $149,600 $10,400 $160,000
28RBG $56,100 $3,900 $18,700 $1,300 $74,800 $5,200 $80,000
O9RCE $102,850 $7,150 $97,240 $6,760 $200,090 $13,910 $214,000
O7RBL $50,211 $1,789 $75,922 $5,278 $126,133 $7,067 $133,200
29RBG $102,850 $7,150 $37,400 $2,600 $140,250 $9,750 $150,000
O4RCE $185,130 $12,870 $258,060 $17,940 $443,190 $30,810 $474,000
24RBE $55,567 $3,863 $79,475 $5,525 $135,042 $9,388 $144,430
O5RCC $46,750 $3,250 $317,900 $22,100 $364,650 $25,350 $390,000
19RDP $168,300 $11,700 $12,043 $837 $180,343 $12,537 $192,880
13RDF $187,000 $13,000 $93,500 $6,500 $280,500 $19,500 $300,000
O8RCE $205,700 $14,300 $161,755 $11,245 $367,455 $25,545 $393,000
2ORDA $204,188 $14,194 $23,869 $1,659 $228,057 $15,853 $243,910

$1,481,609	 $102,999

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 7	

Page 3of 4






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RFH.1117 01 R27388 29760100400 $25,000 03RDH COMPLETE
AH.1100 01 R26722 29780000100 $15,000 01AH COMPLETE
RBG.1127 01 R27359 70420211000 $13,000 27RBG COMPLETE

01 R27457 70625011200 $20,000 COMPLETE
RFJ.1138 01 M2082 99235150600 $10,000 11RFJ COMPLETE

01 R27639 75509000300 $50,000 COMPLETE
RDA.1082 01 R23336 32308010400 $15,000 30RDA COMPLETE
RD.1156 01 R26740 70662110100 $100,000 02RDI COMPLETE
RFJ.1140 01 R27638 25880210700 $20,000 11RFJ COMPLETE
RBG1125 01 R26793 25130075800 $5,000 28RBG COMPLETE

01 R26794 25130075900 $5,000 COMPLETE
01 R27459 27400010300 $10,000 COMPLETE

RCE.1196 01 R26898 70663610100 $80,000 09RCE COMPLETE
01 R27489 27400011000 $24,000 COMPLETE

RFF.1077 01 R26751 70617110400 $38,000 07RBL COMPLETE
RBG.1126 01 R27459 27400010300 $40,000 29RBG COMPLETE
RCE.1195 01 R26898 70663610100 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE

01 R27292 70632310300 $18,000 COMPLETE
01 R26996 70685200400 $48,000 COMPLETE
01 R27465 70625012600 $24,000 COMPLETE
01 R26904 70661110200 $60,000 COMPLETE
01 R26915 71820010300 $30,000 COMPLETE
01 R26990 70685100100 $12,000 COMPLETE
01 R26994 70685200200 $12,000 COMPLETE

RCE.1194 01 R26898 70663610100 $90,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 R26995 70685200300 $43,000 COMPLETE
01 R27292 70632310300 $25,000 COMPLETE
01 R27491 27400011200 $5,000 COMPLETE

R26997 70685300100 $10,000 COMPLETE
RCE.1193 01 R26717 70687110100 $60,000 04RCE COMPLETE
RBE.1135 01 R27018 71220210300 $85,000 24RBE COMPLETE
RCC.1075 01 R26896 70631610300 $60,000 05RCC COMPLETE

01 R26917 72510110300 $30,000 COMPLETE
01 R26990 70685100100 $35,000 COMPLETE
01 R26991 70685100200 $50,000 COMPLETE
01 R27144 75505000100 $60,000 COMPLETE
01 R27261 70530111100 $105,000 COMPLETE

AH.1104 01 R26722 29780000100 $50,000 01AH COMPLETE
RDP.1145 01 M4284 99262100600 $515 19RDP COMPLETE

01 R26776 72860100100 $5,925 COMPLETE
01 R26781 72860300100 $5,152 COMPLETE
01 R27303 72860400100 $1,288 COMPLETE

RDF.1079 01 R26758 72810100100 $100,000 13RDF COMPLETE
RDA. 1085 01 M4238 99220087100 $13,743 20RDA COMPLETE

01 M4236 99220087100 $11,785 COMPLETE
RFF.1078 01 R24982 52935211000 $43,200 07RBL COMPLETE
RFK.1140 01 R27525 70625014400 $9,000 03RDH COMPLETE

$1,584,608

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 7						

Page 4 of 4






AkL.

I. CLEARANCE AND SAFEGUARDING
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RFACIUTYCLEARANCE REQUIRED

CONTRACT SECURITY CLASSIFICATION SPECIFICATION TCP SECRET
(The requirements of the DODIndustrial Security Manual apply S. LEVEL OF SAFEGUARDING REQUIRED

to all security aspects of this effort) NONE
2. THIS SPECIFICATION IS FOR: 3, THIS SPECIFICATION IS:

a. PRIME CONTRACT NUMBER DAIS ('YYUMQO)

NAS1 -001 35 x 3. ORIGINAL (Compiefe date In JO cases)
00/10/16

S. SUBCONTRACT NUMBER S. REVISED (Supersedes Rre,slpo No. Oat. (YYMMOO)

x
-

anpnthIous #2 01/02/08
c. SOLICITATION OR OTHER NUMBER Due Oils (YYMMOO) Oat. (YYUMOO)

C. FINAL (CthnP.ta/Tern 5InUCases)

4. IS THIS AFOLLOW-ON CONTRACT? YES X I NO It Yes. Complete Me 10110-9:

Classified fl,CI.,ii( r.ceis.d generated and., (Pr,c,irnç Contract Number) is transferred 10 the toSow-on contract.

5. IS THIS A FINALOD FORM 254? YES NO fY55. complete the following:
Ill response to the contractors request dated retention of the idenSfled dass.Aed matenal is authortzed for the period of

6. CONTRACTOR 101~ C-1I,,IeG-EIffly (CAGE) Coo,)
a. NAME. ADDRESS.AND ZIPCODE b. CAGE CODE C. COGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE II0V".A. 'VZR' Co.1

Swales & Associates Inc. 8V543 DEFENSE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
5050 Powder Mill Rd. 1235 Jefferson Davis Hwy.
Beltsville Md. 20705 Arlington Va. 22202

703-768-4440

7. SUBCONTRACTOR
a NAME.ADDRESS.AND ZIP COOS 5. CAGE CODE c. COGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE CoO.)

SEE BLOCK 13 FOR LIST DEFENSE SECURITY SERVICES
PEMBROKE 5 SUITE 5250
VIRGINIA BEACH VA. 23462 -5460

8. ACTUAL PERFORMANCE

a. LOCATION b. CAGE CODE C. COGNIZANT SECURITY OFFICE owc .ViZVC-

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER

9. GENERALIDENTIFICATION OF THIS PROCUREMENT

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND MISSION SUPPORT (SAM'S )

10. THIS CONTRACT WILL REQUIREACCESS TO: YES NO 11. IN PERFORMINGTHIS CONTRACT.THE CONTRACTOR WILL- YES

a COMMUNICATIONS SECUATY ICCAISECI INFONMATICII x
YAVE ACCESS TOCASSED, COlLATOR. 010_F .S A)G1AEOCONYAACOVS

FACA_IrY OR*GOVERNMENT ACTIVITY
X

RESTRICTED DATA
RECEIVE CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS ONLY

CRITICAL NUCLEAR WE000N DESIGN INFORM.NTI X C. RECEIVE0110 GENERATE CLASSIFIED AuTERIAL

a. AORa.Y RESTRICTED DATA X A FABRICATE MOOIFY. OR STORE CLASSIFIED C.AROWARE

NTEU.I005CE IRFORMA11Ot .FEEFOmI SERVICES 04.Y

I' I Cw 0mE RN.o.(501 X
I, NAVE ACCESS TO AS.O..ASSAIEG INFORMATION D,ATSOETHEU.S.

PUERTO RICO.US POSSESSIONSaWOTRUSTTERRITOPIES -

(2) x a BE AUTNOAIZEO TO USETHE SERVICES OF DEFENSE TECCNC0A..IOORN.ArIOR

CENTER 10110 OR OThER SECONDARYDIZTRIRIJ11ON CENTER

I 5AED.* ACCESS.AFOR14Ar AECUIRE A CONSEC .CCOIfrAr

A NA.AO INrONAATa X HAVE TEMPESTREIGIIREMEATS

N EORQOOOVERIIMEP4T INFORMATION X I. HAVE ORENAT1ONS SEC.IRITY IOOSECI RE01AIREMEIVTS

...ITED DI0.AEM.1.AC*. .NEORJAAON
-

X .. BE *AITAIOAIZEO OLSE -HEDEFENSE COURIER SERVICE

AGO OFRIOAI. JOE SAdLY OflOAMATOI '. orI.ER SocOy)

OTHER S.j

N/A

DD Form 254, DEC 90						
Previous dlbons are obsolete.		805J






'2. PUBLIC RELEASE.	 Any inlomiatlon (classified or no!"~ pertain" to 1514 contract ehI not be raleaa.sd far Public d4,.d.na11m eenspt

	

puvlded by tie lritsSttiaJ

SecurIty Uwul o( glees 11 has been approved for Public release by appropriate U S. Gor.rreriorrf authorIty. Proposed puc4c release stieS 04 submitted for approval.

[	 I D---I F-7-1 TIV-0

"NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER, MIS 126, HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001" ATTENTION: TOMWEIH,CO.

to th. Directorate for Freedom of information and San.ittly R.vt.w, Office of the ASSIstant Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs)' for review.

'in the Ca" of non-000 User A0.ndee requests for do.vr JiJt be s%nfR.d by that jar'tcy.

13. SECURITY GUIDANCE.	 Th. s.cwlty dasidftca6on giidanc. needed for the classified effort I d.ntflied below- If airy dlfftct.*ty

	

encountered in applying tho guidance 01 If any other

contributing factor Indicates a need for changes ft lie giidnc. tie COFliIaOOF I atAhortz.d and encouraged 10 Pros recommanded changes; to crafleng. the guidance of &- 111-fiCilibon

assigned to any Information or material furnished or generated under this contract; arid to si.timll arty qultona f liutarprstadon of this guløanc. to MO WOW tdar*di.d below. Pending final

decision. the jflfonTtaliofl involved shall be hailed arid protected at the highest level of classification "signed or CrInifldad (Fill it, as appioprlaI" for 1,. ciassifl.d .hart. At?acft or

forward under separate corr.spondenC# anydo n.nts/gtidea'.zlract, re(ai,rtcad herein. Add additional pages as needed to provid. compete guidanc*-)

NAS1 -00135
THE MAJORITY OF THE WORK ON THIS CONTRACT WILL BE PERFORMED AT GOVERNMENT FACILITIES,
CLASSIFICATION GUIDANCE WILL BE PROVIDED AS NECESSARY. WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT WILL BE
PERFORMED AT SITES APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE NASA CENTER.

THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE PROVIDING SUPPORT PERSONNEL FOR ONGOING RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS THAT WILL REQUIRE INDIVIDUALS, DESIGNATED BY THE GOVERNMENT TO HAVE A TOP SECRET
SECURITY CLEARANCE.

ANY DD254'S ISSUED TO SUBCONTRACTORS WORKING UNDER THIS CONTRACT MUST BE FORWARDED TO THE
ADDRESS SHOWN BELOW IN BOX 16 FOR APPROVAL AND ISSUANCE. FACILITY CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS
FOR SUBCONTRACTORS (BLOCK la.) PREFORMING ON THIS CONTRACT IS "SECRET"

7.a cont:
LOCKHEED MARTIN SPACE OPERATIONS	 0JA89
do NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER
MAIL STOP: 371
HAMPTON, VA. 23681-2199

VIGYAN INC.	 4U753
30 RESEARCH DRIVE
HAMPTON VA. 23666

14. ADDITIONAL SECURITY REQUIREMENTS.	 Requirements. in addition to SM requirements, are established for 11,15 contract. (II yes. dandy the L---I	 YES

pertinent contractual clauses in tire contract document itself, orpruclde at, appropl,ate statement which identifies additional requirements. Provide

a copy of the requirements to the cognizant security office. Use item 13 if addtlonal space is needed.)

15. INSPECTIONS.		 Elements of this contract at. outside the inspection responsibility of the cognizant security office. (ft Yes, explain arid identity specific	 I	 i	 YES

areas or elements carved out and the actIvity responsible for inspections, Use Item 13 if additional space is needed.	

NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER	

M/S 411	

HAMPTON VA. 23681-0001	

AU: SAM A. HARVEY

16. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE.

	

Security requirements stated herein are complete and adequate for safeguarding the classified

information to be released or generated under this classified effort. All questions shall be referred to the official named below.

a. 'TYPED NAME OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL b. TITLE c. TELEPHONE (ledod Ama Cod.)

Sam A. Harvey Program Security Officer 1 757-864-6507

0. ADDRESS 1r1.doZvCol.I 17. REQUIRED DISTRIBUTiON
NASA LANGLEY RESEARCH CENTER

M/S 411, AU: SAM A. HARVEY
"CFTSACTOP

-

HAMPTON VA. 23681-2199
b. SUBCONTRACTOR

onnii&vvr SECURITY OFFICE FOR PRIME AND SUBCONTRACTOR

SIGNATU
- it. U 3. ACTIYTrr RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERSEeS SECURITY ADUINISI

". ADMINISTRATIVE copip.ecnr.c OFFICER

:
X . Orl-rEitS 55 NECESSARY P S M

DO Form 254 Re/erse, DEC 90






1
)L

f

AWARD FEE EVALUATION PLAN

NASA CONTRACT NAS1-00135

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND MISSION SUPPORT(SAMS) CONTRACT






CONTENTS

PART I AWARD FEE EVALUATION BOARD CHARTERAND MEMBERS

PART II EVALUATION PROCESS

PART III EVALUATION FACTORS AND CONSIDERATIONS

PART IV CHANGES TO EVALUATION PLAN

EXHIBIT A	 EVALUATION PROCESS FLOW CHART

EXHIBIT B	 SCORINGGUIDELINES






PART I - AWARD FEE EVALUATION BOARD CHARTER AND MEMBERS
A.	 General

The Award Fee Evaluation Board (AFEB) derives its authority from Langley Research Center
memorandum signed by the Center Director dated February 12, 2001.

The Charter of the AFEB is to maintain an organization and establish a method of operation whichwill ensure acquisition of data necessary to permit a valid semi-annual assessment of the Contractor's
performance in the following three (3) areas: Technical Performance, Management and Safety, and Cost.
The AFEB is to develop an evaluation plan, evaluate the Contractor's overall performance concerning the
contract work, discuss such evaluations with the Contractor, and submit to the Fee Determination Official
(FDO) a fee recommendation for each evaluation period with applicable results and findings.

B.

	

Award Fee Evaluation Board

The AFEB Membership consists of those individuals appointed in the memorandum dated
February 12, 2001 signed by the Center Director. Changes in the AFEB Chairman, other Voting members,
secretary, and coordinators will be approved by the FDO. Changes in monitors will be approved by the
AFEB Chairperson. Any changes in the FDO will be made by the Center Director. The Contractor will be
provided with copies ofany such changes.

PART II EVALUATION PROCESS

The participants in the award fee process and the process itself are described below:

A.	 AFEB Meeting - The meetings will be scheduled so that the evaluation process can be completed
and the Determination and Findings presented to the FDO for action within 45 days following
completion of the evaluation period. At least four voting AFEB members shall be present in order to
conduct the meeting.

B.	 AFEB Chairperson - A NASA Langley employee designated to lead the award fee evaluation
process. The Chair is responsible for leading the preparation of the award fee plan and for all
meetings ofthe Board. The Chair shall schedule all meetings so that the evaluation process can be
completed within the time allotted. Ifthe AFEB Chair is unavailable to schedule and conduct the
meeting, the FDO shall appoint one ofthe other voting members to serve as Chairperson for the
award fee evaluation period.

C.	 AFEB Secretary - A NASA Langley employee responsible for the documentation of the activities of
the Board. The Secretary is responsible for the minutes of meetings or other documentation that
summarizes the information reviewed, including any additional information provided by the
contractor, and the consideration given to all such information. Announcements, documentation and
files are important to support the meetings and recommendations of the Board.

D.	 Monitor - A NASA Langley employee designated to observe, assess, and report the performance by
the Contractor on a specified Task Order. Monitors are identified on the Task Orders. The monitor
will complete a semi-annual Task Order performance report using the standards/metrics specified in
the Task Orders as the basis for evaluation. The monitor will assign an overall adjective and
numerical rating to Task Orders, with consideration given to quality and timeliness, using the
definitions set forth in Exhibit B. In addition, the technical monitor shall indicate any major
strengths or weaknesses that need to be brought to the AFEB's attention.

E.	 Contractor - The Contractor shall submit a 5-page (or less) self-assessment report including the 2
cost analysis reports (not included in the 5-page limitation) to the technical and business
coordinators within 25 days from the end of each 6-month evaluation period. The report shall

3






contain any pertinent information that is considered critical to the evaluation process. This report
will be used by the technical and business coordinators in assessing the Contractor's performance for
the period. Furthermore, the Contractor will have the opportunity to provide a 30 minute
presentation to the AFEB on the day of the meeting following each evaluation period.

F.	 Coordinators - NASA Langley employees designated to receive, validate, and assess the monitors'
reports and present performance information to the AFEB. Coordinators have been appointed as set
forth in Part I above by the Center Director.

There are two coordinators for this contract. The technical coordinator is responsible for
documenting and presenting the evaluation ofthe Contractor's Technical Performance, and
Management and Safety. Thebusiness coordinator will address Cost and support the technical
coordinator in addressing Management and Safety.

The technical coordinator will review and consolidate the monitors' semi-annual evaluation reports
and input their adjective and numerical ratings into a database, which will average the total
numerical score. The technical coordinator will make an independent assessment of the performance
rendered by the Contractor and maymodify monitor input if circumstances warrant doing so. The
technical coordinator will present the final score along with any significant strengths/weaknesses and
input from the Contractor to the AFEB. The technical coordinator will then perform and document
strengths and weaknesses of the Contractors performance under Management and Safety (with input
from the business coordinator), and assign an adjective rating.

The business coordinator will evaluate Cost and assign an adjective rating as described in Exhibit B.
The business coordinator will also review the cost analysis as defined below and present the findings
to the AFEB. Under Management and Safety, the business coordinator will take into account the
effectiveness ofthe Contractor in recognizing and resolving business problems. The business
coordinator will document strong and weak points in reference to business management along with
the results of the Cost analysis and report the findings to the AFEB.

The coordinators' reports will be forwarded to the AFEB at least 2 days prior to the scheduled AFEB
meeting. The coordinators will present an oral brief-mg of their evaluation results to the AFEB at the
evaluation meetings.

G.	 AFEB - A team of NASA Langley employees whoperform areview of all aspects of Contractor
performance and recommendan appropriate performance rating and fee amount to the FDO. All
changes to the voting member appointments will be approved by the FDO.

The AFEB will develop an evaluation plan for evaluating the Contractor's performance and will
periodically review the plan to determine if it is still current and whether any changes are necessary.
The AFEB will convene on a schedule that ensures completion ofthe total award fee process within
60 days according to Exhibit A.

The AFEB will receive written and oral evaluation reports from the coordinators. Using the
approved evaluation plan and giving due consideration to all known performance data, the Board
will assess the Contractor's overall performance. The Board will develop an adjective rating as set
forth in ExhibitB for each of the evaluation factors: Technical Performance, Management and
Safety and Cost. The adjective ratings will then be converted to a numerical rating.

The Board will then weigh each of the factor numerical ratings by the Factor weights as follows:

Technical Performance
Management and Safety
Cost

50%
25%
25%

4






The Board will then sum the weighted scores to derive a recommended award fee rating. The Board
will review the rating to ensure that it reflects the consensus regarding the Contractor's total overall
performance for the period. The Board will then derive a recommended fee amount.

The AFEB will provide the Contractor with a briefing of the evaluation findings. The Board will
consider any further performance data offered by the Contractor, and if necessary, will revise
evaluation findings, adjective ratings, and recommend a fee rating to reflect this additional
information. The Board will document its evaluation results and recommend a fee amount for
transmittal to the FDO. If the FDO's final determination of award fee is different from that
recommended by the Board, the FDO will document the rationale for the Board's file. The business
coordinator will prepare a "Notice ofAward Fee" for transmittal by the Contracting Officer to the
Contractor.

The Office of Procurement will maintain the official award fee evaluation files containing: the
AFEB Establishment Memorandum and revisions, evaluation plan and revisions, minutes of
meetings, coordinators' and monitors' reports, contractor submittals, general correspondence,
memoranda to the FDO, determinations of award fee, notices of award fee, and other documents of
significance.

H.	 Fee Determination Official - A member ofLangley Research Center's management designated to
review the semi-annual recommendation ofthe AFEB in order to make a final determination of
award fee.

PART		IILEVALUATION FACTORS AND CONSIDERATION

The following is a description of evaluation factors to be considered. The Contractor's performance levels
will be assessed for each factor using the adjective ratings described in Exhibit B. The evaluation process
will encompass actual performance and the conditions under which it was achieved. For example,
performance will be considered in light ofthe priorities and workload existing during the evaluation period,
taking into consideration factors beyond the Contractor's control, which either enhanced or detracted from
performance.

A.	 Technical Performance - The effectiveness of the Contractor's overall technical
performance will be evaluated. Consideration will be given to quality and timeliness. The primary basis of
the evaluation will be the specific standards/metrics listed in individual Task Orders.

B.	 Management and Safety - This factor is evaluated at the contract level, and carries a
weight of 25% of the total available fee for each Award Fee Period. The effectiveness ofthe Contractor's
overall technical and business management will be evaluated. Consideration will be given to:

"	 Management effectiveness
"	 Response to emergency and other urgent tasks
"	 Recognition, resolution and prevention ofproblems
"	 Quality and timeliness of required documentation
"	 Communications/cooperation/working relationships with Government
"	 Effective staffing of the contract (including training)
"	 Soundness ofmanagement systems (e.g., purchasing and subcontracting, time and attendance,

control of Government property, work scheduling and control)
"	 Adequacy ofequipment and other tools to perform the contract
"	 Trends or recurring problems
"	 *Ability to assess and manage risk, (including mission success, safety, security, health, export

control, and damage to the environment, as appropriate), respond to crisis situations, and
management of Government facilities and property.






*	 An overall fee determination ofzero will be assessed for any interim evaluation
period in which	 there is a major breach of safety or security as defined in NASA FAR Supplement
1852.223-75 (November 2000).

The Contractor's safety and health program and record will also be evaluated as
part of this Factor. Areas to be considered are the company's emphasis on safety, the effectiveness
ofthe safety organization, safety training, actions taken to prevent accidents or safety violations,
recognition ofsafety hazards/violations and remedial actions, and the timeliness and adequacy of
required safety documentation. An analysis will be made oflost-time and other accidents, the
number, types, duration of lost time, and reasons for the accidents. An assessment will be made as
to whether accidents represent isolated instances or are symptomatic of a contractor safety
program deficiency. The technical and business coordinators will consider any other actions that
significantly contribute to or detract from effective management.

The technical and business coordinators will consider any other actions that significantly
contribute to or detract from effective management.

C.	 Cost - The effectiveness ofthe Contractor's management ofcost will be evaluated. The
cost evaluation will be based on the Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation period and an
overall assessment ofthe Contractor's indirect rates. The Contractor will be required to submit a task plan
that basically describes the technical approach and a proposed cost for performing the work prior to issuing
each Task Order. The proposed cost of each Task Order will be based on a schedule of rates (both direct
and indirect) that will be contained in the Contract Schedule, Section G, G.13, Schedule ofRates for Task
Orders. There will be two Task Order cost analyses applicable to the award fee process

Definitions

A.	 Task Order Planned Cost = The final negotiated cost ofthe individual Task Order applicable to
the 6-month evaluation period

B.	 Task Order Actual Cost = The final cumulative cost incurred in performing the Task Order for
the 6-month evaluation period taken directly from the NASA Financial Management Report
(533)

C.	 Total Planned Cost = The sum of the planned cost for all Task Orders performed during the 6-
month evaluation period

D.	 Total Actual Cost = The sum ofthe actual cost for all Task Orders performed during the 6-
month evaluation period

Cost Analysis No.1

The Task Order Actual Cost will be compared to the Task Order Planned Cost for each Task Order
performed during the 6-month evaluation period. The numerical score under Cost Analysis 1 will be
based on the percentage oftasks that fall at or below 105% ofthe Task Order Planned Cost

Cost Analysis No 2

The Total Planned Cost for all Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation period will be

compared to the Total Actual Costs for the same Task Orders.

Cost Analysis Report -Appendix 1

The Contractor shall prepare and submit both Cost Analysis calculations using the definitions above
and include them as Appendix 1 to the self-assessment report. The analysis shall include:

6






A listing of all Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation period.
2.	 The Task Order Planned Cost of all Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation

period.
3.	 The Task Order Actual Cost of all Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation

period.
4.	 The percentage ofTask Orders where the Task Order Actual Cost falls at or below 105% of

the Task Order Planned Cost
5.	 The Total Planned Cost ofall Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation period.
6.	 The Total Actual Cost of all Task Orders performed during the 6-month evaluation period.

The Government reserves the right to adjust both analysis listed above to correct errors in the Contractors
calculations or to factor in other circumstances that occurred during the six-month evaluation period.

PART IV CHANGES TO EVALUATION PLAN

Throughout the period ofperformance, both parties to the contract are encouraged to submit suggestions
for improving management emphasis, motivating higher performance levels, or simplif'mg the evaluation
process. Both the Government and the contractor should work to eliminate any unnecessary contractual,
organizational, or conceptual barriers that impede a partnering relationship.

Any changes to this award fee evaluation plan will be made by the AFEB and will be approved by the
AFEB Chairman. Changes will be made available to the Contractor, through the Contracting Officer, prior
to the first evaluation period in which the change will be effective.

7






EXHIBIT A

ACTIONS AND SCHEDULES FOR AWARD FEE DETERMINATIONS

The following is a summary ofthe principal actions involved in determining the award fee for the
evaluation periods.		

Schedule
Action	 (Calendar Days)

1. AFEB Chair and members appointed	 Prior to contract award.

2. AFEB considers reports and other requested	 On-going
performance information.

3. Technical Monitors submit evaluation reports NLT 14 days after end of
each award fee period.

4. Contractor submits self assessment report. NLT 25 days after end of
each award fee period.

5. AFEB meets and summarizes preliminary NLT 39 days after end of
findings. each award fee period.

6. AFEB meets with the Contractor to discuss NLT 39 days after end of
preliminary findings, each award fee period.

7. AFEB establishes findings and recommendations NLT 39 days after end of
for the Award Fee Evaluation Report (AFER). each award fee period.

8. AFEB chair submits AFER to the FDO. NLT 40 days after end of
each award fee period.

9. FDO considers the AFER and discusses it with NLT 44 days after end of
AFEB, as appropriate, each award fee period.

10. FDO signs award fee determination letter. NILT 45 days after end of
Office of Procurement sends notification ofAward each award fee period.
Fee to the Contractor.

11. Payment made to Contractor.	 NLT 60 days after end
of period.

8






EXHIBIT B- AWARD FEE PLAN

SCORING GUIDELINES

Each evaluation factor is scored based on these guidelines. The determining percentage for each factor is
weighted to derive a recommended award fee rating.

Adjective	 Description	 Percentac of		
Award Fee

Excellent	 Ofexceptional merit; exemplary performance in a timely, efficient,	 91-100	
and economical manner; very minor (if any) deficiencies with no	
adverse effect on overall performance.

Very Good	 Very effective performance, fully responsive to contract requirements	 81-90	
accomplished in a timely, efficient, and economical manner for the	
most part. Only minor deficiencies.

Good	 Effective performance; fully responsive to contract requirements;	 71-80	
reportable deficiencies, but with little identifiable effect on overall	
performance.

Satisfactory	 Meets or slightly exceeds minimum acceptable standards; adequate	 61-70	
results. Reportable deficiencies with identifiable, but not substantial,	
effects on overall performance.

Poor!	 Does not meet minimum acceptable standards in one or more areas;	 60 and Below*
Unsatisfactory	 remedial action required in one or more areas; deficiencies in one or	

more areas which adversely affect overall performance

Any factor receiving a grade of "Poor/Unsatisfactory" (less than 61) will be assigned zero performance
points for purposes of calculating the award fee amount. The Contractor will not be paid any award fee
when the total award fee score is "Poor/Unsatisfactory" (less than 61).






1.' T TIDCODE PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTA1. DIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable)

8 See Block 16C See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) jj 9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
WA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NASI-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [I] is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E,IMPORTANT: Contractor [ills not	 is required to sign this documentand return	 copies to the issuing office	 -
14.	 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to increase the incremental funding by $620,435 ($583,910 for cost and $36,525 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefor:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $13,537,540. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.


	

An additional amount of $935,337 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or b OA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer

15B. CONFRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 lOB. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY	

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)			 Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic
Mod 1
Mod 2

Mod 3
Mod 4

Mod 5
Mod 6
Mod 7
Mod 8
Total

Task

No.

O2RCB
O3RAA
O8RAA

09RAG
IORAA

IORFQ
15RAA
17RAD
2IRAB
22RFJ

23RAA

Funding Cost


		

$369,700
$5,626,167

$1,309,788	
$887,707

$2,796,215	
$0	

$482,444
$1,481,609	
$583,910

$13,537,540

Current Funding
osL	 fee

$46,750 $3,250
$18,700 $1,300
$42,723 $2,970

$0 $0
$9,350 $650

$27,115 $1,885
$36,465 $2,535

$0 $0
$495,550 $34,450
$37,400 $2,600

$11,220 $780

$24,000
$391,124
$91,055
$61,711

$194,384
$0

$33,539
$102,999
$36,525

$935,337

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 fee

$84,385 $5,274
$93,900 $6,100

$113,700 $6,300
$74,393 $4,836
$9,350 $650
$1,870 $130

$101,400 $6,600
$37,500 $2,500
$31,900 $2,100
$30,000 $1,706
$5,512 $329

$583,910	 $36,525

$1,167,820	 $73,050		

$393,700
$6,017,291
$1,400,843	

$949,418
$2,990,599	

$0	
$515,983

$1,584,608	
$620,435

$14,472,877

Revised Funding
Cost	 Eft

$131,135 $8524
$112,600 $7,400
$156,423 $9,270
$74,393 $4,836

$18,700 $1,300
$28,985 $2,015

$137,865 $9,135
$37,500 $2,500

$527,450 $36,550

$67,400 $4,306
$16,732 $1,109

Total

$139,659
$120,000
$165,693

$79,229
$20,000

$31,000
$147,000

$40,000
$564,000
$71,706
$17,841

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 8	

Page 2of3






10 C o6ed
9 ON Uo!e3L4!pOVJ
M00-MN

CP'0Z9S

J±31dV1O3 VVJCZ ft9' 001.01-I.01.1.ZL 1.I.LLZ'f 1.0
3.9ldVZOO rmizz 6O9L 0001.Z0L9g 61.6ZH 1.0
at31dV403 rdJzz L69'C OOCI.1.0L9gZ cz 1.0 I-1-r=18
L1dVO3 9VJ1.Z 0O0'IC 0OI'171-I.OggOL c0tLH 1.0

11dVO3 OVjL1- 0000PS o0qo1.Lt'9oL C9LH -0 1.99

311dVJO3 VVI9I. 000'L? 00C0000969 9I.LLJ 1.0 699 VVI

11M00 VVI9I. 00O'L$ 0090000C968 60LLJ 1.0 699 VVJ
3i31dViO3 VVJ91. 00OLS 00L0009Z906 96SLZJ 1.0 699 VVd
L1dIJOO VVi91. OOOL 000000E69L SI'99 1.0 699 VVè
L1dIlOD Odi0I- 000'Z 00901.1.L1.90L Z9L9 1.0 9001.8MdJ

.La1dINO3 wi01. 00001.$ 009P1.1.0990L B0I'LJ 1.0
aL31dV1OO 3V60 66L$ 001.01.L89OL 1.ZL9 1.0 LL9VVè
I1d?OZ) VVi80 00009$ 001.01. 1.L890L L1.L9è 1.0 9LGVVd
3J31dVJO3 VV180 000'09$ 0O0000C69L 9I'99ZJ 1.0 9L9VVI
2J31dO3 WHO 000.'00i.$ 001.01.1.L890L L1.L9ZJ 1.0 999VVI
L1dI4OO SOeJZO 000'IZ 00Z61.CZC9OL 9CZLJ 1.0 660 V93J
131d400 ezo 000'E9$ 00I.01.1.0L01.L 6069ZH 1.0 6601.Oi
131dINO3 8DIZ0 699' 00Z0l.i1.C9OL 9689Z 1.0 660 V8OH

e1edwop/eipe			 unpwy		 gig		 xa		 -Ha

EO uOeidOJddy pU 6Ui;Ufl033y






AMENDMENTOF SOLICITA
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,

9
6. ISSUED BY

LIIVILJ
flp}JI

UVUI It LI UU'J

I 1. CONTRACT ID

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISF

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5. NAME ANDADDRESS

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

street, county,

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE	 I FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEMONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 11 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copyof the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDERNO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes inpaying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

X D. OTHER(Specify type of rnodifica(ion and authority)
Mutual Agreement

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor L.jis not,	 is required to sign this document and return _,_copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase to the contract funding by $1,672,82 ($1,564,125 for cost and $108,457 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule'

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $15101665. This allottrnent is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer,

An additional amount of S1.043,794 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ,		16A. NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
ZIW iJ(J tt"-tn		 C.TomWeih

SO T-13 ji t (,,gz r'i Y1 fl'1v" (j/Z			 Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/ FEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. U	 T ES OF ERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY			 3/f	(Signature of person authorized to sign)					 (Signature of Contracting 0 Icer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243

)Nit	 ASEREQ. NO.

	

5.





See Page 3
RED BY (If other than Item 6)

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.







9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

PAGES
-

3

applicable)

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Total $15,101,665 $1,043,794 $16,145,459

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1RDH $93,500 $6,500 $37,400 $2,600 $130,900 $9,100 $140,000
OIRFH $18,700 $1,300 $9,350 $650 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
020J $23,375 $1,625 $49,555 $3,445 $72,930 $5,070 $78,000
O3RCF $375,216 $26,084 $205,700 $14,300 $580,916 $40,384 $621,300
O4RAA $126,225 $8,775 $14,025 $975 $140,250 $9,750 $150,000
O5OCB $9,350 $650 $60,805 $4,227 $70,155 $4,877 $75,032
O5RCC $364,650 $25,350 $16,830 $1,170 $381,480 $26,520 $408,000
O6RCD $93,500 $6,500 $663,850 $46,150 $757,350 $52,650 $810,000
I2RAB $0 $0 $489,184 $34,007 $489,184 $34,007 $523,191
12RDA $18,700 $1,300 $2,431 $169 $21,131 $1,469 $22,600
I7RAD $37,500 $2,500 $3,229 $147 $40,729 $2,647 $43,376
17RDI $163,625 $11,375 $28,050 $1,950 $191,675 $13,325 $205,000
24RF1 $18,700 $1,300 $9,350 $650 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
18RAC $70,125 $4,875 -$25,634 -$1,983 $44,491 $2,892 $47,383

$1,564,125	 $108,457

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 9	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR py j.Q. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RFH.1121 01 R24234 25940044100 $10,000 01RFH COMPLETE
RCF.1136 01 P.26903 70661110100 $220,000 03RCF COMPLETE
RA.1581 01 R27187 73250000100 $15,000 04RAA COMPLETE
RCC.1083 01 R27144 75505000100 $16,000 05RCC COMPLETE
RCD.1189 01 P.26897 70663510300 $50,000 06RCD COMPLETE

01 P.26905 70661110300 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 P.26913 71405200300 $40,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R26990 70685100100 $50,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R26992 70685100300 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R26995 70685200300 $26,940 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R27439 72120410400 $75,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 P.27500 70663718200 $150,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 '- P.27503 70625115600 $10,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 P.27687 70632318300 $95,010 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R26503 25030155000 $13,050 06RCD COMPLETE

RA.1600 01 R26717 70687110100 $448,191 12RAB COMPLETE
01 R27597 90510000100 $75,000 12RAB COMPLETE

RDA.1088 01 R26400 24236100200 $2,600 12RDA COMPLETE
RA.1586 01 P.27532 70624110500 $3,376 17RAD COMPLETE
RDI.1059 01 R26727 70624210200 $30,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RFI.1076 01 R23366 25130070700 $10,000 24RF1 COMPLETE
RDH.1085 01 R27303 72860400100 $40,000 01RDH COMPLETE
OJ.1042 01 P22413 85310000100 $4,000 020J COMPLETE

01 R23639 86010000100 $4,000 020J COMPLETE
01 R24389 89610000500 $13,300 020J COMPLETE
01 P.26391 89610000600 $4,200 020J COMPLETE
01 R26992 70685100300 $12,300 020J COMPLETE
01 P.26930 70651711000 $10,400 020J COMPLETE
01 P.23499 21010000100 $4,800 020J COMPLETE

OCB.1071 01 R26922 70651211000 $65,032 050CB COMPLETE
R.A.1485 01 R27345 71070212000 -$27,617 18RAC DEOBLIGATE

$1,672,582

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 9	

Page 3 of 3






LJIVuL flJjJflJVGJ fl. LIV--

AMENDMENT OF SOLICfl

	

NIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUIS

10	 See Block 16C

	

-See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDM

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

	X 		NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED

5.

CODE

NO.

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 -	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15. and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offersubmitted;or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation andamendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOU11TINGAND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Paee 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDERNO. IN ITEM bA.

X B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, fl is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contractsubject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide anet increase to the contract funding by $1,198,786 ($1,120,866 for cost and $77,920 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B,4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $16,222,531. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,121,714 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Exceot as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U D TATESOFAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 375/P/(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	
-

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Qpy
I






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Total $16,222,531 $1,121,714 $17,344,245

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OCB $570,350 $39,650 $18,700 $1,300 $589,050 $40,950 $630,000
01RBF $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $18,700 $1,300 $20,000
O3RC.F $580,916 $40,384 $258,589 $17,977 $839,505 $58,361 $897,866
O4RBB $107,525 $7,475 $10,285 $715 $117,810 $8,190 $126,000
O5RAC $70,125 $4,875 $57,257 $3,980 $127,382 $8,855 $136,237
O6RAC $70,125 $4,875 $53,721 $3,735 $123,846 $8,610 $132,456
O7RAC $70,125 $4,875 $90,185 $6,270 $160,310 $11,145 $171,455
1ORDE $28,050 $1,950 $13,558 $942 $41,608 $2,892 $44,500
1ORFQ $28,985 $2,015 $9,350 $650 $38,335 $2,665 $41,000
13RDF $280,500 $19,500 $28,050 $1,950 $308,550 $21,450 $330,000
14RFH $56,100 $3,900 $18,700 $1,300 $74,800 $5,200 $80,000
I5RDE $51,425 $3,575 $14,025 $975 $65,450 $4,550 $70,000
18RDI $46,750 $3,250 $65,450 $4,550 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000
18RFH $48,246 $3,354 $18,700 $1,300 $66,946 $4,654 $71,600
I9RAC $70,125. $4,875 $80,010 $5,562 $150,135 $10,437 $160,572.
2ORBE $311,635 $21,665 $128,095 $8,905 $439,730 $30,570 $470,300
23RFF $74,800 $5,200 $13,464 $936 $88,264 $6,136 $94,400
25RDC $32,725 $2,275 $93,500 $6,500 $126,225 $8,775 $135,000
26RAE $37,400 $2,600 $34,689 $2,411 $72,089 $5,011 $77,100
27RDC $65,450 $4,550 $60,775 $4,225 $126,225 $8,775 $135,000
27RFF $0 $0 $2,338 $162 $2,338 $162 $2,500
36RBG $9,350 $650 $42,075 $2,925 $51,425 $3,575 $55,000

$1,120,866	 $77,920

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 10	

Page 2of3






Accounting andAppropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount		 I	 Partial/Complete

OCB.1069 01 R27546 71310600600 $20,000 O1OCB COMPLETE
OH.1049 01 R26799 71210113000 $10,000 01RBF COMPLETE
RCF.1141 01 R23326 25130071100 $38,966 03RCF COMPLETE

01 R26791 25130075600 $100,000 03RCF COMPLETE
01 R26797 25130076300 $32,600 03RCF COMPLETE

RCF.1142 01 R26889 70624110300 $105,000 03RCF COMPLETE
RBB.1049 01 R26922 70651211000 $11,000 04RBB COMPLETE
RA.1607 01 R26755 70617610100 $61,238 05RAC COMPLETE
RA.1609 01 R26755 70617610100 $57,456 06RAC COMPLETE
RA.1610 01 R26717 70687110100 $78,667 07RAC COMPLETE

01 R26721 70687210100 $17,787 07RAC COMPLETE
RDE.1109 01 R26694 71141320100 $10,000 IORDE COMPLETE

01 R26743 70662210200 $4,500 1ORDE COMPLETE
RFQ.1029 01 R27048 71405100400 $10,000 1ORFQ COMPLETE
RDF.1084 01 R26658 70431610100 $30,000 13RDF COMPLETE
RFH.1128 01 M1821 99235150100 $10,000 14RFH COMPLETE
RFH.1129 01 R26737 70632410100 $10,000 14RFH COMPLETE
RDE.1110 01 R26694 71141320100 $15,000 15RDE COMPLETE
RDI.1065 01 R26734 70631410100 $70,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RFH.1126 01 M1821 99235150100 $10,000 18RFH COMPLETE

01 M1878 99235150400 $10,000 18RFH COMPLETE
RA.1608 01 R26717 70687110100 $85,572 19RAC COMPLETE
RBE.1136 01 R27263 70530111300 $9,000 20RBE COMPLETE

01 R27496 70540133300 $63,000 20RBE COMPLETE
01 R27114 70681129200 $5,000 20RBE COMPLETE
01 R27178 70632110200 $20,000 20RBE COMPLETE
01 R27339 78110110100 $40,000 20RBE COMPLETE

RFF.1080 01 R26786 72880400200 $14,400 23RFF COMPLETE
RDC.1051 01 R26739 70632410300 $50,000 25RDC COMPLETE

01 R26742 70662210100 $50,000 25RDC COMPLETE
RA.1619 01 R27599 72110100300 $37,100 26RAE COMPLETE

140,000 27RDC COMPLETE
01 R27322 71820010100 $25,000 27RDC COMPLETE

OBAC.1056 01 R26012 49540000200 $2,500 27RFF COMPLETE
RBG.1135 01 R26669 71405200100 $45,000 36RBG COMPLETE

$1,198,786

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 10	

Page 3 of 3




		

	Lilvici,pprovaI w:	 IUU-uU4L		

1. CON'	 'T ID CODE		PAGEOF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION.iDIFICATION OF CONTRACT			
I			 1

	

2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

11 See Block 16C N/A

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE 11/3/00

11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [I] is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning-copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVEDAT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of thisamendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

N/A

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1 OA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

77HIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTOAUTHORITY OF:

FAR 52.227-14 Rights in Data-General (JUN 1 987)(AIt II as modified by NASA FAR Supplement 1852.227-14
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ills not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including sollcita(ion/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purposes ofthis modification are to address several copyright and software dissemination issues

related to Task Orders 24RBE and 26RBE, extend the use ofGovernment Furnished Equipment by 2

weeks, and to add FAR Clause 52.251-1, Government Supply Sources, to the contract. As a result, the

following changes are hereby made to the contract:

,.	 iI

	

and conditions ,,f the document referenced in Item 9A or bA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
Except d provide ere n, Ol'" " -.----.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

-

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

PVTWOK LcAD2ø.fI#/' C. Tom Weih

(-(1c cuHt'M! 6CE Contracting Officer
5B. TRACT OFF ROR 15C. DATE SIGNED lOB. UN TED STATES OF AME ICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
"'

Signatureof person authorized to sign) ( (Signature of Conflicting Officer)

--------------------------------

-
NSN 7540-01-152.8070	

- - 	

.105	 STANDARD FORM .su (Rev. 10-
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






I.	 The Government desires to obtain copyright in computer software first produced in the

performance ofTask Orders 24RBE and 26RBE and will direct the Contractor to assert, or
authorize the assertion ofclaim to copyright in such data and shall assign, or obtain the

assignment of, such copyright to the Government or its designated assignee upon development
ofthe	 software.

The Contractor hereby concurs that current and future software developed under Task
Orders 24RBE and 26RBE will be provided to the Government with unlimited rights. Swales
and Associates will not characterize this software as either limited rights data or restricted

rights software as defined by FAR 52.227-14. Accordingly, NASA fully intends to freely
distribute the software created under these tasks to the U.S. aeronautics industry.

II.	 The Government hereby exi'nth	 Government Furnished Equipment
contained in Exhibit H ofthe contract by 2 weeks from March 31, 2001 to April 16, 2001.

III.	 FAR Clause 52.251-1, Government Supply Sources (April 1984), is hereby added to
Section	 I of the contract.

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 11

Page 2 of2






LAIVIL)		VJVaI Ft. e.,

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

---


	

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/		DIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO .	 ...	 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCH,	 REQ. NO.

12 See Block 16C Page 3
BY (Ifother than Item 6)6. ISSUED BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF (No, street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeItsviIle, MD 20705

CODE CODE

bA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NAS1-00135

PAGE 0

5. PROJECT NO.







CODE

ITATION NO.

11

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LIII Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers LIII is extended, [I] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM bOA.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, includingsolicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $1253248 ($1,171,809 for cost and $81,439 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety end the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $17,394,340. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,203,153 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME AND TITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNITED STATES FAMEAMER)C	 16C.DATE SIGNED


		

	BY 	 -/
(Signature of person authorized to sign)				(SignatureofContracting Officer)		 I

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 .105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2990599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Total $17,394,340 $1,203,153 $18,597,493

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1RAC $0 $0 $93,500 $6,500 $93,500 $6,500 $100,000
0101 $272,226 $18,925 $1,402 $98 $273,628 $19,023 $292,651
020J $72,930 $5,070 $65,450 $4,550 $138,380 $9,620 $148,000
O3RAA $112,600 $7,400 $36,465 $2,535 $149,065 $9,935 $159,000
O4RCE $443,190 $30,810 $49,087 $3,413 $492,277 $34,223 $526,500
O6RCD $757,350 $52,650 $196,350 $13,650 $953,700 $66,300 $1,020,000
O7RCG $93,500 $6,500 $55,888 $3,885 $149,388 $10,385 $159,773
O9RCE $200,090 $13,910 $99,110 $6,890 $299,200 $20,800 $320,000
13RAB $112,200 $7,800 $280,500 $19,475 $392,700 $27,275 $419,975
24RBE $135,042 $9,388 $28,050 $1,950 $163,092 $11,338 $174,430
24RF1 $28,050 $1,950 $9,350 $650 $37,400 $2,600 $40,000
26RFH $0 $0 $24,310 $1,690 $24,310 $1,690 $26,000
33RB1 $93,500 $6,500 $181,857 $12,643 $275,357 $19,143 $294,500
IORDE $41,608 $2,892 $50,490 $3,510 $92,098 $6,402 $98,500

$1,171,809			 $81,439

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 12	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J. 0.		RTR	 Amount

RA.1625 01 R27096 70686110100 $100,000
OA.1251 01 R26531 25130079900 $1,500
OJ.1047 01 R27198 70663513000 $50,000

01 R27207 70661113000 $20,000
RA.1617 01 R27408 70550114500 $39,000
RCE.1222 01 R23428 24250025000 $4,500

01 R26916 71820010440 $18,000
01 R27428 72120410300 $30,000

RCD.1203 01 R27643 70621310100 $75,000
01 R27645 70621210200 $60,000
01 R27646 70621210100 $75,000

RCG.1130 01 R26918 72850100100 $59,773
RCE.1223 01 R26898 70663610100 $48,000

01 R26994 70685200200 $37,000
01 R26997 70685300100 $21,000

RA.1621 01 R27718 60301000200 $11,475
01 R27710 68917125200 $125,000
01 R27714 85310000200 $100,000
01 R27719 25910000200 $50,000
01 R27718 60301000200 $13,500

RBE.1138 01 R27094 78110120100 $30,000
RFI.1079 01 R23366 25130070700 $10,000
RFH.1133 01 R27450 27400010200 $26,000
R131.1106 01 M4189 99220087100 $43,000

01 M4220 99220084100 $14,500
01 M4221 99220084100 $14,500
01 M4222 99220084100 $14,500
01 R26923 70651311000 $8,000
01 R27545 71310600500 $50,000
01 R27546 71310600600 $50,000

RDE.1109 01 R26743 70662210200 $54,000

$1,253,248

Task		Partial/Complete

O1RAC COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
020J COMPLETE

COMPLETE
O3RAA COMPLETE
O4RCE COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

O6RCD COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

O7RCG COMPLETE
O9RCE COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

13RAB COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

24RBE COMPLETE
24RF1 COMPLETE
26RFH COMPLETE
33RB1 COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

1ORDE COMPLETE

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 12	

Page 3 of 3






-	 1/4JIVILJ nppijvai IT. Cl

1.		 CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGEOF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIç MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT1MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PUk .,SE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECTNO. (Ifapplicj

13		SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY(/fotherthan Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and SpaceAdministration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State, and Zip Code)	 (xl	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

bA. MODIFICATION

X		NASI-00135

13)

CODE		 FA3UTY CODE	
-		11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified forreceipt of Offers [I] is extended. [] is not extendeci

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULTIN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X B. THE ABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes inpaying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not, fl is required to sign this document andreturn

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATiON (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $241,556 ($226,571 for cost and $14,985 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $17,620,911. This allotiment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,218,138 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all termsand conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA, as heretofore chanced, remains unchanged and in full force and effect-

15A NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. U D TATESOF AMERICA 16G.DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN7S4O-01-152-8070	
-	

-105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic
Mod 1
Mod 2

Mod 3
Mod 4
Mod 5
Mod 6

Mod 7

Mod 8
Mod 9
Mod 10
Mod 11
Mod 12
Mod 13

Total

Task
No.

010i
O3RDH
O3RFF
O7RBL
O8RCE
1ORCG

11RDH
12RDA
2ORBE

Funding Cost	

$369,700

$5,626,167
$1,309,788	

$887,707
$2796215	

$0	
$482,444

$1,481,609	
$583910

$1,564,125
$1,120,866	

$0
$1,171,809	
$226,571

$17,620,911

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$273,628 $19,023
$80,410 $5,590
$44,880 $3,120

$126,133 $7,067
$367,455 $25,545

$0 $0
$48,620 $3,380
$21,131 $1,469

$439,730 $30,570

Funding Fee	

$24,000
$391,124	
$91,055	

$61,711
$194,384	

$0	
$33,539

$102,999	
$36,525

$108,457	
$77,920	

$0	
$81,439	
$14,985

$1,218,138

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

$19,635	 $1,365
$13,090 $910
$37,400 $2,600
$21,090 $1,466
$56,100 $3,900

$9,350 $650
$35,311 $1,689
$15,895 $1,105
$18,700 $1,300

$226,571		$14,985

Total Fundin	

$393,700
$6,017,291

$1,400,843	
$949,418

$2,990,599	

$0	
$515,983

$1,584,608	
$620,435

$1,672,582	

$0
$1,253,248	
$241,556

$18,839,049

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$293,263 $20,388
$93,500 $6,500
$82,280 $5,720

$147,223 $8,533
$423,555 $29,445

$9,350 $650
$83,931 $5,069
$37,026 $2,574

$458,430 $31,870

Total
Increase

$313,651
$100,000
$88,000

$155,756
$453,000
$10,000
$89,000
$39,600

$490,300

NAS1-00135

Modification Nc. 13

Page 2of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR P'' J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OKE.1002 01 R26751 70617110400 $21,000 0101 COMPLETE
RDH.1112 01 R27169 70617210600 $14,000 03RDH COMPLETE
RCD.1226 01 R27143 75506000600 $40,000 03RFF COMPLETE
OKE.1001 01 R26751 70617110400 $22,556 07RBL COMPLETE
RCE.1224 01 R23428 24250025000 $20,000 08RCE COMPLETE

01 R26994 70685200200 $25,000 COMPLETE
01 R27491 27400011200 $15,000 COMPLETE

RCG.1135 01 R27748 62960000100 $10,000 1ORCG COMPLETE
RDH.1111 01 R27169 70617210600 $37,000 11RDH COMPLETE
RD.1173 01 R26967 72130000100 $7,000 12RDA COMPLETE
RDA.1091 01 R27600 72110100200 $10,000 12RDA COMPLETE
RBE.1141 01 R26691 71220210200 $20,000 20RBE COMPLETE

$241,556

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 13	

Page 3 of 3






*JIYIU flj.I1JIIJVCI It LI UV'IJtJ'Pt.

1. CONTRACT ID COI

-AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOI DDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMEN'F/MthIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVEDATE	 4. REQUt

14

	

SeeBlock 16C
6.

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

county. State.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsvi!Ie, MD 20705

	INIPURCI	 .,E REQ. NO.	 5.





SeePage 3
RED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

X	 NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation oras amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning-copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copyof the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of thisamendment you desire to changean offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour anddate specified.

ia ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 k THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO (Specify authority THECHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

(Specify type of modi/7cotion and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: ContractorZis not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitationlcontractsubject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $611,820 ($583,000 for cost and $28,920 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $18.203,911. This allottrnent is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,247,058 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions o the document referenced in Item GA or bA as heretofore changed remainsunchanged and in full force and effect

ISA. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)		

C. TomWeih		

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 168. UNITED TATES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY (YZXi41	(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 rS'Tgnature of Contracting Officer)

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic
Mod 1
Mod 2
Mod 3

Mod4
Mod 5
Mod 6
Mod 7

Mod 8
Mod 9
Mod 10
Mod 11
Mod 12
Mod 13
Mod 14

Total

Task
No.

010i
O9RBL
O6RCD

1ORDE
12RAB
13RDF
17RDI

19RDP
2ORDA
21RBJ
35RBG

Funding Cost	

$369,700
$5,626,167
$1,309,788	

$887,707
$2,796,215	

$0	
$482,444

$1,481,609	

$583,910
$1,564,125

$1,120,866	
$0

$1,171,809	
$226,571	

$583,000
$18,203,911

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$293,263 $20,388
$156,994 $10,914
$953,700 $66,300

$92,098 $6,402
$489,184 $34,007
$308,550 $21,450

$191,675 $13,325
$180,343 $12,537
$228,057 $15,853

$0 $0
$28,050 $1,950

Funding Fee	

$24,000
$391,124	
$91,055	
$61,711

$194,384	
$0	

$33,539
$102,999	
$36,525

$108,457	

$77,920	
$0	

$81,439	
$14,985	
$28,920

$1,247,058

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

$65,450 $4,550
$37,400 $2,600
$70,000 $0
$32,912 $2,288
$67,000 $0
$28,050 $1,950
$30,000 $0

$140,250 $9,750
$52,360 $3,640
$43,945 $3,055
$15633 $1,087

$583,000	 $28,920

Total Funclin	

$393,700
$6,017,291
$1,400,843	
$949,418

$2,990,599	

$0	
$515,983

$1,584,608	

$620,435
$1,672,582
$1,198,786	

$0
$1,253,248	

$241,556	
$611,920

$19,450,969

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$358,713 $24,938
$194,394 $13,514

$1,023,700 $66,300

$125,010 $8,690
$556,184 $34,007
$336,600 $23,400
$221,675 $13,325
$320,593 $22,287
$280,417 $19,493

$43,945 $3,055

$43,683 $3,037

	Total
Increase

$383,651

$207,908
$1,090,000
$133,700
$590,191
$360,000
$235,000
$342,880
$299,910

$47,000
$46,720

NASI-001 35

Modification No. 14

Page 2 of 3






PR

OD.1163

RBL.1212
RCD.1234

RDD.1097
RA.1 648

RDF.1 089
RD1.1071

RDP.1173

RDA.1092

RBJ.1213

RBG.1150

Accounting and Appropriation Data




	Amount	 Task

01 R27009 70682220100 $40,000 0101
01 R27343 78680300100 $30,000
01 R27699 71070210200 $40,000 09RBL
01 R27123 70632310100 $70,000 06RCD
01 R26777 72860100200 $35,200 1ORDE
01 R27507 90510000100 $12,500 12RAB
01 R27725 73250000200 $54,500
01 R26744 70662210300 $30,000 13RDF
01 R26734 70631410100 $5,200 17RDI
01 R27663 25880210600 $5,000
01 R27153 75506000700 $19,800
01 M4278 99230110400 $56,500 19RDP
01 M4279 99230110400 $93,500
01 R26723 70617710100 $40,000 20RDA
01 R26731 70625410300 $16,000
01 R27314 70617210500 $40,000 21RBJ
01 R27589 71405109000 $3,500
01 R27852 78110119800 $3,500
01 M4239 99220087100 $16,720 35RBG

$611,920

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

COMPLETE

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 14	

Page 3 of 3






-lu 1./501 yr. LIU1.rIJUnL

CONT	 'IDCODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION	 IDIFICATION OF CONTRACT I	 I	 1

	

I
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

15	 See Block 16C

	

See Page 3
6. 7. ADM

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITA

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

ITEM 11)

X	 NAS1-00135

13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 11 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, includingsolicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $559,567 ($523,195 for cost and $36,372 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $18,727,106. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,283,430 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. TomWeih		

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UN	 DSTATES0FAMERIcA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY ______	

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contrac ng Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243

0¬OV






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod B $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Total $18,727,106 $1,283,430 $20,010,536

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $358,713 $24,938 $172,040 $11,960 $530,753 $36,898 $567,651

OIRFH $28,050 $1,950 $37,400 $2,600 $65,450 $4,550 $70,000
O3RAA $149,065 $2,535 $9,350 $650 $158,415 $3,185 $161,600
O4RAA $140,250 $9,750 $9,350 $650 $149,600 $10,400 $160,000

O4RDM $32,725 $2,275 $23,375 $1,625 $56,100 $3,900 $60,000

O5RDM $28,050 $1,950 $24,310 $1,690 $52,360 $3,640 $56,000

IORDE $125,010 $8,690 $56,100 $3,900 $181,110 $12,590 $193,700

12RAB $556,184 $34,007 $34,595 $2,405 $590,779 $36,412 $627,191

I4RFH $74,800 $5,200 $11,220 $780 $86,020 $5,980 $92,000

16RFF $29,920 $2,080 $23,375 $1,625 $53,295 $3,705 $57,000

17RFI $56,100 $3,900 $56,100 $3,900 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000

2ORDA $280,417 $19,493 $23,905 $1,662 $304,322 $21,155 $325,477

2ORFM $18,700 $1,300 $23,375 $1,625 $42,075 $2,925 $45,000

22RBF $0 $0 $9,350 $650 $9,350 $650 $10,000

24RF1 $37,400 $2,600 $9350 $650 $46,750 $3,250 $50,000

$523,195	 $36,372

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 15	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

OG.1078 01 R26788 72890100100 $100000
OBAC.1059 01 R26012 49540000200 $84,000
OBAA.1034 01 R24234 25940044100 $40,000
RA.1661 01 R27600 72110100200 $10,000
RA.1652 01 R27187 73250000100 $10,000
RD.1175 01 M4289 99262100400 $25000
RD.1174 01 M4288 99262100400 $26,000
RDD.1099 01 R26806 72701260100 $60,000
RA.1656 01 R26015 47846000200 $37,000
RFH.1149 01 R27610 75509000300 $12,000
RCG.1138 01 R27667 71378100100 $25,000
RFI.1082 01 R22514 62263147000 $60,000
RDA.1094 01 R27551 70632419200 $11,672

01 R27566 70617719400 $13,895
RFM.1044 01 R26914 71499201100 $25,000
RBF.1135 01 R27111 70632310400 $10,000
RFI.1081 01 R26792 25130075700 $10,000

$559,567

Task		Partial/Complete

O1OJ COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
O1RFH COMPLETE
O3RAA COMPLETE
O4RAA COMPLETE
O4RDM COMPLETE
O5RDM COMPLETE
1ORDE COMPLETE
12RAB COMPLETE
14RFH COMPLETE
16RFF COMPLETE
17RFI COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE

COMPLETE
2ORFM COMPLETE
22RBF COMPLETE
24RF1 COMPLETE

NASI-00135
Modification No. 15	

Page 3 of 3






.AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.



	

16
6. ISSUED BY

CATION OF CONTRACT

	

-
3. -	 ECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE

	

. NO.

See Block 16C		 See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthen Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

street, county, State, and Zip Coos)

FACILITY CODE

1113
5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)

CODE

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORE

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LIII is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies ofthe amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS

ORDERNO. IN ITEM b A.
CONTRACT

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

x
Mutual

IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

type of modification and authority)

E	 IMPORTANT Contractor LJis not I Ĵ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $66,260 ($61,953 for cost and $4,307 for fee). Accordingly,

the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 9, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $18,789,059 This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,287,737 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee.

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item YA or bOA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

,cRk-Si		 C.TomWeih

SAi7S I'		 1)' )iIflvfl6	
'		

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 168. UNI	 TATESOF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED				

BY	

(Signature of person authorized to sign)				(Signatureof Contracting Officer)

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243	

FIZI

	

	COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Total $18,789,059 $1,287,737 $20,076,796

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O5RCC $381,480 $26,520 $46,750 $3,250 $428,230 $29,770 $458,000
1ORDE $181,110 $12,590 $26,741 $1,859 $207,851 $14,449 $222,300
I5RDE $65,450 $4,550 $46,750 $3,250 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000
21RDE $104,720 $7,280 $3,422 $238 $108,142 $7,518 $115,660
OIOJ $530,753 $36,898 -$52,360 -$3,640 $478,393 $33,258 $511,651
22RBF $9,350 $650 -$9,350 -$650 $0 $0 $0

$61,953 $4,307

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 16	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RDE.1119 01 R26766 72840100200 $10000 10RDE COMPLETE
RDE.1120 01 R26766 72840100200 $18,600 1ORDE COMPLETE
RDE.1121 01 R24485 57760200100 $3,660 21RDE COMPLETE
RCC.1102 01 R27144 75505000100 $50,000 05RCC COMPLETE
RDE.1110 01 R26743 70662210200 $50000 15RDE COMPLETE
01.1079 01 R26951 70520110200 -$56,000 0101 COMPLETE
RBF.1135 01 R27111 70632310400 -$10,000 22RBF COMPLETE

$66,260

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 16	

Page 3of3






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042-	
1, CONTRACT	 'ODE	 PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MO	 CATL. OF CONTRACT			 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3, EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECTNO. (If applicable)





17	 See Block 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY Of other than Item 61	 CODE	 I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION







BE. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

X		NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		 FACILITY CODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegramor letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b)-

X	 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor LJ1s not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsectionheadings, including so//citation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $645,728 ($604,148 for cost and $41,580 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $19,393,207 This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,329,317 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprin/j

3-'

16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type Or print)

C.TomWeih

Contracting Officer
TOR/OFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED FAMERICA168. UNIT 16C. DATE SIGNED

10 BY

(Signature of person authorized 10 sign) 1 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

N5N7540-Oi-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Total $19,393,207 $1,329,317 $20,722,524

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Foe Cost Fee Increase

01 OA $0 $0 $18,700 $1,300 $18,700 $1,300 $20,000
0101 $478,393 $33,258 $18,700 $1,300 $497,093 $34,558 $531,651
O2RDI $149,600 $10,400 $60,775 $4,225 $210,375 $14,625 $225,000
O6RCD $1,023,700 $66,300 $48,600 $3,400 $1,072,300 $69,700 $1,142,000
O6RFM $458,150 $31,850 $374,000 $26,000 $832,150 $57,850 $890,000
O7RFM $107,525 $7,475 $28,000 $2,000 $135,525 $9,475 $145,000
1OR1AA $18,700 $1,300 $9,563 $665 $28,263 $1,965 $30,228
I3RFL $42,075 $2,925 $21,500 $1,000 $63,575 $3,925 $67,500
15RFH $93,500 $6,500 $37,400 $2,600 $130,900 $9,100 $140,000
25RFL $ 20,570 $ 1,430 $18,700 $1,300 $39,270 $2,730 $42,000
19RAC $150,135 $10,437 -$31,790 -$2,210 $118,345 $8,227 $126,572

$604,148	 $41,580

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 17	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	Amount	 Task

OA.1255 01 R26566 74801010100 $20,000 010A
RDA 178 01 R26648 72880400200 $20,000 0101
RD.1179 01 R26740 70662110100 $65,000 02RDI
RCD.1250 01 R27687 70632318300 $52,000 06RCD
OBAB.1038 01 R19503 22512021000 $48,226 06RFM
OBAB.1038 01 R19511 22612131000 $351,774 06RFM
OBAB.1039 01 R22475 22612131000 $30,000 07RFM
RA.1673 01 R26710 72510110400 $1,772 1ORAA
RA.1673 01 R27408 70550114500 $8,456 10RAA
RCG.1144 01 R27295 70661110100 $22,500 13RFL
OBAC.1060 01 R22236 22792434000 $20,000 15RFH
OBAC.1060 01 R26010 49540000200 $20,000 15RFH
RFL.1047 01 R26751 70617110400 $20,000 25RFL
RA-1489 01 R27345 71070212000 -$34,000 19RAC

$645,728

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

DEOBLIGATION

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 17	

Page 3 of 3






OMB royal # 2700-0042
1. CONTRAC	 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/Md ..ICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI:

0 BY

18 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road

BeItsville, MD 20705

See Page 3

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)-

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $486,233 ($455,357 for cost and $30,876 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $19,848,564 This allottmentis for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,360,193 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnfl

A'v ZOvfl-
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C.TomWeih

fVr pi?( EQ Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACT RJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI D ArES OF MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

ignature of person authorized to sign) I (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01.152.8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-63)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE C0151






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233

Total $19,848,564 $1,360,193 $21,208,757

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $497,093 $34,558 $123,061 $8,555 $620,154 $43,113 $663,267
O2RBF $65,450 $4,550 $16,913 $804 $82,363 $5,354 $87,717
O3RFF $82,280 $5,720 $7,961 $146 $90,241 $5,866 $96,107
O6RBG $56,100 $3,900 $71,060 $4,940 $127,160 $8,840 $136,000
O8RFL $164,561 $11,439 $51,425 $3,575 $215,986 $15,014 $231,000
15RAA $137,865 $9,135 $121,550 $8,450 $259,415 $17,585 $277,000
15RDE $112,200 $7,800 $49,792 $3,461 $161,992 $11,261 $173,253
19RBA $0 $0 $16,541 $1,150 $16,541 $1,150 $17,691
2ORDA $304,322 $21,155 $92,424 $6,425 $396,746 $27,580 $424,326
31RBJ $116,875 $8,125 $32,725 $2,275 $149,600 $10,400 $160,000
12RAB $590,779 $36,412 -$34,595 -$2,405 $556,184 $34,007 $590,191
O3RCF $839,505 $58,361 -$93,500 -$6,500 $746,005 $51,861 $797,866

$455,357 $30,876

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 18	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

OBAF.1036 01 R26305 25830000200 $42,558
RFF.1084 01 R26254 49421110200 $5,000
OCC.1036 01 R26966 72120000100 $84,058
RBF.1145 01 R27088 78130140100 $11,000

01 R27335 78130149800 $6,717
RCD.1257 01 R27143 75506000600 $8,107
RBG.1162 01 R27239 70632110400 $25,000

01 R26908 70663510200 $6,000
RBG.1155 01 R26662 71405100100 $45,000
RFH.1162 01 M4282 99262100600 $55,000
RA.1680 01 R26645 75930000200 $130,000
RDE.1110 01 R26743 70662210200 $53,253
RA.1686 01 R26645 75930000200 $17,691
RDC.1062 01 R26744 70662210300 $12,000
RDA.1096 01 R26735 70631410300 $27,128

01 R27551 70632419200 $28
01 R27554 70632219200 $8,100
01 R27612 70661219200 $24,193
01 R27560 70631419200 $6,200
01 R27558 70632119200 $21,200

RBJ.1217 01 M4235 99220087100 $35,000
RA.1656 01 R26015 47846000200 -$37,000
RCF.1136 01 R26903 70661110100 -$100,000

$486,233

	Task	 Partial/Complete

O1OJ COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
O2RBF COMPLETE

COMPLETE
O3RFF COMPLETE
O6RBG COMPLETE

COMPLETE
O6RBG COMPLETE
O8RFL COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE
15RDE COMPLETE
19RBA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

31RBJ COMPLETE
I2RAB DEOBLIGATION
O3RCF DEOBLIGATION

NASI-00135
Modification No. 18	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MO',irICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI

6. ISSUED

19 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE

RECEIVED AT THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR

OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter

makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation data, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ellis not,	 is required to sign this document and return "

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase to the contract funding by $278,598 ($264,148 for cost and $14,450 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $20,112,712. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,374,643 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore char

IE AND EIILE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

'-5!i
,)Th)S PP.,V/?I).m	 A(Ik

REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECTNO.(If

See Page 3
RED BY (If other than Item 6)

	

CODE

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.







9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-
WA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

NAME ANDTITLEOF C

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

and in full force

(Type or print)			

MERIC	 lbt	 DATE SIGNEDCT R/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B.15B.	

,':)	
BY	 6/29/191	(nature of person authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

	

I

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)	
Prescribed by GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 FILE COPY .






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233
Mod 19 $264,148 $14,450 $278,598
Total $20,112,712 $1,374,643 $21,487,355

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1AH $111,265 $7,735 $54,077 $3,012 $165,342 $10,747 $176,089
0101 $620,154 $43,113 $32,725 $2,275 $652,879 $45,388 $698,267
020J $138,380 $9,620 $49,192 $808 $187,572 $10,428 $198,000
O3RAA $158,415 $10,585 $39,270 $2,730 $197,685 $13,315 $211,000
O4RDM $56,100 $3,900 $17,765 $1,235 $73,865 $5,135 $79,000
O5RDM $52,360 $3,640 $16,923 $1,177 $69,283 $4,817 $74,100
O6RDM $23,375 $1,625 $12,622 $878 $35,997 $2,503 $38,500
O8RAA $156,423 $9,270 $76,670 $5,330 $233,093 $14,600 $247,693
12RDA $37,026 $2,574 $9,350 $650 $46,376 $3,224 $49,600
14RDD $196,350 $13,650 $7,012 $488 $203,362 $14,138 $217,500
15RAA $259,415 $17,585 $18,700 $1,300 $278,115 $18,885 $297,000
17RDI $221,675 $13,325 $23,375 $1,625 $245,050 $14,950 $260,000
I8RBG $160,147 $11,133 $8,000 $0 $168,147 $11,133 $179,280
24RF1 $46,750 $3,250 $11,594 $806 $58,344 $4,056 $62,400
25RDC $126,225 $8,775 $9,350 $650 $135,575 $9,425 $145,000
35RBG $43,683 $3,037 $14,025 $975 $57,708 $4,012 $61,720
25RAA $187,000 $13,000 -$89,752 -$6,239 $97,248 $6,761 $104,009
O3RCF $746,005 $51,861 -$46,750 -$3,250 $699,255 $48,611 $747,866

$264,148	 $14,450

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 19	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	LQ	 RIR	 Amount

AH.1131 01 R26722 29780000100 $57,089
OBAA.1030 01 R24192 25940022000 $35,000
OJ,1049 01 R26722 29780000100 $50,000
RA.1728 01 R26114 86510030100 $12,000

01 R27709 89630000500 $11,000
01 R27712 72110111000 $19,000

RD.1190 01 M4289 99262100400 $19,000
RD.1191 01 M4288 99262100400 $10,000

01 R26930 70651711000 $8,100
RD.1192 01 M4287 99262100400 $13,500
RA.1719 01 R26645 75930000200 $30,000"

01 R27595 90526000100 $20,000
01 R27709 89630000500 $32,000

RDA.1098 01 R27595 90526000100 $10,000
RDD.1086 01 R26778 72860100300 $7,500
RA.1708 01 R27712 72110111000 $20,000
RDI.1075 01 R26899 70663718100 $25,000
RBG.1168 01 R27469 27400011400 $8,000
RFI.1094 01 R26749 25130076400 $2,400
RFI.1089 01 R27801 25110015200 $10,000
RDC.1065 01 R26738 70632410200 $10,000
RBG,1171 01 M4239 99220087100 $15,000
RA.1506 01 R26948 71310600200 -$79,959

01 R26119 50590900100 -$16,032
RCF.1136 01 R26903 70661110100 -$50,000

$278,598

Task		Partial/Complete

O1AH COMPLETE
O1OJ COMPLETE
020J COMPLETE
O3RAA COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

O4RDM COMPLETE
O5RDM COMPLETE

COMPLETE
O6RDM COMPLETE
O8RAA COMPLETE

COMPLETE
COMPLETE

12RDA COMPLETE
14RDD COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE
I7RDI COMPLETE
18RBG COMPLETE
24RF1 COMPLETE
24RF1 COMPLETE
25RIJC COMPLETE
35RBG COMPLETE
25RAA DEOBLIGATION

DEOBLIGATION
O3RCF DEOBLIGATION

NAS 1-00135
Modification No. 19	

Page 3of3






OMB Approval # '700-0042

I. CC)	 kCT 10 CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIC,tiMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECTNO.(If applicable)

20	 See Block 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(No.. street, county, State,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIIe, MD 20705

9A. AMENDMENTOFSOL







9B. DATED(SEE ITEM II)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF C

X

	

NAS1-00135

108. DATED(SEE ITEM 13

ORDERNO.

CODE	
-

FFACUJTY
CODE	

-

	

11/3/00
11.

	

THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods;

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE
RECEIVED AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes referenceto the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT

ORDER NO, IN ITEM 1OA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not,	 is required to sign this document and return-copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $318,140 ($300,681 for cost and $17,459 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $20,413,393. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,392,102 obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer

158

(Signature ofperson authc

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

to

BY

-105

`711310t,
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Flo, r
- I






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod I $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233
Mod 19 $264,148 $14,450 $278,598
Mod 20 $300,681 $17,459 $318,140
Total $20,413,393 $1,392,102 $21,805,495

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $652,879 $45,388 $47,685 $3,315 $700,564 $48,703 $749,267
O4RCE $492,277 $34,223 $29,659 $0 $521,936 $34,223 $556,159
O4RFK $14,025 $975 $14,025 $975 $28,050 $1,950 $30,000
O7RBL $147,223 $8,533 $113,135 $7,865 $260,358 $16,398 $276,756
O7RDE $57,035 $3,965 $14,025 $975 $71,060 $4,940 $76,000
15RBK $4,675 $325 $25,352 $1,648 $30,027 $1,973 $32,000
21RDE $108,142 $7,518 $22,243 $857 $130,385 $8,375 $138,760
22R8A $0 $0 $8,057 $524 $8,057 $524 $8,581
24RH $58,344 $4,056 $18,700 $1,300 $77044 $5,356 $82,400
25RDC $135,575 $9,425 $7,800 $0 $143,375 $9,425 $152,800

$300,681	 $17,459

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 20

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 I	 Partial/Complete

OBAA.1037 01 R24192 25940022000 $41,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OKE.1005 01 R26751 70617110400 $10,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
RCE.1255 01 R27428 72120410300 $29,659 O4RCE COMPLETE
RFK.1184 01 R26921 62243315300 $15,000 O4RFK COMPLETE
OKE.1003 01 R26750 70617110300 $40,000 O7RBL COMPLETE
OKE 1004 01 R26724 70617710200 $81,000 O7RBL COMPLETE
RDE.1097 01 R26780 72860200100 $15,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
RBJ.1226 01 M4234 99220087100 $27,000 15RBK COMPLETE
RDE.1101 01 R26780 72860200100 $23,100 21RDE COMPLETE
RBA.1081 01 R27464 70625012500 $8,581 22RBA COMPLETE
RFJ.1097 01 R26749 25130076400 $20,000 24RF1 COMPLETE
RDC.1067 01 R26736 70631610200 $7,800 25RDC COMPLETE

$318,140

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 20	

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION No	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISITION/PT

21
CODE

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsvUle, MD 20705

(No., street, county, State,

See

9A. AM






95. DA

ID CODE	 PAGE OFF

1EQ.NO.

	

5. PROJECTNO.(h'







than Item 6)

	

CODE












NTOF SOLICITATION NO.

bA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NASI-00135

CODE FACILITY CODE

106. DATED (SEEITEM

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [I] is extended, [ii] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies or the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy or the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pane 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bOA.

x
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify type of rncdilication andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, D is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solic:tationfcontract subject matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $1,183,466 ($1,119,941 for cost and $63,525 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A..	 Under Section B, 5.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $21,533,334. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,455,627 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Exceot as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type -print)

C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 156. UN I STATES OF AMERIC,

BY____/

16C. DATE SIGNED

P16(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

-

f0
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243

FILLme






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233
Mod 19 $264,148 $14,450 $278,598
Mod 20 $300,681 $17,459 $318,140
Mod 21 $1,119,941 $63,525 $1,183,466
Total $21,533,334 $1,455,627 $22,988,961

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OCB $589,050 $40,950 $270,947 $16,053 $859,997 $57,003 $917,000
O1OA $18,700 $1,300 $18,700 $1,300 $37,400 $2,600 $40,000
0101 $700,564 $48,703 $4,675 $325 $705,239 $49,028 $754,267
O2RCB $131,135 $8,524 $28,050 $1,950 $159,185 $10,474 $169,659
O3OCB $74,800 $5,200 $23,375 $1,625 $98,175 $6,825 $105,000
O4RBB $117,810 $8,190 $2,183 $152 $119,993 $8,342 $128,335
O4RDM $73,865 $5,135 $14,025 $975 $87,890 $6,110 $94,000
O5OCB $70,155 $4,877 $28,050 $1,950 $98,205 $6,827 $105,032
O5RDM $69,283 $4,817 $18,700 $1,300 $87,983 $6,117 $94,100
O6RDM $35,997 $2,503 $26,180 $1,820 $62,177 $4,323 $56,500
O6RFM $832,150 $57,850 $245,618 $12,913 $1,077,768 $70,763 $1,148,531
12RFL $50,490 $3,510 $9,350 $650 $59,840 $4,160 $64,000
15RBK $30,027 $1,973 $5,890 $410 $35,917 $2,383 $38,300
19RDP $320,953 $22,287 $46,750 $3,250 $367,703 $25,537 $393,240
2ORBE $458,430 $31,870 $18,700 $1,300 $477,130 $33,170 $510,300
2ORDA $396,746 $27,580 $146,328 $10,172 $543,074 $37,752 $580,826
23RFF $88,264 $6,136 $15,895 $1,105 $104,159 $7,241 $111,400
2BRDD $112,200 $7,800 $14,025 $975 $126,225 $8,775 $135,000
14RAC $0 $0 $38,000 $2,000 $38,000 $2,000 $40,000
13RBF $84,150 $5,850 $56,800 $2,000 $140,950 $7,850 $148,800
14RDD $203,362 $14,138 $37,000 $0 $240,362 $14,138 $254,500
15RDE $161,992 $11,261 $32,000 $0 $193,992 $11,261 $205,253
1ORDE $207,851 $14,449 $18,700 $1,300 $226,551 $15,749 $242,300

$1,119,941	 $63,525

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 21	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Py	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount		Task	 Partial/Complete

OJ.1051 01 A7122 28210110100 $5,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OA. 1272 01 R26566 7481010100 $20000 O1OA COMPLETE
OCB.1095 01 R26922 70651211000 $287,000 O1OCB COMPLETE
OCB.1096 01 R26922 70651211000 $25,000 O3OCB COMPLETE
OCB.1097 01 R26922 70651211000 $30,000 O5OCB COMPLETE
RBB.1063 01 R27043 70617810100 $2,335 O4RBB COMPLETE
RCB.1123 01 R26895 70631410200 $30,000 O2RCB COMPLETE
RD. 1200 01 M4289 99262100400 $15,000 O4RDM COMPLETE
RD 1201 01 M4288 99262100400 $20,000 O5RDM COMPLETE
RD. 1202 01 M4287 99262100400 $28,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
OBAB.1041 01 R19501 22512021000 $58,531 O6RFM COMPLETE

01 R22475 22612131000 $200,000 O6RFM COMPLETE
RFH118O 01 R26771 72840300200 $10,000 12RFL COMPLETE
RBJ.1230 01 M4234 99220087100 $6,300 15RBK COMPLETE
RDP.1202 01 M4278 99230110400 $50,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RBE.1158 01 R27344 78630800100 $20,000 2ORBE COMPLETE
RDA. 1099 01 R27771 70625115700 $4,700 2ORDA COMPLETE
RDA.1100 01 R26729 70625310100 $75,000 2ORDA COMPLETE

01 R26735 70631410300 $5,000 2ORDA COMPLETE
01 R27764 70625115000 $15,800 2ORDA COMPLETE

RDA.1101 01 R27961 72830300100 $50,000 2ORDA COMPLETE
01 R27962 72830300200 $6,000 2ORDA COMPLETE

RFF.1087 01 M4023 99262100200 $17,000 23RFF COMPLETE
RDE.1100 01 R26806 72701260100 $15,000 28R0D COMPLETE
RA-1735 01 R27345 71070212000 $40,000 14RAC COMPLETE
RBE.1159 01 M4189 99220087100 $41,500 13RBF COMPLETE
RBE.1159 01 R27184 70663718100 $3,800 13RBF COMPLETE
RBE.1159 01 R27025 70681140100 $13,500 13RBF COMPLETE
ROD. 1081 01 R26777 72860100200 $37,000 14R0D COMPLETE
ROE.1142 01 R26743 70662210200 $32,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
ROE. 1143 01 R26743 70662210200 $20,000 15RDE COMPLETE

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 21	

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATK
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

6. ISSUED

22	

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISI

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

1. CC 'ACT ID CODE

IN/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5.





See Page 3
ED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)

NO.

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






96. DATED(SEEITEM 11)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTR.ACTIORDER NO.

X	 NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

El The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in hem 14. The hour and data specified for receipt of offers [II] is extended, [I] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation oras amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to changean offeralready submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM b A.

x
B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER(Specify typeof modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, LI is required to sign this document and return

	

... copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, includingsolicitation/contract subject matter wherefeasible.)
Thepurpose of this modification is to correct erroneous data contained on Page 2 of Modification 21. Accordingly, the following changes are made to

the Contract Schedule:

TheTask Order funding data contained on Page 2of Modification 21 is deleted in its intirety andthe task order funding data contained on page 2ofthis

modification is hereby substituted in lieu thereof.

Exceot as orovicled herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pant) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

156. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 16B. SOF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

WILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod S $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233
Mod 19 $264,148 $14,450 $278,598
Mod 20 $300,681 $17,459 $318,140
Mod 21 $1,119,941 $63,525 $1,183,466
Total $21,533,334 $1,455,627 $22,988,961

Revised Task Order Funding Data
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OCB $589,050 $40,950 $270,947 $16,053 $859,997 $57,003 $917,000
O1OA $18,700 $1,300 $18,700 $1,300 $37,400 $2,600 $40,000
0101 $700,564 $48,703 $4,675 $325 $705,239 $49,028 $754,267
O2RCB $131,135 $8,524 $28,050 $1,950 $159,185 $10,474 $169,659
030C6 $74,800 $5,200 $23,375 $1,625 $98,175 $6,825 $105,000
O4RBB $117,810 $8,190 $2,183 $152 $119,993 $8,342 $128,335
O4RDM $73,865 $5,135 $14,025 $975 $87,890 $6,110 $94,000
O5OCB $70,155 $4,877 $28,050 $1,950 $98,205 $6,827 $105,032
O5RDM $69,283 $4,817 $18,700 $1,300 $87,983 $6,117 $94,100
O6RDM $35,997 $2,503 $26,180 $1,820 $62,177 $4,323 $66,500
O6RFM $832,150 $57,850 $245,618 $12,913 $1,077,768 $70,763 $1,148,531
12RFL $50,490 $3,510 $9,350 $650 $59,840 $4,160 $64,000
15RBK $30,027 $1,973 $5,890 $410 $35,917 $2,383 $38,300
1OROP $320,593 $22,287 $46,750 $3,250 $367,343 $25,537 $392,880
20RBE $458,430 $31,870 $18,700 $1,300 $477,130 $33,170 $510,300
2ORDA $396,746 $27,580 $146,328 $10,172 $543,074 $37,752 $580,826
23RFF $88,264 $6,136 $15,895 $1,105 $104,159 $7,241 $111,400
28R0D $112,200 $7,800 $14,025 $975 $126,225 $8,775 $135,000
I4RAC $0 $0 $38,000 $2,000 $38,000 $2,000 $40,000
13RBF $140,250 $9,750 $56,800 $2,000 $197,050 $11,750 $208,800
14RDD $203,362 $14,138 $37,000 $0 $240,362 $14,138 $254,500
15RDE $161,992 $11,261 $18,700 $1,300 $180,692 $12,561 $193,253
1ORDE $207,851 $14,449 $32,000 $0 $239,851 $14,449 $254,300

$1,119,941		$63,525

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 22	

Page 2 of 2






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISI

23
6. ISSUED BY

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Belfsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

#: 27	 42
'JTRAC,	 ODE	 PAGE OF PAGES	

1

	

3

CHASEREQ. NO.		 I 5. PROJECT NO.(IfaDIica

SeePage 3
ED BY (Ifother than Item 6)CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






BB. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-	
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OR[

X	 NASI-00135

lOB. DATED(SEEITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,-
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM IOA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes inpaying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor flis not	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Thepurpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $507,124 ($474,359 for cost and $32,765 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 6.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $22,007,693. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer,

An additional amount of $1,488,392 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNE (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)

p" TSWJI C,TomWeih
O1' FVQ- I Contracting Officer

15B. 7) TR7ATOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED ST OF AMERICA I 16C.DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) / I (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
-	 -	

-105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Basic $369,700 $24,000 $393,700
Mod 1 $5,626,167 $391,124 $6,017,291
Mod 2 $1,309,788 $91,055 $1,400,843
Mod 3 $887,707 $61,711 $949,418
Mod 4 $2,796,215 $194,384 $2,990,599
Mod 5 $0 $0 $0
Mod 6 $482,444 $33,539 $515,983
Mod 7 $1,481,609 $102,999 $1,584,608
Mod 8 $583,910 $36,525 $620,435
Mod 9 $1,564,125 $108,457 $1,672,582
Mod 10 $1,120,866 $77,920 $1,198,786
Mod 11 $0 $0 $0
Mod 12 $1,171,809 $81,439 $1,253,248
Mod 13 $226,571 $14,985 $241,556
Mod 14 $583,000 $28,920 $611,920
Mod 15 $523,195 $36,372 $559,567
Mod 16 $61,953 $4,307 $66,260
Mod 17 $604,148 $41,580 $645,728
Mod 18 $455,357 $30,876 $486,233
Mod 19 $264,148 $14,450 $278,598
Mod 20 $300,681 $17,459 $318,140
Mod 21 $1,119,941 $63,525 $1,183,466
Mod 22 $0 $0
Mod 23 $474,359 $32,765 $507,124
Total $22,007,693 $1,488,392 $23,496,085

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1AH $165,342 $10,747 $74,800 $5,200 $240,142 $15,947 $256,089
O1RDH $130,900 $9,100 $38,335 $2,665 $169,235 $11,765 $181,000
O5RCC $428,230 $29,770 -$17,298 -$1,202 $410,932 $28,568 $439,500
O6RCD $1,072,300 $69,700 $289,850 $20,150 $1,362,150 $89,850 $1,452,000
O8RCE $423,555 $29,445 $106590 $7,410 $530,145 $36,855 $567,000
O9RAC $74,393 $4,836 $1,942 $135 $76,335 $4,971 $81,306
1ORDE $239,851 $14,449 $3,740 $260 $243,591 $14,709 $258,300
11RFJ $84,150 $5,850 $28,050 $1,950 $112,200 $7,800 $120,000
12RBA $84,150 $5,850 $14,025 $975 $98,175 $6,825 $105,000
14RFH $86,020 $5,980 $27,320 $1,687 $113,340 $7,667 $121,007
15RAA $278,115 $18,885 -$140,250 -$9,750 $137,865 $9,135 $147,000
17RDI $245,050 $14,950 $18,700 $1,300 $263,750 $16,250 $280,000
2ORFM $42,075 $2,925 $3,964 $276 $46,039 $3,201 $49,240
25RDC $143,375 $9,425 $9,350 $650 $152,725 $10,075 $162,800
28RFM $0 $0 $15,241 $1,059 $15,241 $1,059 $16,300

$474,359	 $32,765

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 23	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

AH.1138 01 R25722 29780000100 $80,000 01AH COMPLETE
ROH.1127 01 R26772 72840300400 $20,500 01RDH COMPLETE

01 R26781 72860300100 $20,500 01 RDH COMPLETE
RCC.1075 01 R26896 70631610300 -$18,500 05RCC DEOBLIGATE
RCD.1275 01 R27989 72120000100 $60,000 06RCD COMPLETE

01 R28002 72120000100 $165,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R28003 72120000100 $50,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R28000 72120000100 $35,000 06RCD COMPLETE

RCE.1270 01 R27985 72120000100 $22,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 R27986 72120000100 $33,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 R28006 72120000100 $39,000 08RCE COMPLETE
01 R27988 72120000100 $20,000 08RCE COMPLETE

RA.1757 01 R27345 71070212000 $2,077 09RAC COMPLETE
RDE.1149 01 R26780 72860200100 $4,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
RFJ.1207 01 R26315 25830000300 $30,000 11RFJ COMPLETE
RBB.1067 01 R0024 72259875500 $15,000 12RBA COMPLETE
RFH.1184 01 R26316 25830000300 $29,007 14RFH COMPLETE
RA.1680 01 R26645 75930000200 -$130,000 15RAA DEOBLIGATE
RA1708 01 R27712 72110111000 -$2b000 15RAA DEOBLIGATE
RDI.1081 01 R27935 73230000500 $20,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RFM.1049 01 R26673 71499201100 4240 20RFM COMPLETE
RDC.1071 01 R26762 72830300100 $10,000 25RDC COMPLETE
RFM.1047 01 M4487 99210010400 $16,300 28RFM COMPLETE

$507,124

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 23	

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/M		FICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISI

6. ISSUED
24

REQ. NO.		5.

See Block 16C	 See Page 3
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

proval # 2700-0042
1. CONTRAC

	

CODE

CODE

PA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

= PAGES





(Ifapplicable)

Yb. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

1 CA.

X	 NASI-00135

105. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE	 I FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE

NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Dis not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatterwhere feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $21,000 ($19,835 for cost and $1,165 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $22,027,528. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and compietion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,489,557 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

P7/ 4--- 2/1YJ/<.(
C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer
1SB. CO RACTORI FEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1SB. U ST TESOFAMERI A SIGNED16C.DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Con traclfng omcer)
- -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

- -

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Basic

Mod 1

Mod 2

Mod 3

Mod 4

Mod 5

Mod 6

Mod 7

Mod 8

Mod 9

Mod 10

Mod 11

Mod 12

Mod 13

Mod 14

Mod 15

Mod 16

Mod 17

Mod 18

Mod 19

Mod 20

Mod 21

Mod 22

Mod 23

Mod 24

Total

Task

No.

Funding Cost	

$369,700

$5,626,167

$1,309,788	

$887,707

$2,796,215	

$0	

$482,444

$1,481,609	

$583,910

$1,564,125

$1,120,866	

$0

$1,171,809	

$226,571	

$583,000	

$523,195	

$61,953	

$604,148	

$455,357	

$264,148	

$300,681

$1,119,941	

$0	

$474,359	

$19,835

$22,027,528

Funding Fee	

$24,000

$391,124	

$91,055	

$61,711

$194,384	

$0	

$33,539

$102,999	

$36,525

$108,457	

$77,920	

$0	

$81,439	

$14,985	

$28,920	

$36,372	

$4,307	

$41,580	

$30,876	

$14,450

$17,459

$63,525	

$0

$32,765	

$1,165

$1,489,557

Increase/Decrease

Cost

	

Fee

$23,500

	

$1,500

-$3,665	 -$335

Total Fundin	

$393,700

$6,017,291

$1,400,843	

$949,418

$2,990,599	

$0	

$515983

$1,584,608	

$620,435

$1,672,582

$1,198,786	

$0

$1,253,248	

$241,556	

$611,920	

$559,567	

$66,260	

$645,728	

$486,233	

$278,598	

$318,140

$1,183,466	

$0	

$507,124	

$21,000

$23,517,085

3ORBJ

34RBM

Current Funding
Cost

	

Fee




	$0	 $0

$78,947

	

$5,488

	$19,835	 $1,165

Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee

$23,500

	

$1,500

$75,282	 $5,153

	Total

Increase

$25,000

$80,435

NAS1-00 135

Modification No. 24	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

RB.1273	 01	 M4248	 99220083100		$25000
RBM.1068	 01	 M4235	 99220087100		 -$4000

$21000

	Task	 Partial/Complete

3ORBJ	 COMPLETE
34R0M	 DEOBLIGATE

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 24	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO-	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	

-
4. REQUISI

25
6. ISSUED BY CODE

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

1. CON	 ;T ID CODE

	

PAGEc;

IN/PURCHASE REQ.NO.	 5. PROJECTNO. '





See Page 3
ED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)	 CODE [11












9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED(SEEITEM 11)

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

tOB. DATED(SEEITEM

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers [II] is extended, 11 is notextended.
Offers mustacknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthefollowing methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy oftheoffer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offeralreadysubmitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 2

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PU
NO. IN ITEM bA.

OFCONTRACT/ORDER N0

IN ITEM 14AREMADE IN THECONTRACT

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify" ofmodification andauthority)

E.
-
IMPORTANT: Contractor LIis not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION (Organized byUCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $137,800 ($133,600 for cost and $4,200 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted bythe
Government to this contract is $22,161,128. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,493,757 obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BAor b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanoed and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or pnnt)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager C. Tom Weih
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRA TOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U TESOFAMERICA 16C.DATE SIGNED

1 BY _______
(Signature of person authorized to sign) m?er)(Signature o( Contractingo

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 24
Mod 25
Total

Funding Cost Funding Fee

$1,489,557
$4,200

$1,493,757

Total Funding

$23,517,085
$137,800

$23,654,885

$22,027,528
$133,600

$22,161,128

Task	 Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

	Total
Increase

O9RBL $194,394 $13,514 $14,000 $0 $208,394 $13,514
O9RFL $56,100 $3,900 $6,900 $0 $63,000 $3,900
IORDE $243,591 $14,709 $4,000 $0 $247,591 $14,709
I2RDA $46,376 $3,224 $10,000 $0 $56,376 $3,224
I5RA.A $137,865 $9,135 $2,000 $0 $139,865 $9,135
I5RFH $130,900 $9,100 $63,000 $4,000 $193,900 $13,100
23RFF $104,159 $7,241 $15,000 $0 $119,159 $7,241
3ORBJ $23,500 $1,500 $14,900 $0 $38,400 $1,500
29RAA $0 $0 $9,400 $600 $9,400 $600
I5RBK $35,917 $2,383 ($5,600) ($400) $30,317 $1,983

$133,600 $4,200

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RBL.1252 01 R26719 70624110800 $14,000 09RBL COMPLETE
RD.1219 01 M4282 99262100600 $6,900 09RFL COMPLETE
RDE1152 01 R26780 72860200100 $4,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
RDA. 1103 01 R26966 72120000100 $10,000 12RDA COMPLETE
RA. 1763 01 R26645 75930000200 $2,000 15RAA COMPLETE
OBAC.1070 01 R26010 49540000200 $67,000 15RFH COMPLETE
RD.1218 01 M4148 99230110300 $15,000 23RFF COMPLETE
RBJ.1247 01 M4189 99220087100 $3,700 30RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1247 01 M4236 99220087100 $10,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1247 01 R27322 71820010100 $1200 3ORBJ COMPLETE
RA. 1764 01 R27712 72110111000 $10,000 29RAA COMPLETE
RBJ.1226 01 M4234 99220087100 -$6,000 15RBK DEOBLIGATE

$137,800

$14,000
$6,900
$4,000

$10,000
$2,000

$67,000
$15,000
$14,900
$10,000
-$6,000

NAS-100135
Modification No. 25	

Page 2 of 2






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CONT°CTIDCODE PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOV )DIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

26 See Block 16C N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State, andZip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
Beltsville, MD 20705

-
1OA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-00135

loB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE I FACILITY CODE 11/3/00-	

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If byvirtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

N/A

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:
Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor LJis not, is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contractsubjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to allow for payment of provisional award fee in consideration for adding the requirement of a Monthly
Accounting and Appropriation Spreadsheet as defined below. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)

Arthur Leaderman C. Tom Weih
Ch' f Procurement Officer Contracting Officer

151O(

I 15C. DATE SIGNED 1GB.

U7

IESOFAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

c BY

//(Sigure of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Section G, G.1 Award Fee For Service Contracts (FAR 1852.216-76) (MAR 1998), is hereby deleted
in its entirety and the following is substituted in lieu thereof-

"G. 1

	

AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS (FAR 1852.216-76) (JUNE 2000)

(a) The contractor can earn award fee from a minimum of zero dollars to the maximum stated in
Section B, B.3, Award Fee.

(b) Beginning 6 months after the effective date of this contract, the Government shall evaluate the
Contractor's performance every 6 months to determine the amount of award fee earned by the
contractor during the period. The Contractor may submit a self-evaluation of performance for each
evaluation period under consideration. These self-evaluations will be considered by the Government
in its evaluation. The Government's Fee Determination Official (FDO) will determine the award fee
amounts based on the Contractor's performance in accordance with the Award Fee Plan contained as
Exhibit E to this contract. The plan may be revised unilaterally by the Government prior to the
beginning of any rating period to redirect emphasis.

(c) The Government will advise the Contractor in writing of the evaluation results. The LaRC
Financial Management Division will make payment based on the submittal of an award fee invoice in
an amount consistent with the FDO's written determination.

(d) After 85 percent of the potential award fee has been paid, the Contracting Officer may direct
the withholding of further payment of award fee until a reserve is set aside in an amount that the
Contracting Officer considers necessary to protect the Government's interest. This reserve shall not
exceed 15 percent of the total potential award fee.

(e) The amount ofaward fee which can be awarded in each evaluation period is limited to the
amounts set forth through the issuance oftask orders in accordance with Section G, 0.12 and the
distribution of fee on those task orders in accordance with Section B, B.3. Award fee, which is not
earned in an evaluation period cannot be reallocated to future evaluation periods.

(f) (1) Provisional award fee payments will be made under this contract pending the
determination of the amount offee earned for an evaluation period. If applicable, provisional award
fee payments will be made to the Contractor on a monthly basis. The total amount of award fee
available in an evaluation period that will be provisionally paid is the lesser of 75 percent or the prior
period's evaluation score.

(2) Provisional award fee payments will be superseded by the final award fee evaluation for
that period. If provisional payments exceed the final evaluation score, the Contractor will either
credit the next payment voucher for the amount ofsuch overpayment or refund the difference to the
Government, as directed by the Contracting Officer.

(3) Ifthe Contracting Officer determines that the Contractor will not achieve a level of
performance commensurate with the provisional rate, payment ofprovisional award fee will be
discontinued or reduced in such amounts as the Contracting Officer deems appropriate. The
Contracting Officer will notify the Contractor in writing if it is determined that such discontinuance
or reduction is appropriate.

(4) Provisional award fee payments will not be made prior to the first award fee
determination by the Government.

(g) Award fee determinations are unilateral decisions made solely at the discretion ofthe
Government."






II.	 The following reporting requirement is hereby added to Exhibit B, Contract Documentation

Requirements:

"N. Monthly Accounting and Appropriation Spreadsheet- The Contractor shall submit a monthly
spreadsheet that contains accounting data (RTR number, Job Order number, PY, and the amount) for
each Purchase Request obligated on the contract. This data shall be formatted by Task Orderandbe
correlated to the following Monthly Financial Management Report (533M) data: 1)533 Monthly
Actual Costs, 2) 533 Monthly Planned Cost, 3)533 Cumulative to Date Actual Costs, and 4) 533
Cumulative to Date Planned Costs. The spreadsheet shall be submitted in electronic format and is
dueno later than the 10th operating day following the close ofthe Contractor's accounting period
being reported."

III.	 Paragraph C, Part II - Document Distribution Requirements, of Exhibit B is hereby revised to add the

following report to the list of Documents:

LETTERCODE AND
DOCUMENT		DISTRIBUTION

"Monthly Accounting and Appropriation Spreadsheet	 E-1"






SEP	 10 2001		15:45 FR OF			 F PROCUREMENT 757 0G4 8063 T(				13015024743

	

P.0/04

ow Appcuv		 ; 2700.0042	
I 1. C4TRACTU000¬		PA"OFPAI3ER

AMENDMENTOF SOUITAT1ON/MODIACAT1OJ OF CONTRACT I		 I	 I	 3

2. 13'l0l NTS.IOOVICAT1QN NO. . £rr1cflV rr 4. A c*Jl,moP*PUA0HAS REQ.No. 5. PR0JOTNO.

27 Soc Block 16C See Page 3
5. I$$,.c,BY 0005 7. A T!*EP ~&#i 477f) 000E

National A nautlca and Space Administration
LancleyRawamb Center
Hampton. VA 23a1-ml

I MMWmmAC.3 OF ACTOR(Mi thv.( øotth . wd &xl M 6k MNCIC OF EOLCtTAT1ON NO.

Swales andAssociates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeitwIlle, MD 20705

	X 				NASI.00135

I

Li Thsuba ,n.rbmd __--'f it MIUU4*4	 te i*i ii 3		It Th.ht			 Mrno** Oman LI i* 4ind.d, L-J isno4040"64d.
ats mu*zsssrace*dthisIn.hU.I1 pdarbth.bout a	 . spec" i I,..c*lan or	 w,undsd, by on.a' $i. IonV ,sstha&

.) Oyoomp4itna sen. 8 old IS, and ,u(uq,*_capita of Ih. am.insnl: Bynden.O.dØrc ,aøaI a'thM .mandm..Wca asel, copy all's a5arIem8,.d ot
(c) bV
ATt.~LT	 N.AcE bE0NAT FMTHE AEc'rcf' OP? I1CA TOTHE WAN1Dr! S	 PL4YAEStLTi	 REACTION	 wt,
lilti.		 anisnn.al youdsUvit ci'çcIn silt*CIW15nd.suci chirge rn. be weds bytcitV.mo IcIer on4ded eschlslWamco laSer n'sIe,.t..	 -66 .J.t.l4,.,	 5 5.1.	 frd ...d 1. ....d	 I.. 1k.	 k.. .n.4 .4

- see Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO.AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
-w A. i, cHANOE 1$I5S&D PI*SUAIdT T0 (iyaWicw*j THE iANOU I 0AT1{W1tdI4MW1'T 41'AAIT

No. INfEM
-

5 frO! 4JI.1)CONTRACTIORBPW IIM0OW'sD TO REFLECT ThE AE$.IMITRATPJEOHANQUr° cs'anph pey*ig aria.,
ftpIllelI .)UT PT1IIN 11aM 14, PI..IANTTOT) MITH0TVOFPAR4a1).

C. 1)18 ItJPPt.flAJ fraRrNTIS !NTEUO INTO PURSUANTTOAUDaCriTYOF:
).T',I t
0. OTHER ( b .deie¬t*yJ

E. IWORTMr. Coa*actor CJit
14. 0ESPTICNOF

ticS, 0 is ricp*toaIn NO dootxnmM and rsi'zn J 00915. 1*, ti's Isaa*Ig aft.
IANO4TAOFATCt4 lThbrUCF asoSoli M.ch ---- Aufthkw Mow w""

The pipase a'thb .oJTh.o(k, Is to___obIiIt Iii, cordiact ftm by $974,4 (1G13,196 for cast and $81,207 torIes). A=~,Iris roloaSrU
o$0n9.s ltl weds Ia the CocId Scbsdust

A	 Uridat Suolkin . B.4 CQffRATFvPIINc,I. da15Wd Ii ii. ecttlrMy and the Mo.r*i .obet*ulcd thatofam;

(a) For piipcsas of pse1Isl'*or OM seisi'so' foe. in ao oiaowci the LMtSatIon a' Fwids' Man, ft total wioiil a&lfad byftOoveamwd to Vita	 it $21,247,0= N.aflcSIinetS it for di, pltformanos of walcilaoooiic. MMU's IbnisOon. and complMitas a. set totViui toTuItDdeiiaiSixaiZad by lb. Co.*actWig Mm.

An d			 aiultP.Z* a'$1 ,432560 4i$eted wow uSe conosd for paym).lt of fW.
". l		P4J III L ur CP.lI	 hA. NF1 N1 TTfl.¬OF COHTRACflP4Q C'rlM(paorpvptA.idiew SwLmpkJ, F

	

4	m Mansar	 C. Tom Weili
erinan			 CPO		 Cootzactin;Othcerthu:!	

I 150. DATESItb			 i	 i.paT,	 0F¬RICA	 '1160.DA1eloN¬o
I 9o	 BY		

1		-106		 -	
	eTAi.ARaFQRM3O(R5V 10-83)

-
PREoue EOfCNUt4USASLE	 Ptesocthsd by GSA

PAR (48CFR) 53.2








FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1,489,557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133,600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Total $21,247,932 $1,432,550 $22,680,482

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1RAC $93,500 $6,500 ($24,000) ($1,719) $69,500 $4,781 -$25,719
O2RAD $100,980 $7,020 ($9,300) ($700) $91,680 $6,320 -$10,000
O2RCB $159,185 $10,474 ($13,800) ($930) $145,385 $9,544 -$14,730
O3RBJ $103,784 $7,216 ($4,700) ($300) $99,084 $6,916 -$5,000
O3RCF $699,255 $48,611 ($81,000) ($5,365) $618,255 $43,246 -$86,365
O4RCE $521,936 $34,223 ($47,000) ($3,000) $474,936 $31,223 -$50,000
O5RAC $127,382 $8,855 ($20,600) ($1,400) $106,782 $7,455 -$22,000
O5RBG $31,894 $2,217 ($4,196) $0 $27,698 $2,217 -$4,196
OSRCC $410,932 $28,568 ($11,500) ($745) $399,432 $27,823 -$12,245
O6RAC $123,846 $8,610 ($36,600) ($2,398) $87,246 $6,212 -$38,998
O6RBG $127,160 $8,840 ($18,800) ($1,200) $108360 $7,640 -$20,000
O6RCD $1,362,150 $89,850 ($211,000) ($14,125) $1,151,150 $75,725 -$225,125
O7RAC $160,310 $11,145 ($11,800) ($800) $148,510 $10,345 -$12,600
O8RCE $530,145 $36,855 ($16,900) ($1,100) $513,245 $35,755 -$18,000
O8RDB $42,075 $2,925 ($2,500) $0 $39,575 $2,925 -$2,500
O9RCE $299,200 $20,800 ($28,000) ($2,000) $271,200 $18,800 -$30,000
IORDE $247,591 $14,709 ($28,000) ($2,000) $219,591 $12,709 -$30,000
I2RAB $556,184 $34,007 ($75,000) ($5,000) $481,184 $29,007 -$80,000
IIRAD $143,055 $9,945 ($28,000) ($2,000) $115,055 $7,945 -$30,000
I3RDF $336,600 $23,400 ($11,200) ($800) $325,400 $22,600 -$12,000
14RAC $38,000 $2,000 ($21,500) ($1,500) $16,500 $500 -$23,000
14RFH $113,340 $7,667 ($3,300) $0 $110,040 $7,667 -$3,300
ISRDE $180,692 $12,561 ($36,600) ($2,400) $144,092 $10,161 -$39,000
I6RAB $93,500 $6,500 ($12,700) ($800) $80,800 $5,700 -$13,500
I7RAD $40,729 $2,647 ($15,100) ($1,025) $25,629 $1,622 -$16,125
I7RDI $263,750 $16,250 ($14,000) ($1,000) $249,750 $15,250 -$15,000
18R01 $112,200 $7,800 ($28,000) ($2,000) $84,200 $5,800 -$30,000
19RAC $118,345 $8,227 ($18,800) ($1,200) $99,545 $7,027 -$20,000
2ORDA $543,074 $37,752 ($40,000) ($3,000) $503,074 $34,752 -$43,000
25RAA $97,248 $6,761 ($14,000) ($1,000) $83,248 $5,761 -$15,000
2SRDC $152,725 $10,075 ($18,800) ($1,200) $133,925 $8,875 -$20,000
27RAE $ 46,750 $ 3,250 ($6,500) ($500) $40,250 $2,750 -$7,000

($913,196)	 ($61,207)

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 27	

Page 2 of






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Py J.0. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RA1625 01 R27096 706861101 -$25,719 01RAC DEOBLIGATE
RA1542 01 R26700 706241105 -$10,000 02RAD DEOBLIGATE
RCB1099 01 R27127 706323102 -$14,730 02RCB DEOBLIGATE
RBJ1190 01 R27106 706313180 -$5,000 03RBJ DEOBLIGATE
RCF1142 01 R26889 706241103 -$40,000 03RCF DEOBLIGATE
RCF1143 01 R27294 706611101 -$40,000 03RCF DEOBLIGATE
RCF1112 01 R27347 710702102 -$6365 03RCF DEOBLIGATE
RCE1193 01 R26717 706871101 -$29,000 04RCE DEOBLIGATE
RCE1195 01 R26904 706611102 -$21,000 04RCE DEOBLIGATE
RA1607 01 R26755 706176101 -$22,000 05RAC DEOBLIGATE
RBG1116 01 R27671 706313180 -$4,196 05RBG DEOBLIGATE
RCC1075 01 R26896 706316103 -$12,245 05RCC DEOBLIGATE
RA1486 01 R27345 710702120 -$11,680 06RAC DEOBLIGATE
RA1609 01 R26755 706176101 -$27,318 06RAC DEOBLIGATE
R8G1162 01 R27239 706321104 -$20,000 06RBG DEOBLIGATE
RCD1203 01 R27643 706213101 -$35,750 06RCD DEOBLIGATE
RCD1203 01 R27646 706212101 -$48,125 06RCD DEOBLIGATE
RCD1203 01 R27645 706212102 -$50,000 06RCD DEOBLIGATE
RCD1234 01 R27123 706323101 -$41,250 06RCD DEOBLIGATE
RCD1250 01 R27687 706323183 -$50,000 06RCD DEOBLIGATE
RA1610 01 R26717 706871101 -$12,600 07RAC DEOBLIGATE
RCE1194 01 R27292 706323103 -$18,000 08RCE DEOBLIGATE
RDB1046 01 R26725 706177103 -$2,500 08RDB DEOBLIGATE
RCE1223 01 R26898 706636101 -$15,000 09RCE DEOBLIGATE
RCE1196 01 R26898 706636101 -$15,000 09RCE DEOBLIGATE
RDE1109 01 R26743 706622102 -$30,000 1ORDE DEOBLIGATE
RA1600 01 R26717 706871101 -$80,000 12RAB DEOBLIGATE
RA1428 01 R26700 706241106 -$20,000 11RAD DEOBLIGATE
RA1544 01 R26700 706241406 -$10,000 11RAD DEOBLIGATE
RDF1089 01 R26744 706622103 -$12,000 13RDF DEOBLIGATE
RA1735 01 R27345 710702120 -$23,000 14RCA DEOBLIGATE
RFH1129 01 R26737 706324101 -$3,300 14RFH DEOBLIGATE
ROE1110 01 R26743 706622102 -$39,000 15RDE DEOBLIGATE
RA1475 01 R26717 706871101 -$13,500 16RAB DEOBLIGATE
RA1561 01 R27532 706241105 -$16,125 17RAD DEOBLIGATE
RD11075 01 R26899 706637181 -$15,000 17RDJ DEOBLIGATE
RD11065 01 R26734 706314101 -$30,000 18RDI DEOBLIGATE
RA1608 01 R26717 706871101 -$20,000 19RAC DEOBLIGATE
RDA1100 01 R26729 706253101 -$43,000 20RDA DEOBLIGATE
RA1506 01 R26717 706871101 -$15,000 25RAA DEOBLIGATE
RDC1051 01 R26742 706622101 -$20,000 25RDC DEOBLIGATE
RA1512 01 R26735 706314103 -$7,000 27RAE DEOBLIGATE

-$974,403

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 27	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval	 2700-0042	
1. ci	 ACTID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATL/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 f 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISfl-IONIPURCHASE REQ. NO.	 S. PROJECT NO. (if appllc

28		SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3
CODE

	

	7 . ADMINISTERED BY (ITofher than

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAMEAND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street. county. State, andZip Code)	 (x	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road		 SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705	

x		 NAS1-00135
NO.		

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE	 FACILITY CODE	 -

	

	11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation s amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [j.] is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment poor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT Of OFFERS PRIOR TO THEHOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and dale specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

SeePage 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.





6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER Is MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchas changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:	
-

Mutual Agreement
0. OTHER (Specify type of irwxiillcation andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor []is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sect/on headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $137,827 ($130,200 for cost and $7,627 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,378,132. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.


	

An additional amount of $1,440,177 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager		C. Tom Weih		
Contracting Officer

158. CONTRA TOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 166. UNIT	 AlES OF AMERICA

	

16C.DATE SIGNED






gnre
r

ofpersonauThodzedtegn)	

BY		 7		 YAP/I	 hi- 01
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FIL MI-Y






Funding Cost

Thru Mod 24	 $22,027,528
Mod 25 $133,600
Mod 26 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196
Mod 28 $130,200
Total $21,378,132

Task
No.

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

O3RAA
O4RAA
O5RCC
O8RAA
O9RDB
IORAA
I4RFH
23RDG
24RDG
29RFJ

$197,685 $13,315
$149,600 $10,400
$399,432 $27,823
$233,093 $14,600
$70,125 $4,875
$28,263 $1,965

$110,040 $7,667
$80,962 $5,628
$60,279 $4,190

$0 $0

Contract Funding Tabulation




	FundingFee	 Total Fundin

$1,489,557
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207
$7,627

$1,440,177

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
-$974,403
$137,827

$22,818,309

Increase/Decrease
CostFee

$47,000 $3,000
$47,000 $3,000

($41,000) ($2,673)
$14,100 $900
$11,300 $700
$9,400 $600

$23,500 $1,500
$4,400 $0
$5,100 $0
$9,400 $600

$130,200$7,627

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$244,685	 $16,315
$196,600	 $13,400
$358,432	 $25,150
$247,193	 $15,500
$81,425	 $5,575
$37,663	 $2,565

$133540	 $9,167
$85,362	 $5,628
$65,379	 $4,190
$9,400	 $600

Total
Increase

$50,000
$50,000
-$43,673
$15,000
$12,000
$10,000
$25,000
$4,400
$5,100

$10,000

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 28

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		J.O.		RTR	 Amount

RA.1768 01 R27715 89630000300 $50,000
RA.1769 01 R27715 89630000300 $50,090
RCC.1083 01 R27144 75505000100 -$18,000
RCC11O2 01 R27144 75505000100 -$25,673
RA.1770 01 R26645 75930000200 $15,000
RDB1068 01 R26751 70617110400 $12,000
RA.1771 01 R26645 75930000200 $10,000
RFH.1196 01 R24234 25940044100 $25,000
RD.1224 01 R26759 72830100100 $2,200

01 R26761 72830100300 $2,200
RD.1223 01 R26759 72830100100 $5,100
RFJ.1209 01 R26315 25830000300 $10,000

$137,827

	Task	 Partial/Complete

03RA COMPLETE
O4RAA COMPLETE
O5RCC DEOBLIGATE
O5RCC DEOBLIGATE
08RM COMPLETE
O9RDB COMPLETE
IORAA COMPLETE
I4RFH COMPLETE
23RDG COMPLETE
23RDG COMPLETE
24RDG COMPLETE
29RFJ COMPLETE

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 28	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approval 27OO-OO42

1. CA	 tACT ID CODE	 PAGE OF

AMENDMENTOF SOLIClTATIL,ilMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 I	 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO.		5. PROJECTNO.(!f.i)

29		SeeBlock 16C

	

	See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)		CODE L

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.	

5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B. DATED(SEEITEM 11)	

Beltsville, MD 20705				
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO-		

X		NASI-00135

lOB. DATED(SEEITEM 13)

CODE		 FACILITY CODE		 11/3/00
11. This ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[	 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [j] is extended, fl is not extended.

Offers	 mustacknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt 01 this amendment on each copy ofthe offersubmitted;or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOFYOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOFYOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified	

- - - - 	 -

12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIAT)Ot' DATA (ifrequired)
RCF.1141; R26791 $40,000 (Complete)		

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)		 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACTORDER		
NO.IN ITEM bA.		

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such aschangesin paying office,

x		 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOFFAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type ofmoXicationand authority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor Qis not	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/?K)DIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to reobligate $40,000 in contract funding that waserroneously deobligated via Modification 27 to the contract.

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,415.632 . This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.


	

An additional amount of $1,442,677 obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager		C . Tom Weih		
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNITED TA ES OFAMERIC,1	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY		

///t)1i	(Signature of person authorized & sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 754D01152-8070	 105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA	

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

ALE COPY






Funding Cost

Thru Mod 24	 $22,027,528
Mod 25 $133,600
Mod 25 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196
Mod 28 $130,200
Mod 29 $37,500
Total $21,415,632

Contract Funding Tabulation




	FundingFee	 Total Fundin

$1,489,557
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207

$7,627
$2,500

$1,442,677

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
-$974,403
$137,827
$40,000

$22,858,309

Task	 Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease	 Revised Funding		Total
No.	 Cost	 Fee		Cost		Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Increase

O3RCF	 $618,255	 $43,246	 $37,500		$2,500		$655,755	 $45,746	 $40,000			

$37,500	 $2,500

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 29	

Page 2 of 2






OMB Approval #: 2700-O0
1. CON- ~T 10 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (11'applicable)

30 See Block 16C See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) J 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road 9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

BeltsviIle, MD 20705
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE FACILITY CODE 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [1111 is extended, [11 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) 5y completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies or the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire tochange an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and dale specified.	 -	 ---	 -- -	 -	 -	 -
12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bOA.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying office,
x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganizedbyUCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmaIter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $182,700 ($171600 for cost and $11,100 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,587,232. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,453,777 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore chanqed. remains unchanoed and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager C. TomWeih
Contracting Officer

ISB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
" 121BY

160. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)
_____

Signature ofContracting Oft7cer)- --
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Thru Mod 24
Mod 25
Mod 26
Mod 27
Mod 28
Mod 29
Mod 30
Total

Task
No.




010i
O7RFM
O9RBL
15RAA
24RFl

Funding Cost

$22,027,528
$133,600	

$0
-$913,196
$130,200
$37,500

$171,600
$21,587,232

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$705,239 $49,028
$135,525 $9,475
$208,394 $13,514
$139,865 $9,135
$77,044 $5,356

Contract Funding Tabulation




	FundingFee		Total Fundin

$1,489,557 $23,517,085
$4,200 $137,800

$0 $0
-$61,207 -$974,403
$7627 $137,827
$2,500 $40,000

$11,100 $182,700
$1,453,777 $23,041,009

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

$69,200 $4,500
$28,200 $1,800
$40,400 $2,600
$24,400 $1,600
$9,400 $600

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$774,439 $53,528
$163,725 $11,275
$248,794 $16,114
$164,265 $10,735
$86,444 $5,956

$171,600	 $11,100

	Total
Increase

$73,700
$30,000
$43,000
$26,000
$10,000

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 30

Page 2 of 2






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

OJ.1054 01 R22413 85310000100 $48,000
OBAA.1043 01 R24234 25940044100 $25,700
OBAB.1043 01 R22475 22612131000 $30,000
RBL.1256 01 R27214 70625510100 $17,000
OD.1194 01 R27224 70624112000 $26,000
RA.1763 01 R26645 75930000200 $6,000
RA.1773 01 R26645 75930000200 $5,000
RA.1773 01 R27715 89630000300 $15,000
RFL 1103 01 R26749 25130076400 $10,000

$182,700

Task		 Partial/Complete

O1OJ COMPLETE
010J COMPLETE
O7RFM COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE
24RF1 COMPLETE

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 30	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approval #: 2-0042
-	

1. CONTR	 O CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

31		SeeBlock l6C		SeePage 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

x	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received pqr to the opening hour and date specified.	 -	 -	 -
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and

INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $173,300 ($166,602 for cost and $6,698 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,753,834. This allottmerit is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,460,475 obligated under this contract for payment of fee.
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pilot) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager C. Tom Weih
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 168.
U77TESOF

ERICA IBY J
16C.DATE SIGNED

/c .- (Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting_officer)

-

NSN fb4u-ul-1b2-Sufu
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105

FILE COPY'
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Funding Cost

Thru Mod 24	 $22,027,528
Mod 25 $133,600
Mod 26 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196
Mod 28 $130,200
Mod 29 $37,500
Mod 30 $171,600
Mod 31 $166,602
Total $21,753,834

Contract Funding Tabulation




	FundingFee	 Total Fundin

$1,489,557 $23,517,085
$4,200 $137,800

$0 $0
-$61,207 -$974,403
$7,627 $137,827
$2,500 $40,000

$11,100 $182,700
$6,698 $173,300

$1,460,475 $23,214,309

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

O4RCE $474,936 $31,223 $94,688 $2,612
O8RCE $513,245 $35,755 $37,114 $1886
O8RAA $247,193 $15,500 $23,500 $1,500
I2RFL $59,840 $4,160 $11,300 $700

$166,602 $6,698

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$569,624 $33,835
$550,359 $37,641
$270,693 $17,000
$71,140 $4,860

Total
Increase

$97,300
$39,000
$25,000
$12,000

NAS1-00 135
Modification No. 31

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RCE.1278 01 R26915 71820010300 $46,900 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1279 01 R27898 70625116000 $11,400 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1280 01 R28213 72125170100 $39,000 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1281 01 R28213 72126170100 $39,000 O8RCE COMPLETE
RA.1774 01 R27712 72110111000 $10,000 O8RAA COMPLETE
RA.1774 01 R27715 89530000300 $15,000 08RAA COMPLETE
RFH.1197 01 R26771 72840300200 $12,000 12RFL COMPLETE

$173,300

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 31

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

32 SeeBlock l6C SeePage 3

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZtp Code) IJ) 9A. AMENDMENT OFSOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)

Beltsville, MD 20705
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE

[FACILITY
CODE 11/3/00

'11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LI is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
referencetolhesolicitationandthisarnendment,andisreceive4priortotheopeninghouranddatespecified. - - -		 - -

	

-
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

PR:RBJ.1249; R26668; 71405109000; $5,927 (Complete)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,	

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.	

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes inpaying office,x	 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

EMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor lis not, U is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by$5,927 ($5,927 for cost and $0 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are
made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,759,761. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,460,475 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager		C. Tom Weih		
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNIT D	 TES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY ________ __ 7/7/o,(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FILE~ COPY	 FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Thru Mod 24

Mod 25

Mod 26

Mod 27

Mod 28

Mod 29

Mod 30

Mod 31

Mod 32

Total

Task

No.

3ORBJ

Funding Cost

$22,027,528

$133,600	

$0

-$913,196

$130,200

$37,500

$171,600

$166,602

$5,927

$21,759,761

Current Funding
Cost

	

Fee




	$38,400	 $1,500

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Fee

$1,489,557

$4,200	

$0

-$61,207

$7,627

$2,500

$11,100

$6,698	

$0

$1,460,475

Total Fundin

$23,517,085

$137,800	

$0

-$974,403

$137,827

$40,000

$182,700

$173,300

$5,927

$23,220,236

Increase/Decrease

Cost

	

Fee

$5,927

	

$0




	$5,927	 $0

Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee




	$44,327	 $1,500

	Total

Increase

$5,927

NAS1-001 35

Modification No. 32

Page 2 ofa






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4. REQUISITI

6. ISSUED

33
CODE

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND

roval # 00-0042
1. CON. TIDCODE

See Page 3
ED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

street, county, State, end Zip Code)	 I (x l I 9A.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

IOA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NAS1-00135

AGEOF PAGES
1	 I	 3		

1OB. DATED(SEEITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITYCODE		 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, LII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items 8and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE
NO, IN ITEM IOA.

UANT TO: (Specify SETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ORDER	

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,
X	 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

(Specify type of utsu euwurny

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $87,100 ($85,500 for cost and $1,600 for fee). Accordingly, the following

changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted bythe Government to this contract is $21,845,261. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,462,075 obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type orprint)		

C. TomWeih		

Contracting Officer
100. (.0N1I-<ALUOH/Ui-i-EXOH	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. U	 ES OF.<MERICAfl	 I16C.DATESIGNED

BY		 v4L.-77.	
If(Signature of person authorized tosign)(Signatureof Contracting cer)

NSN 7540-01-152.8070	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 24
Mod25
Mod 26
Mod 27
Mod28
Mod 29
Mod 30
Mod31
Mod 32
Mod 33
Total

Funding Cost

$22,027,528
$133,600	

$0
-$913,196
$130,200
$37,500

$171,600
$166,602

$5,927
$85,500

$21,845,261

Funding Fee Total Fundin

Task
No.

2ORBE
26RBE

$1,489,557
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207
$7,627
$2,500

$11,100
$6,698	

$0
$1,600

$1,462,075

Current Funding			 Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee			 Cost

	

Fee

$477,130	 $33,170	 $53,000	 $1,600
$252,450	 $17,550	 $32,500

	

$0

$85,500	 $1,600

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
-$974,403
$137,827
$40,000

$182,700
$173,300

$5,927
$87,100

$23,307,336

Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee

$530,130

	

$34,770
$284,950	 $17,550

	Total
Increase

$54,600
$32,500

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 33

Page 2 of3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Py	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

RBE.1173	 01	 R27652	 78130330100	 $8,100
RBE.1173	 01	 R28015	 72290900100	 $46,500
RBE.1172	 01	 R27091	 78120120100	 $32500

$87100

Task Partial/Complete

2ORBE COMPLETE
2ORBE COMPLETE
26RBE COMPLETE

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 33

Page 3of 3






1. CON		TID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOo,MODlFICATION OF CONTRACT I
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

34	 See Block 16C

	

SeePage 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

OF

5. PROJECT NO. (11 applicable)

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIIe, MD 20705

b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

I)

CODE FACILITY CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers LIJ is extended, LIIJ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) 8ycompleting Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) 8y acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY

OTHER (Specify type of moditicaf/on and authority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $14,886 ($14,000 for cost and $886 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes
are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $21,89,261. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount 01$ 1,462,961 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer
156. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR ISC. DATE SIGNED 168. UNI SlATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED'

BY . / Iloi
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Sig ure of Contracting Officer)

-- - -

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

l05 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-63)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thrii Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1,489,557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133,600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod 29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Total $21,859,261 $1,462,961 $23,322,222

Task Current Funding IncreaselDecrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

16RFF $53,295 $3,705 $14,000 $886 $67,295 $4,591 $14,886
I6RBJ $88,826 $6,174 ($12,750) ($750) $76,076 $5,424 -$13,500
*3ORBJ $44,327 $1,500 $12,750 $750 $57,077 $2,250 $13,500

$14,000	 $886

* The requirements of I6RBJ have been transferred to Task 3ORBJ. As a result, the funding from Task 16RBJ is
transferred to 3ORBJ.

	NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 34

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Py	 J.0.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Comolete

RCG.1163 01 R27574 75701001600 $12240 16RFF COMPLETE
RCG.1163 01 R27578 75701001100 $2646 16RFF COMPLETE
RBJ.1192 01 M4189 99220087100 -$13500 16RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1192 01 M4189 99220087100 $13,500 30RBJ COMPLETE

$14,886

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 34

Page 3 of 3






OMBApproval # "0O-0042

I 1. CON	 'T ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLJCITATIOI\UMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO.

35
6. ISSUED BY

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A.

II	 I
5. PROJECTNO. (If applicable)







CODE












TION NO.

95. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

108. DATED(SEEITEM 13)

CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 I	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

El The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, El is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation oras amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadysubmitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.	 -
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bOA.		

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

X		 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF-

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor His not, Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including soilcitafion/confract subjectmatter where feasible.)

Thepurpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $248,000 ($235,100 for cost and $12,900 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made tothe Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 6.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes ofpayment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $22,094,361. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized bythe Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,475,861 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item YA or bA,as here

iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 iSA. NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. TomWeih		

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRAOTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 i6B.

UN5TED

T TES OF	 ERICA	 i6C. DATE SIGNED	

BY	

(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540.01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

See Page 3
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

FILE COPY






Thru Mod 24
Mod 25

Mod 26
Mod 27
Mod 28
Mod 29
Mod 30
Mod 31
Mod 32
Mod 33
Mod 34
Mod 35
Total

Task
No.

O4RFK
O9RAC
1ORDE
I3RFL
23RDG
24R0G
24RF1
3ORAC
3ORBJ

Funding Cost

$22,027,528
$133,600	

$0
-$913,196
$130,200
$37,500

$171,600
$166,602

$5,927
$85,500
$14,000

$235,100
$22,094,361

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$28,050 $1,950
$76,335 $4,971

$219,591 $12,709
$63,575 $3,925
$85,362 $5,628
$65,379 $4,190
$86,444 $5,956

$0 $0
$57,077 $2,250

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Fee

$1,489,557
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207

$7,627
$2,500

$11,100
$6,698	

$0
$1,600
$886

$12,900
$1,475,861

Total Fundin

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
-$974,403
$137,827
$40,000

$182,700
$173,300

$5,927
$87,100
$14,886

$248,000
$23,570,222

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

$12,200 $800
$18,800 $1,200
$74,000 $4,000
$14,000 $1,000
$11,300 $700
$9,400 $500

$10,000 $0
$9,400 $600
$76,000	 $4,000

$235,100		$12,900

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$40,250 $2,750
$95,135 $6,171

$293,591 $16,709
$77,575 $4,925
$96,662 $6,328
$74,779 $4,790
$96,444 $5,956
$9,400 $600

$133,077		$6,250

Total
Increase

$13,000
$20,000
$78,000
$15,000
$12,000
$10,000
$10,000
$10,000
$80,000

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 35

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	Es	 El	 RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RFK.1198 02 R26921 62243315300 $13,000 04RFK COMPLETE
RA.1778 01 R26721 70687210100 $20,000 09RAC COMPLETE
RDE.1155 02 R28203 70621710200 $78,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
RCG.1169 02 R26908 70663510200 $15,000 13RFL COMPLETE
RD.1230 02 R26761 72830100300 $12,000 23RDG COMPLETE
RD.1231 02 R26761 72830100300 $10,000 24RDG COMPLETE
RFI.1106 01 R26749 25130076400 $10,000 24RF1 COMPLETE
RA.1777 01 R26721 70687210100 $10,000 30RAC COMPLETE
RBJ.1257 02 M4525 99220086100 $80,000 30RBJ COMPLETE

$248,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 35	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval II 'O0-0042
I 1. CON1	 T ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE

36
6. ISSUED BY CODE	

See Block 16C		 See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

x	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOL

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

1OA. MODIFICATION OF C

X	 NAS1-00135





108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13

11/3/00

PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable)







CODE












ATION NO.










RACT/ORDER NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Lii is extended, LII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM WA.	

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,
X	 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify typeof modification and authority)

C. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation.'contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $183,220 ($174,820 for cost and $8,400 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $22,269,181. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,484,261 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 ISC. DATE SIGNED	 168. UNIT D STATES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY		/

	

-	
(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contra ct/n Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA	
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1,489,557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133,600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod 29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Mod 35 $235,100 $12,900 $248,000
Mod 36 $174,820 $8,400 $183,220
Total $22,269,181 $1,484,261 $23,753,442

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

*010J $774,439 $53,528 ($24,200) ($1,500) $750,239 $52,028 -$25,700
*O1RFH $65,450 $4,550 $24,200 $1,500 $89,650 $6,050 $25,700
O4RCE $569,624 $33,835 $64,500 $4,000 $634,124 $37,835 $68,500
O9RDB $81,425 $5,575 $10,400 $600 $91,825 $6,175 $11,000
O9RFL $63,000 $3,900 $7,000 $0 $70,000 $3,900 $7,000
11RCB $0 $0 $7,600 $400 $7,600 $400 $8,000
15RFH $193,900 $13,100 $52,600 $3,400 $246,500 $16,500 $56,000
26RBE $284,950 $17,550 $5,720 $0 $290,670 $17,550 $5,720
33RB1 $275,357 $19,143 $25,000 $0 $300,357 $19,143 $25,000
34RBM $75,282 $5,153 $2,000 $0 $77,282 $5,153 $2,000

$174,820	 $8,400

*	 Mod 30 to this contract erroneously added $25,700 to task O1OJ when it should have been added to task O1RFH.
As a result, the funding for task O1OJ is decreased by $25,700 and task OIRFH is increased by $25,700.

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 36

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 P"(	 J.0.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OBAA.1043 01 R24234 25940044100 -$25,700 0101 COMPLETE

OBAA.1043 01 R24234 25940044100 $25,700 OIRFH COMPLETE

RCE.1274 01 R27982 72120000100 $22,500 04RCE COMPLETE

RCE.1274 01 R27988 72120000100 $45,000 04RCE COMPLETE

RDB.1078 02 R26751 70617110400 $11,000 09RDB COMPLETE

RD.1236 02 M4282 99262100600 $7,000 09RFL COMPLETE

RCB.1130 02 M4235 99220087100 $8,000 11RCB COMPLETE

OBAC.1072 01 R22236 22792434000 $25,000 15RFH COMPLETE

OBAC.1072 01 R26010 49540000200 $31,000 15RFH COMPLETE

RBE.1171 01 R27088 78130140100 $2,520 26RBE COMPLETE

RBE.1171 01 R27114 70681129200 $3,200 26RBE COMPLETE

RBI. 1144 02 R26930 70651711000 $25,000 33R31 COMPLETE

RBM.1119 02 M4235 99220087100 $2,000 34RBM COMPLETE

$183,220

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 36	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIIVIODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4. REQUISITION	

0O-OO42
'

	

"T ID CODE

2HASE REQ. NO.

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECT NO. (If app/irs

37		See-Block l6C	 See Page 36. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

	

CODE

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SJ ITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135	

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE	 FACILITY CODE

		

11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONSfjjj The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LI is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,	
-

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bOA.	

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,
X	 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

AL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURS

U. OTHER (Specify type of modification anclaut/Jori(y)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ 1̂is not, U is required to sign this document and return- copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $211,000 ($201,575 for cost and $9,425 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $22,470,756. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of$ 1,493,686 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
1 5A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 leA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer
155. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 150. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UN E STATES OF AMERICA		16C.DATE SIGNED	

BY	 _____/f 2-0	(Signature of person authorized to sign)				(Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070			 -105			 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE						Prescribedby GSA						

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 24
Mod 25
Mod 26
Mod 27
Mod 28
Mod 29
Mod 30
Mod 31
Mod 32
Mod 33
Mod 34
Mod 35
Mod 36
Mod 37
Total

Task
No.

CiRCA
O2RDI
O4RBB
21 ROE
25RFL
3ORBJ
31RBJ
11RAD

Funding Cost

$22,027,528
$133,600	

$0
-$913,196
$130,200
$37,500

$171,600
$166,602

$5,927
$85,500
$14,000

$235,100
$174,820
$201,575

$22,470,756

Funding Fee

$1,489,557
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207
$7627
$2,500

$11,100
$6,698	

$0
$1,600
$886

$12,900
$8,400
$9,425

$1,493,686

Current Funding Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee Cost Fee

$130,900 $9,100 $16,500 $500
$210,375 $14,625 $61,575 $2,425
$119,993 $8,342 $18,800 $1,200
$130,385 $8,375 $37,600 $2,400
$39,270 $2,730 $6,700 $300

$133,077 $6,250 $62,000 $3,000
$149,600 $10,400 $7,800 $200
$115,055 $7,945 -$9,400 -$600

$201575 $9;425

Total Fundin

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
-$974,403
$137,827
$40,000

$182,700
$173,300

$5,927
$87,100
$14,886

$248,000
$183,220
$211,000

$23,964,442

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$147400 $9,600
$271,950 $17,050
$138,793 $9,542
$167,985 $10,775
$45,970 $3,030

$195,077 $9,250
$157,400 $10,600
$105,655 $7,345

- -

	Total
Increase

$17,000
$64,000
$20,000
$40,000
$7,000

$65,000
$8,000

-$10,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 37	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

RCA.1280 02 R28189 70685220100 $17000
RD.1238 01 R27893 72264105300 $64,000
RBB.1074 02 R28251 70631310300 $20,000
RDE1157 02 R26780 72860200100 $40,000
OKE.1007 02 R26751 70617110400 $7000
RBJ.1261 02 M4524 99220086100 $65,000
RBJ.1263 02 M4524 99220086100 $8000
RA.1544 01 R26700 70624110600 -$10,000

$211,000

Task		 Partial/Complete

O1RCA COMPLETE
O2RDI COMPLETE
04R88 COMPLETE
2IRDE COMPLETE

25RFL COMPLETE
3OREJ COMPLETE
31RBJ COMPLETE
1IRAD DEOBLIGATE

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 37	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISI

38
CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeItsviIle, MD 20705

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

iCT NO. (If applicable)

(No, street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 I (x) l 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTR.ACT/ORDER NO.

X I	 NAS1-00135

CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Li is extended, El is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (I! required)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bA.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return -copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby LICE section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $285,225 ($269,334 for cost and $15,891 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are madeto the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $22,740,090. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,509,577 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

iSA. 'NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT D STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

ODE

See Block 16C		SeePage 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)

IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

authority)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR

!fl3'






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1,489,557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod 29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Mod 35 $235,100 $12,900 $248,000
Mod 36 $174,820 $8,400 $183,220
Mod 37 $201,575 $9,425 $211,000
Mod 38 $269,334 $15,891 $285,225
Total $22,740,090 $1,509,577 $24,249,667

Task Current Funding lncrease!Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

OIOJ $750,239 $52,028 $23,500 $1,500 $773,739 $53,528 $25,000
OIRDH $169,235 $11,765 $33,000 $2,000 $202,235 $13,765 $35,000
O2RAD $91,680 $6,320 $7,500 $500 $99,180 $6,820 $8,000
O3RBJ $99,084 $6,916 $3,000 $0 $102,084 $6,916 $3,000
O3RDH $93,500 $6,500 $7,500 $500 $101,000 $7,000 $8,000
O5RAC $106,782 $7,455 $5,000 $0 $111,762 $7,455 $5,000
O6RAC $87,246 $6,212 $5,000 $0 $92,246 $6,212 $5,000
O7RDE $71,060 $4,940 $7,750 $491 $78,810 $5,431 $8,241
O9RAC $95,135 $6,171 $9,400 $600 $104,535 $6,771 $10,000
I2RAB $481,184 $29,007 $18,800 $1,200 $499,984 $30,207 $20,000
I5RDE $144,092 $10,161 $18,800 $1,200 $162,892 $11,361 $20,000
16RA8 $80,800 $5,700 $9,400 $600 $90,200 $6,300 $10,000
I9RDP $367,343 $25,537 $33,000 $2,000 $400,343 $27,537 $35,000
2ORFM $46,039 $3,201 $18,800 $1,200 $64,839 $4,401 $20,000
24RF1 $96,444 $5,956 $3,301 $0 $99,745 $5,956 $3,301
26RBE $290,670 $17,550 $30,500 $2,000 $321,170 $19,550 $32,500
27RAE $40,250 $2,750 $9,400 $600 $49,650 $3,350 $10,000
28RDD $126,225 $8,775 $23,500 $1,500 $149,725 $10,275 $25,000
28RFM $15,241 $1,059 $2,183 $0 $17,424 $1,059 $2,183

$269,334	 $15,891

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 38	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

O8AA.1053 01 R24192 25940022000 $25,000 0101 COMPLETE
RDH.1132 02 R26770 72840300100 $25,000 01RDH COMPLETE
RDH.1132 02 R26781 72860300100 $10,000 01RDH COMPLETE
RA.1794 01 R26700 70624110600 $8,000 02RAD COMPLETE
RBJ.1269 02 M4524 99220086100 $3,000 03RBJ COMPLETE
RDI.1082 01 R28208 25870222000 $8,000 03RDH COMPLETE
RA.1789 02 R28471 70688210200 $5,000 05RAC COMPLETE
RA.1792 01 R28471 70688210200 $5,000 06RAC COMPLETE
RDE.1097 01 R26780 72860200100 $8,241 07RDE COMPLETE
RA.1791 02 R28084 72704200100 $10,000 09RAC COMPLETE
RA.1775 02 R26717 70687110100 $20,000 12RAB COMPLETE
RDE.1159 02 R28203 70621710200 $20,000 15RDE COMPLETE
RA-1776 02 R26717 70687110100 $10,000 16RAB COMPLETE
RDP.1222 02 M4278 99230110400 $35,000 19RDP COMPLETE
OH.1058 02 R28052 71405302000 $20,000 20RFM COMPLETE
RFI.1107 01 R26749 25130076400 $3,301 24RF! COMPLETE
00.1204 01 R27091 78120120100 $32,500 26R8E COMPLETE
RA.1784 02 R28365 70631210100 $10,000 27RAE COMPLETE
RDD.1121 02 R28057 72701260100 $25,000 28RD0 COMPLETE
RFM.1050 01 R24386 32327000100 $2,183 28RFM COMPLETE

$285,225

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 38	

Page 3 of 3






OMB App

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOIjV1ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4. REQUISITION

#: ''OOOO42
;T ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

CHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

39	 See Block 16C

	

SeePage 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (lfother than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001





8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road			 98. DATED (SEE ITEM ii)
Beltsville, MD 20705

1UM. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X			 NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		 J FACILITY CODE			 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers fl is extended, LI is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEDAT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If byvirtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or latter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER Is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		NO. IN ITEM b A.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, LIJ is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/con tract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $194,000 ($183,727 for cost and $10,273 for fee). Accordingly, the following
changes are made tothe Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $22,923,817. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,519,650 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNITED	 ES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY			 // /	
(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 754001-152-807o	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Thru Mod 24
Mod 25
Mod 26
Mod 27
Mod 28
Mod 29
Mod 30
Mod 31
Mod 32
Mod 33
Mod 34
Mod 35
Mod 36
Mod 37
Mod 38
Mod 39
Total

Task

No.

O1AH

O1RAC
O3RAA
O4RAA
I5RA.A
22RFJ
25R8D
26RFH
29R,AA

Funding Cost

$22,027,528	
$133,600	

$0	
-$913,196	
$130,200	
$37,500	

$171,600	
$166,602	

$5,927	
$85,500	
$14,000	

$235,100	
$174,820	
$201,575	
$269,334	
$183,727

$22,923,817

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$240142 $15,947

$69,500 $4,781

$244,685 $16,315

$196,600 $13,400

$164,265 $10,735

$67,400 $4,306

$0 $0

$24,310 $1,690

$9,400 $600

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Fee

$1,489,557	
$4,200	

$0
-$61,207	

$7,627	
$2,500	

$11,100	
$6,698	

$0	
$1,600	

$886	
$12,900	
$8,400	
$9,425

$15,891
$10,273

$1,519,850

Total Fundin

$23,517,085
$137,800	

$0
$974,403
$137,827
$40,000

$182,700
$173,300

$5,927
$87,100
$14,886

$248,000
$183,220
$211,000
$285,225
$194,000

$24,443,667

Increase/Decrease

Cost	 Fee

$67,027		$2,973
$9,400 $600

$22,600 $1,400
$28,200 $1,800
$9,400 $600

$11,300 $700
$14,100 $900
$7,600 $400

$14,100 $900

$183,727		$10,273

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$307,169 $18,920
$78,900 $5,381

$267,285 $17,715
$224,800 $15,200
$173,665 $11,335
$78,700 $5,006
$14,100 $900
$31,910	 $2,090
$23,500	 $1,500

Total

Increase

$70,000
$10,000
$24,000
$30,000
$10,000
$12,000
$15,000
$8,000

$15,000

NASi -00135
Modification No. 39	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

AH.1140 01 R26722 29780000100 $70,000 0IAH COMPLETE
RA.1790 02 R28471 70688210200 $10000 01RAC COMPLETE
RA.1800 01 R27715 89630000300 $24,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
RA.1801 01 R27715 89630000300 $30,000 O4RAA COMPLETE
RA. 1802 01 R27715 89630000300 $10,000 15RAA COMPLETE
RFJ1219 01 R22315 25870211300 $12,000 22RFJ COMPLETE
RBD.1162 01 R27064 70631118000 $15,000 25RBD COMPLETE
RFH.1208 02 M1878 99235150400 $8,000 26RFH COMPLETE
RA.1803 01 R27715 89630000300 $15,000 29RAA COMPLETE

$194,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 39

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approval #: 2701' '42-	
1. CONTRAC1	 ODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MOuIFJCATION OF CONTRACT				 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	
(

3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 ( 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO.	 ( 5. PROJECTNO. (If applicable)

40
BY CODE

See Block 16C	 See	
7. ADMINISTERED

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAMEANDADDRESSOF CONTRACT(

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE		 I

(No., street, county, State, andZip

CODE

other

TAMEENN

x

	

9A.

1
DMENTOF SOLICITATION NO,





TEE99B. DDATED(SEEITEM11)





-
IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NASJ-00135

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers O is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegramwhich includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Sec Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM leA.

x
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not, 0 is required to sign this document and return _...copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatterwhere feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by 3593,416 ($572,362 for cost and $21,054 for lee). Accordingly, the following

changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment ofcost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $23,496,179. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates asset forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,540,904 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in lull force and effect

iSA. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U D TESOFAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) f

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		PrescribedbyGSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1489557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133,600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Mod 35 $235,100 $12,900 $248,000
Mod 36 $174,820 $8,400 $183,220
Mod 37 $201,575 $9,425 $211,000
Mod 38 $269,334 $15,891 $285,225
Mod 39 $183,727 $10,273 $194,000
Mod 40 $572,362 $21,054 $593,416
Total $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O2RBF $82,363 $5,354 $11,300 $700 $93,663 $6,054 $12,000
O3RBJ $102,084 $6,916 $11,500 $500 $113,584 $7,416 $12,000
O3RCF $655,755 $45,746 $45,000 $0 $700,755 $45,746 $45,000
O4RDM $87,890 $6,110 $15,500 $500 $103,390 $6,610 $16,000
O5OCB $98,205 $6,827 $15,930 $513 $114,135 $7,340 $16,443
O5RDM $87,983 $6,117 $19,500 $500 $107,483 $6,617 $20,000
O6RBG $108,360 $7,640 $5,000 $0 $113,360 $7,640 $5,000
O6RDM $62,177 $4,323 $7,826 $188 $70,003 $4,511 $8,014
O8RDB $39,575 $2,925 $4,800 $0 $44,375 $2,925 $4,800
11RBJ $213,180 $14,820 $20,000 $0 $233,180 $14,820 $20,000
12RAB $499,984 $30,207 $9,400 $600 $509,384 $30,807 $10,000
12RBA $98,175 $6,825 $22,855 $0 $121,030 $6,825 $22,865
14RAC $16,500 $500 $9,400 $600 $25,900 $1,100 $10,000
14RBG $87,563 $6,087 $11,688 $312 $99,251 $6,399 $12,000
I5RFH $246,500 $16,500 $65,000 $4,000 $311,500 $20,500 $69,000
16RAB $90,200 $6,300 $1,835 $0 $92,035 $6,300 $1,835
16RDC $48,438 $3,367 $4,000 $0 $52,438 $3,367 $4,000
18RBG $168,147 $11,133 $11,500 $500 $179,647 $11,633 $12,000
2ORBE $530,130 $34,770 $61,500 $3,500 $591,630 $38,270 $65,000
2ORDA $503,074 $34,752 $48,500 $1,500 $551,574 $36,252 $50,000
22RDG $122,046 $8,484 $14,975 $25 $137,021 $8,509 $15,000
23RDG $96,662 $6,328 $17,308 $692 $113,970 $7,020 $18,000
24RDG $74,779 $4,790 $9,600 $400 $84,379 $5,190 $10,000
24RF1 $99,745 $5,956 $2,335 $0 $102,080 $5,956 $2,335
26RBE $321,170 $19,560 $31,000 $1,500 $352,170 $21,050 $32,500
27R8G $132,396 $9,204 $13,500 $500 $145,896 $9,704 $14,000
3ORBJ $195,077 $9,250 $47,000 $3,000 $242,077 $12,250 $50,000
30RFH $0 $0 $ 1,902 $ 124 $1,902 $124 $2,026
31RBJ $157,400 $10,600 $14,500 $500 $171,900 $11,100 $15,000
32RBJ $196,350 $13,650 $8,608 $0 $204,958 $13,650 $8,608
35R8G $57,708 $4,012 $9,600 $400 $67,308 $4,412 $10,000

$572,362	 $21,054

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 40

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RBF.1164 02 M4189 99220087100 $12,000 02RBF COMPLETE
RBJ.1275 02 M4524 99220086100 $12,000 03R9J COMPLETE
RCF.1180 02 R28209 70662310100 $30000 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1173 01 R28019 11140300100 $15,000 03RCF COMPLETE
RD.1246 02 M4289 99262100400 $16,000 04RDM COMPLETE
OCB.1104 02 R26930 70651711000 $16,443 050CB COMPLETE
RD.1247 02 M4288 99262100400 $20,000 05RDM COMPLETE
RBG.1181 02 R28043 71405100100 $5000 06RBG COMPLETE
RD.1248 02 M4287 99262100400 $8,014 06RDM COMPLETE
RDB.1079 02 R26725 70617710300 $4800 08RDB COMPLETE
RBJ.1276 02 M4524 99220086100 $20,000 I1R8J COMPLETE
RA,1613 01 R26717 70687110100 $10,000 12RAB COMPLETE
RBB.1078 01 R0019 72259875200 $245 12RBA COMPLETE
RBB.1078 01 R0023 72259875400 $1,273 12RBA COMPLETE
RBB.1078 01 R0022 72259875300 $994 12R8A COMPLETE
RBB.1078 01 R0021 72259875100 $20,343 12RBA COMPLETE
RA.1807 02 R28471 70688210200 $10,000 14RAC COMPLETE
RBG.1182 02 R27093 78110130100 $4,000 14RBG COMPLETE
RB.1280 02 R27093 78110130100 $8,000 14RBG COMPLETE
OBAC.1073 01 R26010 49540000200 $69,000 15RFH COMPLETE
RA.1811 01 R26717 70687110100 $1,835 16RAB COMPLETE
RD.1240 01 R26762 72830300100 $4,000 16RDC COMPLETE
RBG.1183 02 M4235 99220087100 $12,000 18REG COMPLETE
RBE.1178 02 R28107 78110119800 $22,500 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1178 02 R28106 78110129800 $27,500 20REE COMPLETE
RBE.1175 02 R28100 70625020700 $10,000 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1175 02 R28107 78110119800 $5,000 20RBE COMPLETE
RD.1249 02 M4235 99220087100 $50,000 20RDA COMPLETE
RD.1242 02 R26761 72830100300 $15,000 22RDG COMPLETE
RD.1241 02 R26761 72830100300 $18,000 23RDG COMPLETE
RD.1243 02 R26761 72830100300 $10,000 24RDG COMPLETE

RFI.1108 02 R26749 25130076400 $2,335 24RFI COMPLETE
RBE.1176 02 R27091 78120120100 $32,500 26RBE COMPLETE
RBG.1184 02 M4235 99220087100 $14,000 27RBG COMPLETE
RBJ.1273 02 M4524 99220086100 $50,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
RCG.1184 02 R28514 70662310100 $2,026 30RFH COMPLETE

RBJ.1274 02 M4524 99220086100 $15,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1277 02 M4524 99220086100 $8,608 32R8J COMPLETE
RSG.1185 02 M4235 99220087100 $10,000 35R8G COMPLETE

$593,416

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 40	

Page 3 of 3






0M9 ADnrsval #:
ONTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICI ,- 1-ION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

41
6. ISSUED BY CODE

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

CODE

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

See Page 3
ED BY (If other than Item 6)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA

9B. DATED (SEEITEM

bA. MODIFICATION




	X 	 NAS1-00135

105. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3100

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
NO. IN ITEM 10A-

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (Such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X I
Mutual Agreement
0. OTHER (Specify type of rnodiflca(Ion andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,U is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by IJCP section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $415,201 ($395,000 for cost and $20,201 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $23,891,179. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of$ 1,561,105 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in toll force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpunt)

Ck c vS I-ri
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

C. TomWeih
S Tt $ rv F Contracting Officer

155 ONT CTOR/OFFEROR_r 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNIT 0 ST TES OF AMERICA

BY Os 16C. DATE SIGNED

J7(í
(Signatureof person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22027528 $1489557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 -$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod 29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Mod 35 $235,100 $12,900 $248,000
Mod 36 $174,820 $8,400 $183,220
Mod 37 $201,575 $9,425 $211,000
Mod 38 $269,334 $15,891 $285,225
Mod 39 $183,727 $10,273 $194,000
Mod 40 $572,362 $21,054 $593,416
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Total $23,891,179 $1,561,105 $25,452,284

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

010C 0 0 $9,500 $500 $9,500 $500 $10,000
OIRCA $147,400 $9,600 $14,700 $300 $162,100 $9,900 $15000
O3RDH $101,000 $7,000 $11,300 $700 $112,300 $7,700 $12,000
O3RFF $90,241 $5,866 $33,000 $2,000 $123,241 $7,866 $35,000
O5RAC $111,782 $7,455 $47,000 $3,000 $158,782 $10,455 $50,000
O8RCE $550,359 $37,641 $2,500 $0 $552,859 $37,641 $2,500
O9RBL $248,794 $16,114 $14,000 $1 $262,794 $16,115 $14,001
O9RDB $91,825 $6,175 $66,000 $3,400 $147,825 $9,575 $59,400
1ORFQ $38,335 $2,665 $4,000 $0 $42,335 $2,665 $4,000
12RBA $121,030 $6,825 $22,000 $1,000 $143,030 $7,825 $23,000
13RFL $77,575 $4,925 $71,500 $3,500 $149,075 $8,425 $75,000
14RDD $240,362 $14,138 $16,500 $1,000 $256,862 $15,138 $17,500
I6RFF $67,295 $4,591 $17,000 $1,000 $84,295 $5,591 $18,000
I8RFH $66,946 $4,654 $10,000 $0 $76,946 $4,654 $10,000
2IRAB $527,450 $36,550 $1,800 $0 $529,250 $36,550 $1,800
25R8D $14,100 $900 ($14,100) ($900) $0 $0 ($15,000)
28RDD $149,725 $10,275 $19,100 $900 $168,825 $11,175 $20,000
3ORAC $9,400 $600 $47,000 $3,000 $56,400 $3,600 $50,000
34RBM $77,282 $5,153 $12,200 $800 $89,482 $5,953 $13,000

$395,000	 $20,201

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 41	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

EE EY RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OC1006 02 R28503 70685540100 $10,000 010C COMPLETE
RCA.1303 02 R28189 70685220100 $15,000 OIRCA COMPLETE
RD.1252 02 R28208 25870222000 $2,000 03RDH COMPLETE

02 R28506 70625021600 $10,000 03RDH COMPLETE
RCD.1297 02 R28295 75506001000 $35,000 03RFF COMPLETE
RA.1825 02 R28523 70617610200 $50,000 05RAC COMPLETE
RCE1277 01 R26750 70617110300 $2,500 08RCE COMPLETE
RBL 1271 02 M4235 99235121200 $14,001 09RBL COMPLETE
RDB1084 02 R28851 70617120200 $59,400 09RDB COMPLETE
RFQ.1052 02 R26751 70617110400 $2,000 IORFQ COMPLETE
RFQ.1052 02 R28135 70625022700 $2,000 IORFQ COMPLETE
RBB.1083 01 R0022 72259875300 $23,000 12RBA COMPLETE
RCG1185 02 R28514 70662310100 $75,000 13RFL COMPLETE
RDD.1086 02 R26778 72860100300 $7,500 14RDD COMPLETE
RDD1081 02 R26778 72860100300 $10,000 14RDD COMPLETE
RCG.1179 02 R28335 70632310400 $18,000 16RFF COMPLETE
RFH.1212 02 M1878 99235150400 $10,000 18RFH COMPLETE
RA. 1821 02 R26717 70687110100 $1,800 21RAB COMPLETE
RBD.1162 02 R27064 70631118000 -$15,000 25RBD DEOBLIGATE
ROD. 1121 02 R28057 72701260100 $20,000 28RDD COMPLETE
RA. 1831 02 R28523 70617610200 $50,000 30RAC COMPLETE
RBM.1121 02 M4235 99220087100 $13,000 34R9M COMPLETE

$415,201

	NAS1-00 135
Modification No. 41	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 27

	

242

1. CONTRAC	 CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2. ,AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

42	 See Block 16C

	

SeePage 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (ç}	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

(SEEITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	
- - 	

I	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The abovenumbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 1111111] is extended, LjJ is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) 8y acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED

AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to changean offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

- IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A-

x
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER Is MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF;

D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodllicafion and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by L/CF section headings, including sollcitationfcontract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purposes of this modification are to increase the contract funding by $1,514,968 ($1,432,756 for cost and $82,212 for fee), and to update the

Register of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits contained as Exhibit C to the contract. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the

Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $26,323,935. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion

dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,643,317 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".
herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or leA, as heretofore chanoed. remains unchanaed and intuit force and effect- t: If

ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeor print)
C. Tom Weih
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. U T TES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY / /
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

FILE MDY






B. The Register of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits (94-2544 - Revision No. 18) contained as Exhibit C to the
contract are deleted in their entirety, and the Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits (94-2544 - Revision No. 23)
contained as Attachment 1 to this modification are hereby substituted in lieu thereof.

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 24 $22,027,528 $1,489,557 $23,517,085
Mod 25 $133,600 $4,200 $137,800
Mod 26 $0 $0 $0
Mod 27 -$913,196 .-$61,207 -$974,403
Mod 28 $130,200 $7,627 $137,827
Mod 29 $37,500 $2,500 $40,000
Mod 30 $171,600 $11,100 $182,700
Mod 31 $166,602 $6,698 $173,300
Mod 32 $5,927 $0 $5,927
Mod 33 $85,500 $1,600 $87,100
Mod 34 $14,000 $886 $14,886
Mod 35 $235,100 $12,900 $248,000
Mod 36 $174,820 $8,400 $183,220
Mod 37 $201,575 $9,425 $211,000
Mod 38 $269,334 $15,891 $285225
Mod 39 $183,727 $10,273 $194,000
Mod 40 $572,362 $21,054 $593,416
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Total $25,323,935 $1,643,317 $26,967,252

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1RAC $78,900 $5,381 $11,500 $500 $90,400 $5,881 $12,000
O2RDI $271,950 $17,050 $128,000 $8,000 $399,950 $25,050 $136,000
O2RBF $93,663 $6,054 $36,000 $2,000 $129,663 $8,054 $38,000
O4RCE $634,124 $37,835 $47,000 $3,000 $681,124 $40,835 $50,000
O6RAC $92,246 $6,212 $94,500 $5,500 $186,746 $11,712 $100,000
O7RAC $148,510 $10,345 $118,000 $7,000 $266,510 $17,345 $125,000
O8RCE $552,859 $37,641 $33,000 $1,000 $585,859 $38,641 $34,000
O9RBL $262,794 $16,115 $43,200 $2,799 $305,994 $18,914 $45,999
O9RCE $271,200 $18,800 $10,500 $500 $281,700 $19,300 $11,000
I3RDF $325,400 $22,600 $190,000 $10,000 $515,400 $32,600 $200,000
I4RAC $25,900 $1,100 $12,000 $1,000 $37,900 $2,100 $13,000
14RBG $99,251 $6,399 $84,842 $5,486 $184,093 $11,885 $90,328
I7RDI $249,750 $15,250 $33,000 $2,000 $282,750 $17,250 $35,000
18RBG $179,647 $11,633 $28,500 $1,500 $208,147 $13,133 $30,000
18RDI $84,200 $5,800 $33,573 $1,427 $117,773 $7,227 $35,000
20RBE $591,630 $38,270 $641 $0 $592,271 $38,270 $641
26RBE $352,170 $21,050 $335,000 $20,000 $687,170 $41,050 $355,000
26RFH $31,910 $2,090 $38,500 $1,500 $70,410 $3,590 $40,000
33RBl $300,357 $19,143 $155,000 $9,000 $455,357 $28,143 $164,000

$1,432,756	 $82,212

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 42	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	El	 LQ.	 RIR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RA. 1824 02 R28571 70687110400 $12,000 01RAC COMPLETE
RBF.1173 02 M4189 99220087100 $38,000 02RBF COMPLETE
RD.1256 02 R28200 70621610300 $136,000 02RDI COMPLETE
RCE1288 02 R28098 70625020100 $50,000 04RCE COMPLETE
RA. 1827 02 R28312 70621510200 $100,000 06RAC COMPLETE
RA. 1828 02 R28312 70621510200 $20,000 07RAC COMPLETE

02 R28471 70688210200 $105,000 COMPLETE
RCE.1291 02 R28190 70685240100 $34,000 08RCE COMPLETE
R3L1276 02 M4235 99220087100 $45,999 09RBL COMPLETE
RCE.1292 02 R28190 70685240100 $11,000 09RCE COMPLETE
RDF.1099 02 R26781 72860300100 $200,000 13RDF COMPLETE
RA. 1830 02 R28471 70688210200 $13,000 14RAC COMPLETE
RBG.1188 02 R28339 70625021300 $20,000 14RBG COMPLETE

02 R28516 70662310100 $51,150 COMPLETE
02 R27093 78110130100 $15,850 COMPLETE
02 R28335 70632310400 $3,328 COMPLETE

RDI.1084 02 R26734 70631410100 $35,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RBG.1191 01 R0023 72259875400 $30,000 18RBG COMPLETE
RDI.1088 02 R26734 70631410100 $35,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RBE1182 02 R26808 72703151000 $641 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1184 02 R27091 78120121000 $355,000 26RBE COMPLETE
RDH1136 02 R28505 27400021600 $40,000 26RFH COMPLETE
RBI.1152 02 R26923 70651311000 $7,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
RBI. 1152 02 R28387 71310230100 $44,000 33R3l COMPLETE
RBI. 1152 02 R28381 71380120100 $37,500 33RB1 COMPLETE
R8J.1152 02 R28382 71380120100 $37,500 33RBi COMPLETE
RBl.1152 02 R28502 70685530100 $38000 33RB1 COMPLETE

COMPLETE
$1,514,968

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 42					

Page 3 of 3






)Ol

94-2544 VA,NORFOLK	 05/22/01
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING INMOUWITH DOL***

WASBINGTOND.C. 20210






	WageDetermination No.: 1994-2544
WilliamW. Gross	 Division of	 Revision No.: 23
Director	 Wage Determinations

	

Date OfLast Revision: 05/15/2001

States: North Carolina, Virginia

Area:North Carolina Counties of Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Gates, Pasquotank, Perquimans
Virginia Counties of Chesapeake, Gloucester, Hampton, Isle ofWight, James City, Mathews,
Newport News, Norfolk, Poquoson, Portsmouth, Southampton, Suffolk, Suny, Virginia Beach,
Williamsburg, York

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**




	OCCUPATIONTITLE	 MINIMUM WAGE RATE

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations
Accounting Clerk I 8.38
Accounting Clerk II 10.58
Accounting Clerk III 13.17
Accounting Clerk IV 14.28
Court Reporter 12.87
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 12.63
Document Preparation Clerk 9.71
Duplicating Machine Operator 9.71
Film/Tape Librarian 9.60
General Clerk I 7.91
General ClerkH 9.73
General Clerk 111 12.10
General Clerk IV 13.53
Housing Referral Assistant 14.93
KeyEntry Operator I 9.13
KeyEntry Operator II 11.49
Messenger (Courier) 7.89
Order Clerk l 10.12
Order Clerk II 13.24
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 10.43
Personnel Assistant (Employment) H 12.06
Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 12.74
Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 14.59
Production Control Clerk 16.40
Rental Clerk 10.32
Scheduler, Maintenance 11.24
Secretary I 11.24
Secretary II 13.08
Secretary ifi 14.93
Secretary IV 17.50
SecretaryV 18.37
Service Order Dispatcher 11.04






Stenographer I 10.45
Stenographer II 11.74

Supply Technician 15.74

Survey Worker (Interviewer) 11.18
Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 8.36
Test Examiner 13.08
Test Proctor 13.08
Travel Clerk I 9.02
Travel Clerk II 9.63
Travel Clerk ffl 10.27
Word Processor I 10.70
Word Processor II 12.05
Word Processor Ell 13.50

Automatic Data Processing Occupations
Computer DataLibrarian 855

Computer Operator I 10.35

Computer Operator If 11.97
Computer Operator ifi 14.82
Computer Operator IV 17.17
Computer Operator V 18.25
Computer Programmer 1(1) 18.32

Computer Programmer 11(1) 20.73

Computer Programmer ifi (1) 24.72

Computer Programmer IV (1) 27.62

Computer Systems Analyst 1(1) 23.07

Computer Systems Analyst H (1) 26.57

Computer Systems Analyst Ill (1) 27.62

Peripheral Equipment Operator 10.93
Automotive Service Occupations
Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 16.79
Automotive Glass Installer 15.31
Automotive Worker 15.31
Electrician, Automotive 16.03
Mobile Equipment Servicer 13.84
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 16.79
MotorEquipment Metal Worker 15.31
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 16.79
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 13.05
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 14.56
Motor Vehicle Wrecker 15.31
Painter, Automotive 16.03
Radiator Repair Specialist 14.56
Tire Repairer 13.37
Transmission Repair Specialist 16.79

Food Preparation and Service Occupations
Baker 8.98
Cook I 8.39
Cook II 9.28
Dishwasher 7.20
Food Service Worker 7.20
Meat Cutter 11.54
Waiter/Waitress 7.56

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations
Electrostatic SprayPainter 18.43
Furniture Handler 13.34
Furniture Refinisher 16.03






Furniture Refmisher Helper 13.05
Furniture Repairer, Minor 14.56
Upholsterer 16.03

General Services and Support Occupations
Cleaner, Vehicles 8.29
Elevator Operator 7.20
Gardener 10.19
House Keeping Aid I 6.93
House Keeping Aid II 8.88
Janitor 8.28
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 8.65
Maid or Houseman 6.46
Pest Controller 8.74
Refuse Collector 8.28
Tractor Operator 9.71
Window Cleaner 9.00

Health Occupations
Dental Assistant 11.11
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)/Paramedic/Ambulance Driver 12.21
Licensed Practical Nurse I 10.24
Licensed Practical Nurse II 11.49
Licensed Practical Nurse ifi 12.85
Medical Assistant 9.79
Medical Laboratory Technician 11.39
Medical Record Clerk 10.90
Medical Record Technician 13.15
Nursing Assistant I 7.67
Nursing Assistant il 8.63
Nursing Assistant ifi 9.42
Nursing Assistant IV 10.56
Pharmacy Technician 11.84
Phlebotomist 11.49
Registered Nurse I 17.93
RegisteredNurse ll 21.36
Registered Nurse II, Specialist 2L29
Registered Nurse III 25.76
Registered Nurse HI, Anesthetist 25.76

Registered Nurse IV 30.87
Information and Arts Occupations
Audiovisual Librarian 14.23
Exhibits Specialist I 15.55
Exhibits Specialist II 18.89
Exhibits Specialist III 20.98
Illustrator I 16.39
Illustrator II 19.91
Illustrator III 22.11
Librarian 18.81
Library Technician 11.41

Photographer I 11.73

Photographer II 15.55
Photographer ifi 18.89
Photographer IV 20.98
Photographer V 25.39

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations
Assembler 6.95
Counter Attendant 6.95






Dry Cleaner 7.44
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 6.95
Presser, Hand 6.95
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 6.95
Presser, Machine, Shirts 6.95
Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 6.95
Sewing Machine Operator 7.97
Tailor 9.68
Washer, Machine 7.49

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations
Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroom) 16.66
Tool and Die Maker 18.46

Material Handling and Packing Occupations
Forklift Operator 12.33
Fuel Distribution System Operator 13.84
Material Coordinator 16.69
Material Expediter 16.69
Material Handling Laborer 8.86
Order Filler 8.94
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 10.91
Shipping Packer 10.54
Shipping/Receiving Clerk 10.54
Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II) 11.42
Store Worker I 9.02
Tools and Parts Attendant 14.93
Warehouse Specialist 14.36

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations
Aircraft Mechanic 19.46
Aircraft Mechanic Helper 15.13
Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 20.32
Aircraft Servicer 16.87
Aircraft Worker 17.74
Appliance Mechanic 16.03
Bicycle Repairer 13.37
Cable Splicer 16.79
Carpenter, Maintenance 16.03
Carpet Layer 17.61
Electrician, Maintenance 16.79
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 15.14
Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 15.48
Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 16.59
Fabric Worker 14.56
Fire Alarm System Mechanic 16.79
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 13.84
FuelDistribution System Mechanic 16.79
General Maintenance Worker 15.31
Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 16.79
Heavy EquipmentMechanic 16.79
Heavy Equipment Operator 16.79
Instrument Mechanic 16.79
Laborer 10.02
Locksmith 16.03
MachineryMaintenance Mechanic 16.75
Machinist, Maintenance 16.79
Maintenance Trades Helper 13.05
Millwright 20.58






Office Appliance Repairer 16.03
Painter, Aircraft 17.49
Painter, Maintenance 16.03
Pipefittei Maintenance 16.79
Plumber, Maintenance 1603
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 16.79
Rigger 16.79
Scale Mechanic 15.31
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 16.79
Small Engine Mechanic 15.31
TelecommunicationMechanic I 16.79
Telecommunication Mechanic II 20.16
Telephone Lineman 16.79
Welder, Combination, Maintenance 16.79
Well Driller 16.79
Woodcraft Worker 16.79
Woodworker 13.84
Miscellaneous Occupations
Animal Caretaker 7.25
Carnival Equipment Operator 8.79
Carnival Equipment Repairer 9.22
Carnival Worker 6.26
Cashier 6.45
Desk Clerk 7.25
Embalmer 17.63
Lifeguard 7.34
Mortician 17.63
Park Attendant (Aide) 9.21
Photofimshing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 8.22
Recreation Specialist 13.50
Recycling Worker 10.14
Sales Clerk 7.34
School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 8.28
Sport Official 6.38
Survey Party Chief (Chief ofParty) 11.30
Surveying Aide 7.05
Surveying Technician (Jnstr. Person/Surveyor Asst.IInsir.) 10.27
SwimmingPool Operator 10.33
Vending Machine Attendant 10.14
Vending Machine Repairer 11.88
Vending Machine Repairer Helper 10.14

Personal Needs Occupations
Child Care Attendant 6.63
Child Care Center Clerk 10.26
Chore Aid 6.46
Homemaker 10.45

Plant and System Operation Occupations
Boiler Tender 16.79
Sewage Plant Operator 17.81
StationaryEngineer 16.79
Ventilation Equipment Tender 13.05
Water Treatment Plant Operator 17.81

Protective Service Occupations
Alarm Monitor 9.87
Corrections Officer 12.33
Court Security Officer 13.19






Detention Officer 13.19

Firefighter 13.65
Guard l 7.67
Guard il 9.18
Police Officer 15.86
Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupations
Blocker and Bracer 14.68
Hatch Tender 12.76
Line Handler 12.76
Stevedore I 14.04
Stevedore II 15.42

Technical Occupations
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2) 27.37
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (2) 18.88
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2) 20.78

Archeological Technician I 11.83

Archeological Technician If 13.30

Archeological Technician HI 16.43

Cartographic Technician 17.17
Civil Engineering Technician 18.89

Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist] Instructor 20.97
Drafter I 10.42
Drafter il 11.73
Drafter ifi 14.74
Drafter IV 17.91

Engineering Technician I 14.16

Engineering Technician H 15.15

Engineering Technician HI 18.67

Engineering Technician IV 22.61

Engineering Technician V 26.41

Engineering Technician VI 32.63
Environmental Technician 16.43

Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) 24.14

Graphic Artist 18.24
Instructor 18.12

Laboratory Technician 12.28
Mathematical Technician 16.43

Paralegal/Legal Assistant I 12.60

Paralegal/Legal Assistant II 15.30

Paralegal/Legal Assistant ifi 18.72

Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 22.65
Photooptics Technician 18.89
Technical Writer 17.88

Unexploded (UXO) Safety Escort 17.16

Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 17.16

Unexploded Ordnance ([IXO) Technician I 17.16

Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II 20.76

Unexploded Ordnance (UIXO) Technician El 24.88
Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Programs (3) 14.08
Weather Observer, Senior (3) 15.24
Weather Observer, Upper Air (3) 14.08

Transportation! Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
Bus Driver 9.75

Parking and Lot Attendant 7.22
Shuttle Bus Driver 9.33
Taxi Driver 8.80






Truckdriver, Heavy Truck	 13.31
Tmckdriver Light Truck	 9.33
Truckdriver, Medium Truck	 9.75
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer

	

13.31

ALL OCCUPATIONSLISTED ABOVE RECEIVETHEFOLLOWINGBENEFITS:

HEALTH& WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pensionplans,
civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer
contributions costing an average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours
worked by service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3
weeks after 8 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span

of continuous service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with

the predecessor contractors inthe performance of similar work at the same Federal
facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays peryear: NewYear's Day, Marlin Luther King
Jr.'s Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus
Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractormaysubstitute for
any ofthe named holidays another day offwith pay in accordance with a plan communicated
to the employees involved.) (See 29 CFR4.174)

THEOCCUPATIONS WHICHHAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVETHEFOLLOWING
BENEFITS (as numbered):

1) Does not apply to employees employed in abona fide executive, administrative, or professional
capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR541. (See CFR4.156)

2) APPLICABLE TO AIRTRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee
is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of6:00 P.M. and 6:00 AM, at the rate ofbasic
"pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate ofbasic pay.

3) WEATHEROBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: Ifyouwork at night as part of a regular
tour ofduty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% ofbasic pay for any hours
worked between6pmand 6am. Ifyou are a full-time employed (40 hoursaweek) andSunday is part of
your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your rate ofbasic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25%
ofyour basic rate for eachhour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday
outside the normal tour ofduty is considered overtime work).

HAZARDOUSPAYDIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a
position that represents a high degree ofhazard when working with or in close proximityto ordinance,
explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and
pressing of sensitive ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization,
modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and
incendiary materials. All operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges. A4percent
differential is applicable to employees employed in a position that represents a low degree ofhazard when
working with, or in close proximity to ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and
incendiary materials which involves potential injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
employee engaged in the operation, irritation ofthe skin, minor bums and the like; minimal damage to






immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used. All operations involving, unloading, storage,
and hauling of ordance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition.
These differentials are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms ofthe
Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost offurnishing such uniforms
and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an
employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The
Department ofLabor will accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate number ofuniforms
without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost of the uniforms. In addition, where uniform
cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibility ofthe employee, all contractors and subcontractors
subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence ofa bona fide collective bargaining agreement
providing for a different amount, or the furnishing ofcontrary affirmative proof as to the actual cost),
reimburse all employees for such cleaning and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $67 cents per
day). However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear" materials,
may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do not require any special treatment
such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or
appearance standards set by the terms of the Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the
nature ofthe work, there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

'* NOTES APPLYING TO MS WAGE DETERMINATION **

Source of Occupational Title and Descriptions:

The duties ofemployees underjob titles listed are those described in the "Service Contract Act Directory of
Occupations," Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Third Supplement, dated March 1997,
unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained fromthe Superintendent ofDocuments, at
202-783-3238, or by writing to the Superintendent ofDocuments, U.S. GovernmentPrinting Office,
Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtainedfrom the appropriate
contracting officer.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGERATE
{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein and which
is to be employed underthe contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performed by any classification
listed in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable relationship
(i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the classifications
listed in the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages
and furnished the fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming process shall be initiated by the
contractorprior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) of employees. The
conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the commencement date
of the contract {See Section

4.6 (C)-vi)} When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444 should be
prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:






1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation(s) and computes a
proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed classification
title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s), job description(s), and
rationale for proposed wage rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement ofthe
authorized representative ofthe employees involved, or where there is no authorized representative, the
employee themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than 30 days after
such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report of the action, together
with the agency's recommendations and pertinent information including theposition ofthe contractor and
the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U. S. Department
ofLabor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) of Regulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves the action via
transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be
required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper. When preparing a
conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations" (the Directory) should be used
to comparejob definitions to insure that duties requested are not performed by a classification already
listed in the wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that determine
whether a class is included inan established wage determination. Confonnances may not be used to
artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage determination.






OMB Approval # 2"-0042

1. CONT

	

DCODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MUDIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

43
6. ISSUED BY CODE

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 4

5. PROJECTNO. (Ifapplicable)

CODE
See Block 16C		SeePage 3	

7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifather than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. (No., street, county, State, and

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

MENT OF SOLICITATION

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X		NAS1-00135		

IGB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE		 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTJORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:

NO. IN ITEM bA.

FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN	

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

X	 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AG

D. andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $4,005,621 ($3,787,582 for cost and $218,039 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $29,111,517. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 1,861,356 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY	 /		12

	

7	
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)			 (Signature kf Contracting icer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

TO AUTHORITYOF:






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Total $29,111,517 $1,861,356 $30,972,873

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost f Increase

O1AH $307,169 $18,920 $377,000 $23,000 $684,169 $41,920 $400,000
O1OCB $859,997 $57,003 $16,900 $0 $876,897 $57,003 $16,900
0101 $773,739 $53,528 $126,000 $6,860 $899,739 $60,388 $132,860
O1RDH $202,235 $13,765 $94,807 $5,395 $297,042 $19,160 $100,202
020J $187,572 $10,428 $69,000 $4,000 $256,572 $14,428 $73,000
O3RBJ $113,584 $7,416 $46,000 $2,000 $159,584 $9,416 $48,000
O3RDH $112,300 $7,700 $8,000 $500 $120,300 $8,200 $8,500
O4RBB $138,793 $9,542 $9,400 $600 $148,193 $10,142 $10,000
O4RDM $103,390 $6,610 $23,500 $1,500 $126,890 $8,110 $25,000
O5RDM $107,483 $6,617 $28,200 $1,800 $135,683 $8,417 $30,000
O5RFM $23,375 $1,625 $19,000 $1,000 $42,375 $2,625 $20,000
O6RBG $113,360 $7,640 $63,500 $3,500 $176,860 $11,140 $67,000
O6RDM $70,003 $4,511 $23,500 $1,500 $93,503 $6,011 $25,000
O6RFM $1,077,768 $70,763 $235,000 $15,000 $1,312,768 $85,763 $250,000
O7RBL $260,358 $16,398 $132,000 $8,000 $392,358 $24,398 $140,000
O7RDE $78,810 $5,431 $77,000 $4,759 $155,810 $10,190 $81,759
O7RFM $163,725 $11,275 $141,000 $9,000 $304,725 $20,275 $150,000
O9RFL $70,000 $3,900 $62,875 $2,125 $132,875 $6,025 $65,000
1ORBH $132,396 $9,204 $33,000 $2,000 $165,396 $11,204 $35,000
11RBJ $233,180 $14,820 $76,000 $4,000 $309,180 $18,820 $80,000
1IRDH $83,931 $5,069 $76,000 $4,000 $159,931 $9,069 $80,000
12RAB $509,384 $30,207 $192,000 $11,000 $701,384 $41,207 $203,000
I2RCE $0 $0 $214,000 $12,000 $214,000 $12,000 $226,000
12RDA $56,376 $3,224 $4,400 $0 $60,776 $3,224 $4,400
13RCE $0 $0 $146,000 $9,000 $146,000 $9,000 $155,000
14RDD $256,862 $15,138 $31,000 $2,000 $287,862 $17,138 $33,000
I5RDE $162,892 $11,361 $43,000 $2,000 $205,892 $13,361 $45,000
16RDC $52,438 $3,367 $23,500 $1,000 $75,938 $4,367 $24,500
17RFI $112,200 $7,800 $50,000 $3,000 $162,200 $10,800 $53,000
19RDP $400,343 $27,537 $17,500 $500 $417,843 $28,037 $18,000
21RAB $529,250 $36,550 $312,000 $19,000 $841,250 $55,550 $331,000
21 RIDE $167,985 $10,775 $113,500 $6,500 $281,485 $17,275 $120,000
24RBE $163,092 $11,338 $29,000 $1,000 $192,092 $12,338 $30,000
24RF1 $102,080 $5,956 $33,000 $2,000 $135,080 $7,956 $35,000
25RDC $133,925 $8,875 $35,500 $2,000 $169,425 $10,875 $37,500
26RDC $229,075 $15,925 $233,000 $12,000 $462,075 $27,925 $245,000
27RBG $145,896 $9,704 $38,000 $2,000 $183,896 $11,704 $40,000
27RDC $126,225 $8,775 $19,000 $1,000 $145,225 $9,775 $20,000
28RDD $168,825 $11,175 $16,000 $1,000 $184,825 $12,175 $17,000
29RBG $140,250 $9,750 $217,000 $13,000 $357,250 $22,750 $230,000
3ORBJ $242,077 $12,250 $188,000 $12,000 $430,077 $24,250 $200,000
31RBJ $171,900 $11,100 $56,500 $3,500 $228,400 $14,600 $60,000
32RBJ $204,958 $13,650 $38,000 $2,000 $242,958 $15,650 $40,000

$3,787,582		$218,039

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 43	

Page 2 of 4






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.t RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

AH.1 148 02 R28528 $29,780,000,100 $400,000 O1AH COMPLETE
OKE.1006 02 R26751 70617110400 $8,500 O1OJ COMPLETE
OKE.1008 02 R26751 70617110400 $5,500 O1 OJ COMPLETE
RD. 1259 02 M4283 99262100600 $84,596 O1O1 COMPLETE
OBAA.1058 02 R24234 25940044100 $34,264 O1O1 COMPLETE
RDH.1132 02 R26781 72860300100 $100,202 O1RDH COMPLETE
OJ.1057 02 R28422 71380900100 $18,250 O2OJ COMPLETE

02 R28586 72121020100 $18,250 020J COMPLETE
02 R26930 70651711000 $18,250 O2OJ COMPLETE
02 R28038 62960000200 $18,250 O2OJ COMPLETE

RBJ.1292 02 M4524 99220086100 $48,000 O3RBJ COMPLETE
RFK.1203 02 R28518 25110015200 $8,500 O3RDH COMPLETE
RBB.1084 02 R28167 70632110100 $10,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
RD. 1260 02 M4289 99262100400 $25,000 O4RDM COMPLETE
OCB.1109 02 R26930 70651711000 $16,900 O1OCB COMPLETE
RD.1261 02 M4288 99262100400 $30,000 O5RDM COMPLETE
OBAB.1046 02 R23955 28842121000 $20,000 O5RFM COMPLETE
RBG.1197 02 R28043 71405100100 $67,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
RD. 1262 02 M4287 99262100400 $25,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
OBAB.1045 02 R23955 28842121000 $250,000 O6RFM COMPLETE
OKE.1009 02 R26751 70617110400 $140,000 O7RBL COMPLETE
RDE.1097 02 R26780 72860200100 $6,759 O7RDE COMPLETE
RDE.1169 02 R26780 72860200100 $75,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
OBAB.1044 02 R23955 28842121000 $150,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
RD.1258 02 M4282 99262100600 $65,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
RBH.1140 02 R28464 71380130100 $35,000 IORBH COMPLETE
RBJ.1293 02 M4524 99220086100 $80,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
RDH.1137 02 R26540 25870220900 $20,000 11RDH COMPLETE

02 R26548 25890000100 $60,000 11RDH COMPLETE
RA.1846 02 R28472 70687110500 $37,000 12RAB COMPLETE

02 R28475 70687110200 $74,000 12RAB COMPLETE
02 R28474 70687110300 $92,000 12RAB COMPLETE

RCE.1298 02 R28190 70685240100 $3,500 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28097 70625022600 $10,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28191 70685320100 $32,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28273 72121180600 $37,500 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R26898 70663610100 $100,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28233 70632310300 $18,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28194 70632310300 $25,000 12RCE COMPLETE

RDA. 1106 02 R28236 71061349000 $4,400 12RDA COMPLETE
RCE.1299 02 R26898 70663610100 $50,000 13RCE COMPLETE

02 R28190 70685240100 $30,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28194 70632310300 $25,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28210 70662310100 $50,000 13RCE COMPLETE

RDD.1081 02 R26778 72860100300 $33,000 14RDD COMPLETE
RDE.1159 02 R28203 70621710200 $45,000 15RDE COMPLETE
RD.1257 02 R26762 72830300100 $24,500 16RDC COMPLETE
RFI.1113 02 R22514 62263147000 $53,000 17RFI COMPLETE
RDP.1233 02 M4278 99230110400 $18,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RA.1847 02 R28472 70687110500 $110,000 21 RAB COMPLETE

02 R28474 70687110300 $221,000 21RAB COMPLETE
RDE.1157 02 R26780 72860200100 $120,000 21RDE COMPLETE
RBE.1186 02 R27094 78110120100 $30,000 24RBE COMPLETE
RFI.1110 02 R23366 25130070700 $15,000 24RF1 COMPLETE

02 R28174 25130077100 $20,000 24RF1 COMPLETE

NAS1-O01 35
Modification No. 43	

Page 3 of 4






RDC.1077 02 R26762 72830300100 $37,500 25R0C COMPLETE
RDC.1076 02 R26762 72830300100 $245,000 26R0C COMPLETE
RBG.1194 02 M4235 99220087100 $40,000 27RBG COMPLETE
RDC.1078 02 R28202 70621710100 $20,000 27RDC COMPLETE
RDD1121 02 R28057 72701260100 $17,000 28RDD COMPLETE
RBG.1192 02 R26908 70663510200 $100,000 29RBG COMPLETE

02 R28343 70625023000 $100,000 29RBG COMPLETE
02 R28562 70873500100 $30,000 29RBG COMPLETE

RBJ.1290 02 M4524 99220086100 $200,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1291 02 M4524 99220086100 $60,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1294 02 M4524 99220086100 $40,000 32RBJ COMPLETE

$4,005,621

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 43	

Page 4 of4






OMB Approval #:	 D-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

SU

44 See Block 16C SeePaDe 3

PAGE OF PAGES

5. PROJECTNO.(Ifapplicable)

NISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

	

CODE












9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NASI-00135

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receiptof Offers Lii is extended, Li is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bOA.		

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X		 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. 11115 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor V,Jis not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $1,858,945 ($1,760,307 for cost and $98,638 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $30,871,824. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $1,959,994 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

158. CONTR.ACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
/ 7c 2_

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) TSIgnaTure of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243

R~%pyLE %.f%J






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1540904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Total $30,871,824 $1,959,994 $32,831,818

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

OIOA $37,400 $2,600 $13,451 $800 $50,851 $3,400 $14,251
01 RCA $162,100 $9,600 $133,000 $8,000 $295,100 $17,600 $141,000
O3RAA $267,285 $17,715 $40,956 $2,038 $308,241 $19,753 $42,994
O3RCF $700,755 $45,746 $284,000 $16,000 $984,755 $61,746 $300,000
O4RAA $224,800 $15,200 $33,000 $2,000 $257,800 $17,200 $35,000
O7RCG $149,388 $10,385 $190,000 $10,000 $339,388 $20,385 $200,000
O8RAA $270,693 $17,000 $43,000 $2,000 $313,693 $19,000 $45,000
O8RDB $44,375 $2,925 $38,400 $1,800 $82,775 $4,725 $40,200
U9RAC $104,535 $6,771 $92,000 $6,000 $196,535 $12,771 $98,000
I3RAB $392,700 $27,275 $32,500 $1,500 $425,200 $28,775 $34,000
I3RBF $197,050 $11,750 $81,000 $4,000 $278,050 $15,750 $85,000
15RAA $173,665 $11,335 $29,500 $1,500 $203,165 $12,835 $31,000
15RBK $30,317 $1,983 $7,000 $500 $37,317 $2,483 $7,500
2ORBE $592,271 $38,270 $364,000 $21,000 $956,271 $59,270 $385,000
22RDG $137,021 $8,509 $47,500 $2,500 $184,521 $11,009 $50,000
23RDG $113,970 $7,020 $47,500 $2,500 $161,470 $9,520 $50,000
24RDG $84379 $5,190 $47,500 $2,500 $131,879 $7,690 $50,000
31 RAC $0 $0 $236,000 $14,000 $236,000 $14,000 $250,000

$1,760,307	 $98,638

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 43	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OA.1386 01 R26566 $74,801,010,100 $14,251 010A COMPLETE
RCA.1320 02 R26907 70663510100 $48,000 OIRCA COMPLETE

02 R26989 70632510100 $17,000 O1RCA COMPLETE
02 R26901 70632210100 $40,000 O1RCA COMPLETE
02 R28189 70685220100 $26,000 01RCA COMPLETE
02 R28267 72121756100 $10,000 01RCA COMPLETE

RA.1849 02 R26114 86510030100 $12,000 03RAA COMPLETE
02 R27971 62405000200 $30,994 03RAA COMPLETE

RCF.1194 02 R28209 70662310100 $300,000 03RCF COMPLETE
RA.1850 02 R26114 86510030100 $35,000 04RAA COMPLETE
RCG.1195 02 R26918 72850100100 $200,000 07RCG COMPLETE
RA.1851 02 R26114 86510030100 $25,000 08RAA COMPLETE

02 R27715 89630000300 $20,000 08RAA COMPLETE
RDB.1090 02 R26725 70617710300 $40,200 08RDB COMPLETE
RA.1829 02 R28471 70688210200 $98,000 09RAC COMPLETE
RA.1854 02 R28474 70687110300 $17,000 13RAB COMPLETE

02 R28475 70687110200 $17,000 13RAB COMPLETE
RBF.1178 02 M4189 99220087100 $85000 13RBF COMPLETE
RA.1852 02 R27715 89630000300 $22000 15RAA COMPLETE

02 R28181 89630000300 $9000 15RAA COMPLETE
RBK.1499 02 M4546 99220088100 $7,500 15RBK COMPLETE
RBE.1185 02 R28016 70681215000 $50,000 20RBE COMPLETE

02 M4189 99220087100 $185,000 20RBE COMPLETE
02 R27094 78110120100 $25,000 20RBE COMPLETE
02 R28165 70632110200 $15,000 20RBE COMPLETE
02 R28307 70625020200 $25,000 20RBE COMPLETE
02 R28108 70625020300 $30,000 20RBE COMPLETE
02 R27091 78120120100 $55,000 20RBE COMPLETE

RD.1266 02 R26761 72830100300 $50,000 22RDG COMPLETE
RD.1267 02 R26761 72830100300 $50,000 23RDG COMPLETE
RD.1268 02 R26761 72830100300 $50,000 24RDG COMPLETE
RA.1853 02 R28408 70621510100 $250,000 31 RAC COMPLETE

$1,858,945

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 44	

Page 3 of 3






1. COI	 CT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLJCITATIOn/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT		1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECTNO. (/1 applicable)

45		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY(If other than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 jj	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.




	Swalesand Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road	 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsvifle, MD 20705
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135


		

lOB. DATED(SEEITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

		

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

E The above numbered solicitation is amended as setforth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy ofthe offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to thesolicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
ATTHEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.





B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes In paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

x	 Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor []is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFSection headings, including so//c/tat/on/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)
Thepurpose of this modification is to provide anet increase in contract funding by $1,500,028 ($1,416,832 for cost and $83,196 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $32,288,656. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as setforth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,043,190 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or IDA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orp,int) ISA. NAME AND TITLEOF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type orprint)

Andrew Srokowski, Program Manager C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer

158. 150. DATE SIGNED 168. OFAMERIC 16C. DATE SIGNED

F~TOR/OFFEROR /1/ /
UN1,STATESBY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243FILE COPY






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23496179 $1,540,904 $25037083
Mod 41 $395000 $20,201 $415201
Mod 42 $1432756 $82,212 $1514968
Mod 43 $3787582 $218,039 $4005621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Total $32,288,656 $2,043,190 $34,331,846

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OCB $876,897 $57,003 $38,000 $2,000 $914,897 $59,003 $40,000
OIOJ $899,739 $60,388 $156,000 $9,000 $1,055,739 $69,388 $165,000
O2RAD $99,180 $6,820 $15,200 $800 $114,380 $7,620 $16,000
O2RFF $46,750 $3,250 $38,719 $2,241 $85,469 $5,491 $40,960
O4OCB $70,125 $4,875 $33,000 $2,000 $103,125 $6,875 $35,000
O4RBB $148,193 $10,142 $97,500 $5,500 $245,693 $15,642 $103,000
O4RCE $681,124 $40,835 $400,000 $24,000 $1,081,124 $64,835 $424,000
O7RDE $155,810 $10,190 $94,500 $5,500 $250,310 $15,690 $100,000
IORFQ $42,335 $2,665 $4,500 $500 $46,835 $3,165 $5,000
IIRAD $105,655 $7,345 ($15,000) ($1,000) $90,655 $6,345 ($16,000)
12RFL $71,140 $4,860 $9,500 $500 $80,640 $5,360 $10,000
17RDI $282,750 $17,250 $80,100 $5,000 $362,850 $22,250 $85100
2ORDA $551,574 $36,252 $163,000 $10,000 $714,574 $46,252 $173,000
23RBH $0 $0 $ 23,624 $ 1,536 $23,624 $1,536 $25,160
25R3G $0 $0 $42,000 $2,000 $42,000 $2,000 $44,000
27RBG $183,896 $11,704 $23,500 $1,500 $207,396 $13,204 $25,000
28RBG $74,800 $5,200 $61,500 $3,500 $136,300 $8,700 $65,000
28R0D $184,825 $12,175 $52,000 $3,000 $236,825 $15,175 $55,000
29RA4 $23,500 $1,500 $4,489 $319 $27,989 $1,819 $4,808
34RBM $89,482 $5,953 $61,500 $3,500 $150,982 $9,453 $65,000
35RBG $67,308 $4,412 $33,200 $1,800 $100,508 $6,212 $35,000

$1,416,832	 $83,106

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 45

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		PY	 J.O.		RIR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OCB.1110 02 R26930 70651711000 $40000 OIOCB COMPLETE
OKE.1010 02 R26751 70617110400 $25000 0101 COMPLETE
OBP.A1061 02 R24192 25940022000 $70000 0101 COMPLETE
OG.1092 02 R26788 72890100100 $70000 0101 COMPLETE
RA. 1869 02 R26700 70624110600 $16000 02RAD COMPLETE
RCE.1304 02 R28274 72121340500 $40,960 02RFF COMPLETE
OCB.1113 02 R26930 70651711000 $35,000 040CB COMPLETE
RBB.1087 02 R26645 75930000200 $10,000 04RBB COMPLETE

02 R28051 71405300300 $22,500 04RBB COMPLETE
02 R28251 70631310300 $38,000 04RBB COMPLETE
02 R28362 70631218000 $15,000 04RBB COMPLETE
02 R28467 70685410100 $17,500 04RBB COMPLETE

RCE.1301 02 R28188 70685210100 $60,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28191 70685320100 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28210 70662310100 $30,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28275 72121510500 $60,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28278 72121740600 $200,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28438 70685120100 $30,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28277 72121730600 $20,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28274 72121340500 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE

RD. 1269 02 M4277 99230110400 $24,000 07RDE COMPLETE
02 M4281 99262100600 $20,000 07RDE COMPLETE
02 M4489 99262100400 $56,000 07RDE COMPLETE

RFQ.1054 02 R28151 70632110400 $5,000 1ORFQ COMPLETE
RA. 1544 01 R26700 70624110600 -$16,000 11RAD COMPLETE
RFH.1215 02 R26770 72840300100 $10,000 12RFL COMPLETE
RDI.1094 01 R28208 25870222000 $10,100 17RDI COMPLETE

02 R28304 75506000900 $25,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RDI.1095 02 R26899 70663718100 $50,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RDA1108 02 M4235 99220087100 $23,000 20RDA COMPLETE

02 M4524 99220086100 $150,000 20RDA COMPLETE
RBH.1143 02 R28486 72110668300 $25,160 23RBH COMPLETE
RBG.1204 02 M4235 99220087100 $44,000 25RB0 COMPLETE
RBG.1202 02 R28250 70531310300 $25,000 27RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1193 02 R26793 25130075800 $65,000 28RBG COMPLETE
RDD.1126 02 R28057 72701260100 $15,000 28RDD COMPLETE
RDD.1127 02 R28057 72701260100 $40,000 28RDD COMPLETE
RA.1863 02 R28590 72121766200 $4,808 29RAA COMPLETE
RBM.1128 02 M4235 99220087100 $65,000 34R8M COMPLETE
RBG.1199 02 M4235 99220087100 $35,000 35RBG COMPLETE

$1,500,028

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 45

Page 3 of 3






OMBApproval #: '0-0O42

1. CONTj	 ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

	

-

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO.		5. PROJECTNO. (If applicable)

46		SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 2

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

95. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
referenceto the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 2
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER(Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCEsection headings, including solicifation/contractsubjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to transfer contract funding in the amount of $34,264 ($32,000 for cost and $2,264 for fee) from Task Order 01 OJ
to Task Order 01 RFH. Thetransfer of funds is required, as the $34,264 was erroneously placed on Task Order 01 OJ under Modification No.43.

Accordingly, there are no changes to the contract terms and conditions. Page 2of this modification reflects the appropriate changes to the task order

funding and the accounting data.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lEA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih

Contracting Officer
1SB. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 165. UNIT TATESOF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY I/kL
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) ignature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

105

F1~-'

	

yILML COT

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Total $32,288,656 $2,043,190 $34,331,846

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $1,055,739 $69,388 ($32,000) ($2,264) $1,023,739 $67,124 ($34,264)
O1RFH $ 89,650 $ 6,050 $32,000 $2,264 $121,650 $8,314 $34,264

$0		$0

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 PY	 J.0.			 RTR	 Amount		Task	 Partial/Complete

OBAA.1058	 02		R24234	 2594004100			 -$34,264	 O1O1	 DEOBLIGATE
OBAA.1058	 02		R24234	 2594004100		$34,264	 O1RFH	 COMPLETE

$0

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 46

Page 2 of 2






OMB royal	 2700-0042

cc	 ~CT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC'ri/MODIFlCATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION No	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

47
6. ISSUED BY CODE

See Block 16C	 SeePage3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A.

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

6. PROJECT NO. (If appIicabIo

CODE

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

WA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE FACILITY CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Liii The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(o) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUROFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3		
13. THIS. ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTJORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

x
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, E] is required to sign this document and return . copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by 1./CF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $2,438,453 ($2,304,900 for cost and $133,553 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $34,593,556. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,176,743 obligated under this contract forpayment of fee".

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. Tom Weih

Contracting Officer

156. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. U S ATES OF AMERICA

BY

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature o!person authorized to sign) (Signature of con(recTing !ricer)

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

ThruMod40 $23496179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Total $34,593,556 $2,176,743 $36,770,299

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $1,023,739 $67,124 $21,300 $1,200 $1,045,039 $68,324 $22,500
O2RAD $114,380 $7,620 $47,000 $3,000 $161,380 $10,620 $50,000
O2RCB $145,385 $9,544 $63,500 $3,500 $208,885 $13,044 $67,000
O5RAC $158,782 $10,455 $90,000 $5,000 $248,782 $15,455 $95,000
O5RCC $358,432 $25,150 $259,000 $14,869 $617,432 $40,019 $273,869
O6RCD $1,151,150 $75,725 $1,070,000 $65,000 $2,221,150 $140,725 $1,135,000
O9RBL $305,994 $18,914 $11,400 $600 $317,394 $19,514 $12,000
I3RAB $425,200 $28,775 $111,000 $5,284 $536,200 $34,059 $116,284
I4RFH $133,540 $9,167 $57,000 $3,000 $190,540 $12,167 $60,000
15RBK $37,317 $2,483 $3,500 $0 $40,817 $2,483 $3,500
16RDC $75,938 $4,367 $26,000 $1,300 $101,938 $5,667 $27,300
I9RDP $417,843 $28,037 $85,500 $4,500 $503,343 $32,537 $90,000
25RBG $42,000 $2,000 $23,700 $1,300 $65,700 $3,300 $25,000
25RDC $169,425 $10,875 $104,000 $6,000 $273,425 $16,875 $110,000
27R8G $207,396 $13,204 $19,000 $1,000 $226,396 $14,204 $20,000
27RDC $145,225 $9775 $47,000 $3,000 $192,225 $12,775 $50,000
3ORAC $56,400 $3,600 $71,000 $4,000 $127,400 $7,600 $75,000
33RAC $0 $0 $47,000 $3,000 $47,000 $3,000 $50,000
33RB1 $455,357 $28,143 $148,000 $8,000 $603,357 $36,143 $156,000

$2,304,900	 $133,553

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 47

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

ER PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

ODD.1000 02 R28229 78680801000 $22,500 0101 COMPLETE
RA. 1877 02 R28934 72296005300 $50,000 02RAD COMPLETE
RCB1139 02 R28337 70631310800 $67,000 02RCB COMPLETE
RA.1899 02 R28971 70692020500 $95,000 05RAC COMPLETE
RCC.1132 02 R26717 70687110100 $25,000 05RCC COMPLETE

02 R28401 70521210100 $25,000 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R28211 70662310100 $40,000 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R26896 70631610300 $83,869 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R28449 70632310300 $25,000 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R28475 70687110200 $25,000 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R28916 73250000400 $35,400 05RCC COMPLETE
02 R28474 70687110300 $14,600 05RCC COMPLETE

RCD.1324 02 R26899 70663718100 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28271 72121130600 $131,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28272 72121146200 $48,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28289 72121146100 $200,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28291 72121146300 $30,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28294 72121766200 $62,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28404 70621210400 $165,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28449 70632310300 $60,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28405 70621210500 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28401 70621210100 $33,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28293 72121726200 $50,000 06RCD COMPLETE
01 R28290 72121300500 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
02 R28288 72121126200 $56,000 06RCD COMPLETE

RBL.1297 02 R28975 72296005400 $12,000 09RBL COMPLETE
RA.1890 02 R27710 68917125200 $116,284 13RAB COMPLETE
RFH.1231 02 R28889 29760100400 $20,000 14RPH COMPLETE

02 R28890 29760100200 $30,000 14RFH COMPLETE
02 R28896 29760200700 $10,000 14RFH COMPLETE

RBK.1518 02 M4546 99220088100 $3,500 15RBK COMPLETE
RD. 1281 02 R26736 70631610200 $7,350 16RDC COMPLETE

02 R26781 72860300100 $2,450 16RDC COMPLETE
02 R26747 70632410100 $3,675 16RDC COMPLETE
02 R26739 70632410300 $2,450 16RDC COMPLETE
02 R28202 70621710100 $11,375 16RDC COMPLETE

RDP.1237 02 M4278 99230110400 $90,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RBG.1210 02 R27855 25110030300 $25,000 25RBG COMPLETE
RDC.1082 02 R26762 72830300100 $110,000 25RDC COMPLETE
RBG.1211 02 R27855 25110030300 $20,000 27RBG COMPLETE
RD. 1286 02 R26747 70632410100 $50,000 27RDC COMPLETE
RA. 1900 02 R28971 70692020500 $75,000 30RAC COMPLETE
RA. 1898 02 R28312 70621510200 $50,000 33RAC COMPLETE
RB1.1160 02 R26923 70651311000 $17,500 33R81 COMPLETE

02 R28381 71380120100 $21,500 33RB1 COMPLETE
02 R28382 71380120100 $21,500 33R31 COMPLETE
02 R28390 71380110100 $40,600 33RB1 COMPLETE
02 R28387 71310230100 $54,900 33RB1 COMPLETE

$2,438,453

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 47	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval # 2700-0042
1. 00'		CT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC - MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISI

6.
48

CODE

E REQ. NO

See Block 16C	 See Page 3
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIle, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6)	 CODE

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

105. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LI is not extended.

Offers mustacknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or

(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

SeePage 2
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM I DA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

x
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement
0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Zis not, D is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $967,081 ($913,071 for cost and $54,010 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $35,506,627. This allottnient is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized bythe contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 2,230,753 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

1CV Sv$?
16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

C. TomWeih
J1- P)? Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRAC OR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B, UNI STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

/ f
.
1 U BY

(7t'Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

FILE I

-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,949
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Total $35,506,627 $2,230,753 $36,770,299

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

31RAC $ 236,000 $ 14,000 -$116,834 -$6,254 $119,166 $7,746 ($123,088)
OIOJ $1,045,039 $68,324 $5,000 $0 $1,050,039 $68,324 $5,000
O2RDI $399,950 $25,050 $32,000 $1,177 $431,950 $26,227 $33,177
O3RCF $984,755 $61,746 $348,000 $22,000 $1,332,755 $83,746 $370,000
O3RDH $120,300 $8,200 $38,000 $2,000 $158,300 $10,200 $40,000
O3RFF $123,241 $7,866 $28,500 $1,500 $151,741 $9,366 $30,000
IORBH $165,396 $11,204 $102,180 $6,086 $267,576 $17,290 $108,266
1ORDE $293,591 $16,709 $52,000 $2,813 $345,591 $19,522 $54,813
I2RCE $214,000 $12,000 $136,500 $8,500 $350,500 $20,500 $145,000
13RCE $146,000 $9,000 $42,000 $2,000 $188,000 $11,000 $44,000
19RDP $503,343 $32,537 $3,300 $0 $506,643 $32,537 $3,300
2ORFM $64,839 $4,401 $32,759 $1,878 $97,598 $6,279 $34,637
25RBG $65,700 $3,300 $49,700 $2,500 $115,400 $5,800 $52,200
28RAC $0 $0 $ 112,466 $ 7,310 $112,466 $7,310 $119,776
34RAE $0 $0 $47,500 $2,500 $47,500 $2,500 $50,000

$913,071	 $54,010

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 48	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		PY		J. 0.		RIR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RA.1853 02 R28408 70621510100 -$123,088 31RAC DEOBLIGATE
OJ.1061 02 AS7122 77210110100 $5000 0101 COMPLETE
RD. 1287 01 R27893 72264105300 $33,177 02RD! COMPLETE
RCF1221 02 R26791 25130075600 $80,000 03RCF COMPLETE

02 R26908 70663510200 $105,000 03RCF COMPLETE
02 R28186 70685110100 $40,000 03RCF COMPLETE
02 R28171 25130077700 $25,000 03RCF COMPLETE
02 R28211 70662310100 $45,000 03RCF COMPLETE
02 R28868 32378010400 $75,000 03RCF COMPLETE

RFH.1234 02 R28894 29760100500 $20,000 03RDH COMPLETE
02 R28896 29760200700 $20,000 03RDH COMPLETE

RCD.1327 01 R27746 73240000200 $20,000 03RFF COMPLETE
01 R28876 73240100300 $10,000 03RFF COMPLETE

RBH.1156 02 R28925 80090500100 $108,266 1ORBH COMPLETE
RDF.1104 02 R26781 72860300100 $54,813 1ORDE COMPLETE
RCE.1322 02 R28233 70632310300 $18,000 12RCE COMPLETE

02 R28190 70685240100 $15,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28191 70685320100 $32,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28293 72121726200 $80,000 12RCE COMPLETE

RCE.1323 02 R28210 70662310100 $11,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28194 70632310300 $11,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R26898 70663610100 $11,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28190 70685240100 $11,000 13RCE COMPLETE

RD.1292 02 R28319 72880400100 $3,300 19RDP COMPLETE
RFM.1052 02 R28968 71405201100 $34,637 20RFM COMPLETE
RBG.1215 02 R26908 70663510200 $12,000 25RBG COMPLETE

02 R28376 70632110400 $7,200 25RBG COMPLETE
02 R28346 70631118500 $25,000 25RBG COMPLETE
02 R27331 70631110100 $8,000 25RBG COMPLETE

RA. 1912 02 R28569 70687110400 $119,776 28RAC COMPLETE
RA. 1904 02 R28982 72110420200 $50000 34RAE COMPLETE

$967,081

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 48	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 2	 -0042
Ii CONTR	 D CO

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCH NO.	 15.

PAGE OF PAGES

1

	

3

CT NO.(If applicable)

49		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ofher than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x) I 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviUe, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

CODE FACILITY CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pnor to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items 8and 15, and returning

	

copes of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybemade bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Pane 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

x
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ills not, IˆA is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $2,844,553 ($2,682,974 for cost and $161,579 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $38,189,601. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 2,392,332 obligated under this contract for payment offee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1OA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) .	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
v\i(ZfiV S t,< 0TC'Si'T		 C.TomWeih	

IIZ L izflF'l PI FALEiZ		
Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRAC RJOF EROR	 ISC. DATE SIGNED	 168. U DSTATESOF AMERICA,	 16C.DATE SIGNED/	 L	 3/ )	 BY	
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

X	 NAS1-00135






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Total $38,189,601 $2,392,332 $40,581,933

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OCB $914,897 $59,003 $660,000 $40,000 $1,574,897 $99,003 $700,000
O3OCB $98,175 $6,825 $94,500 $5,500 $192,675 $12,325 $100,000
O3RAA $308,241 $19,753 $142,000 $8,000 $450,241 $27,753 $150,000
O4RCE $1,081,124 $64,835 $515,840 $30,000 $1,596,964 $94,835 $545,840
O5OCB $114,135 $7,340 $155,255 $10,091 $269,390 $17,431 $165,346
O5RAC $248,782 $15,455 -$38,000 -$,000 $210,782 $13,455 ($40,000)
O6RDM $93,503 $6,011 $3,000 $0 $96,503 $6,011 $3,000
O8RAA $313,693 $19,000 $170,000 $10,000 $483,693 $29,000 $180,000
O9RFL $132,875 $6,025 $9,500 $500 $142,375 $6,525 $10,000
I2RCE $350,500 $20,500 $134,000 $8,200 $484,500 $28,700 $142,200
15RAA $203,165 $12,835 $94,500 $5,500 $297,665 $18,335 $100,000
17RFI $162,200 $10,800 $21,495 $1,000 $183,695 $11,800 $22,495
18RDI $117,773 $7,227 $85,000 $5,000 $202,773 $12,227 $90,000
I9RDP $506,643 $32,537 $150,000 $9,000 $656,643 $41,537 $159,000
25RAA $83,248 $5,761 $66,000 $4,000 $149,248 $9,761 $70,000
28RDD $236,825 $15,175 $264,376 $17,272 $501,201 $32,447 $281,648
3ORAC $127,400 $7,600 -$38,000 -$2,000 $89,400 $5,600 ($40,000)
3ORBJ $430,077 $24,250 $94,500 $5,500 $524,577 $29,750 $100,000
3IRBJ $228,400 $14,600 $35,000 $2,000 $263,400 $16,600 $37,000
31 RDA $0 $0 $33,000 $2,000 $33,000 $2,000 $35,000
31RFI $0 $0 $31,008 $2,016 $31,008 $2,016 $33,024

$2,682,974	 $161,579

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 49	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR		PY	 J.0.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OCB.1119 02 R26930 70651711000 $700,000 010CB COMPLETE
OCB.1120 02 R26930 70651711000 $100,000 030CB COMPLETE
RA.1932 02 R28983 72110420100 $150,000 03RAA COMPLETE
RCE.1334 02 R28188 70685210100 $35,000 04RCE COMPLETE

02 R28191 70685320100 $12,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28272 72121146200 $8,464 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28275 72121510500 $120,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28271 72121130600 $109,359 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28210 70662310100 $36,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28278 72121740600 $180,000 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28438 70685120100 $21,017 04RCE COMPLETE
02 R28280 72121870700 $24,000 04RCE COMPLETE

OCB.1118 02 R26930 70651711000 $165,346 050CB COMPLETE
RA.1825 02 R28523 70617610200 -$40,000 05RAC DEOBLIGATE
RD.1295 02 R28319 72880400100 $3,000 06RDM COMPLETE
RA.1926 02 R26645 75930000200 $20,000 08RAA COMPLETE

02 R28912 39020000100 $60,000 08RAA COMPLETE
02 R28926 80090400100 $20,000 08RAA COMPLETE
02 R28983 72110420100 $40,000 08RAA COMPLETE
02 R29051 72110130100 $40,000 08RAA COMPLETE

RD. 1100 01 M4282 99262100600 $10,000 09RFL COMPLETE
RCE.1321 02 R24234 25940044100 $500 12RCE COMPLETE

02 R26751 70617110400 $2,500 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R26930 70651711000 $25,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28321 70621111000 $2,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28464 71380130100 $1,200 12RCE COMPLETE

RCE.1326 02 R26898 70663610100 $39,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28210 70662310100 $39,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28190 70685240100 $19,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28194 70632310300 $14,000 12RCE COMPLETE

RA. 1922 02 R28470 70688210300 $10,000 15RAA COMPLETE
02 R28912 39020000100 $20,000 15RAA COMPLETE
02 R28983 72110420100 $20,000 15RAA COMPLETE
02 R28926 80090400100 $25,000 15RAA COMPLETE
02 R28925 80090500100 $25,000 15RAA COMPLETE

RFL1117 01 R22514 62263147000 $22,495 17RFI COMPLETE
RD1.1100 02 R26540 25870220900 $20,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RD1.1102 02 R26734 70631410100 $70,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RD.1293 02 R28319 72880400100 $9,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RDP.1245 02 M4282 99262100600 $150,000 19RDP COMPLETE
RA.1923 02 R28568 70687110400 $70,000 25RAA COMPLETE
RD D.1132 02 R29011 72892029000 $281,648 28RDD COMPLETE
RA.1831 02 R28523 70617610200 -$40,000 30RAC DEOBLIGATE
RBJ.1318 02 R28256 70631318000 $100,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1316 02 R28256 70631318000 $37,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
RDA. 1112 02 R26735 70631410300 $35,000 31 RDA COMPLETE
RFJ.1237 02 R26930 70651711000 $33,024 31 RFI COMPLETE

$2,844,553

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 49	

Page 3 of 3






0MB val# 27C'		042

CONTRAL	 CODE PAGE OF FADES

1	 I
5. PROJECTNO. (If applicable)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4. REQUISITION PURCHASE RED. NO.

50
6. ISSUED BY

See Block 16C	 See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY-(If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIIe, MD 20705

CODE

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

NB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

b A. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NAS1-00135

OB. DATED(SEC ITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 1-1 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)
I A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER
NO.IN ITEM bA.

X B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase to the contract funding by $103,225 ($98,025 for cost and $5,200 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $38,287,626. This allotiment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 2,397,532 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IOA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. TomWeih		

Contracting Officer

1EB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 I 15C. DATE SIGNED		16B. UN	 TIES OF AMERICA	 I 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of parson authorizedto

NSN7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

BY

105

ofContra olin fficer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed byGSA
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Total $38,287,626 $2,397,532 $40,685,158

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O9RFL $132,875 $6,025 -$9,500 -$500 $123,375 $5,525 ($10,000)
29RFJ $9,400 $600 -$9,400 -$600 $0 $0 ($10,000)
11RFJ $112,200 $7,800 $9,500 $500 $121,700 $8,300 $10,000
OIRAC $90,400 $5,881 $3,225 $0 $93,625 $5,881 $3,225
32RAC $0 $0 $28,200 $1,800 $28,200 $1,800 $30,000
O2RCB $ 208,885 $ 13,044 $76,000 $4,000 $284,885 $17,044 $80,000

$98,025 $5,200

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 50

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PY JO RIR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RDi100 01 M4282 99262100600 -$10,000 09RFL DEOBLIGATE
RFJ.1209 01 R26315 25830000300 -$10,000 29RFJ DEOBLIGATE
RFJ.1209 01 R26315 25830000300 $10,000 1IRFJ COMPLETE
RA. 1933 02 R28524 70617510300 $3,225 OIRAC COMPLETE
RA.1934 02 R28990 89620100100 $30,000 32RAC COMPLETE
RCB.1147 02 R28039 71010110100 $80,000 02RCB COMPLETE

$103,225

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 50

Page 3 of 3






OMB

51

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHAS

5. ISSUED CODE

See Block 16C

royal #	 'OO-0042

i. CON

	

	T IDCODE

See Page 3
RED BY (If other than Item

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A. AMENDMENTOF

913. DATED(SEEITEM

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X		NAS1-00135

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 11 is extended.

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offersubmitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE

NO. IN ITEM IDA.

lOB. DATED (SEE

11/3/00

ORDER is ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

B. THE ABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

x	 Mutual Agreement
D. type of modification and

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECT NO. (if app/ice

NO.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ills not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase to the contract funding by $1,125,022 ($1,062,423 for cost and $62,599 for fee).
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $39,350,049. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $ 2,460,131 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect-
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srowkowski, Program Manager		 C. Tom Weih		
Contracting Officer

15B. R

/ (Signature ofperson authorized to sign)

CODE

15C. DATE SIGNED I 168.

BY

t'JSN 7540-01-152.8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

A. J,c.wce jc1

16C.DATE SIGNE

I

	

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

-105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. I'
Prescribed byGSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243.

	I

rtL '"66






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $151,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Total $39,350,049 $2,460,131 $41,810,180

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O2RCB $ 284,885 $ 17,044 -$14,000 -$1,000 $270,885 $16,044 ($15,000)
1ORDE $345,591 $19,522 -$18,800 -$1,200 $326,791 $18,322 ($20,000)
0IOC $9,500 $500 $10,500 $500 $20,000 $1,000 $11,000
O1RFH $ 121,650 $ 8,314 $30,000 $3,000 $151,650 $11,314 $33,000
O3RFF $151,741 $9,366 $33,000 $2,000 $184,741 $11,366 $35,000
O6RFM $1,312,768 $85,763 $189,000 $11,000 $1,501,768 $96,763 $200,000
O7RFM $304,725 $20,275 $73,500 $4,000 $378,225 $24,275 $77,500
O8RDB $82,775 $4,725 $16,000 $1,000 $98,775 $5,725 $17,000
O9RBL $317,394 $19,514 $47,000 $3,000 $364,394 $22,514 $50,000
IORDE $326,791 $18,322 $47,000 $3,000 $373,791 $21,322 $50,000
I1RBJ $309,180 $18,820 $113,000 $7,000 $422,180 $25,820 $120,000
I3RAB $536,200 $34,059 $66,000 $3,800 $602,200 $37,859 $69,800
16RFF $84,295 $5,591 $57,000 $3,000 $141,295 $8,591 $60,000
18RFH $76,946 $4,654 $23,500 $1,500 $100,446 $6,154 $25,000
22RFJ $78,700 $5,006 $45,577 $2,999 $124,277 $8,005 $48,576
25RDC $273,425 $16,875 $95,000 $5,000 $368,425 $21,875 $100,000
27RDC $192,225 $12,775 $43,000 $2,000 $235,225 $14,775 $45,000
3ORBJ $524,577 $29,750 $135,146 $8,000 $659,723 $37,750 $143,146
31 RDA $33,000 $2,000 $71,000 $4,000 $104,000 $6,000 $75,000

$1,062,423	 $62,5991,125,022

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 51	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RCB.1147 02 R28039 71010110100 -$15,000 02RCB DEOBLIGATE
RDE.1155 02 R28203 70621710200 -$20,000 1ORDE DEOBLIGATE
OC.1007 02 R28503 70685540100 $11,000 0100 COMPLETE
OBAA.1066 02 R24234 25940044100 $33,000 O1RFH COMPLETE
RCD.1329 02 R28295 75506001000 $35,000 03RFF COMPLETE
OBAB.1047 02 R28482 42866000100 $200,000 06RFM COMPLETE
OBAB.1048 02 R23955 28842121000 $77,500 07RFM COMPLETE
RDB.1097 02 R28202 70621710100 $17,000 08RDB COMPLETE
RBL.1310 02 R29029 70693110800 $50,000 09RBL COMPLETE
RDD.1134 02 R29011 72892029000 $10,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
RDD.1138 02 R29011 72892029000 $40,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
RBJ.1327 02 M4524 99220086100 $120,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
RA. 1943 02 R27719 25910000200 $69,800 13RAB COMPLETE
RCG.1218 02 R28904 73240100200 $60,000 16RFF COMPLETE
RFH.1227 02 M1821 99235150100 $25,000 18RFH COMPLETE
RFJ.1268 02 R28542 70625020400 $48,576 22RFJ COMPLETE
RDC.1087 02 R26739 70632410300 $30,000 25RDC COMPLETE

02 R28202 70621710100 $70,000 25RDC COMPLETE
RDC.1086 02 R28462 71380130100 $45,000 27RDC COMPLETE
RBJ.1328 02 M4524 99220086100 $143,146 30RBJ COMPLETE
RDA.1113 02 R28881 70617710500 $75,000 31 RDA COMPLETE

$1,125,022

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 51

Page 3of3






OMB Approval ˆ/ 07000042
1. CO		CTIDCO

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATJQp,MODjFjCATJON OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4. REQUISITIO REQ. NO

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

52		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3	 I6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY(/fotherthan/fernfl)

	

	CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (xl	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

BB. DATED (SEE			

10A. MODIFICATION OF

X			 NASl-00135

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		 J FACILITY CODE			 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pace 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT!ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE
NO. IN ITEM bA.

(Specify authority) THE 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORDER	

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
X	 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

U. OTHER (Specity type of

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitallonlcontract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to increase the contract funding by $2,062,672 ($1,946,127 for cost and $116,545 for fee). Accordingly, the
following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $41,296,176. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,576,676 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

C. Tom Weih		

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTR.ACTORIOFFEROR	 15C. DATE SIGNED	 168. U	 ST	 S OF AMERICA .	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY	
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)			 (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA	

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

cucoPr






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Total $41,296,176 $2,576,676 $43,872,852

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1AH $684,169 $41,920 $377,000 $23,000 $1,061,169 $64,920 $400,000
O2RAD $161,380 $10,620 $95,000 $5,000 $256,380 $15,620 $100,000
O3RAA $450,241 $27,753 $65,000 $4,000 $515,241 $31,753 $69,000
O3RDJ-I $158,300 $10,200 $9,500 $500 $167,800 $10,700 $10,000
O4RAA $257,800 $17,200 $53,000 $2,000 $310,800 $19,200 $55,000
O5RCC $617,432 $40,019 $52,501 $3,000 $669,933 $43,019 $55,501
O9RDB $147,825 $9575 $53,045 $3,302 $200,870 $12,877 $56,347
I2RCE $484,500 $28,700 $36,774 $2,000 $521,274 $30,700 $38,774
13RCE $188,000 $11,000 $10,526 $700 $198,526 $11,700 $11,226
13RDF $515,400 $32,600 $104,000 $6,000 $619,400 $38,600 $110,000
14RFH $190,540 $12,167 $14,100 $900 $204,640 $13,067 $15,000
15RDE $205,892 $13,361 $19,000 $1,000 $224,892 $14,361 $20,000
17RDI $362,850 $22,250 $128,000 $7,000 $490,850 $29,250 $135,000
I8RDI $202,773 $12,227 $42,000 $3,000 $244,773 $15,227 $45,000
2ORDA $714,574 $46,252 $30,681 $2,000 $745,255 $48,252 $32,681
3ORBJ $659,723 $37,750 $856,000 $53,143 $1,515,723 $90,893 $909,143

$1,946,127	 $116,545

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 52	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partiali'Complete

AH.1164 02 R28528 29780000100 $400,000 01AH COMPLETE
RA.1956 02 R28311 70617510100 $80,000 02RAD COMPLETE

02 R29027 70693110600 $20,000 02RAD COMPLETE
RA.1952 02 R28926 80090400100 $35,000 03RAA COMPLETE

02 R28925 80090500100 $34,000 03RAA COMPLETE
RFH.1217 02 R28889 29760100400 $5,000 03RDH COMPLETE

02 R28894 29760100500 $5,000 03RDH COMPLETE
RCC.1144 02 R29068 34906010400 $55,000 04RAA COMPLETE
RCC.1150 02 R26897 70663510300 $30,421 05RCC COMPLETE

02 R28406 70621210600 $25,080 05RCC COMPLETE
RDB.1098 02 R28851 70617120200 $56,347 09RDB COMPLETE
RCE.1348 02 R28118 27400022900 $38,774 12RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1347 02 R28118 27400022900 $11,226 13RCE COMPLETE
RDF.1114 02 R26781 72860300100 $110,000 13RDF COMPLETE
RFH.1247 02 R24234 25940044100 $15,000 14RFH COMPLETE
RDE.1194 02 R28203 70621710200 $20,000 15RDE COMPLETE
RDL1108 02 R29032 70693210100 $100,000 17RD COMPLETE

02 R29033 70693210200 $35,000 17RDI COMPLETE
RDI.1112 02 R26899 70663718100 $45,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RDA.1115 02 R25119 72830309000 $2,711 20RDA COMPLETE

02 R28507 70632119200 $18,770 20RDA COMPLETE
02 R27560 70631419200 $11,200 20RDA COMPLETE

RBJ.1332 02 M4525 99220086100 $909,143 30RBJ COMPLETE

$2,062,672

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 52	

Page 3 of 3






Oi8 Ac:ovai

ArV,E.NDrENT OF SOLIClTATLiMODIFlCATION OF CONTRACT
2MENDMENT!MCDJFjCATN NC.	 3 EFFECTC'E DATE	 4. RE'uIs;TJDN!P

D.c

6. ISSUED BY CODE

C-0 042

CODE	 PACE OF PAGES

RED. ND.	 5, PROJECT NO. (If acoiicaole)

See Block 16C	 See Page 3	
7. ADMJNISTERED BY (ifother then Item 5	 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR No., street, county, Slate, andZip Code,)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

BB. DATED (SEEITEM 11)





I DA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.




	X 	 NAS1-00135

1 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided eachtelegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

SeePage 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

NO. IN ITEM iDA
CONTRACT ORDER

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).	 -.

U. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY 01-:

x I Mutual Agreement
type of modification and authority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor []is not	 is required to sign this document and return	 3 copies to the issuing office
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized byUCFsection heacings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,938,265 ($1,817,922 for cost and $120,343 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 9, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $43,114,098. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,697,019 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or I OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OFSIGNER (Type or print)			 iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	

Andrew Srowkowski			 C. Tom Wells	
' 9,0 ~ j?i V1I	 v-+(.1t		Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRA,OR/OFFEROR	 I 150. DATE SIGNED		16E.U . DS A.TESOFAMERIcA ,	 I16C. DATE SIGNED	

(11		 4/i/o	(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)		/f I I					 (Signature of Contracting Officer)		/

N5N7540-O1-152-8070	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,755 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod47 $2,394,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Total $43,114,098 $2,697,019 $45,811,117

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

01 DA $50,851 $3,400 -$22,000 -$1,000 $28,851 $2,400 ($23,000)
OIOCB $1,574,897 $99,003 $620,164 $42,148 $2,195,061 $141,151 $662,312
0101 $1,050,039 $68,324 $121,000 $8,500 $1,171,039 $76,824 $129,500
020J $256,572 $14,428 $45,500 $2,500 $302,072 $16,928 $48,000
O3OCB $192,675 $12,325 $66,582 $4,000 $259,257 $16,325 $70,582
O4OCB $103,125 $6,875 $18,000 $369 $121,125 $7,244 $18,369
O5RFM $42,375 $2,625 $19,000 $1,000 $61,375 $3,625 $20,000
O6RBG $176,860 $11,140 $8,500 $500 $185,360 $11,640 $9,000
O6RCD $2,221,150 $140,725 $189,000 $11,000 $2,410,150 $151,725 $200,000
O7RDE $250,310 $15,690 $39,888 $3,030 $290,198 $18,720 $42,918
O8RFL $215,986 $15,014 -$16,405 $0 $199,581 $15,014 ($16,405)
O9RBL $364,394 $22,514 $49,000 $3,000 $413,394 $25,514 $52,000
IIRCB $7,600 $400 $39,500 $2,500 $47,100 $2,900 $42,000
I2RCE $521,274 $30,700 $53,000 $2,500 $574,274 $33,200 $55,500
I4RDD $287,862 $17,138 $48,338 $4,486 $336,200 $21,624 $52,824
16RFF $141,295 $8,591 $17,237 $1,546 $158,532 $10,137 $18,783
18RBG $208,147 $13,133 $64,000 $4,000 $272,147 $17,133 $68,000
20RAB $4,675 $325 -$1,600 $0 $3,075 $325 ($1,600)
21RDE $281,485 $17,275 $280,593 $18,941 $562,078 $36,216 $299,534
22R3A $8,057 $524 $6,625 $416 $14,682 $940 $7,041
32RBJ $242,958 $15,650 $148,000 $9,392 $390,958 $25,042 $157,392
33RAC $47,000 $3,000 $24,000 $1,515 $71,000 $4,515 $25,515

$1,817,922		$120,343

	NAS1-00135
Modification No.53	

Page 2of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RIR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OA.1272 2001 R26566 74801010100 -$8,749 010A COMPLETE
OA.1386 2001 R26566 74801010100 -$14,251 O1OA COMPLETE
OCB.1125 02 R28504 70685510100 $662,312 01OCB COMPLETE
OJ.1064 02 R28504 70685510100 $88,500 0101 COMPLETE
OBAC.1084 02 R25130 60040000200 $6,000 0101 COMPLETE
OBAF.1074 02 R26305 25830000200 $35,000 0101 COMPLETE
OBAC.1083 02 R25130 60040000200 $48,000 020J COMPLETE
OCB.1126 02 R28504 70685510100 $70,582 0300B COMPLETE
OCB.1127 02 R28504 70685510100 $18,369 040CB COMPLETE
OBAB.1050 02 R23380 28842121000 $20,000 05RFM COMPLETE
RBG.1233 02 R28043 71405100100 $9,000 06RBG COMPLETE
RCD.1333 02 R28966 71405200300 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE

02 R29122 70631412000 $100,000 06RCD COMPLETE
RDE.1200 02 R26780 72860200100 $42,918 07RDE COMPLETE
RFH.1162 02 M4282 99262100600 -$16,405 08RFL COMPLETE
RBJ.1336 02 M4525 99220086100 $52,000 09RBL COMPLETE
RCB.1151 02 M4235 99220087100 $42,000 11RCB COMPLETE
RCE.1351 02 R26907 70663510100 $10,000 12RCE COMPLETE

02 R28269 75506000800 $6,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28134 70625022200 $10,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28123 27400021800 $2,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R28090 70625022500 $1,300 12RCE COMPLETE

RCE.1354 02 R26750 70617110300 $10,000 12RCE COMPLETE
02 R26908 70663510200 $1,200 12RCE COMPLETE

02 R28123 27400021800 $15,000 12RCE COMPLETE
RDE.1198 02 R28941 72892026100 $52,824 14RDD COMPLETE
RCG.1221 02 R28335 70632310400 $17,183 16RFF COMPLETE

02 R28407 70621210700 $1,600 16RFF COMPLETE
RBG.1222 02 R28561 70872500200 $68,000 18RBG COMPLETE
RA.1511 02 R23925 25870211500 -$1,600 20RAB COMPLETE
RDE.1199 02 R26780 72860200100 $173,513 21RDE COMPLETE

02 R29042 72892026000 $126,021 21RDE COMPLETE
RBB.1105 02 R27658 70621110100 $7,041 22RBA COMPLETE
RBJ.1334 02 M4248 99220083100 $157,392 32R8J COMPLETE
RA.1966 02 R28312 70621510200 $25,515 33RAC COMPLETE

$1,938,265

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 53	

Page 3 of 3




	

OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1 CONTF

	

ID 001
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONut UDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUSITION/PURCHASE REQ N

54
6. ISSUED BY

	

	CODE
	See Block 16C		SeePage 3	

7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 3

5. PROJECTNO (If applicable)





CODE













,TI0N NO.

9B. DATED(SEE ITEM II)

X	 NAS1-00135

OB. DATED (SEE/ M13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods;

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM lEA		

B. THEABOVE, NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X		 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEM

type of modification and authority)

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, U is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $539,000 ($506,675 for cost and $32,325 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $43,620,773. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,729,344 obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item QA or IOA as heretofore changed remains nnnhanr,w-1 and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

DavidH. Jones

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1BB. UNITED.STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Conc3/ng Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1U-H.i)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				PrescribedbyGSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Total $43,620,773 $2,729,344 $46,350,117

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

OIOJ $1,171,039 $76,824 $67,000 $4,000 $1,238,039 $80,824 $71,000
O3RAA $515,241 $31,753 $20,000 $1,000 $535,241 $32,753 $21,000
O3RDH $167,800 $10,700 $15,000 $1,000 $182,800 $11,700 $16,000
O4RBB $245,683 $15,642 $32,000 $2,000 $277,693 $17,642 $34,000
O4RDM $126,890 $8,110 $35,600 $2,400 $162,490 $10,510 $38,000
O5RDM $135,683 $8,417 $47,000 $3,000 $182,683 $11,417 $50,000
O6RDM $96,503 $6,011 $37,500 $2,500 $134,003 $8;511 $40,000
O7RBL $392,358 $24,398 $33,000 $2,000 $425,358 $26,398 $35,000
O9RBL $413,394 $25,514 $45,000 $3,000 $458,394 $28,514 $48,000
I2RFL $80,640 $5,360 $22,500 $1,500 $103,140 $6,860 $24,000
13RAB $602,200 $37,859 $75,000 $5,000 $677,200 $42,859 $80,000
18RFH $100,446 $6,154 $47,000 $3,000 $147,446 $9,154 $50,000
27RBG $226,396 $14,204 $23,500 $1,500 $249,896 $15,704 $25,000
35RAB $6,575 $425 $6,575 $425 $7,000

$506,675	 $32,325

NAS1-00135
Modification No.54

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OH.1075 02 R29141 72121030100 $50,000 0101 COMPLETE

SKI068 02 AS7839 7724000200 $21,000 0101 COMPLETE
RA.1989 02 R28983 72110420100 $21,000 03RAA COMPLETE

RD H.1153 02 R24156 25940011000 $16,000 03RDH COMPLETE

RBB.1106 02 R26645 75930000200 $10,000 04RBB COMPLETE
02 R28491 71310240100 $24000 04RBB COMPLETE

RD.1319 02 M4289 99262100400 $38,000 04RDM COMPLETE

RD.1320 02 M4288 99262100400 $50,000 05RDM COMPLETE

RD.1321 02 M4287 99262100400 $40,000 06RDM COMPLETE
OJ1065 02 R26751 70617110400 $35,000 07RBL COMPLETE

RBL.1321 02 R28197 70632310100 $48,000 09RBL COMPLETE

RFH.1252 02 R26770 72840300100 $24,000 12RFL COMPLETE
RA.1995 02 R29064 89650100200 $80,000 13RAB COMPLETE
RFH.1256 02 R28223 78630501000 $50,000 18RFH COMPLETE

RBG.1235 02 R28052 71405302000 $15,000 27RBG COMPLETE
02 R28046 71405100400 $10,000 27RBG COMPLETE

RA.1985 02 R26567 62270180100 $7,000 35RAB COMPLETE

$539,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 54	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval		10-0042	

I 1. 00N		ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT				 1	 3

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUSITION!PURCHASE REQ 'C.	 5. TR3JEC NO (if applicaole)

55	 See Block 16C	 See Page 3
BY 7

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

ATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

	X I					 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITY CODE				 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 11 is extended,	 is not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be madeby telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.

X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (specify type of modification and authority)

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor His not, U is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $516,398 ($486,102 for cost and $30,296 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $44,106,875. This allottment is for the

perforjnaTtoe,of
work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Offieç

An additional amount of $2,759,640 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or gA,as heretofore chaned, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 leA. NE AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

Ricç1 C. Shisler \		

Codtratig Officer

158.CONTRACTORJOFFEROR	 15C.DATE SIGNED	 16B.
UNI4D S1kTES

OF AMERICA			 16C. DATE SIGNED	

BY	 I)	 \	 MttV17ZQOZ		
(Signature of person authorized to sign)				/ (Signature 0'\Contract/pg Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070			 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA	

ijjE				
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 40
Mod 41
Mod 42
Mod 43

Mod 44
Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47

Mod 48

Mod 49
Mod 50

Mod 51

Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54

Mod 55
Total

Task
No.

	Funding Cost

$23,496,179	
$395,000	

$1,432,756	
$3,787,582	

$1,760,307	
$1,416,832	

$0	
$2,304,900	

$913,071	
$2,682,974	

$98,025

$1,062,423
$1,946,127
$1,817,922	

$506,675	
$486,102

$44,106,875

Current Funding	
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$1,540,904	
$20,201	
$82,212

$218,039	

$98,638	
$83,196	

$0
$133,553	
$54,010

$161,579	
$5,200	

$62,599
$116,545

$120,343
$32,325
$30,296

$2,759,640

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

Total Funding

$25,037,083	
$415,201

$1,514,968
$4,005,621
$1,858,945

$1,500,028	
$0

$2,438,453	
$967,081

$2,844,553	
$103,225

$1,125,022
$2,062,672

$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398

$46,866,515

Revised Funding		Total
Cost	 Fee	 Increase

O2RAD $256,380 $15,620 $30,000 $2,000 $286,380 $17,620 $32,000
O3RBJ $159,584 $9,416 $39,400 $2,600 $198,984 $12,016 $42,000
O3RDH $182,800 $11,700 $39,400 $1,600 $222,200 $13,300 $41,000
O8RAA $483,693 $29,000 $88,000 $6,000 $571,693 $35,000 $94,000
O9RBL $458,394 $28,514 $15,000 $0 $473,394 $28,514 $15,000
IORDE $373,791 $21,322 $18,700 $1,300 $392,491 $22,622 $20,000
I3RAB $677,200 $42,859 $15,630 $1,017 $692,830 $43,876 $16,647
15RAA $297,665 $18,335 $78,800 $5,200 $376,465 $23,535 $84,000
2ORBE $956,271 $59,270 $37,500 $2,500 $993,771 $61,770 $40,000
3ORBJ $1,515,723 $90,893 $50,700 $3,300 $1,566,423 $94,193 $54,000
31RBJ $263,400 $16,600 $61,000 $4,000 $324,400 $20,600 $65,000
38RBH $0 $0 $11,972 $779 $11,972 $779 $12,751

$486,102	 $30,296

	NAS1-00135

Modification No55

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.		 RTR	 Amount

RA.2002 02 R29131 72296005800 $32,000
RBJ.1346 02 M4524 99220086100 $42,000
RFH.1261 02 R28890 29760100200 $10,000

02 R28896 29760200700 $4,000
RDH.1158 02 R24156 25940011000 $9,000
RD!.1117 2 R29127 72296005400 $18,000
PA.1990 02 R26645 75930000200 $50,000

02 R29051 72110130100 $18,000
02 R26783 72880200100 $26,000

RBJ.1347 02 M4524 99220086100 $15,000
RDE.1204 02 R26780 72860200100 $20,000
RA.1999 02 R26015 47846000200 $16,647
RA.1991 02 R29062 71350100100 $50,000

02 R29051 72110130100 $34,000
RBE.1209 02 R0050 72259876300 $40,000
RBJ.1349 02 M4248 99220083100 $4,000

02 M4524 99220086100 $50,000
RBJ.1345 02 M4524 99220086100 $65,000
RBH.1168 02 R20080 89630001000 $12,751

$516,398

	Task	 Partial/Complete

O2RAD COMPLETE
O3RBJ COMPLETE
O3RDH COMPLETE
O3RDH COMPLETE
O3RDH COMPLETE
O3RDH COMPLETE

O8RAA COMPLETE
O8RAA COMPLETE
O8RAA COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
IORDE COMPLETE
I3RAB COMPLETE
15RAA COMPLETE

I5RAA COMPLETE
2ORBE COMPLETE
3ORBJ COMPLETE
3ORBJ COMPLETE

3IRBJ COMPLETE
S8RBH COMPLETE

NASI-00135

Modification No. 55	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval

	

700-0042

1 00;	 CT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO		3 EFFECTIVE DATE		 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO		5. PROJECT NO. If applicable)

56		SeeBlock l6C		SeePage 3
6 SSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item B		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road		 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	
Beltsville, MD 20705

	X I				NAS1-00135

FACILITY 11/3/00

ITEM I

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour end date specified for receipt of Offers LII is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If byvirtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		NO. IN ITEM bA.

X		 B.	 THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,		
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).		

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:		

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor Zis not	 is required to sign this document and return	 0 copies to the issuing office
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Thepurpose of this modification is to provide an increase in contract funding by $265,635 ($249,375 for cost and $16,260 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Scheduler
A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, excIusi'e of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $44,356,250. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,775,900 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bA. as heretofore c.hannpri remains unchan~oed and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) bOA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

DavidH. Jones

Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE S7ATES OF AMERICA 16C DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign,) (Signature ofCoctingOfficer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Total $44,356,250 $2,775,900 $47,132,150

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1OA $28,851 $2,400 $635 $0 $29,486 $2,400 $635
020J $302,072 $16,928 $37,550 $2,450 $339,622 $19,378 $40,000
O7RFM $378,225 $24,275 $93,890 $6,110 $472,115 $30,385 $100,000
IIRFJ $121,700 $8,300 $46,900 $3,100 $168,600 $11,400 $50,000
I5RDE $224,892 $14,361 $70,400 $4,600 $295,292 $18,961 $75,000

$249,375	 $16,260

NAS1-00135

Modification No.56

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OA.1430 02 R26566 74801010100 $635 O1OA COMPLETE
OJ.1070 02 R28865 75509000600 $20,000 020J COMPLETE
OJ.1070 02 R28482 42866000100 $20,000 O2OJ COMPLETE
OBAB.1054 02 R23380 28842121000 $100,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
RFJ.1312 02 R28870 75509000700 $50,000 11RFJ COMPLETE
RDE.1211 02 R29195 71150210200 $75,000 15RDE COMPLETE

$265,635

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 56

Page 3 of 3






rpy 3	 j :5	 F	 OF fl	 PRO CUREr'EN-1- 757 3E	 54	 TO 5115@4	 14

OMB ApprovI : 27	 c4E

. CONTRAL	 CcQE	 P

AMENDMENTOF SOLICLTATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		1

4,PECU!S1iOJPURCHASE F[cQ. ND.	 I

57 Sec Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23581-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsvifle, MD 20705

7.

	X	 NAS1-00135
ER

P -

OP ;os

FAJTY cODa	 11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered uc(ebr i 3rended n et forth in tern 14. The hour end date 6pecifind for retof Offem	 e -W1000, L3 ts rct e,clod,	
-

O1Trt must acin'twIeda receiptof Iris amendment priorto tho	 and date	 ctthe In the	 t

	

tii

(e) By oamploiln Itern	 and 15, and raturnirg	 =plea 1 th wnr'ment: b) BY a	 wieing receipt f thin amendment on eaoh copy fttiu offer abeiItced; or )
By aah,erat letter or 1atoram whtcr lnolijd rfrr.rioe to the of ttekin and a ndinentnumbers. FArLUE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO B5 ECEIVEO AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFl?.5 PRIORTOTI4E HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED "AyRESULT IN REJ!CON OF YOUR OFFER. It by

-virtue of thin emendrn.nt you desire to change an Qabeetty aubmioed. uutdi change may be madeoyttoram ritte provided oc1i i egram or lettgr mItEa
rnrt and ;r. r,sad priorto the inq hour and dote

12 ZCOUNT413AND AFI-ROPRLATIj~A-M,66i~

NA -
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF C TRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x	 j p	 kANEORDER 13 ISSUED PuO4NT 1'O (5pccYy3t.1ha,iJ THEOHE SET FORTH IN ITEM I& ARE MA	 E CONTRACT ORDER	

1 NO IN ITEM bA

B. THEASOVENOMeERED CONTRACTIOROER IS MODIFIED To REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE, CHANGEDtvoh o 8f7ee In pi'g office
ropietinn dare. etc.) SETFORTH P ITEM i, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

x	 0. OThER çity a or n
Mutual Agreement

E IMPORTANT	 ootrctor [Jt	 ie regt.tlred to sign this document an rtJrn	 coptc to the iaeurtg office.
14. DESCRIFT11F AMENDMENTJMQOIFICATfON (0rentzedby UC donhq ca.IItng aollclt P1'cot*aoz vutect ine. nterc Jeae(bc.)

Th6

	

of this modification is to modify 013, Schedule of Rates for Task Orders (Langley), and add a full text
clause entitled "Handling of Data'. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract:

(Continued on page 2)

EcwPu proIded heir all tar" end cortdtinnu of the document eferonced in tern 9 or icP aheretofor honed remains undanged and In full fofCo and etfoct

I-&M4E AND TITLE OF SIGNER (7ga orpirtQ	 iap. NAME AND TITLE 5thriAcTIs OFi7T)u rpzfnf,J
Arthur Leaderman	 I		Dayid H. Jones

ChifO	 0	
-
ISC. DATE SIr4E0	 fl	 UNITED 3TeTESOPAMER1 A	 1UC.DF.TESIGNED		

]

	

	6/3/02

10

PREVIOUS EDITION UNU9A8LE Pre3lba by GSA
FAR (4t CFR) 53.43













!U Jrfl\IL1 f,,UiI,		 fl	 l!):.4






A.	 The table for contract year 2 of 313, Schedule of Rates for Task Orders (Langley), is hereby deleted in it's entirety
The	 Direct Labor Classifications contained in attachment No. 1 to this modification are substituted in lieu thereof.

B.	 Section H - Special Contract Requirements, add paragraph H.12 as follows:

"H.12 HANDLING OFDATA

(a) In the performance of this contract, it is anticipated that the Contractor may have access to, be furnished, or use
the following categories of data (which may be technical data, computer software, administrative, management information,
or financial, including cost or pricing):

(1) Data of third parties which the Government has agreed to handle under protective arrangements; and

(2) Government data, the use and dissemination of which, the Government intends to control.

(b) In order to protect the interests of the Government and the owners, licensors and licensees of such data, the Contractor
agrees, with respect to any such third party or Government data that is either marked with a restrictive legend, specifically
identified in this contract, or otherwise identified in writing by the Contracting Officer as being subject to this clause, to:

(1) Use, disclose, and reproduce such data only to the extent necessary to perform the work required under this contract;

(2) Allow access to such data only to those of its employees that require access for their
performance under this contract;

(3) Preclude access and disclosure of such data outside the Contractor's organization; and

(4) Return or dispose of such data, as the Contracting Officer may direct, when the data is no longer needed for contract
performance.

(c) The Contractor agrees to inform and instruct its employees of its and their obligations under this clause and to
appropriately bind its employees contractually to comply with the access, use, disclosure, and reproduction provisions of
this clause.

(d) In the event that data includes a legend that the Contractor deems to be ambiguous or
unauthorized, the Contractor may inform the Contracting Officer of such condition. Notwithstanding such a legend, as long
as such legend provides an indication that a restriction on use or disclosure was intended, the Contractor shall treat such
data pursuant to the requirements of this clause unless otherwise directed, in writing, by the Contracting Officer.

(e) Notwithstanding the above, the Contractor shall not be restricted in use, disclosure, and reproduction of any data that:

(1) Is, or becomes, generally available or public knowledge without breach of this clause by the Contractor;

(2) Is known to, in the possession of, or is developed by the Contractor independently of any disclosure of, or without
reference to, proprietary, restricted, confidential, or otherwise protectable data under this clause;

(3) Is rightfully received by the Contractor from a third party without restriction;

(4) Or is required to be produced by the Contractor pursuant to a court order or other Government action.

If the Contractor believes that any of these events or conditions that remove restrictions on the use, disclosure, and

reproduction of the data apply, the Contractor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer of such belief prior to acting on
such belief, and, in any event, shall give notice to the Contracting Officer prior to any unrestricted use, disclosure, or

reproduction of such data.	

NASI-00135
Modification No.57

Page 2 of 3






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Total $44,355,250 $2,775,900 $47,132,150

	NAS1-00135
Modification No.57

Page 3 of 3






e

r.

OHlRA1 EAR-2

Category
Category

Category 11 Category
Category III Category lilA Cutup rj IV teoy IVA Ctuçi//r IYt3 Caleqoiy V

LABOR CLASSFICAT!ON
Technical Professional:
Computer Scientist $ - $ $ $ $ $ I $ $ $
PrProgrammer $ f $ $ - $ F $ $ JT $ I $ - $
System Analyst $ $ $ NMI $ N $ -"---1, $ $ JTj $ - $
Engineer $

- -
$ b $ 1 $

i$$

.L_ $ $ - $ $ - $
Project_Manager $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ l $ j $
Engineer Supervisor $ - $ - $ - $ - - $ $ $ soft $
Research Scientist $ - $ - $ 1 $ $ $ $ - $ $ LI $
Senior_Scientist $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ __$
Operational Aircraft Pilot $ - $ _$ ______$ -_____$ $ $ $
Support Personnel:
Adrrun Associate $ Ism $ $ - $ 1 $ $ L_ $ $ $ $
Project Planner $ - $ - $ $ $ $ !- $ - $
Programmer $ - $ - $ now $ $ $ -___- $ 1 $ 1 1 $ now $
Documentarian $ :- $_____$ low 1 $ - $ $ - $ $ $
Scheduler/Cost Analyst $ - $ - $ - $ awl $ - $ mm I $ $

-
$ $

Air_Traffic _Controller $ - $ _$__sew $____J_ $ I____$-N_-$______$ $ __- $
Technicians:
Electronic_Technician $ $ $ $ $ ______$_$ lull__$ amen s am
Test_Assistant $ - $ - $ - $ - $

-
$ .1 $ 1f1 $ L $ - $

Designer $ - $ - $ $ low $ - $ Now $
Mechanical Technician $ $ $ $ $ " $ $ $ $ $
Test Conductor $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ -j $

-
$

Engineering Associate $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ NMI $ MMI $ $

Swales Proprietary






See Block 16C

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 j 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 J 5. PROJ

58

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF C

X

	

NAS1-00135

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [] is extended, 1-1 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10A.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor is net, Li is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide an increase in contract funding by $616,620 ($579,270 for cost and $37,350 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $44,935,520. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,813,250 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item GA or iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

David H. Jones

Contracting Officer
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Contra'
BY

160.DATE SIGNED

7
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) ctto"Officer)(Signature of

I. CONTI		ID CODE

See

PAGE OF
1		 I

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 40

Mod 41

Mod 42
Mod 43
Mod44

Mod 45
Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48

Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod i
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54

Mod 55

Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58

Total

Task
No.

	Funding Cost

$23,496,179	
$395,000	

$1,432,756	
$3,787,582	

$1,760,307	
$1,416,832	

$0	

$2,304,900	
$913,071	

$2,682,974	
$98,025	

$1,062,423	
$1,946,127	
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270

$44,935,520

Current Funding	
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$1,540,904	
$20,201	
$82,212	

$218,039	
98,638	

$83,196	
$0

$133,553	

$54,010
$161,579	

$5,200	

$62,599
$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	

$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350

$2,813,250

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

Total Funding

$25,037,083
$415,201

$1,514,968
$4,005,621
$1,858,945
$1,500,028	

$0

$2,438,453
$967,081

$2,844,553

$103,225
cr4 4C a

I, 12

$2,062,672
$1,938,265
$539,000
$516,398

$265,635
$0

$616,620

$47,748,770

Revised Funding		Total
Cost	 Fee	 Increase

OIRDH $297,042 $19,160 $84,507 $5,493 $381,549 $24,653 $90,000
O2RDI $431,950 $26,227 $84,507 $5,493 $516,457 $31,720 $90,000
O3RFF $184,741 $11,366 $30,985 $2,015 $215,726 $13,381 $33,000
O8RCE $585,859 $38,641 $4,728 $590,587 $38,641 $4,728
O9RBL $473,394 $28,514 $33,802 $2,198 $507,196 $30,712 $36,000
15RFH $311,500 $20,500 $93,896 $6,104 $405,396 $26,604 $100,000
2ORDA $745,255 $48,252 $54,460 $3,540 $799,715 $51,792 $58,000
22RDG $184,521 $11,009 $65,727 $4,273 $250,248 $15,282 $70,000
23RDG $161,470 $9,520 $51,643 $3,357 $213,113 $12,877 $55,000
24RDG $131,879 $7,690 $28,169 $1,831 $160,048 $9,521 $30,000
34RBM $150,982 $9,453 $46,846 $3,046 $197,828 $12,499 $49,892

$579,270 $37,350

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No.58

Page 2 of 3






Accounting arid Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY		J. 0.		RTR	 Amount

RDH.1162 02 R26781 72860300100 $90,000

RDI.1119 02 R26761 72830100300 $60,000
02 R29194 72264105400 $30,000

RCD.1362 02 R28295 75506001000 $33,000

RCE.1368 02 R28190 70685240100 $4,728
RBL.1327 02 R28197 70632310100 $36,000
OBAC.1086 02 R26010 49540000200 $100,000
RDA.1122 02 R29139 72296005600 $58,000
RD.1325 02 R26761 72830100300 $70,000
RD.1326 02 R26761 72830100300 $25,000

02 R28200 70621610300 $30,000
RD.1327 02 R26761 72830100300 $10,000

02 R28200 70621610300 $20,000
RBM.1147 02 M4235 99220087100 $49,892

$616,620

Task		Partial/Complete

O1RDH COMPLETE
O2RDI COMPLETE

O2RDI COMPLETE

O3RFF COMPLETE
O8RCE COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
15RFH COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
22RDG COMPLETE
23RDG COMPLETE
23RDG COMPLETE
24RDG COMPLETE
24RDG COMPLETE
34RBM COMPLETE

NAS1-00 135

Modification No. 58	

Page 3 of 3





0MB Approval w: Uu-uv-.

1. C	 ~ACT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATk.dMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 6. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

59	 See Block 16C	 See Page 3

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsvilIe, MD 20705

IDA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X	 NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, LII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF.

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

Mutual Agreement
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [Jis not,	 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized byIJCF sect/on headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide an increase in contract funding by $118,882 ($108,841 for cost and $10,041 for fee). Accordingly
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $45,044,361. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,823,291 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee",

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

vA14 F-1.

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Tim P. Stub s

10Cop4t2Office
FFEROR15B I 15C. DATE SIGNED 166 TES OF 160. DATE SIGNED.

(Signature of person authorized to sign) z (Signfiijre of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-5070	 -105	 /	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 1O-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSADLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR( 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Total $45,044,361 $2,823,291 $47,867,652

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

OIOJ $1,238,039 $80,824 $18,779 $1,221 $1,256,818 $82,045 $20,000
O9RBL $507,196 $30,712 $46,948 $3,052 $554,144 $33,764 $50,000
I2RCE $574,274 $33,200 -$45,000 $529,274 $33,200 ($45,000)
29RDD $40,902 $2,698 $40,902 $2,698 $43,600
39RBB $47,212 $3,070 $47,212 $3,070 $50,282

$108,841	 $10,041

	NAS1-O0135

Modification No.59	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR				Amount

OJ.1071 02 R28504 70688510100 $20,000

RBL.1336 02 R29026 70693110500 $10,000
02 R29188 72296006400 $40,000

RCE.1322 02 R28293 72121726200 -$45,000

RDD. 02 R28082 72704100100 $43,600

RBB.1111 2 R28862 72110668400 $50,282

$118,882

Task		 Partial/Complete

OIOJ COMPLETE

O9RBL COMPLETE

O9RBL COMPLETE

I2RCE COMPLETE

29RDD COMPLETE
39RBB COMPLETE

NAS1-O0135
Modification No. 59	

Page 3 of 3





0Mb

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,...JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUII

60
BY

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND ADDRESS OF C

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

See

'u-ut.)-.

ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES	
1	

j

	

3

REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applica

X	 NAS1-00135

FA CI 11/3/00

NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as cha:

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide an increase in contract funding by $868,307 ($811,835 for cost and $564721 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule;

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds' clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $45,856,196. This allotinient is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,879,763 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or lOP,, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) t6A. NAME ANfITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TimoJ1P.
Sbs

Cot(acinfficer
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.IJfIITED e1-ES OF

AME9-,> \,r/ql6C
DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) '(Signature of7ontIacting Offl,er3 L' I U

NSN7540-01-152-8070		 -105		/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 OFR) 53,243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 40
Mod 41

Mod 42
Mod 43
Mod 44
Mod 45

Mod 46
Mod 47
Mod 48
Mod 49
Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52

Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod 55
Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58

Mod 59
Mod 60
Totai

Task
No.

	Funding Cost

$23,496,179	
$395,000	

$1,432,756	
$3,787,582	
$1,760,307	

$1,416,832	
$0	

$2,304,900	
$913,071	

$2,682,974	
$98,025

$1,062,423	

$1,946,127
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	

$249,375	
$0	

$579,270	
$108,841	

$811,835
$45,856,196

Current Funding	
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$1,540,904	

$20,201	
$82,212

$218,039	
$98,638	

$83,196	
$0

$133,553	
$54,010

$161,579	

$5,200	
$62,599

$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	

$16,260	
$0	

$37,350	
$10,041

$56,472
$2,879,763

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

Total Funding

$25,037,083	

$415,201
$1,514,968
$4,005,621

$1,858,945
$1,500,028	

$0
$2,438,453	
$967,081

$2,844,553	
$103,225

$1,125,022
$2,062,672

$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	

$868,307
$48,735,959

Revised Funding		Total
Cost	 Fee	 Increase

OIOJ $1,256,818 $82,045 $32,863 $2,137 $1,289,681 $84,182 $35,000
OIRFH $ 151,650 $ 11,314 $13,548 $4,661 $165,198 $15,975 $18,209
O2RCB $ 270,885 $ 16,044 $112,676 $7,324 $383,561 $23,368 $120,000
O4RAA $310,800 $19,200 $14,084 $916 $324,884 $20,116 $15,000
O6RFM $1,501,768 $96,763 $281,000 $19,000 $1,782,768 $115,763 $300,000
O7RFM $472,115 $30,385 $80,723 $5,107 $552,838 $35,492 $85,830
IORDE $392,491 $22,622 $77,806 $5,066 $470,297 $27,688 $82,872
IIRFJ $168,600 $11,400 $62,518 $3,523 $231,118 $14,923 $66,041
I2RAB $701,384 $41,807 $47,430 $3,070 $748,814 $44,877 $50,500
I3RDF $619,400 $38,600 $46,900 $3,100 $666,300 $41,700 $50,000
I4RBG $184,093 $11,885 $4,738 $117 $188,831 $12,002 $4,855
I9RDP $656,643 $41,537 $28,169 $1,831 $684,812 $43,368 $30,000
2ORDA $799,715 $51,792 $9,380 $620 $809,095 $52,412 $10,000

$811,835			 $56,472 $868,307

NAS1-00135
Modification No.60

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount

OD.1249 02 R28356 70621514100 $25,000

02 R28409 70621512000 $10,000

OBAA.1070 02 R24234 25940044100 $18,209

RCB.1157 02 R28348 70621110100 $120,000

RCC.1166 1 R24393 10121230300 $15,000

OBAB.1056 2 R22475 22612131000 $300,000

OBAB.1055 2 R23380 28842121000 $85,830

RDO.1002 2 R26770 72840300100 $25,936
2 R28028 72840100300 $25,936

RDO.1005 2 R26778 72860100300 $25,000

2 R26780 72860200100 $6,000

RFJ.1350 2 RG22520 25830100200 $66,041
RAB.1004 2 R27725 73250000200 $10,000

2 R28916 73250000400 $13,000
2 R29178 57581010100 $10,000

RAB.1006 2 R28472 70687110500 $17,500

RDF.1121 2 R26781 72860300100 $50,000
RBG.1252 2 R28340 27400021300 $4,855
RDO.1000 2 R26776 72860100100 $30,000

RDA.1124 2 R28202 70621710100 $10,000

$868,307

Task		Partial/Complete

O1OJ COMPLETE
OIOJ COMPLETE

01 RFH COMPLETE
O2RCB COMPLETE
O4RAA COMPLETE
O6RFM COMPLETE

O7RFM COMPLETE

1ORDE COMPLETE
1ORDE COMPLETE
IORDE COMPLETE

1ORDE COMPLETE
11 RFJ COMPLETE
I2RAB COMPLETE
12RAB COMPLETE
12RAB COMPLETE
I2RAB COMPLETE
I3RDF COMPLETE

I4RBG COMPLETE
I9RDP COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 60	

Page 3 of 3





OMB Approval F	 (UU-UU4Z	

J 1. CO	 CT ID COD

AMENDMENT OF SO,AtITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATJON NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI: NO.

PAGE OF

5. PROJECT NO. (if

61		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

1 OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

11/3/00CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers LII is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

x
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $510,938 ($481,060 for cost and $29,878 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $46,337,256. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,909,641 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A.'NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager C. Tom Weih
Contracting Officer

158. CO CTJOFFEROR ' 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITE SJAT OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
7/12102

BY (5 7/12102

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of ontracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Total $46,337,256 $2,909,641 $49,246,897

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O4RCE $1,596,964 $94,835 $160,000 $10,000 $1,756,964 $104,835 $170,000
O9RAC $196,535 $12,771 $111,000 $7,000 $307,535 $19,771 $118,000
12RBA $143,030 $7,825 $4,994 $1,679 $148,024 $9,504 $6,673
13RBF $278,050 $15,750 $66,000 $4,000 $344,050 $19,750 $70,000
13RCE $198,526 $11,700 $75,700 $5,000 $274,226 $16,700 $80,700
17RFI $183,695 $11,800 $74,500 $3,500 $258,195 $15,300 $78,000
2IRDE $562,078 $36,216 ($84,500) ($5,500) $477,578 $30,716 ($90,000)
22RAE $93,500 $6,500 $12,452 $0 $105,952 $6,500 $12,452
26RAE $72,089 $5,011 $8,390 $453 $80,479 $5,464 $8,843
27RAE $49,650 $3,350 $4,909 $855 $54,559 $4,205 $5,764
32RFF $0 $0 $22,700 $1,300 $22,700 $1,300 $24,000
38RBH $11,972 $779 $1,415 $91 $13,387 $870 $1,506
4ORBH $0 $0 $23,500 $1,500 $23,500 $1,500 $25,000

$481,060$29,878	

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 61	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount		Task	 Partial/Complete

RCE.1373 02 R28188 70685210100 $150000 O4RCE COMPLETE
02 R28280 72121870700 $20,000 O4RCE COMPLETE

RAC1002 02 R28084 72704200100 $38,000 O9RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1007 02 R28225 78640101000 $80,000 O9RAC COMPLETE
RBB.1120 02 R0043 72259875900 $6,673 12RBA COMPLETE
RBF.1206 02 R27093 78110130100 $40,000 13RBF COMPLETE

02 R28233 70632310300 $30,000 13RBF COMPLETE
RCE.1374 02 R28097 70625022600 $25,366 13RCE COMPLETE

02 R28111 27400020100 $10,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28188 70685210100 $5,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28190 70685240100 $8,610 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28192 70872200100 $2,995 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28273 72121180600 $10,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28275 72121510500 $5,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R28276 72121530300 $3,729 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R29119 70662315100 $5,000 13RCE COMPLETE
02 R29215 70685215000 $5,000 13RCE COMPLETE

RFJ1355 02 R22514 62263147000 $78,000 17RFI COMPLETE
RDE.1199 02 R26780 72860200100 -$90,000 21RDE DEOBLIGATE
RAE. 1002 02 R28982 72110420200 $12,452 22RAE COMPLETE
RAE. 1003 02 R28982 72110420200 $8,843 26RAE COMPLETE
RAE. 1004 02 R28315 70632210200 $5,764 27RAE COMPLETE
OBAC.1089 02 R29198 60040000200 $24,000 32RFF COMPLETE
RBH.1169 02 R29062 71350100100 $1,506 38RBH COMPLETE
RBH.1176 02 R28486 72110668300 $25,000 4ORBH COMPLETE

$510,938

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 61	

Page 3 of 3





0Mb

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/1uDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMEN DMENT/MODiFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUF

62
BY

rovai t: i"-uu

1. CONTR		DCOI

See Block 16C	 See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001




	NAMEANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705		

X		NAS1	00135

10

11/3/00

B

3

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegramwhich includesa reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.	

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X	 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL

Mutual Agreement

D. OTHER(Specify type of

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Jis not, [J is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Thepurpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $689,493 ($647,528 for cost and $41,965 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $46,984,784. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,951,606 is obligated under this contract for payment offee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item OA or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
lEA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		 leA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager		 Tim$ss		
Cfrmg Offio

1SB. CCNTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 150. DATE SIGNED		STAT	 160. DATE SIGNED
7/12/02	

BY(d/I(
/	
	7/Z/	(Signature of person authorized to sign)			 ,jS6nature of Contracting Officer)

NSN7540-0-152-8070	 -105	 /'	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Total $46,984,784 $2,951,606 $49,936,390

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

O1AH $1,061,169 $64,920 $469,483 $30,517 $1,530,652 $95,437 $500,000
OIOJ $1,289,681 $84,182 $28,169 $1,831 $1,317,850 $86,013 $30,000
O6RCD $2,410,150 $151,725 $65,727 $4,273 $2,475,877 $155,998 $70,000
12RCE $529,274 $33,200 $9,389 $611 $538,663 $33,811 $10,000
14RBG $188,831 $12,002 $14,132 $961 $202,963 $12,963 $15,093
15RAA $376,465 $23,535 $3,000 $379,465 $23,535 $3,000
I8RDI $244,773 $15,227 $22,535 $1,465 $267,308 $16,692 $24,000
2ORDA $809,095 $52,412 $15,000 $1,000 $824,095 $53,412 $16,000
25R8G $115,400 $5,800 $6,948 $452 $122,348 $6,252 $7,400
27R0C $235,225 $14,775 $13,145 $855 $248,370 $15,630 $14,000

$647,528	 $41,965

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 62	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

AH.1188 02 R28528 29780000100 $500,000 O1AH COMPLETE
OCA.1049 2 R28422 71380900100 $30,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
RCD.1374 2 R29078 70692025600 $70,000 O6RCD COMPLETE
RCE.1375 2 R28125 27400022200 $5,000 12RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1375 2 R28233 70632310300 $5,000 12RCE COMPLETE
RBG.1253 2 R23840 27400021300 $15,093 14RBG COMPLETE
RAA.1016 2 R28983 72110420100 $3,000 15RAA COMPLETE
RDI.1124 2 R28201 70621610400 $24,000 18RDI COMPLETE
RDA.1129 2 R28202 70621710100 $16,000 2ORDA COMPLETE
RBG.1254 2 R28340 27400021300 $7,400 25RBG COMPLETE
RDC.1096 2 R28202 70621710100 $14,000 27RDC COMPLETE

$689,493

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 62	

Page 3 of 3






	94-2544 VA,NORFOLK	 05/22101
***FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY BY FEDERAL AGENCIES PARTICIPATING IN MOU WITH DOL***

WASIIThTGTOND.C. 20210






	WageDetermination No.: 1994-2544
WilliamW.Gross	 Division of	 Revision No.: 23
Director	 Wage Determinations

	

Date OfLast Revision: 05/15/2001

States: North Carolina, Virginia

Area: North Carolina Counties of Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Gates, Pasquotank, Perquixnans
Virginia Counties of Chesapeake, Gloucester, Hampton, Isle ofWight, James City, Mathews,
Newport News, Norfolk, Poquoson, Portsmouth, Southampton, Suffolk, Surry, Virginia Beach,
Williamsburg, York

"Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**




	OCCUPATIONTITLE	 MINIMUMWAGERATE

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations
Accounting Clerk I 8.38
Accounting Clerk II 10.58
Accounting Clerk ifi 13.17
Accounting ClerkIV 14.28
Court Reporter 12.87
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 12.63
Document Preparation Clerk 9.71
DuplicatingMachine Operator 9.71
FirnJTape Librarian 9.60
General Clerk I 7.91
General Clerk II 9.73
General Clerk 111 12.10
General Clerk IV 13.53
Housing Referral Assistant 14.93
KeyEntry Operator I 9.13
KeyEntry Operator II 11.49
Messenger (Courier) 7.89
Order Clerk I 10.12
Order Clerk II 13.24
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 10.43
Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 12.06
Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 12.74
Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 14.59
Production Control Clerk 16.40
Rental Clerk 10.32
Scheduler, Maintenance 11.24
Secretary I 11.24
SecretaryH 13.08
Secretary III 14.93
Secretary IV 17.50
SecretaryV 18.37
Service Order Dispatcher 11.04






Stenographer I 10.45
Stenographer II 11.74
Supply Technician 15.74
Survey Worker (Interviewer) 11.18
Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 8.36
Test Examiner 13.08
Test Proctor 13.08
Travel Clerk I 9.02
Travel Clerk II 9.63
Travel Clerk ifi 10.27
Word Processor I 10.70
Word Processor II 12.05
Word Processor ifi 13.50

Automatic Data Processing Occupations
Computer Data Librarian 8.55
Computer Operator I 10.35
Computer Operator II 11.97
Computer Operator ifi 14.82
Computer Operator IV 17.17
Computer Operator V 18.25
Computer Programmer 1(1) 18.32
Computer Programmer 11(1) 20.73
Computer Programmer 111(1) 24.72
Computer Programmer IV (1) 27.62
Computer Systems Analyst 1(1) 23.07
Computer Systems Analyst H (1) 26.57
Computer Systems Analyst III (1) 27.62
Peripheral Equipment Operator 10.93

Automotive Service Occupations
Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 16.79
Automotive Glass Installer 15.31
Automotive Worker 15.31
Electrician, Automotive 16.03
Mobile Equipment Servicer 13.84
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 16.79
Motor Equipment Metal Worker 15.31
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 16.79
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 13.05
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 14.56
Motor Vehicle Wrecker 15.31
Painter; Automotive 16.03
Radiator Repair Specialist 14.56
Tire Repairer 13.37
Transmission Repair Specialist 16.79

Food Preparation and Service Occupations
Baker 8.98
Cook I 8.39
Cook 11 9.28
Dishwasher 7.20
Food Service Worker 7.20
Meat Cutter 11.54
Waiter/Waitress 7.56

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations
Electrostatic Spray Painter 18.43
Furniture Handler 13.34
Furniture Reftnisher 16.03






Furniture Refinisher Helper 13.05
Furniture Repairer, Minor 14.56
Upholsterer 16.03

General Services and Support Occupations
Cleaner, Vehicles 8.29
Elevator Operator 7.20
Gardener 10.
House Keeping Aid I 6.93
House Keeping Aid II 8.88
Janitor 8.28
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 8.65
Maid or Houseman 6.46
Pest Controller 8.74
Refuse Collector 8.28
Tractor Operator 9.71
Window Cleaner 9.00

Health Occupations
Dental Assistant 11.11
Emergency Medical Technician (EMT)/Paratnedic/Ambulance Driver 12.21
Licensed Practical Nurse I 10.24
Licensed Practical Nurse II 11.
Licensed Practical Nurse HI 12.85
Medical Assistant 9.79
Medical Laboratory Technician 11.
Medical Record Clerk 10.
Medical Record Technician 13.15
Nursing Assistant I 7.67
NursingAssistant II 8.63
Nursing Assistant ifi 9.42
Nursing AssistantIV 10.56
Pharmacy Technician 11.84
Plilebotomist 11.49
Registered Nurse I 17.93
Registered Nurse II 21.36
Registered Nurse II, Specialist 2129

Registered Nurse III 25.76
Registered Nurse Ill, Anesthetist 25.76
Registered Nurse IV 30.87

Information and Arts Occupations
Audiovisual Librarian 14.23
Exhibits Specialist 1 15.55
Exhibits Specialist H 18.89
Exhibits Specialist HI 20.98
Illustrator l 16.39
Illustrator II 19.91
Illustrator HI 22.11
Librarian 18.81
Library Technician 11.41
Photographer I 11.73
Photographer If 15.55
Photographer III 18.89
Photographer IV 20.98
Photographer V 25.39

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and Related Occupations
Assembler 6.95
Counter Attendant 6.95






Thy Cleaner 7.44
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine 6.95
Presser, Hand 695
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning 6.95
Presser, Machine, Shirts 6.95
Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel, Laundry 6.95
SewingMachine Operator 7.97
Tailor 9.68
Washer, Machine 7.49

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations
Machine-Tool Operator (Toolrooin) 16.66
Tool andDie Maker 18.46
Material Handling and Packing Occupations
Forklift Operator 12.33
Fuel Distribution System Operator 13.84
Material Coordinator 16.69
Material Expediter 16.69
Material HandlingLaborer 8.86
Order Filler 8.94
Production Line Worker (Food Processing) 10.91
Shipping Packer 10.54
Shipping/Receiving Clerk 10.54
Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker H) 11.42
Store Worker I 9.02
Tools and Parts Attendant 14.93
Warehouse Specialist 14.36
Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations
Aircraft Mechanic 19.46
Aircraft Mechanic Helper 15.13
Aircraft Quality Control Inspector 20.32
Aircraft Servicer 16.87
Aircraft Worker 17.74
Appliance Mechanic 16.03
Bicycle Repairer 13.37
Cable Splicer 16.79

Carpenter, Maintenance 16.03

CarpetLayer 17.61
Electrician, Maintenance 16.79
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 15.14
Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 15.48
Electronics Technician, Maintenance ifi 16.59
Fabric Worker 14.56
Fire Alarm System Mechanic 16.79
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 13.84
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 16.79
General Maintenance Worker 15.31
Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 16.79
Heavy Equipment Mechanic 16.79
Heavy Equipment Operator 16.79
Instrument Mechanic 16.79
Laborer 10.02
Locksmith 16.03
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 16.75
Machinist, Maintenance 16.79
Maintenance Trades Helper 13.05

Millwright 20.58






Office Appliance Repairer 16.03
Painter, Aircraft 17.49
Painter, Maintenance 16.03
Pipefitter, Maintenance 16.79
Plumber, Maintenance 16.03
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 16.79
Rigger 16.79
Scale Mechanic 15.31
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 16.79
Small Engine Mechanic 15.31
TelecommunicationMechanic I 16.79
Telecommunication Mechanic II 20.16

Telephone Lineman 16.79
Welder, Combination, Maintenance 16.79
Well Driller 16.79
Woodcraft Worker 16.79
Woodworker 13.84

Miscellaneous Occupations
Animal Caretaker 7.25
Carnival Equipment Operator 8.79
Carnival Equipment Repairer 9.22
Carnival Worker 6.26
Cashier 6.45
Desk Clerk 7.25
Embalmer 17.63
Lifeguard 7.34
Mortician 17.63
Park Attendant (Aide) 9.21
Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 8.22
Recreation Specialist 13.50
Recycling Worker 10.14
Sales Clerk

. 7.34
School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 8.28
Sport Official 6.38
Survey Party Chief (Chief ofParty) 11.30

Surveying Aide 7.05
Surveying Technician (Instr. PersonlSurveyor Asst./Instr.) 10.27
Swimming Pool Operator 10.33

Vending Machine Attendant 10.14

Vending Machine Repairer 11.88
Vending Machine Repairer Helper 10.14

Personal Needs Occupations
Child Care Attendant 6.63
Child Care Center Clerk 10.26
Chore Aid 6.46
Homemaker 10.45

Plant and System Operation Occupations
Boiler Tender 16.79
Sewage Plant Operator 17.81
Stationary Engineer 16.79
Ventilation Equipment Tender 13.05
Water Treatment Plant Operator 17.81

Protective Service Occupations
Alarm Monitor 9.87
Corrections Officer 12.33
Court Security Officer 13.19






Detention Officer 13.19
Firefighter 13.65
Guard I 7.67
Guard il 9.18
Police Officer 15.86
Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupations
Blocker and Bracer 14.68
Hatch Tender 12.76
Line Handler 12.76
Stevedore I 14.04
Stevedore II 15.42

Technical Occupations
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2) 27.37
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (2) 18.88
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2) 20.78
Archeological Technician I 11.83
Archeological Technician II 13.30
Archeological Technician III 16.43
Cartographic Technician 17.17
Civil Engineering Technician 18.89
Computer Based Training (CBT) Specialist) Instructor 20.97
Drafter l 10.42
Drafter 11 11.73
Drafter ifi 14.74
Drafter IV 17.91
Engineering Technician I 14.16
Engineering Technician II 15.15
Engineering Technician III 18.67
Engineering TechnicianW 22.61
Engineering Technician V 26.41
Engineering Technician VI 32.63
Environmental Technician 16.43
Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot) 24.14
Graphic Artist 18.24
Instructor 18.12
Laboratory Technician 12.28
Mathematical Technician 16.43
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I 12.60
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II 15.30
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III 18.72
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV 22.65
Photooptics Technician 18.89
Technical Writer 17.88
Unexploded (IJXO) Safety Escort 17.16
Unexploded (UXO) Sweep Personnel 17.16
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician I 17.16
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician II 20.76
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III 24.88
Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Programs (3) 14.08
Weather Observer, Senior (3) 15.24
Weather Observer, Upper Air (3) 14.08

Transportation! Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
Bus Driver 9.75
Parking and Lot Attendant 7.22
Shuttle Bus Driver 9.33
Taxi Driver 8.80






Truckdriver, Heavy Truck	 13.31
Truckdriver, Light Truck	 9.33
Truckdriver, Medium Truck	 9.75
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer

	

13.31

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVETHE FOLLOWINGBENEFITS

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plans,
civic arid personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employer
contributions costing an average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours
worked by service employees employed on the contract

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3
weeks after 8 years, and 4weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole span

of continuous service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and with

the predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same Federal
facility. (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum often paid holidays per year: NewYears Day, Martin Luther King
Jr.'s Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus
Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute for
any ofthe named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan communicated
to the employees involved.) (See 29 CER 4.174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICHHAVE PARENTHESES AFTERTHEM RECEIVETHE FOLLOWING
BENEFITS (as numbered):

1) Does not apply to employees employed in a bonatide executive, administrative, or professional
capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR541. (See CF.R 4.156)

2) APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee
is entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of6:00 P.M. and6:00 A.M, at the rate ofbasic
pay plus anight pay differential amounting to 10 percent ofthe rate ofbasic pay.

3) WEATHEROBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY&SUNDAY PAY: Ifyouwork at night as part ofa regular
tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10%ofbasic pay for any hours
worked between 6pm and 6am. Ifyou are a fall-time employed (40 hours a week) and Sunday is part of
your regularly scheduled workweek,you are paid at your rate ofbasic pay plus a Sunday premium of25%
ofyour basic rate for each hour of Sunday work which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday
outside the normal tour of duty is considered overtime work).

HAZARDOUSPAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees employed in a
position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or in close proximity to ordinance,
explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such as screening, blending, dying, mixing, and
pressing ofsensitive ordance, explosives, and pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder
and photoflash powder. All dry-house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization,
modification, renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives and
incendiary materials. All operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ranges. A 4 percent
differential is applicable to employees employed in aposition that represents alow degree of hazardwhen
working with, or in close proximity to ordance, (or employees possibly adjacent to) explosives and
incendiary materials which involves potential injury such as laceration ofhands, face, or arms ofthe
employee engaged in the operation, irritation of the skin, minor bums and the like; minimal damage to






immediate or adjacent work area or equipment being used. All operations involving, unloading, storage
and hauling of ordance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material other than small arms ammunition.

These differentials are only applicable to work that has been specifically designated by the agency for

ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential pay.

** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either by the terms ofthe

Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.), the cost offurnishing suchuniforms
and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) such uniforms is an expense that may notbe borne by an

employee where such cost reduces the hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The

Department ofLabor will accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance:

The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate number of uniforms

without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost ofthe uniforms. In addition, where uniform

cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibility ofthe employee, all contractors and subcontractors

subject to this wage determination shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement

providing for a different amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the actual cost),

reimburse all employees for such cleaningand maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week (or $.67 cents per

day). However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are made of "wash and wear" materials,

may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garments, and do not require any special treatment

such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or commercial laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or

appearance standards set by the terms ofthe Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the

nature ofthe work, there is no requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION **

Source of Occupational Title and Descriptions:

The duties ofemployees underjob titles listed are those described in the 'Service Contract Act Directory of

Occupations," Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by the Third Supplement, dated March 1997,

unless otherwise indicated. This publication may be obtained from the Superintendent ofDocuments, at

202-783 -3238, or by writing to the Superintendent ofDocuments, U. S. Government Printing Office,

Washington, D.C. 20402. Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate
contracting officer.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGERATE

{Standard Form 1444 (SF 1444)}

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not listed herein and which
is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be performed is not performedby any classification
listed in the wage determination), be classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable relationship

(i.e., appropriate level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the classifications
listed inthe wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be paid the monetary wages
and furnished the fringe benefits as are determined, Such conformingprocess shall be initiated by the
contractor priorto the performance of contract work by such unlisted class(es) ofemployees. The
conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the commencement date
ofthe contract {See Section

4.6 (C)(vi)} When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate SF 1444 should be

preparedfor each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows






1) When preparing the bid, the contractor identifies the need for a conformed occupation(s) and computes a
proposed rate(s).

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order proposed classification
title(s), a Federal grade equivalency (FGE) for each proposed classification(s), job description(s), and
rationale for proposed wage rate(s), including information regarding the agreement or disagreement ofthe
authorized representative of the employees involved, or where there is no authorized representative, the
employee themselves. This report shouldbe submitted to the contracting officer no later than 30 days after
such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report ofthe action, together
with the agency's recommendations and pertinent information includingthe position of the contractor and
the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Department
ofLabor, for review. (See section 4.6(b)(2) ofRegulations 29 CFR Part 4).

4) Within 30 days ofreceipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapproves the action via
transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contracting officer that additional time will be
required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper. When preparing a
conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupations" (the Directory) should be used
to compare job definitions to insure that duties requested are notperformed by a classification already
listed in the wage determination. Remember, it is not the job title, but the required tasks that determine
whether a class is included in an established wage determination. Conformances may not be used to
artificially split, combine, or subdivide classifications listed inthe wage détennination.






OMB Approval #: 27fl-OO42

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REOUL

63 See Block 16C	 NA
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)

F PAGES
2

(Ifapplicable)

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

1 OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 1-1 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

NA		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, LI is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganizedbyUCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add the most current Register of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits,
Section J, Exhibit C. Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract:

(Continued on page 2)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Tim

C,r,ig Offi

155. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR I 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B D STATES 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY ______________ -7 0
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) cting Oftic___

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -b05,/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






A.	 Section J - List of Attachments, Exhibit C Regester of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits dated June 3, 1999,
is hereby deleted in it's entirety. The Regester of Wage Determinations and Fringe Benefits dated June 24, 2002 in
attachment No. 1 to this modification is substituted in lieu thereof.

	NAS1-00135
Modification No.63

Page 2 of 2






/ 	

S S
S	 		

-	 		
	U 	5						orJ.o- sasa'Q- IX.-: TX

9-2544		A,UORF2IK	 17 12 12
0 PI OSFIC1AL USE OXUX BY FEUEdXi °GTI0E5 PARTCIPAUINT IX MOU WITH DO1'

WASH:NGTON .C. 20210

Wage Determination No.:1994-2544
William W.Gross		Division of		Revision No.:	 25
Director	 Wage Determinationsj		Date Of Last Revision:

	

	06/24/2002

States: North Carolina, Virginia

Area: North Carolina Counties of Camden, Chowan, CurritucJc, Gates, Pascuotank, Perquim
Virginia Counties of Chesapeake, Gloucester, Hampton, Isle of Wight, James City, Mathei
Newport News, Norfolk, Poquoson, Portsmouth, Southampton, Suffolk, Surry, Virginia Pea
Williamsburg, York

**Fringe Benefits Required Follow the Occupational Listing**




	OCCUPATION TITLE	 MINIMUM WAGE PATE

Administrative Support and Clerical Occupations
Accounting Clerk I 8.38
Accounting Clerk II 10.58
Accounting Clerk iii 13.17
Accounting Clerk IV 14.28
Court Reporter 12.87
Dispatcher, Motor Vehicle 12.63
Document Preparation Clerk 10.68
Duplicating Machine Operator 9.93
Film/Tape Librarian 9.60
General Clerk I 7.91
General Clerk II 9.73
General Clerk III 12.10
General Clerk IV 13.53
Housing Referral Assistant 14.93
Key Entry Operator I 9.13
Key Entry Operator II 11.49
Messenger (Courier) 7.89
Order Clerk I 11.13
Order Clerk II 14.56
Personnel Assistant (Employment) I 11.16
Personnel Assistant (Employment) II 12.90
Personnel Assistant (Employment) III 13.63
Personnel Assistant (Employment) IV 15.61
Production Control Clerk 16.40
Rental Clerk 11.35
Scheduler, Maintenance 12.36
Secretary I 12.36
Secretary II 14.39
Secretary III 16.42
Secretary IV 19.25
Secretary V 20.21
Service Order Dispatcher 12.14
Stenographer I 10.45
Stenographer II 12.90
Supply Technician 17.31
Survey Worker (Interviewer) 12.02
Switchboard Operator-Receptionist 9.20
Test Examiner 13.08
Test Proctor 13.08
Travel Clerk I 9.92
Travel Clerk II 10.59






ht:/Jak.fedwor	 o (sa'sa'9-?i-t4 TX

TraveL Clerk Ill
Word ?rocessor = 10.70
Word Processor II 12.90
Word Processor ITX 13.50

Automatic Data Processing Occupations
Computer Data Librarian 8.55
Computer Operator I 10.48
Computer Operator II 12.11
Computer Operator III 15.00

Computer Operator IV 17.38

Computer Operator V 18.47

Computer Programmer I (1) 19.24
Computer Programmer II (1) 21.77
Computer Programmer III (1) 25.96
Computer Programmer IV (1) 27.62
Computer Systems Analyst I (1) 25.31

Computer Systems Analyst II (1) 27.62

Computer Systems Analyst III (1) 27.62

Peripheral Equipment Operator 11.06
Automotive Service Occupations
Automotive Body Repairer, Fiberglass 18.20
Automotive Glass Installer 16.60
Automotive Worker 16.60
Electrician, Automotive 17.38
Mobile Equipment Servicer 15.00
Motor Equipment Metal Mechanic 18.20
Motor Equipment Metal Worker 16.60
Motor Vehicle Mechanic 18.20
Motor Vehicle Mechanic Helper 14.15
Motor Vehicle Upholstery Worker 15.78
Motor Vehicle Wrecker 16.60
Painter, Automotive 17.38
Radiator Repair Specialist 15.78
Tire Repairer 13.37
Transmission Repair Specialist 18.20

Food Preparation and Service Occupations
Baker 8.98
Cook I 8.39
Cook II 9.28
Dishwasher 7.42
Food Service Worker 7.92
Meat Cutter 11.54
Waiter/Waitress 7.56

Furniture Maintenance and Repair Occupations
Electrostatic Spray Painter 20.27
Furniture Handler 13.34
Furniture Refinisher 16.03
Furniture Refinisher Helper 13.05
Furniture Repairer, Minor 14.56

Upholsterer 16.03
General Services and Support Occupations

Cleaner, Vehicles 8.29
Elevator Operator 7.60
Gardener 10.19
House Keeping Aid I 7.14
House Keeping Aid II 9.15
Janitor 8.74
Laborer, Grounds Maintenance 9.52
Maid or Houseman 7.11
Pest Controller 9.61
Refuse Collector 9.11
Tractor Operator 9.71
Window Cleaner 9.50

Health Occupations
Dental Assistant 11.11

7/')Af')flfl') &(.')fl






http:/zrk.tedwo:iJ.go /soasoa9 -3-4 TX

Emergency Nedical Tecriciac ENT: Par medtc AnhuIance Lrrer	
Licensed Practical Nurse I	
Licensed Practical Nurse II	
Licensed Practical Nurse III	
Medical Assistant	
Medical Laboratory Technician	
Medical Record Clerk	
Medical Record Technician	
Nursing Assistant I	
Nursing Assistant 11	
Nursing Assistant III
Nursing Assistant IV	
Pharmacy Technician
Phlebotomist
Registered Nurse I
Registered Nurse II
Registered Nurse II, Specialist
Registered Nurse III
Registered Nurse III, Anesthetist
Registered Nurse IV

Information and Arts Occupations
Audiovisual Librarian
Exhibits Specialist I
Exhibits Specialist II
Exhibits Specialist III
Illustrator I
Illustrator II
Illustrator III
Librarian
Library Technician
Photographer I
Photographer II
Photographer III
Photographer IV
Photographer V

Laundry, Dry Cleaning, Pressing and
Assembler
Counter Attendant
Dry Cleaner
Finisher, Flatwork, Machine
Presser, Hand
Presser, Machine, Drycleaning
Presser, Machine, Shirts
Presser, Machine, Wearing Apparel,
Sewing Machine Operator
Tailor
Washer, Machine

Related Occupations

Laundry

Machine Tool Operation and Repair Occupations	
Machine-Tool Operator (Toolroorn)	
Tool and Die Maker

Material Handling and Packing Occupations	
Forklift Operator	
Fuel Distribution System Operator	
Material Coordinator	
Material Expediter	
Material Handling Laborer	
Order Filler	
Production Line Worker (Food Processing)	
Shipping Packer	
Shipping/Receiving Clerk	
Stock Clerk (Shelf Stocker; Store Worker II)	
Store Worker I	
Tools and Parts Attendant	
Warehouse Specialist

Mechanics and Maintenance and Repair Occupations

-, 2 E3

10.44
11.71
13.'0	
9.79

11.39
10.90
13.15	
7.67	
8.63	
9.42

10.56
11. 84
11.71
19 . 72
23.42
23.42
28.34
28.34
33.96

14.23
15.55
18.89
20.98
17.63
21.42
23.78
20.32
11.45
11.73
15.55
18.89
20.98
25.39

6.95
6.95
8.18
6.95
6.95
6.95
6.95
6.95
8.77
9.68
7.49

18.33
20.31

12.33
15.10
26.72
16.72
8.86
9.25

12 .00
11.59
10.56
11.85
9.42

14.93
14.36






httc://kirk.fedworii govIsoa7saJ94-5i4 TX

Aircraft Mechanic 20.53
Aircraft Mechanic Helper 15.13
Aircraft Quality Control inspector 21.44
Aircraft Sericer 16.87
Aircraft Worker 17.74
Appliance Mechanic 16.03
Bicycle Repairer 13.37
Cable Splicer 18.47
Carpenter, Maintenance 16.03
Carpet Layer 17.61
Electrician, Maintenance 17.46
Electronics Technician, Maintenance I 15.47
Electronics Technician, Maintenance II 15.82
Electronics Technician, Maintenance III 16.95
Fabric Worker 14.56
Fire Alarm System Mechanic 16.79
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 13.84
Fuel Distribution System Mechanic 18.32
General Maintenance Worker 15.31
Heating, Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic 16.79
Heavy Equipment Mechanic 16.79
Heavy Equipment Operator 16.79
Instrument Mechanic 16.79
Laborer 10.02
Locksmith 17.51
Machinery Maintenance Mechanic 16.75
Machinist, Maintenance 16.79
Maintenance Trades Helper 13.05
Millwright 20.58
Office Appliance Repairer 16.03
Painter, Aircraft 18.24
Painter, Maintenance 16.03
Fipefitter, Maintenance 16.79
Plumber, Maintenance 16.03
Pneudraulic Systems Mechanic 16.79
Rigger 16.79
Scale Mechanic 15.31
Sheet-Metal Worker, Maintenance 16.79
Small Engine Mechanic 15.31
Telecommunication Mechanic I 16.79
Telecommunication Mechanic II 20.16
Telephone Lineman 16.79
Welder, Combination, Maintenance 16.79
Well Driller 16.79
Woodcraft Worker 16.79
Woodworker 13.84

Miscellaneous Occupations
Animal Caretaker 7.35
Carnival Equipment Operator 9.24
Carnival Equipment Repairer 9.69
Carnival worker 6.58
Cashier 7.09
Desk Clerk 7.98
Embalmer 17.93
Lifeguard 8.07
Mortician 19.39
Park Attendant (Aide) 10.13
Photofinishing Worker (Photo Lab Tech., Darkroom Tech) 8.22
Recreation Specialist 13.50
Recycling Worker 11.15
Sales Clerk 8.07
School Crossing Guard (Crosswalk Attendant) 9.00
Sport official 7.02
Survey Party Chief (Chief of Party) 12.43
Surveying Aide 7.76

'71'A fflflI\' -Tn ',r ,






hfl:/irk.fedwor1dgov/sa/sch9L25O4TX	

Survey0ng Technician (I:asto. Persoo Surevor As$:.	
Swomming Pool Operator	
Vending Machine Attendant	
Vending Machine Repairer	
Vending Machine Repairer Helper

Personal Needs Occupations	
Child Care Attendant	
Child Care Center Clerk	
Chore Aid	
Homemaker

Plant and System Operation Occupations	
Boiler Tender	
Sewage Plant Operator	
Stationary Engineer	
Ventilation Equipment Tender	
Water Treatment Plant Operator

Protective Service Occupations	
Alarm Monitor	
Corrections Officer	
Court Security Officer	
Detention Officer	
Firefighter	
Guard I
Guard II
Police Officer

Stevedoring/Longshoremen Occupations
Blocker and Bracer
Hatch Tender
Line Handler
Stevedore I
Stevedore II

Technical Occupations
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Center (2)
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Station (2)
Air Traffic Control Specialist, Terminal (2)
Archeological Technician I
Archeological Technician IT
Archeological Technician III
Cartographic Technician
Civil Engineering Technician
Computer Based Training (CET) Specialist! Instructor
Drafter I
Drafter IT
Drafter III
Drafter IV
Engineering Technician I
Engineering Technician II
Engineering Technician III
Engineering Technician TV
Engineering Technician V
Engineering Technician VI
Environmental Technician
Flight Simulator/Instructor (Pilot)
Graphic Artist
Instructor
Laboratory Technician
Mathematical Technician
Paralegal/Legal Assistant I
Paralegal/Legal Assistant II
Paralegal/Legal Assistant III
Paralegal/Legal Assistant IV
Photooptics Technician
Technical Writer
Unexploded (CXC) Safety Escort
Unexploded (CXC) Sweep Personnel

11.30
10.33
10.14
11.88
10.14

7.15
11.06
6.57

10 .63

16.79
17.81
16.79
13.05
17.81

10.86
13.17
13.19
13.19
13.65
8.18
9.79

16.90

14.84
14.84
14.84
14.04
15.42

28.21
19.46
21.43
13 .01
24.63
18 .07
17.38
18 .89
23.07
11.46
12.90
16.21
19.70
15.58
16.67
20.54
24.87
29.05
35.89
16.43
26.55
18.24
19.19
13.51
13.07
12.85
15.60
19.09
23.09
18.89
18.98
17.93
17.93

7f7Annn2 in-)o L






http:/1iob:iedwoddgovIsa'sca/94d.i4 TN

Unexnloded Ordnance (Tb) Technician I
Unexnloied Ordnance (UXO) Technician II
Unexploded Ordnance (UXO) Technician III
Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Programs (3)
Weather Observer, Senior (3)
Weather Observer, Upper Air (3)

Transportation! Mobile Equipment Operation Occupations
BUS Driver
Parking and Lot Attendant
Shuttle Bus Driver
Taxi Driver
Truckdriver, Heavy Truck
Truckdriver, Light Truck
Truckdriver, Medium Truck
Truckdriver, Tractor-Trailer

ALL OCCUPATIONS LISTED ABOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:

17. 93
21.70
26.01
15 .49
16.76
15.49

10.22
7.51
9.80
9.68

13.31
9.80

10.73
13.31

HEALTH & WELFARE: Life, accident, and health insurance plans, sick leave, pension plan:
civic and personal leave, severance pay, and savings and thrift plans. Minimum employ,
contributions costing an average of $2.56 per hour computed on the basis of all hours
worked by service employees employed on the contract.

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor
weeks after 8 years, and 4 weeks after 15 years. Length of service includes the whole
of continuous service with the present contractor or successor, wherever employed, and
the predecessor contractors in the performance of similar work at the same Federal
facility.	 (Reg. 29 CFR 4.173)

HOLIDAYS: A minimum of ten paid holidays per year: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King
Jr. 's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Colu
Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. (A contractor may substitute
any of the named holidays another day off with pay in accordance with a plan cornmunica
to the employees involved.) (See 29 CER 4.174)

THE OCCUPATIONS WHICH HAVE PARENTHESES AFTER THEM RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS (as
numbered)

1)	 Does not apply to employees employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or
professional capacity as defined and delineated in 29 CFR 541. (See CFR 4.156)

2)	 APPLICABLE TO AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ONLY - NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: An employee is
entitled to pay for all work performed between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A.M. at
rate of basic pay plus a night pay differential amounting to 10 percent of the rate of
basic pay.

3)	 WEATHER OBSERVERS - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If you work at night as part of a reg
tour of duty, you will earn a night differential and receive an additional 10% of basi
for	 any hours worked between 6pm and 6am. If you are a full-time employed (40 hours a
week) and Sunday is part of your regularly scheduled workweek, you are paid at your ra
basic pay plus a Sunday premium of 25% of your basic rate for each hour of Sunday work
which is not overtime (i.e. occasional work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty
considered overtime work)

HAZARDOUS PAY DIFFERENTIAL: An 8 percent differential is applicable to employees emplo'
in a position that represents a high degree of hazard when working with or in close
proximity to ordinance, explosives, and incendiary materials. This includes work such
screening, blending, dying, mixing, and pressing of sensitive ordance, explosives, and
pyrotechnic compositions such as lead azide, black powder and photoflash powder. All
house activities involving propellants or explosives. Demilitarization, modification,
renovation, demolition, and maintenance operations on sensitive ordnance, explosives a
incendiary materials. All operations involving regrading and cleaning of artillery ra:

9	 7I'7410flfl') lfl)O Akn






hrLp://kirk.fedwodd.cosoa!soaJ94-2At4TX

A 4 perceno differenojal os arnlicable co enolovees ennioved in -a	 or 7:-=:: -e_=es,
a _o	 de gree cc	 aoarn i=_-	 or _ry	 _o	 or	 cose rro_-_o	 cc oruace	 or enp_o
'Doss	 adjacent to) exolosoves and incendiary matercais wroch Involves potential
such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the employee engaged in the operation,
irritation of the skin, minor burns and the like; minimal damage to immediate or adjacwork area or equipment being used. All operations involving, unloading, storage, and
hauling of ordance, explosive, and incendiary ordnance material other than small arms
ammunition. These differentials are only applicable to work that has been specificall'
designated by the agency for ordance, explosives, and incendiary material differential
** UNIFORM ALLOWANCE **

If employees are required to wear uniforms in the performance of this contract (either
the terms of the Government contract, by the employer, by the state or local law, etc.
the cost of furnishing such uniforms and maintaining (by laundering or dry cleaning) s
uniforms is an expense that may not be borne by an employee where such cost reduces th
hourly rate below that required by the wage determination. The Department of Labor wil.
accept payment in accordance with the following standards as compliance:
The contractor or subcontractor is required to furnish all employees with an adequate
number of uniforms without cost or to reimburse employees for the actual cost of the
uniforms. In addition, where uniform cleaning and maintenance is made the responsibil.
of the employee, all contractors and subcontractors subject to this wage determination
shall (in the absence of a bona fide collective bargaining agreement providing for a
different amount, or the furnishing of contrary affirmative proof as to the actual cos
reimburse all employees for such cleaning and maintenance at a rate of $3.35 per week
$.67 cents per day). However, in those instances where the uniforms furnished are mad
'wash and wear" materials, may be routinely washed and dried with other personal garme
and do not require any special treatment such as dry cleaning, daily washing, or corrime:
laundering in order to meet the cleanliness or appearance standards set by the terms o
Government contract, by the contractor, by law, or by the nature of the work, there is
requirement that employees be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

** NOTES APPLYING TO THIS WAGE DETERMINATION **

Source of Occupational Title and Descriptions:

The duties of employees under job titles listed are those described in the Service
Contract Act Directory of Occupations," Fourth Edition, January 1993, as amended by th
Third Supplement, dated March 1997, unless otherwise indicated. This publication may
obtained from the Superintendent of Documents, at 202-783-3238, or by writing to the
Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C. 20402.
Copies of specific job descriptions may also be obtained from the appropriate contract,
officer.

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ADDITIONAL CLASSIFICATION AND WAGE PATE Standard Form 14,
(SF l444)

Conformance Process:

The contracting officer shall require that any class of service employee which is not
listed herein and which is to be employed under the contract (i.e., the work to be
performed is not performed by any classification listed in the wage determination), be
classified by the contractor so as to provide a reasonable relationship (i.e., appropr.
level of skill comparison) between such unlisted classifications and the classificatioj
listed in the wage determination. Such conformed classes of employees shall be paid t
monetary wages and furnished the fringe benefits as are determined. Such conforming
process shall be initiated by the contractor prior to the performance of contract work
such unlisted class(es) of employees. The conformed classification, wage rate, and/or
fringe benefits shall be retroactive to the commencement date of the contract. (See Se
4.6 (C) (vi) } When multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a separate
1444 should be prepared for each wage determination to which a class(es) is to be
conformed.

The process for preparing a conformance request is as follows:

'7/74f')flfta 1o-')c A1n






htm://kirtfedwor1f.ov/soasoa'9Lt4.TiV

I) When preparing the bid, the conoracoor Thencifies The need for a conformed 000upari
and computes a proposed rate)

2) After contract award, the contractor prepares a written report listing in order pro
classification title), a Federal grade equivalency (---GE) for each proposed
classification), job description), and rationale for proposed wage rate), including
information regarding the agreement or disagreement of the authorized representative o
employees involved, or where there is no authorized representative, the employees
themselves. This report should be submitted to the contracting officer no later than S
days after such unlisted class(es) of employees performs any contract work.

3) The contracting officer reviews the proposed action and promptly submits a report o
action, together with the agency's recommendations and pertinent information including
position of the contractor and the employees, to the Wage and Hour Division, Emp1oen
Standards Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, for review. (See section 4.6(b) (2
Regulations 29 CFR Part 4)

4) Within 30 days of receipt, the Wage and Hour Division approves, modifies, or disapp:
the action via transmittal to the agency contracting officer, or notifies the contract.
officer that additional time will be required to process the request.

5) The contracting officer transmits the Wage and Hour decision to the contractor.

6) The contractor informs the affected employees.

Information required by the Regulations must be submitted on SF 1444 or bond paper.

When preparing a conformance request, the "Service Contract Act Directory of Occupatioi
(the Directory) should be used to compare job definitions to insure that duties reques
are not performed by a classification already listed in the wage determination. Remein
it is not the job title, but the required tasks that determine whether a class is incl
in an established wage determination. Conformances may not be used to artificially sp.
combine, or subdivide classifications listed in the wage determination.

7/7,'2flflO 1000






OMB Ap"	 al # 2700-0042		

1NTRACT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLIC,1,.TIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO.

64 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

See Page 3
'IISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)













(x)	 9A AMENDMENTOFSOLICITA






9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTF

X	 NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etC.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

x	 Mutual Agreement
UANI TO AUTHORITY OF~

type of modification and authority)

E	 IMPORTANT Contractor Ljis not Ĵ is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $269,145 ($253,377 for cost and $15,768 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $47,238,161. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,967,374 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager Timothy P. Stubbs
Contragfficer 7"

15B. CQhTRATORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UJ47'2TATESOF ER SIGNED16C DATE SIGNED
6' 1 8/02/02

/
8/02/02

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signgt&e of Contracting Office

app

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost	 Funding Fee

	

Total Funding

Thru Mod 40		$23,496,179	 $1,540,904	 $25,037,083
Mod 41			 $395,000	 $20,201	 $415,201
Mod42			 $1,432,756	 $82,212	 $1,514,968
Mod 43			 $3,787,582	 $218,039	 $4,005,621
Mod 44			 $1,760,307	 $98,638	 $1,858,945
Mod 45			 $1,416,832	 $83,196	 $1,500,028
Mod 46			 $0	 $0	 $0
Mod 47			 $2,304,900	 $133,553	 $2,438,453
Mod 48		$913,071	 $54,010	 $967,081
Mod49		$2,682,974	 $161,579	 $2,844,553
Mod 50		$98,025	 $5,200	 $103,225
Mod 51		$1,062,423	 $62,599	 $1,125,022
Mod 52		$1,946,127	 $116,545	 $2,062,672
Mod 53		$1,817,922	 $120,343	 $1,938,265
Mod 54		$506,675	 $32,325	 $539,000
Mod 55		$486,102	 $30,296	 $516,398
Mod 56		$249,375	 $16,260	 $265,635
Mod 57		$0	 $0	 $0
Mod 58		$579,270	 $37,350	 $616,620
Mod 59		$108,841	 $10,041	 $118,882
Mod 60		$811,835	 $56,472	 $868,307
Mod 61		$481,060	 $29,878	 $510,938
Mod 62		$647,528	 $41,965	 $689,493
Mod 63		$0	 $0	 $0
Mod 64		$253,377	 $15,768	 $269,145
Total	 $47,238,161		$2,967,374	 $50,205,535

Task	 Current Funding		Increase/Decrease	 Revised Funding	 Total
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee

	

Increase




	OIRCA	 $295,100	 $17,900	 $18,779	 $1,221	 $313,879	 $19,121	 $20,000
O3RCF	 $1,332,755	 $83,746	 $18,779	 $1,221	 $1,351,534	 $84,967	 $20,000
O4RDM	 $162,490	 $10,510	 $8,450	 $550	 $170,940	 $11,060	 $9,000
O5RDM	 $182,683	 $11,417	 $8,450	 $550	 $191,133	 $11,967	 $9,000
1ORDE	 $470,297	 $27,688	 $32,800	 $2,200	 $503,097	 $29,888	 $35,000
13RCE	 $274,226	 $16,700	 $76,500	 $5,000	 $350,726	 $21,700	 $81,500
2ORBE	 $993,771	 $61,770	 $56,338	 $3,662	 $1,050,109	 $65,432	 $60,000
31 RDA	 $104,000	 $6,000	 $34,349	 $2,233	 $138,349	 $8,233	 $36,582
33RFM	 $0	 $0	 $93,896	 $6,104	 $93,896	 $6,104	 $100,000
35RB3	 $100,508	 $6,212	 $9,389	 $610	 $109,897	 $6,822	 $9,999
1ORDE 5°3-i	 $45	 $2-7&S8	 ($24,353)	 ($1,583)	 -$445.944	 &2&1-0	 ($25,936)
11RBJ	 $422,180	 $25,820	 ($26,000)	 ($2,000)	 ( $396,180	 / $23,820	 ($28,000)
25RDC	 $368,425	 $21,875	 ($19,000)	 ($1,000)	 / $349,425	 / $20,875	 ($20,000)
32RBJ	 $390,958	 $25,042	 ($35,000)	 ($3000)/	 $355,958

J	
$22,042	 ($38,000)







$253,377

	

$15,768

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 64	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.	 RTR	 Amount

RCA.1440 2 R28125 27400022200 $20,000
RCF.1262 02 R28209 70662310100 $20,000
RD.1347 2 M4289 99262100400 $9,000
RD.1348 2 M4288 99262100400 $9,000
RDO.1014 2 R28057 72701260100 $35,000
RCE.1383 2 R26898 70663610100 $81,500
RBE.1218 2 R0050 72259876300 $60,000
RDA.1132 2 M4562 99220087200 $20,000
RDA.1132 2 R26733 70625410500 $13,000
RDA.1132 2 R28513 70617719400 $3,582
OBAA.1075 2 R24234 25940044100 $100,000
RBG.1255 2 M4082 99235121600 $5,077
RBG.1255 2 R29018 75511000200 $4,922
RDO.1002 R26770 728403001 -$25,936
RBJ.1327 M4524 992200861 -$28,000
RDC1087 R28202 706217107 -$20,000
RBJ.1294 M4248 992200831 -$38,000

$269,145

Task		Partial/Complete

OIRCA COMPLETE

O3RCF COMPLETE
O4RDM COMPLETE
O5RDM COMPLETE
1ORDE COMPLETE
13RCE COMPLETE

2ORBE COMPLETE
31 RDA COMPLETE
31 RDA COMPLETE
31 RDA COMPLETE
33RFM COMPLETE
35R8G COMPLETE
35RBG COMPLETE
IORDE COMPLETE
11 RSJ COMPLETE
25RDC COMPLETE
32RBJ COMPLETE

NAS1-00 135

Modification No. 64	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION/MuOIFICATION OF CONTRACT

65 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

See

It: 27" 0042

NTRA )CODE OF

NO. (If applicable)

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x) BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.	

5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	

BeItsviIle, MD 20705				
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.		

X		NAS1-00135

lOB DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITYCODE-----------------------------------------------	 -	 11/3/00 -	 -	 -

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods;

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bOA.

X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,

	

is required to sign this document and return- copies to the issuing office.
14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LiCE section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a increase in contract funding by $305,680 ($284,478 for cost and $21,202 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $47,522,639. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $2,988,576 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager TimotlwPubbs
lKgCo

15B. CONTRACTOOFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 16B.

)dNITg6STATE~?R~Ar

AV~ 160. DATE SIGNED

BY August 9, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / '
(eture of Contracting Officer)

-

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 7/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod 47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,582,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Mod 63 $0 $0 $0
Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145
Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Total $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

OIOJ $1,317,850 $86,013 $46,948 $3,052 $1,364,798 $89,065 $50,000
O6RBG $185,360 $11,640 $3,286 $214 $188,646 $11,854 $3,500
O8RBJ $168,300 $11,700 $1,046 $68 $169,346 $11,768 $1,114
O9RBL $554,144 $33,764 $7,511 $489 $561,655 $34,253 $8,000
1ORDE $445,944 $26,105 $24,353 $1,583 $470,297 $27,688 $25,936
I3RBF $344,050 $19,750 $6,848 $3,152 $350,898 $22,902 $10,000
I7RDI $490,850 $29,250 $70,422 $4,578 $561,272 $33,828 $75,000
I9RDP $684,812 $43,368 $15,023 $977 $699,835 $44,345 $16,000
2ORDA $824,095 $53,412 $109,041 $7,089 $933,136 $60,501 $116,130

$284,478	 $21,202

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 65	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		PY	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount

OBAA.1078 2 R24192 25940022000 $50,000
RBG.1256 02 R28386 70625022100 $3,500
RBJ.1378 2 R28257 70631318000 $1,114
RBJ.1372 2 M4524 99220086100 $8,000
RDO.1018 2 R28028 72840100300 $25,936
RBF.1209 2 M4189 99220087100 $10,000
RD1.1125 2 R29189 72296006500 $75,000
RDP.1314 2 M4274 99230110100 $16,000
RDA.1133 2 M4240 99220087100 $14,000
RDA. 1133 2 R25119 72830309000 $3,600
RDA.1133 2 R26762 72830300100 $36,800
RDA.1133 2 R27560 70631419200 $4,800
RDA.1133 2 R28507 70632119200 $5,430
RDA.1131 2 R26733 7062540500 $35,000
RDA. 1131 2 R26762 72830300100 $16,500

$305,680

Task		Partial/Complete

O1OJ COMPLETE
O6RBG COMPLETE
O8RBJ COMPLETE
O9RBL COMPLETE
1ORDE COMPLETE
I3RBF COMPLETE
17RDI COMPLETE
19RDP COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE
2ORDA COMPLETE

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 65	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval
'_2700-0042

I 1.	 "RAOTIDCOI

AMENDMENT OF SOL!CITAN/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDii.NT/MOUIFlCATlON NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUII

66
CODE

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705	

See Page 3
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE

PAGE OF
I

ICY NO (If

9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X

	

NASI-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Liii The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bOA		

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X		 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

E.	 IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, Li is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to providea increase in contract funding by $358,225 ($333,589 for cost and $24,636 for fee). Accordingly
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $47,856,228. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,013,212 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA. asheretofore changed.remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager T tubbs5
;im ting Officeyl)W_74-~tcng

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.4J)tfTED STATE E ,P' 160.DATE SIGNED

/
BY August 26, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) ('Signature of Contracting Officer)

NN 1040-Ol-1b2-EU(O	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. bO-ttd)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 40 $23,496,179 $1,540,904 $25,037,083
Mod 41 $395,000 $20,201 $415,201
Mod 42 $1,432,756 $82,212 $1,514,968
Mod 43 $3,787,582 $218,039 $4,005,621
Mod 44 $1,760,307 $98,638 $1,858,945
Mod 45 $1,416,832 $83,196 $1,500,028
Mod 46 $0 $0 $0
Mod47 $2,304,900 $133,553 $2,438,453
Mod 48 $913,071 $54,010 $967,081
Mod 49 $2,682,974 $161,579 $2,844,553
Mod 50 $98,025 $5,200 $103,225
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270

-
$37,350 $616,620

Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Mod 63 $0 $0 $0
Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145
Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Total $47,856,228 $3,013,212 $50,869,440

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

0101 $1,364,798 $89,065 $34,647 $2,253 $1,399,445 $91,318 $36,900
020J $339,622 $19,378 $30,985 $2,015 $370,607 $21,393 $33,000
O3RAA $535,241 $32,753 $84,507 $5,493 $619,748 $38,246 $90,000
O3RBJ $198,984 $12,016 $15,962 $1,038 $214,946 $13,054 $17,000
O3RFF $215,726 $13,381 $9,426 $1,064 $225,152 $14,445 $10,490
2ORBE $1,050,109 $65,432 $47,969 $3,118 $1,098,078 $68,550 $51,087
24RF1 $135,080 $7,956 $9,389 $611 $144,469 $8,567 $10,000
25RBG $122,348 $6,252 $16,436 $3,564 $138,784 $9,816 $20,000
3ORBJ $1,566,423 $94,193 $14,084 $916 $1,580,507 $95,109 $15,000
35RBG $109,897 $6,822 $17,697 $1,151 $127,594 $7,973 $18,848
31RBJ $324,400 $20,600 $18,685 $1,215 $343,085 $21,815 $19,900
41RBB $33,802 $2,198 $33,802 $2,198 $36,000

$333,589 $24,636

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 66	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OCE.1056 2 R28586 72121020100 $5,500 O1O1 COMPLETE
OCE.1056 02 R29141 72121030100 $31,400 O1O1 COMPLETE
OJ.1078 2 R22413 85310000100 $10,000 O2OJ COMPLETE
OJ.1078 2 R25130 60040000200 $3,000 020J COMPLETE
OJ.1078 2 RG12000 25830100100 $20,000 O2OJ COMPLETE
RAA.1019 2 R26783 72880200100 $52,700 O3RAA COMPLETE
RAA.1019 2 R28983 72110420100 $30,500 O3RAA COMPLETE
RAA.1019 2 R29062 71350100100 $6,800 O3RAA COMPLETE
RBJ.1371 2 M4524 99220086100 $17,000 O3RBJ COMPLETE
RCD.1388 2 R29145 34496006000 $10,490 03FF COMPLETE
RSE.1221 2 M4545 99220088100 $8,600 2ORBE COMPLETE
RBE.1221 2 R28107 78110119800 $35,363 2ORBE COMPLETE
RBE.1221 2 R28166 70632110200 $7,124 2ORBE COMPLETE
RFJ.1377 2 R28174 25130077100 $10,000 24RF1 COMPLETE
RBG.1259 2 M4082 99235121600 $20,000 25RBG COMPLETE
RBJ1385 2 M4524 99220086100 $15,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE
RBG.1261 2 M4082 99235121600 $18,848 35RBG COMPLETE
RBJ.1370 2 M4524 99220086100 $19,900 31RBJ COMPLETE
RBB.1121 2 R25121 27400021100 $3,000 41 RBB COMPLETE
RBB.1121 2 R28374 70617310200 $33,000 41RBB COMPLETE

$358,225

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 66	

Page 3 of 3






OMB royal # fl0-0042
1. CON		lID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO'i/MODIF!CATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUII

67
6. ISSUED BY CODE	

See Block 16C		SeePage 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road	 9B. DA

Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

PAGE OF

iCT NO. (

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

lOB DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specitied for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.1c3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Ellis not,

	

is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14.	 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contractsubject matter where feasible.)
Thepurpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $49,012 ($45,900 for cost and $3112 for fee). Accordingly,

the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A. UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $47,902,128. This allottrnent is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,016,324 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or 1BA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) T 16A. NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager TimchyBtubbs

Office /7
b5B OFFEROR I 150. DATE SIGNED 16USTATESO 16C.DATE SIGNED

September 5, 2002 September 5, 2002

(7'gnature ofperson authorized to sign) )/ éure_o on tracting, Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 51243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod 55
Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58
Mod 59
Mod 60
Mod 61
Mod 62
Mod 63
Mod 64
Mod 65
Mod 66
Mod 67
Total

Task
No.

O3RBJ
O4OCB
O5RCC
O7RDE
O9RBL
IIRBJ
2ORBE
2ORDA
3IRBJ
32RBJ
34RFG
35RBG
O6RDM
O4RDM
32RAC
28RAC
3ORAC
31RAC
33RAC

Funding Cost

$38,287,626
$1,062,423
$1,946,127
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270	
$108,841	
$811,835	
$481,060	
$647,528	

$0	
$253,377	
$284,478	
$333,589	
$45,900

$47,902,128

CurrentFunding
Cost

$214,946
$121,125
$669,933
$290,198
$561,655
$396,180

$1,098,078
$933,136
$343,085
$355,958

$127,594
$134,003
$170,940
$28,200

$112,466
$89,400
119,166
$71,000

Funding Fee

$2,397,532	
$62,599

$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350	
$10,041	
$56,472	
$29,878	
$41,965	

$0	
$15,768	
$21,202	
$24,636	
$3,112

$3,016,324

Increase/Decrease
Fee Cost Fee

$13,054 $1,834 $120
$7,244 $24,882 $1,618

$43,019 $6,905 $449
$18,720 $9,389 $611
$34,253 $1,877 $123
$23,820 $2,816 $184
$68,550 $30,313 $1,971
$60,501 $22,143 $1,440
$21,815 $4,694 $306
$22,042 $13,145 $855

$25,352 $1,648
$7,973 $5,950 $387
$8,511 ($4,700) ($300)

$11,060 ($4,700) ($300)
$1,800 ($24,400) ($1,600)
$7,310 -$24,400 -$1,600
$5,600 ($14,000) ($1,000)
7,746 ($12,500) ($500)
$4,515 -$18,700 -$1,300

Total Funding

$40,685,158
$1,125,022
$2,062,672
$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	
$868,307	
$510,938	
$689,493	

$0	
$269,145	
$305,680	
$358,225	
$49,012

$50,918,452

$45,900	 $3,112

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$216,780 $13,174
$146,007 $8,862
$676,838 $43,468
$299,587 $19,331
$563,532 $34,376
$398,996 $24,004

$1,128,391 $70,521
$955,279 $61,941
$347,779 $22,121
$369,103 $22,897
$25,352 $1,648

$133,544 $8,360
$129,303 $8,211
$166,240 $10,760

$3,800 $200
$88,066 $5,710
$75,400 $4,600

$106,666 $7,246
52,300 3,215

Total
Increase

$1,954
$26,500
$7,354

$10,000
$2,000
$3,000

$32,284
$23,583
$5,000

$14,000
$27,000
$6,337

($5,000)
($5,000)

($26,000)
($26,000)
($15,000)
($13,000)
-20,000

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 67	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

M4524 99220086100 $1,954 O3RBJ COMPLETE
R28500 70685520100 $26,500 O400B COMPLETE
R26896 70631610300 $3,759 O5RCC COMPLETE
R28299 75506001300 $3,240 O5RCC COMPLETE
R28407 70621210700 $355 O5RCC COMPLETE
M4287 99262100400 $5,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
M4289 99262100400 $5,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
M4524 99220086100 $2,000 O9RBL COMPLETE
M4524 99220086100 $3,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
R27094 78110120100 $21,000 2ORBE COMPLETE
R28106 78110129800 $6,900 2ORBE COMPLETE
R28165 70632110200 $4,384 2ORBE COMPLETE
R29112 70625215200 $23,583 2ORDA COMPLETE
M4524 99220086100 $5,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
M4248 99220086100 $14,000 32RBJ COMPLETE
M4148 99230110300 $27,000 34RFG COMPLETE
R28043 71405100100 $6,337 35RBG COMPLETE
M4287 -$5,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
M4289 -$5,000 O4RDM COMPLETE
R28990 -$26,000 32RAC COMPLETE
R28565 -$26,000 28RAC COMPLETE
R28971 -$15,000 3ORAC COMPLETE
R28408 -$13,000 31RAC COMPLETE
R28312 -$20,000 33RAC COMPLETE

$49,012

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 67	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONinnODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

6.

68 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

See

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
bA MODIFICATION OFCC

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (C)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadysubmitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACTORDER
NO. IN ITEM bOA.

X
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,

appropriation dale, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY' OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, E] is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office,

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $77,400 ($72,675 for cost and $4,725 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $47,974,503. This altottmentis for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,021,049 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA.as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Typo or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager Timof Stubbs
Coa Offi r

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED ie/ T STATES 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY September 10, 2002

(Signature_ofperson_authorized to _sign) /_____.C",Xea_'re of Contracting_Officer)

NSN7540-O1-152-8070	
-		

-105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA					

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 50 $38,287,626 $2,397,532 $40,685,158
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672

Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265

Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000

Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882

Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307

Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493

Mod 63 $0 $0 $0

Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145

Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400

Total $47,974,803 $3,021,049 $50,995,852

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Total

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Increase

31 RDA $138,349 $8,233 $35,117 $2,283 $173,466 $10,516 $37,400
37RBE $37,558 $2,442 $37,558 $2,442 $40,000

$72,675	 $4,725

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 68	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount

RDA.1138 2 M4562 99220087200 $20,000
RDA.1138 02 R29267 70617719200 $17,400
RBE.1220 2 R0050 72259876300 $40,000

$77,400

	Task	 Partial/Complete

31 RDA		COMPLETE
31 RDA		COMPLETE
37RBE		COMPLETE

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 68	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approva'	 2700-0042
1, C(-		ZACT ID CODE	 PAGE OF

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I		 I
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECTNO, (If applicable)

69		SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherfhan item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF	(No	 street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 OA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM I

1 OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO.

X

	

NASI-00135		

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE	 f FACILITY CODE	
-

	

	11/3/00	
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS		

	I'.
Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers Li is extended, Lis not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:




	(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

B. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

________ (Vlift;2i .(IrI7rI'Cfl

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Jis not, Li is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contractsubject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $34,999 ($32,985 for cost and $2,014 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $48,007,788. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,023,063 is obligated underthis contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or I OA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)	

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager		 Timot	 P. 5

	

s
Co r ct	 Officer	

')	
-

15B. c9N'çRAgOR/oFFEROR,.	 15C. DATE SIGNED		1613	 IT	 TATESOFMR1/ .					 1.SC. DATE SIGNED

September 12, 2002	 BY	

Officer-j-	
September 12, 2002						

if-fSigit3reof person authorized to sign)	 7	 (Sigp2dire éf C
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Thru Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod 55
Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58
Mod59
Mod 60
Mod61
Mod 62
Mod 63
Mod 64
Mod 65
Mod 66
Mod 67
Mod 68
Mod 69
Total

Task
No.

O1 00B
O1RFH
O5RAC
OSRAC
11RFJ
14RFH

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

$38,287,626
$1,062,423
$1,946,127
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270	
$108,841	
$811,835	
$481,060	
$647,528	

$0	
$253,377	
$284,478	
$333,589	
$45,900	
$72,675	
$32,985

$48,007,788

Funding Fee

$2,397,532	
$62,599

$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350	
$10,041	
$56,472	
$29,878	
$41,965	

$0	
$15,768	
$21,202	
$24,636	
$3,112	
$4,725	
$2,014

$3,023,063

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$2,195,061 $141,151
165,198 $ 15,975
$210,782 $13,455
$186,746 $11,712
$231,118 $14,923
$204,640 $13,067

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

($C935:) ($'141)
$46,948 $3,052
$28,169 $1,831
$28,169 $1,830
$37,558 $2,442
$2,000 $0

$32,985	 $2,014

Total Funding

$40,685,158
$1,125,022
$2,062,672
$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	
$868,307	
$510,938	
$689,493	

$0	
$269,145	
$305,680	
$358,225	
$49,012	
$77,400	
$34,999

$51,030,851

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$2,085,202 $134,010
$212,146 $19,027
$238,951 $15,286
$214,915 $13,542
$268,676 $17,365
$206,640 $13,067		

Total
Increase
Decrease

($117,000)
$50,000
$30,000
$29,999
$40,000	
$2,000

NAS1-O01 35
Modification No. 69	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.Q. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete
008.1125 2 R28504 $117,000 O1 00B COMPLETE
OBAA1085 2 R24234 25940044100 $50,000 01RFH COMPLETE
RAC.1012 2 R28971 70692025000 $15,000 05RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1012 2 R29082 89630100100 $15,000 05RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1011 2 R27608 25870211300 $8,740 06RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1011 2 R28312 70621510200 $6,000 06RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1011 2 R28408 70621510100 $13,000 06RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1011 2 R29082 89630100100 $2,259 06RAC COMPLETE
REB.1604 2 R25024 22910722100 $40,000 11RFJ COMPLETE
RFH.1311 2 R28889 29760100400 $2,000 14RFH COMPLETE

$34,999

	NAS1-00135
Modification No, 69	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval # 2700-0042
1. CON7	 ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIiviODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

70		 See Block 16C		 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
1OA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135			

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITY' CODE			 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Liii The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X		 B.	 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,		
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).		

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:		

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return 0 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a increase in contract funding by $70,079 ($65,805 for cost and $4,274 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $48,073,593. This allottmentis for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,027,337 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Exceot as ornvide.d herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 0A as heretofore r.hanned remains unchanoed and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Timo9'Ptubbs

CthaThT'g_Officer,z7_"
15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B4JNy-'ED STATES OF4ERIC,

'
16C. DATE SIGNED

B/ / V L September 20, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of'dontracting Officer)

NN (b4o-ul-1Oz-5u(u	 -1UO	 '	 STANDARD 1-01(11/1 30 (Key, bU-63)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 51243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54

Mod 55
Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58
Mod 59
Mod 60

Mod 61

Mod 62
Mod 63
Mod 64

Mod 65

Mod 66
Mod 67
Mod 68
Mod 69

Mod 70

Total

Task

No.

O1RAC
O2RAD
O4RBB
13RCE
1 4RAC
2ORBE

Funding Cost

$38,287,626

$1,062,423
$1,946,127
$1,817,922	

$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270	
$108,841	

$811,835	
$481,060	
$647,528	

$0	

$253,377	
$284,478	
$333,589	
$45,900	
$72,675	
$32,985	
$65,805

$48,073,593

Current Funding	

Cost

$93,625

$286,380

$277,693

$350,726

$37,900

$1,128,391

Funding Fee

$2,397,532	
$62,599

$116,545

$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350	
$10,041	
$56,472	
$29,878	
$41,965	

$0	
$15,768	
$21,202	
$24,636	
$3,112	
$4,725	

$2,014	
$4,274

$3,027,337

Increase/Decrease

Fee Cost Fee

$5,881 3916 255

$17,620 $9,540 $621

$17,642 $12,742 $829

$21,700 $23,837 $1,550

$2,100 $102 $0

$70,521 $15,668 $1,019

$65,805 $4,274

Total Funding

$40,685,158
$1,125,022
$2,062,672
$1,938,265	
$539,000	

$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	
$868,307	
$510,938	

$689,493	
$0	

$269,145	
$305,680	

$358,225	
$49,012	
$77,400	
$34,999	
$70,079

$51,100,930

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$97,541 $6,136
$295,920 $18,241
$290,435 $18,471
$374,563 $23,250
$38,002 $2,100

$1,144,059	 $71,540

	Total

Increase!

Decrease

$4,171
$10,161

$13,571
$25,387	

$102
$16,687

NAS1-00135

Modification No. 70	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RAD.1012 2 R29028 70693110700 $2,000 02RAD COMPLETE
RAD.1012 2 R29132 72296005900 $8,161 02RAD COMPLETE
RBB.1125 2 R28167 70632110100 $13,571 04RBB COMPLETE
RCE.1396 2 R27899 70625116100 $13,336 13RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1396 2 R28111 27400020100 $10,658 13RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1396 2 R29421 70625116300 $1,393 13RCE COMPLETE
RBE.1228 2 R28108 70625020300 $16,687 20RBE COMPLETE
RAC.1015 2 R28524 70617510300 $4,171 OIRAC COMPLETE
RAC.1016 2 R28524 70617510300 $102 14RAC COMPLETE

$70,079

	NAS1-00 135
Modification No. 70	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUII

6.

71

	aI #: 2'0-OO42

CONTF		IDCODE	 PAGE OF PAGES		

1

	

3

REQ.NO.	 I 5.

See Block 16C	 See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)	 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

(No., street, county, State, and Zip 9A.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

X	 NASI-00135

11/3/00

NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

X B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

ft OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, fl is required to sign this document and return 0copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organised by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contractsubject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea increase in contract funding by $279,741 ($262,663 for cost and $17,078 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $48,336,256. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,044,415 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein at terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IDA, as heretofore chapged, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AN9'DITLE CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

t P. ~,bsTM00

Co cti;~ OfficerC,

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 166. / 16C. DATE SIGNED
-

BY September 26, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / (Signa.fr6of o7i1racIing Officer)

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105		/2	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 -

-	
Prescribed by GSA			
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod

Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod 55

Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58

Mod 59

Mod 60
Mod 61
Mod 62
Mod 63
Mod 64
Mod 65

Mod 66
Mod 67
Mod 68
Mod 69
Mod 70

Mod 71

Total

Task
No.

010i
O2RAD
O7RAC
13RBF
2ORBE

35RBG
35RFM

Funding Cost

$38,287,626
$1,062,423

$1,946,127
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270	
$108,841	

$811,835	
$481,060	
$647,528	

$0	
$253,377	
$284,478	
$333,589	

$45,900	
$72,675	
$32,985	
$65,805	
$262,663

$48,336,256

Current Funding
Cost

$1,399,445

$295,920
$266,510
$350,898

$1,144,059

$133,544

Funding Fee

$2,397,532	
$62,599

$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350	
$10,041	

$56,472	
$29,878	
$41,965	

$0	
$15,768	
$21,202	
$24,636	

$3,112	
$4,725	
$2,014	
$4,274

$17,078

$3,044,415

Increase/Decrease
Fee Cost Fee

$91,318 150,234 9,766

$18,241 $5,469 $356
$17,345 $37,558 $2,442
$22,902 $10,140 $660
$71,540 $17,167 $1,117

$8,360 $4,537 $295
$37,558 $2,442

Total Funding

$40,685,158
$1,125,022

$2,062,672
$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	

$868,307	
$510,938	
$689,493	

$0	
$269,145	
$305,680	

$358,225	
$49,012	
$77,400	
$34,999	
$70,079	

$279,741

$51,380,671

$262,663	 $17,078

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$1,549,679 $101,084
$301,389 $18,597
$304,068 $19,787
$361,038 $23,562

$1,161,226 $72,657
$138,081 $8,655
$37,558 $2,442

	Total
Increase!

Decrease

$160,000
$5,825

$40,000
$10,800

$18,284
$4,832

$40,000

NAS1-00135

Modification No. 71	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OJ.1083 2 R29199 62264017000 $40,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OJ.1083 2 R29270 70663712000 $60,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OBAC.1093 2 R22236 22792434000 $30,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OBAC.1093 2 RG12000 25830100100 $30,000 0101 COMPLETE
RAD.1013 2 R28934 72296005300 $1,825 O2RAD COMPLETE
RAD.1013 2 R29186 72296006200 $4,000 O2RAO COMPLETE
RAC.1010 2 R28312 70621510200 $14,000 O7RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1010 2 R28569 70687110400 $26,000 O7RAC COMPLETE
RSF.1213 2 R27093 78110130100 $800 13RBF COMPLETE
RBF.1213 2 R28233 70632310300 $10,000 13RBF COMPLETE
RBE.1229 2 R28109 27400020300 $14,710 2ORBE COMPLETE
RBE.1227 2 R28307 70625020200 $3,574 2ORBE COMPLETE
RBG.1265 2 R28264 72121126100 $4,832 35RBG COMPLETE
OBAA.1086 2 R24234 25940044100 $40,000 35RFM COMPLETE

$279,741

	NAS1-001 35
Modific2tion No. 71	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval 4 2°O-OO42

CONTf		 ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REOUF

6. IS

72

URCHASEREQ.NO.	 5. PROJECTNC (If

See Block 16C	 See Page 3
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If off

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

	X 			 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE			 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offersubmitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (If required)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE
NO. IN ITEM bA.

TO: (Specify authority) TH

NO.

IN THECONTRACT ORDER

DMENTOF SOLICITATION

A

3

98. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

1OA.

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEM OF

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, U is required to sign this document andreturn 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LJCF section headings, including solicitation/contractsubjectmatterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a increase in contract funding by $81,972 ($76,968 for cost and$5,004 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $48,413,224. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,049,419 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

k		 ;	 11.	 ,4j4i,,,, ,,f th,	 i, Item O or in		 heretofore char,,n'I remains nnhanriert and in hill force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AN TIlL OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Timof.
bbs

Cot' Officer /
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B/Nl' TATES

OFJE
16C. DATE SIGNED

BY September 30, 2002

(Signature of person authorized to sign) ,/ (Sign( re o Contrac In9OJicer) I
- . -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -1UO	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 50 $38,287,626 $2,397,532 $40,685,158
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Mod 63 $0 $0 $0
Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145
Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Total $48,413,224 $3,049,419 $51,462,643

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

1 ORCG $ 9,350 $ 650 $ 28,168 $ 1,831 $37,518 $2,481 $29,999
41 RBB $ 33,802 $ 2,198 $ 48,800 $ 3,173 $82,602 $5,371 $51,973

$76,968	 $5,004

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 72	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J. 0. RIR Amount Task PartiallComplete

RCG.1252 2 R28904 73240100200 $4,153 1 0RCG COMPLETE
RCG.1252 2 R27574 75701001600 $6,846 IORCG COMPLETE
RCG.1252 2 R28260 75506001100 $19,000 1ORCG COMPLETE
RBB.1132 2 R28374 70617310200 $51,973 41 RBB COMPLETE

$81,972

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 72	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval # 2°C-OO42

I 1. CONT	 ID COI

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI:

PAGE OF PAGES

1

	

3

CT NO (If applicable)	

73		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7,ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)	 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (x)	 SA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road	 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705
	1OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135


		

109. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

		

11/3/00
11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as setforth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybemade by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED
NO.INITEM bA.

ECHANGES SET IN THE CONTRACT

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

(Specify type of modification and

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor jjis not, L_J required to sign this document and return U copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contractsubjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a increase in contract funding by $496,759 ($465,591 for cost and $31,168 for fee). Accordingly,

the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $48,878,815. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,080,587 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

-

	

, ,			 : 11 ,,-,	 -		,1 -f +k	 ,, Item Ga ,,, 1 OA as heretofore char,G,l remains rrhanrw1 and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTIT),E OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Timoiy S'tubbs

Contacuit'g OfficerA\__,,,,.-_

159. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.,UNIThWSTATES OFMERlq 16C.DATE SIGNED

BY // .1.7) October 18, 2002

-(Signature of person authorized to sign)
' (Signatu,e oiConi?Sbting Officer)

--
NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -icc	 1/	 STANDARD FORM ,,u tm' Iu-o.)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 50 $38,287,626 $2,397,532 $40,685,158
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Mod 63 $0 $0 $0
Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145
Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Total $48,878,815 $3,080,587 $51,959,402

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $1,530,652 $95,437 $ 281,690 $ 18,310 $1,812,342 $113,747 $300,000
OIRDH $381,549 $24,653 $ 14,084 $ 916 $395,633 $25,569 $15,000
O8RFL $199,581 $15,014 $ 1,408 $ 92 $200,989 $15,106 $1,500
12RAB $748,814 $44,877 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $767,593 $46,098 $20,000
15RAA $379,465 $23,535 $ 14,084 $ 916 $393,549 $24,451 $15,000
19RDP $699,835 $44,345 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $718,614 $45,566 $20,000
2ORBE $1,161,226 $72,657 $93,294 $6,065 $1,254,520 $78,722 $99,359
35RBG $138,081 $8,655 $14,084 $1,816 $152,165 $10,471 $15,900
42RB $9,389 $611 $9,389 $611 $10,000

$465,591	 $31,168

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 73	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

AH.1205 2 R28528 29780000100 $197,300 01AH COMPLETE

AH.1204 2 R28528 29780000100 $102,700 OIAH COMPLETE

RDH.1175 2 R26781 72860300100 $15,000 OIRDH COMPLETE

RD.1364 2 R28060 72701269100 $1,500 08RFL COMPLETE

RAB.1025 2 R26717 70687110100 $20,000 12RAB COMPLETE

RAA.1027 2 R26645 75930000200 $15,000 15RAA COMPLETE

RD.1373 3 M4278 99230110400 $20,000 19RDP COMPLETE

RBE.1208 2 R0050 72259876300 $86,859 20RBE COMPLETE

RBE.1208 2 R28103 78120120100 $11,700 20RBE COMPLETE

RBE.1208 2 R27091 78120120100 $800 20RBE COMPLETE

RBG.1266 2 R28376 70632110400 $15,900 35RBG COMPLETE

RBH.1189 3 R29417 74530100100 $10,000 42RBH COMPLETE

$496,759

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 73	

Page 3 of 3






OMB	royal #	 'O-0042

1 CONI			 ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4, REQUIt

74
6. ISSUED BY CODE

REQ N

PAGE OF PAGES

5 PROJECT NO (I'apphcable)





CODE	 I

See Block 16C		See Page 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

1 OA.

X NASI-00135	

lob. DATED(SEE/ M13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11.

	

THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers L is extended, L.j is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date soecitied.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor . is not, L/ is required to sign this document and return 3copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $619,011 ($581,138 for cost and $37,873 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $49459953. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,118,460 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1BA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 iSA. NAME ANDTIT EOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

'V OTVt		 TimotJ4ubbs

Z1OGLr iThTh'AGC1t		CopcgOfficer
15B CO

(Signature of person authorized to sign)		~or	 (Signay(e df
Nñ:O:rROR;

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B-,ONIT	 STATES OF	 16C. DATE SIGNED	

I-	 Z
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 7	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Thru Mod 50
Mod 51
Mod 52
Mod 53
Mod 54
Mod 55
Mod 56
Mod 57
Mod 58
Mod 59
Mod 60
Mod 61
Mod 62
Mod 63
Mod 64
Mod 65
Mod 66
Mod 67
Mod 68
Mod69
Mod 70
Mod 71
Mod 72
Mod 73
Mod 74
Total

Task
No.
O3RAA
O3RBJ
O3RDH
O4RDM
O5RDM
O6RDM
O7RDE
O8RAA
O9RAC
11RBJ
I3RDF
13RFL
I 5RAA
25RAA
25RBG
25RDC
27RBG
3ORBJ
31RBJ
32RBJ
O8RFL

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

$38,287,626
$1,062,423
$1,946,127
$1,817,922	
$506,675	
$486,102	
$249,375	

$0	
$579,270	
$108,841	
$811,835	
$481,060	
$647,528	

$0	
$253,377	
$284,478	
$333,589	
$45,900	
$72,675	
$32,985	
$65,805	

$262,663	
$76,968	

$465,591	
$581,138

$49,459,953

Funding Fee

$2,397,532	
$62,599

$116,545
$120,343	
$32,325	
$30,296	
$16,260	

$0	
$37,350	
$10,041	
$56,472	
$29,878	
$41,965	

$0	
$15,768	
$21,202	
$24,636	
$3,112	
$4,725	
$2,014	
$4,274	

$17,078	
$5,004

$31,168
$37,873

$3,118,460

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$619,748 $38,246
$216,780 $13,174
$222,200 $13,300
$166,240 $10,760
$191,133 $11,967
$129,303 $8,211
$299,587 $19,331
$571,693 $35,000
$307,535 $19,771
$398,996 $24,004
$666,300 $41,700
$149,075 $8,425
$393,549 $24,451
$149,248 $9,761
$138,784 $9,816
$349,425 $20,875
$249,896 $15,704

$1,580,507 $95,109
$347,779 $22,121
$369,103 $22,897
$200,989 $15,106

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

$	 46,948	 $ 3,052
$	 10,328	 $ 672
$	 101,408	 $ 6,592
$	 4,694	 $ 306
$	 4,694	 $ 306
$	 4,694	 $ 306
$	 11,267	 $ 733
$	 28,169	 $ 1,831
$	 14,000	 $ 1,000
$	 21,596	 $ 1,404

$35,399	 $2,301
$46,948	 $3,052
$28,169	 $1,831
$14,084	 $916
$9,389	 $611
$3,578	 $233
$9,389	 $611

$150,234	 $9,766
$18,779	 $1,221
$18,779	 $1,221	

'$921

$581,138		$37,873

Total Funding

$40,685,158
$1,125,022
$2,062,672
$1,938,265	
$539,000	
$516,398	
$265,635	

$0	
$616,620	
$118,882	
$868,307	
$510938	
$689,493	

$0	
$269,145	
$305,680	
$358,225	
$49012	
$77,400	
$34,999	
$70,079	

$279,741	
$81,972	

$496,759	
$619,011

$52,578,413

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$666,696 $41,298
$227,108 $13,846
$323,608 $19,892
$170,934 $11,066
$195,827 $12,273
$133,997 $8,517
$310,854 $20,064
$599,862 $36,831
$321,535 $20,771
$420,592 $25,408
$701,699 $44,001
$196,023 $11,477
$421,718 $26,282
$163,332 $10,677
$148,173 $10,427
$353,003 $21,108
$259,285 $16,315

$1,730,741 $104,875
$366,558 $23,342
$387,882 $24,118
$199,581 $15,014

Total
Increase!
Decrease
$50,000
$11,000
$108,000

$5,000
$5,000
$5,000

$12,000
$30,000
$15,000
$23,000
$37,700
$50,000
$30,000
$15,000
$10,000
$3,811

$10,000
$160,000
$20,000
$20,000

($1,500)

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 74	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RAA.1030 3 R29439 76250210300 $50,000 03RAA COMPLETE

RBJ1409 3 M4524 99220086100 $11,000 03RBJ COMPLETE

REB.1645 2 R29253 62145927000 $108,000 03RDH COMPLETE

RD.1380 3 M4289 99262100400 $5,000 04RDM COMPLETE

RD 1381 3 M4288 99262100400 $5,000 05RDM COMPLETE

RD.1382 3 M4287 99262100400 $5,000 06RDM COMPLETE

RD.1375 3 M4489 99262100400 $12,000 07RDE COMPLETE

RAA.1029 3 R29439 76250210300 $30,000 08RAA COMPLETE

RA.2019 3 R28225 78640101000 $15,000 09RAC COMPLETE

RBJ.1410 3 M4524 99220086100 $23,000 11RBJ COMPLETE

RDF.1123 3 R26781 72860300100 $37,700 13RDF COMPLETE

RCG.1256 3 R29633 76260610100 $50,000 13RFL COMPLETE

RAA.1028 3 R29439 76250210300 $30,000 15RAA COMPLETE

RAA.1031 3 R29439 76250210300 $15,000 25RAA COMPLETE

RBG.1268t" 2 R29268 70696005200 $10,000 25RBG COMPLETE

RDF.1128 2 R28093 70625023700 $3,811 25RDC COMPLETE

RBG1269 2 R29268 70696005200 $10,000 27RBG COMPLETE

RBJ.1411 3 M4524 99220086100 $160,000 30RBJ COMPLETE

RBJ.1412 3 M4524 99220086100 $20,000 31RBJ COMPLETE

RBJ.1413 3 M4524 99220086100 $20,000 32RBJ COMPLETE

RD.1364 2 R28060 -$1,500 O8RFL COMPLETE

$619,011

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 74	

Page 3of 3






1. CONT	 TIDCODE	 PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONiiviODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

.			

1

2					
J_ 3

AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO	 5 PROJECTNO (If app/rca

75 See Block 16C See
CODE		7 . ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED(SEEITEM 11)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation eras amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy ofthe offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOFYOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, LI is required to sign this document arid return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $269,260 ($252,822 for cost and $16,438 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. UnderSection B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $49,712,775. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,134,898 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions at the document referenced in Item 3Aor 10A, as herefpfor changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME MT7L.OFCONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Thythibbs

C1Øtra Officer , fl15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNIT TATESOFA RI 16C.DATESIGNED

C,~ ZBY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 7 (SignafI'e of Contracting Officer)

iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		PrescribedbyGSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 50 $38,287,626 $2,397,532 $40,685,158
Mod 51 $1,062,423 $62,599 $1,125,022
Mod 52 $1,946,127 $116,545 $2,062,672
Mod 53 $1,817,922 $120,343 $1,938,265
Mod 54 $506,675 $32,325 $539,000
Mod 55 $486,102 $30,296 $516,398
Mod 56 $249,375 $16,260 $265,635
Mod 57 $0 $0 $0
Mod 58 $579,270 $37,350 $616,620
Mod 59 $108,841 $10,041 $118,882
Mod 60 $811,835 $56,472 $868,307
Mod 61 $481,060 $29,878 $510,938
Mod 62 $647,528 $41,965 $689,493
Mod 63 $0 $0 $0
Mod 64 $253,377 $15,768 $269,145
Mod 65 $284,478 $21,202 $305,680
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Total $49,712,775 $3,134,898 $52,847,673

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

0101 $1,549,679 $101,084 $ 101,406 $ 6,594 $1,651,085 $107,678 $108,000
01RFH $ 212,146 $ 19,027 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $235,620 $20,553 $25,000
020J $370,607 $21,393 $ 40,375 $ 2,625 $410,982 $24,018 $43,000
O4OCB $146,007 $8,862 $ 25,596 $ 1,664 $171,603 $10,526 $27,260
O4RBB $290,435 $18,471 $ 15,023 $ 977 $305,458 $19,448 $16,000
35RFM $37,558 $2,442 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $56,337 $3,663 $20,000
36RAC $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $28,169 $1,831 $30,000

$	 252,822 $

			

	16,438

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 75	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 JO.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RD.1390 3 M4283 99262100600 $40,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OCB.1156 3 R29409 71317100100 $15,500 O1O1 COMPLETE
OCB.1156 3 R29417 74530100100 $15,500 O1O1 COMPLETE
ODD.1022 3 R28229 78680801000 $37,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OBAA.1095 2 R24234 25940044100 $25,000 O1RFF-! COMPLETE
OBAC.1095 2 RG12000 25830100100 $43,000 020J COMPLETE
OCB.1150 3 R29409 71317100100 $13,630 040C8 COMPLETE
OCB.1150 3 R29417 74530100100 $13,630 O4OCB COMPLETE
RBB.1137 3 R29485 76220310300 $10,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
RBB.1137 3 R29691 71910101000 $6,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
RAC.1018 3 R29438 76250210200 $30,000 36RAC COMPLETE
OBAA.1094 2 R24234 25940044100 $20,000 35RFM COMPLETE

$269,260

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 75	

Page 3 of 3






1. CON1		TIDUOuC	 ,-,

	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONi'11QDIFICATION OF CONTRACT		 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If appl/c

76		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY		CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics arid Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.




	Swalesand Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road	 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135


		

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

		

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,		is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, I is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $604,550 ($567,553 for cost and $36,997 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $50,280,328. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,171,895 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND.,TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

TiinotP. SbBs

ContfatinD'fficer.A-'-
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.,kiNlTfi"rATES OF=ERIC=ERIC ,/ /

)
16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 11/3(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Eontrdctkrg 0ft7'cer) '-'

NSN 754001l528070	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 -	 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Total $50,280,328 $3,171,895 $53,452,223

Task Current Funding
No. Cost Fee

O1O1 $1,651,085 $107,678 $
O1RDH $395,633 $25,569 $
O2RDI $516,457 $31,720 $
O9RBL $563,532 $34,376 $
12RBA $148,024 $9,504 $
18RBG $272,147 $17,133 $
18RFH $147,446 $9,154 $
I9RDF $718,614 $45,566 $
21RA8 $841,250 $55,550 $
27RBG $259,285 $16,315 $
27RDC $248,370 $15,630 $
29RBG $357,250 $22,750 $
32RDE $
33RFM $93,896 $6,104 $
35RBG $152,165 $10,471 $

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

61,032 $ 3,968
51,830 $ 3,370

56,338 $ 3,662
23,474 $ 1,526
14,000 $ 1,000

100,469 $ 6,531

18,779 $ 1,221
48,348 $ 3,152
15,962 $ 1,038
23,474 $ 1,526
9,389 $ 611

23,474 $ 1,526
93,896 $ 6,104
18,779 $ 1,221

8,309 $ 541

$	 567,553 $

	

	36,997

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$1,712,117 $111,646
$447,463 $28,939
$572,795 $35,382
$587,006 $35,902
$162,024 $10,504
$372,616 $23,664
$166,225 $10,375
$766,962 $48,718
$857,212 $56,588
$282,759 $17,841
$257,759 $16,241
$380,724 $24,276

$93,896 $6,104
$112,675 $7,325
$160,474 $11,012

Total
Increase/
Decrease

$65,000
$55,200
$60,000

$25,000
$15,000

$107,000
$20,000
$51,500
$17,000
$25,000
$10,000

$25,000
$100,000
$20,000

$8,850

NAS1-00135

Modification No. 76	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.0.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OBAA.1103 3 R24192 25940022000 $25,000 0101 COMPLETE
SA.1126 3 AS7147 77240000200 $30,000 0101 COMPLETE

RA.2021 2 R28471 70688210200 $3,700 0101 COMPLETE

RA.2021 2 R28473 70687110400 $4,100 0101 COMPLETE

RA.2021 3 R29438 76250210200 $2,200 0101 COMPLETE

RDH.1179 3 R26781 72860300100 $55,200 01 RDH COMPLETE
RDI.1127 2 R29194 72264105400 $60,000 02RDI COMPLETE

RBL.1380 3 M4235 99220087100 $25,000 09RBL COMPLETE

RBB.1134 3 R29318 72121200100 $15,000 12RBA COMPLETE

RBG.1275 3 R29736 71310680200 $107,000 18RBG COMPLETE
RFH.1327 3 R28220 78630201000 $20,000 18RFH COMPLETE
RDP.1330 3 M4278 99230110400 $50,000 19RDP COMPLETE

RD.1393 2 R28060 72701269100 $1,500 19RDP COMPLETE

RAB.1027 3 R29688 75581110100 $17,000 21 RAB COMPLETE

RBG.1272 3 R29735 71310680100 $25,000 27RBG COMPLETE
RDF.1129 3 R29585 76240410100 $10,000 27RDC COMPLETE
RBG.1273 3 R29735 71310680100 $25,000 29RBG COMPLETE

RDO.1040 3 R28028 72840100300 $100,000 32RDE COMPLETE

OBAA 1101 3 R.24234 25940044100 $20,000 33RFM COMPLETE
RBG.1274 3 R29736 71310680200 $8,850 35RBG COMPLETE

$604,550

	NASI-00135

Modification No. 76	

Page 3of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOMIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

77 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

#: 2 1042
NTRA. L'J CODE

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB.

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 17 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer su xnltted; or (C)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVEDAT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour anddate Spec/fled.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If,equired)

NA

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

- IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THISCHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specdij authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM-110A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Spec/rype of modification and authority)
Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Uis not, is required to sign this document and return_L copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/conlract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to modify G13, Schedule of Rates for Task Orders (Langley). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract The table for contract year 2 of G13, Schedule of Rates for Task Orders

(Langley), is hereby deleted in its entirety. The Direct Labor Classifications contained in attachment No. 1 to this

modification are substituted in lieu thereof.

	

,.

(Continued on page 2)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item OAorlOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint,

Art Leaderman Timojy Stubbs

Chief Pr c reme Officer Co,6çg Office , ,
15B. Co OFF 15G. DATE SIGNED 16B.4NITE'STATES 0 . / 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY ,
(Sn ofperson authonzed to sign) (Sign6re f,9ohtractiflg Officer)

NSN 754O-Q1-12-8O7O	 .5
.	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA				

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Total $50,280,328 $3,171,895 $53,452,223

	NAS1-O01 35
Modification No. 77	

Page 2 of 2






flc.		MO,

Highlighted rates are new rates based on changes to the wage determination tables

A i i






OMB al #: 27		42
ONTRI

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 I 4 REQU

78	SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3	
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

CT NO (If applicable)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X

	

NAS1-00135

105. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation ores amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 16, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, U is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganizedbyUCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $632,699 ($594,076 for cost and $38,623 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:
A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $50,874,404. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,210,518 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITL OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Timo)hy P. tubbs

C94ac__g OfficptQc&/J
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16BANI1'OTATES A ER 9

/ //ç,)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) /' ((Signre of Contracting Officer

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Total $50,874,404 $3,210,518 $54,084,922

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease
OIRCA $313,879 $19,121 $ 42,253 $ 2,747 $356,132 $21,868 $45,000
OIOJ $1,712,117 $111,646 $ 63,108 $ 4,103 $1,775,225 $115,749 $67,211
O3RFF $225,152 $14,445 $ 45,070 $ 2,930 $270,222 $17,375 $48,000
O4RDM $170,934 $11,066 $ 17,840 $ 1,160 $188,774 $12,226 $19,000
O5RDM $195,827 $12,273 $ 22,535 $ 1,465 $218,362 $13,738 $24,000
O6RDM $133,997 $8,517 $ 17,840 $ 1,160 $151,837 $9,677 $19,000
O7RDE $310,854 $20,064 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $339,023 $21,895 $30,000
O9RBL $587,006 $35,902 $ 28,920 $ 1,880 $615,926 $37,782 $30,800
12RAB $767,593 $46,098 $ 30,985 $ 2,015 $798,578 $48,113 $33,000
13RBF $361,038 $23,562 $ 79,812 $ 5,188 $440,850 $28,750 $85,000
I9RDP $766,962 $48,718 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $785,741 $49,939 $20,000
21RDE $477,578 $30,716 $ 65,727 $ 4,273 $543,305 $34,989 $70,000
28RDD $501,201 $32,447 $ 65,727 $ 4,273 $566,928 $36,720 $70,000
33RDC $0 $0 $ 3,286 $ 214 $3,286 $214 $3,500
34RFG $25,352 $1,648 $ 17,370 $ 1,130 $42,722 $2,778 $18,500
34RBM $197,828 $12,499 $ 46,655 $ 3,033 $ 244,483 $ 15,532 $ 49,688

$	 594,076					 $

			

38,623

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 78	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RCA.1458 3 R29365 76230510100 $45,000 01 RCA COMPLETE

OG.1114 3 R26788 72890100100 $60,400 O1O1 COMPLETE

OJ.1085 2 R22475 22612131000 $6,811 O1O1 COMPLETE

RD.1399 3 M4289 99262100400 $19,000 O4RDM COMPLETE

RD.1400 3 M4288 99262100400 $24,000 O5RDM COMPLETE

RCD.1399 2 R29145 34496006000 $48,000 O3RFF COMPLETE

RD.1401 3 M4287 99262100400 $19,000 O6RDM COMPLETE

RD.1402 3 M4489 99262100400 $30,000 O7RDE COMPLETE

RBL.1383 2 R27751 70631913300 $30,800 O9RBL COMPLETE

RAB.1026 3 R29688 75581110100 $33,000 12RAB COMPLETE

RBF.1220 3 R29652 71376121000 $30,000 13RBF COMPLETE

RBF.1220 3 R27092 78120110100 $30,000 13RBF COMPLETE

RBF.1220 3 R29587 76240310300 $25,000 13RBF COMPLETE

RDP.1332 3 M4278 99230110400 $20,000 19RDP COMPLETE

RDO.1046 3 R26780 72860200100 $70,000 21RDE COMPLETE

RDO.1044 2 R28057 72701260100 $1,300 28RDD COMPLETE

RDO.1044 2 R28060 72701269100 $17,000 28RDD COMPLETE

RDO.1044 3 R29386 72701260100 $51,700 28RDD COMPLETE

RDF.1130 3 R26762 72830300100 $3,500 33RDC COMPLETE

RFP.1086 3 M4148 99230110300 $18,500 34RFG COMPLETE

RBM.1164 3 M4235 99220087100 $49,688 34RBM COMPLETE

$632,699

	NAS1-00135

Modification No. 78	

Page 3 of 3




	

01,113 Approvai '̂	 042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQU!

79
COD

See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

See Page 3

9A.

CODE

	

FACE OF FACES
1	 f 3

NO.	 5. PROJDCT NO. Ifaociica





nItem 5)

	

CODE













OFSOLICITATION NO.

10A. MODIFICATION

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED I

11/3/00

NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change mny he made by telegrorn or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

Pace 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA

X
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF PAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,

	

is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $82,183 ($77,166 for cost and $5,017 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $50,951,570. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,215,535 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or bA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTR.ACTOR!OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1SB. UNITED STATES OF MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

I/
BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) ((Signature
of ContrOtin, Officer) 102 "/

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 (_,./ STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost fJFee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Total $50,951,570 $3,215,535 $54,167,105

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O2RAD $301,389 $18,597 $ 18.779 $ 1,221 $320,168 $19,818 $20,000
35RBG $160,474 $11,012 $ 23,380. $.i1,520 $183,854 $12,532 $24,900
36RAC $28,169 $1,831 $ 35,007 $ 2,276 $63,176 $4,107 $37,283

$	 77,166 $

					

5,017

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 79

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.0.		RTR	 Amount

RAD.1019	 3	 R29431	 76293110600		$20,000
RBG.1276	 3	 R29736	 71310680200		$24,900
RAC.1019	 3	 R29437	 76250210100		$37,283

$82,183

Task		Partial/Complete

O2RAD		COMPLETE
35RB3		COMPLETE

36RAC		COMPLETE

NAS1-00135

Modification No. 79

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approve'	
-

-0042

I 1. CL		 ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATK.,.iiaODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2iN'MENT/MODlFICATlON NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUII

80	 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED 5Y CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

7. 4DM

IN/PURCHASE RED, NO.

See Page 3
RED BY (If other than Item 6)

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECTNO (If app/ice

CODE

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

96. DATED (SEE ITEM II)

iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X		NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)
CODE	 FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copyof the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

SeePage 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation dale, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)'

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Jis not, Li is required to sign this document andreturn 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Thepurpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,465,686 ($1,376,235 for cost and $89,451 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $52,327,805. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,304,986 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore chat

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type pr print)	 iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF	

Roberta Hollifield

15B.

(Signature of person authorized to

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

150. DATE SIGNED I 16B. UNITED STATES OFAMERIC

BY

-105

of

OFFICER (Type or print)

1EC. DATE SIGNED

/,/41/
Officer)

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Thru Mod 65
Mod 66

Mod 67

Mod 68

Mod 69

Mod 70

Mod 71

Mod 72

Mod 73

Mod 74

Mod 75

Mod 76

Mod 77

Mod 78

Mod 79

Mod 80

Total

Task
No.

01AH

010i

O1RDH

O3RAA

O3RBJ

0500B

O7RDE

O9RAC

D9RFL

11 RBJ

1 1RDH

13RAB

13RDF

14RBG

14RCE

15RAA

15RCE

15RFH

2ORBE

25RAA

25RBG

28RAC

3ORBJ

31RBJ

31RFI

32RBJ

32RDE

37RAB

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

$47,522,639

$333,589	

$45,900	

$72,675	

$32,985	

$65,805

$262,663	

$76,968

$465,591

$581,138

$252,822

$567,553	

$0

$594,076	

$77,166

$1,376,235

$52,327,805

Funding Fee

$2,988,576

$24,636	

$3,112	

$4,725	

$2,014	

$4,274

$17,078	

$5,004

$31,168

$37,873

$16,438

$36,997	

$0

$38,623	

$5,017

$89,451

$3,304,986

Current Funding
Cost Fee

$1,812,342 $113,747
$1,775,225 $115,749
$447,463 $28,939
$666,696 $41,298
$227,108 $13,846
$269,390 $17,431
$339,023 $21,895
$321,535 $20,771
$132,875 $6,025
$420,592 $25,408
$159,931 $9,069
$692,830 $43,876
$701,699 $44,001
$202,963 $12,963

$0 $0
$421,718 $26,282

$0 $0
$405,396 $26,604

$1,254,520 $78,722
$163,332 $10,677
$148,173 $10,427
$88,066 $5,710

$1,730,741 $104,875
$366,558 $23,342
$31,008 $2,016

$387,882 $24,118
$93,896 $6,104

$0 $0

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

$ 187,793 $ 12,207
$ 62,912 $ 4,088
$ 4,695 $ 305

$ 61,033 $ 3,967
$ 19,718 $ 1,282
$ 21,596 $ 1,404
$ 8,451 $ 549
$ 14,085 $ 915
$ 9,390 $ 610
$ 43,193 $ 2,807
$ 9,390 $ 610
$ 67,324 $ 4,376
$ 93,897 $ 6,103
$ 18,779 $ 1,221
$ 46,948 $ 3,052
$ 46,948 $ 3,052
$ 32,864 $ 2,136
$ 81,315 $ 5,285
$ 56,338 $ 3,662
$ 9,390 $ 610
$ 18,780 $ 1,220

$ 22,535 $ 1,465
$ 328,639 $ 21,361
$ 26,291 $ 1,709
$ 18,780 $ 1,220
$ 18,779 $ 1,221
$ 35,292 $ 2,294
$ 11,080 $ 720

$	 1,376,235 $

	

89,451

Total Funding

$50,511,215

$358,225	

$49,012	

$77,400	

$34,999	

$70,079

$279,741	

$81,972

$496,759

$619,011

$269,260

$604,550	

$0

$632,699	

$82,183

$1,465,686

$55,632,791

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$2,000,135 $125,954
$1,838,137 $119,837
$452,158 $29,244
$727,729 $45,265
$246,826 $15,128
$290,986 $18,835
$347,474 $22,444
$335,620 $21,686
$142,265 $6,635
$463,785 $28,215
$169,321 $9,679
$760,154 $48,252
$795,596 $50,104
$221,742 $14,184
$46,948 $3,052

$468,666 $29,334
$32,864 $2,136

$486,711 $31,889
$1,310,858 $82,384
$172,722 $11,287
$166,953 $11,647
$110,601 $7,175

$2,059,380 $126,236
$392,849 $25,051
$49,788 $3,236

$406,661 $25,339
$129,188 $8,398
$11,080 $720

Total
Increase/
Decrease
$200,000

$67,000

$5,000

$65,000

$21,000

$23,000

$9,000

$15,000

$10,000

$46,000

$10,000

$71,700

$100,000

$20,000

$50,000

$50,000

$35,000

$86,600

$60,000

$10,000

$20,000

$24,000

$350,000

$28,000

$20,000

$20,000

$37,586

$11,800

NAS1-00135

Modification No. 80	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO. RTR Amount Task PartiallComplete

AH.1212 3 R29298 29780000100 $200,000 O1AH COMPLETE
OD.1281 3 P29779 71940101000 $8,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
RFE.1007 3 M4603 99210011200 $14,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OCE.1077 2 R29141 72121030100 $14,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
OCE.1077 3 R29310 72121019900 $31,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
RDH.1182 2 R29847 32910000100 $5,000 O1RDH COMPLETE
RAA.1039 3 R29439 76250210300 $45,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
RPA.1039 3 P29674 71350005000 $20,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
RBJ.1421 3 M4524 99220086100 $21,000 O3RBJ COMPLETE
OCB.1159 3 R29417 74530100100 $23,000 O5OCB COMPLETE

14d9 3 M4489 99262100400 $9,000 O7RDE COMPLETE

RAC.1023 3 R28225 78640101000 $15,000 O9RAC PARTIAL
RD.1405 3 M4607 99230110400 $10,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
RBJ.1422 3 M4524 99220086100 $46,000 1IRBJ COMPLETE
RDH.1183 2 R29847 32910000100 $10,000 11RD.H COMPLETE
RAB.1033 2 P29788 68917125200 $71,700 13RAB COMPLETE
RDO.1050 3 P26781 72860300100 $100,000 13RDF COMPLETE
RBG.1278 3 R27093 78110130100 $20,000 14RBG COMPLETE
RCE.1406 3 P29511 71376241000 $50,000 14RCE COMPLETE
RAA.1037 3 R29439 76250210300 $50,000 15RAA. COMPLETE
RCE.1407 3 R29511 71376241000 $35,000 15RCE COMPLETE
OBAC.1098 2 R29687 60040000200 $86,600 15RFH COMPLETE
RBE.1244 2 R29677 70681005200 $60,000 2ORBE COMPLETE
RAA.1040 3 P29674 71350005000 $10,000 25RAA COMPLETE
RBG.1277 2 P29268 70696005200 $20,000 25RBG COMPLETE
RAC.1023 3 P28225 78640101000 $24,000 28RAC COMPLETE
RBJ.1423 3 M4524 99220086100 $350,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1424 3 M4524 99220086100 $28,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
RFJ.1403 2 R29244 62145937000 $20,000 31RFI COMPLETE
RBJ.1425 3 M4524 99220086100 $20,000 32RBJ COMPLETE
RDO.1051 3 P28028 72840100300 $37,586 32RDE COMPLETE
RAB.1032 2 P29788 68917125200 $11,800 37RAB COMPLETE

$1,465,686

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 80	

Page 3 of 3






0MB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOu'i,viODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUI

6 ISSUED

81

roval#	 .0042

1 CONT	 ID CODE

N/PU

See Block 16C		SeePage 3	
7	 ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and SpaceAdministration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State, arid Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road

Beltsville. MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE	

PAGE OF PAGE

5 PRO.iE" 'tO (ifapplicable)

CODE

(x)	 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO






98 DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-	
iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,	 is notextended

offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods.

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes areferenceto the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGI

NO IN ITEM iDA.
PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SET ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE ORDER

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF.

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor,	 is not,

	

is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $791,475 ($743,307 for cost and $48,168 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $53,071,112. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,353,154 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER Type or print).		16A NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

P.W Si0k0.'JITI

	

	RobertaHollifield

gOcv

	

4(.Ert
C OR/OFFEROR	 15C DATE SIGNED	 16B UNITED STATES OAMERICA	 16C DATE SIGNED

i5B.J			 BY	
''cer)

40





(Signature of person authorized to sign) /_(Signature_ofContract

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE ,		Prescribedby GSA			

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Total $53,071,112 $3,353,154 $56,424,266

Total

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O2RAD $320,168 $19,818 $ 23,475 $ 1,525 $343,643 $21,343 $25,000
O3RCF $1,351,534 $84,967 $ 98,592 $ 6,408 $1,450,126 $91,375 $105,000
O4RBB $305,458 $19,448 $ 15,024 $ 976 $320,482 $20,424 $16,000
O5OCB $290,986 $18,835 $ (21,596) $ (1,404) $269,390 $17,431 ($23,000)
O7RDE $347,474 $22,444 $ (8,451) $ (549) $339,023 $21,895 ($9,000)
11RDH $169,321 $9,679 $ 1,878 $ 122 $171,199 $9,801 $2,000
12RBA $162,024 $10,504 $ 74,085 $ 4,815 $236,109 $15,319 $78,900
I6RDC $101,938 $5,667 $ 4,695 $ 305 $106,633 $5,972 $5,000
18RDI $267,308 $16,692 $ 18,780 $ 1,220 $286,088 $17,912 $20,000

2ORBE $1,310,858 $82,384 $ 131,455 $ 8,545 $1,442,313 $90,929 $140,000
20RDA $955,279 $61,941 $ 35,211 $ 2,289 $990,490 $64,230 $37,500
22RDG $250,248 $15,282 $ 150,235 $ 9,765 $400,483 $25,047 $160,000

24R6E $192,092 $12,338 $ (16,925) $ (1,100) $175,167 $11,238 ($18,025)
26RBE $687,170 $41,050 $ 122,066 $ 7,934 $809,236 $48,984 $130,000
27RDC $257,759 $16,241 $ 11,268 $ 732 $269,027 $16,973 $12,000

3ORBJ $2,059,380 $126,236 $ 2,200 $ - $2,061,580 $126,236 $2,200
34RDM $0 $0 $ 8,451 $ 549 $8,451 $549 $9,000
36RFJ $0 $0 $ 46,948 $ 3,052 $46,948 $3,052 $50,000
37RFJ $0 $0 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $37,559 $2,441 $40,000

41RBR $82,602 $5,371 $ 8,357 $ 543 $90,959 $5,914 $8,900

743,307	 $

			

48,168

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 81	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RIR Amount Task PartialfComplete

RAD.1024 3 R29432 76293110700 $25,000.00 02RAD COMPLETE
RCF.1273 3 R29366 76230510200 $25,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1273 3 R29634 76260610200 $30,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1273 3 R29635 76260610300 $25,000.00 03RCE COMPLETE
RCF.1273 3 R29633 76260610100 $25,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RBB.1143 3 R29485 76220310300 $10,000.00 04RBB COMPLETE
RBB.1143 3 R29691 71910101000 $6,000.00 04RBB COMPLETE
OCB.1159 3 R29417 74530100100 050CB COMPLETE
RD.1409 3 M4489 99262100400 07RDE COMPLETE
RD.1412 2 R28505 27400021600 $2,000.00 11RDH COMPLETE
RBB.1145 2 R0038 72259875600 $3,000.00 12RBA COMPLETE
RBB.1145 2 R0043 72259875900 $75,900.00 12RBA COMPLETE
RDF.1137 3 R29585 76240410300 $5,000.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RDI.1128 2 R29847 32910000100 $20,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RBE.1238 3 R27088 78130140100 $90,000.00 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1246 2 R0050 72259876300 $38,645.11 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1246 3 R0050 72259876300 $4,675.17 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1246 3 R0047 72259876200 $6,674.72 20RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1246 2 R0056 72259876500 $5.00 20RBE COMPLETE
RDA. 1147 3 M4235 99220087100 $37,500.00 20RDA COMPLETE
RD.1413 3 R29662 76260210100 $160,000.00 22RDG COMPLETE
RBE.1186 2 R27094 78110120100 24RBE COMPLETE
RBE.1243 3 R27091 78120120100 $130,000.00 26RBE COMPLETE
RBLJ.1241 3 R29468 76240410100 $12,000.00 27RDC COMPLETE
RBJ.1433 3 M4631 99220082200 $2,200.00 30RBJ COMPLETE
RD. 1409 3 M4489 99262100400 $9,000.00 34RDM COMPLETE
RFJ.1404 3 R29476 75515000100 $50,000.00 36RFJ COMPLETE
RFJ.1409 2 R29244 62145937000 $40,000.00 37RFJ COMPLETE
RBB.1141 3 R29855 74510330100 $8,900.00 41RBB COMPLETE

$791,475.00

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 81	

Page 3 of 3






0MB ArovaI

	

13-3042

COR	 TIC CO----	 PACE OF FADES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE NEO NO.	 5 PROJECTNO. (If appiicaoie)

82
6. ISSUED BY

	SeeBlock 16C	 See Pae3
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ItemCODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton', VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE		FACILITYCODE

ATION N

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM '13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 18, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram.or letter makes. reference.
to the solicitation end this amendment,_andiB received prior otheopening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See PaBe 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
(x)		 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM 10k

X		 B.	 THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,		

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).		

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:		

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification andauthority)

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $1,431,241 ($1,343,892 for cost and $87,349 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 3, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $54,415,004, This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,440,503 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A. as heretofore chanoed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

INAME TITLEAND OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprinV

RobeaHollifield

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1GB. UNITED STATES, AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / (Signature of Coyreçting fficerj- -
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 LJ

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA					

FAR, 148 CFR) 53.24.3






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Total $54,415,004 $3,440,503 $57,855,507

Total
Task CurrentFundiig InàreasèlDecrease ReVised Funding Increase!
No. Cost

-
Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

0100B $2,085,202 $134,010 $ 112,676 $ 7,324 $2,197,878 $141,334 $120,000
O2RCB $383,561 $23,368 $ 56,338 $ 3,562 $439,899 $27,030 $50,000
O6RBG $188,646 $11,854 $ 92,958 $ 6,042 $281,604 $17,896 $99,000
O7RAC $304,068 $19,787 $ 11,737 $ 763 $315,805 $20,550 $12,500
O8RAA $599,862 $36,831 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $656,200 $40,493 $60,000
O9RDB $200,870 $12,877 $ 75,117 $ 4,883 $275,987 $17,760 $80,000
IORCG $37,518 $2,481 $ 14,085 $ 915 $51,603 $3,396 $15,030
IORDE $503,097 $29,888 $ 19,484 $ 1,266 $522,581 $31,154 $20,750
12RAB $798,578 $48,113 $ 16,901 $ 1,099 $815,479 $49,212 $18,000
15RDE $295,292 $18,961 $ 2,254 $ 146 $297,546 $19,107 $2,400
17RDI $561,272 $33,828 $ 28,170 $ 1,830 $589,442 $35,658 $30,000
2ORDA $990,490 $64,230 $ 24,945 $ 1,621 $1,015,435 $65,851 $26,566
23RDG $213,113 $12,877 $ 117,371 $ 7,629 $330,484 $20,506 $125,000
24RDG $160,048 $9,521 $ 84,507 $ 5,493 $244,555 $15,014 $90,000
25RBG $166,953 $11,647 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $204,512 $14,088 $40,000
25RDC $353,003 $21,108 $ 189,296 $ 12,304 $542,299 $33,412 $201,600
26RDC $462,075 $27,925 $ 230,047 $ 14,953 $692,122 $42,878 $245,000
27RBG $282,759 $17,841 $ 89,202 $ 5,798 $371,961 $23,639 $95,000
33RDC $3,286 $214 $ 3,150 $ 204 $6,436 $418 $3,354
36RAC $63,176 $4,107 $ 81,690 $ 5,310 $144,866 $9,417 $87,000
38RBH $13,387 $870 $ 67 $ 4 $13,454 $874 $71

$	 1,343,892 $

			

	87,349

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 82

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OCB.1165 3 R29409 71317100100 $60,000.00 0100B COMPLETE
OCB.1165 3 R29417 74530100100 $60,000.00 010CB COMPLETE
RCB.1194 2 R28348 70621110100 $60,000.00 02RCB COMPLETE
RBG.1282 3 M4235 99220087100 $33,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1282 3 R29353 71405100100 $33,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1282 3 M4654 99210802800 $33,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RAC.1025 3 R29438 76250210200 $12,500.00 07RAC COMPLETE
RAA1038 2 R28926 80090400100 $60,000.00 08R.AA COMPLETE
RDB.1 124 3 R29505 74510130500 $30,000.00 09RDB COMPLETE
RDB.1124 3 R29579 76240410500 $50,000.00 09RDB COMPLETE
RCG.1269 3 R29521 75506001800 $15,000.00 1 ORCG COMPLETE
RDD.1165 3 R26767 72840100300 $20,750.00 1 ORDE COMPLETE
RAB.1035 3 R29688 75581110100 $18,000.00 12RAB COMPLETE
RDO.1055 2 R28203 70521710200 $2,400.00 15RDE COMPLETE
RDI.1129 2 R29067 70625215100 $30,000.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RDA.1148 2 R28332 70625419300 $10,952.00 20RDA COMPLETE
RDA.1148 2 R28513 70617719400 $15,614.00 20RDA COMPLETE
RD.1414 3 R26759 72830100100 $125,000.00 23RDG COMPLETE
RD.1415 R26759 72830100100 $90,000.00 24RDG COMPLETE
RBG.4 286 3 - M4695 - 992-20088100 $40;000.00 25RBG - COMPLETE
RD.1417 3 R26762 72830300100 $201,600.00 25RDC COMPLETE
RD.1416 3 R26762 72830300100 $245,000.00 26RDC COMPLETE
RBG.1289 3 M4235 99220087100 $55,000.00 27RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1289 3 M4693 99220088100 $40,000.00 27RBG COMPLETE
RDF.1136 3 R26762 72830300100 $3,354.00 33RDC COMPLETE
RAC.1027 3 R29438 76250210200 $50,000.00 36RAC COMPLETE
RAC.1027 3 R29779 71940101000 $37,000.00 36RAC COMPLETE
RBH.1194 2 R28466 70685420100 $71.00 38RBH COMPLETE

$1,431,241.00

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 82

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: ''OO-0O42

1 CON	 T ID CODE	 PAGE OF: PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONiuviODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5 PROJECTNO. (Ifapplicable)

83		 See Block 16C		 See Page 3
6 ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THEHOURAND DATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATIONDATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT U: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

X	 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

'AL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT

of modificatIon and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor N is not, L] is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $208,100 ($195,399 for cost and $12,701 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 9.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $54,610,403. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,453,204 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATE,E'AMERICA 160. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) j / (Signature of Con/ra'fing Officer)

(x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






PB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-	
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

11 OB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Total $54,610,403 $3,453,204 $58,063,607

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01 RCA $356,132 $21,868 $ 46,948 $ 3,052 $403,080 $24,920 $50,000
O9RAC $335,620 $21,686 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $391,958 $25,348 $60,000
19RDP $785,741 $49,939 $ 59,155 $ 3,845 $844,896 $53,784 $63,000
28RBG $136,300 $8,700 $ 14,085 $ 915 $150,385 $9,615 $15,000
36RFJ $46,948 $3,052 $ 18,873 $ 1,227 $65,821 $4,279 $20,100

$ 195,399 $ 12,701

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 83	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.		RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

RCA.1493 3 R29508 71376221000 $50,000.00 01 RCA COMPLETE

RAC.1029 3 R28084 72704200100 $35,000.00 09RAC COMPLETE

RAC.1029 3 R29438 76250210200 $25,000.00 09RAC COMPLETE

RDP.1347 3 M4278 99230110400 $63,000.00 19RDP COMPLETE

RBG.1287 3 R26793 25130075800 $15,000.00 28RB3 COMPLETE

RFJ.1413 3 R28947 25880400100 $20,100.00 36RFJ COMPLETE

$208,100.00

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 83

Page 3 of 3






	OMB Approval #:	 0-0O42

AMENDMENT OF
1, CON7	 F ID CODE	 PAGE OF

T 5 PROJECTNO(

PAGES

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		I 3, EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUIS If applicabie,

84		 See Block 16C		 See Page 3
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE j	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)	 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Slate, andZip Code)	 (x		 9A. AMEND

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
lEA. MODIFICATION OF C'

X

	

NAS1-00135

FACILITY CODE

lOB. DATED(

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers LII is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

X B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, D is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $632,272 ($593,686 for cost and $38,586 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $55,204,089. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,491,790 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Exceot as rovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. 'NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 160. DATE SIGNED

'ii) '/01/BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / (Signature of Cór)tractiiig Officer) /b-
NSN7540-Ol-152-8070	 -105	 (j

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Total $55,204,089 $3,491,790 $58,695,879

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1RDH $452,158 $29,244 $ 93,897 $ 6,103 $546,055 $35,347 $100,000
O4RBB $320,482 $20,424 $ 15,023 $ 977 $335,505 $21,401 $16,000
O4RCE $1,756,964 $104,835 $ 196,244 $ 12,756 $1,953,208 $117,591 $209,000
1ORCG $51,603 $3,396 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $89,162 $5,837 $40,000
12RCE $538,663 $33,811 $ 18,780 $ 1,220 $557,443 $35,031 $20,000
13RAB $760,154 $48,252 $ 14,111 $ 917 $774,265 $49,169 $15,028
I5RCE $32,864 $2,136 $ 136,150 $ 8,850 $169,014 $10,986 $145,000
19RDP $844,896 $53,784 $ 6,802 $ 442 $851,698 $54,226 $7,244
33RFM $112,675 $7,325 $ 37,560 $ 2,440 $150,235 $9,765 $40,000
35RFM $56,337 $3,663 $ 18,780 $ 1,220 $75,117 $4,883 $20,000
43RBL $0 $0 $ 18,780 $ 1,220 $18,780 $1,220 $20,000

$ 593,686 $ 38,586

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 84

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RDH.1186 3 R26781 72860300100 $100,000.00 O1RDH COMPLETE
RBB.1148 3 R29485 76220310300 $16,000.00 O4RBB COMPLETE
RCE.1416 2 R29524 70662315300 $60,000.00 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1416 3 R29376 72121510100 $100,000.00 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1416 3 R29343 72121730100 $25,000.00 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1416 3 R29512 71376321000 $24,000.00 O4RCE COMPLETE
RCG.1271 3 R29521 75506001800 $40,000.00 1ORCG COMPLETE
RCE.1413 3 R29511 71376241000 $20,000.00 12RCE COMPLETE
RAB.1030 2 R26015 47846000200 $11,028.00 13RAB COMPLETE
RAB.1030 2 R29788 68917125200 $4,000.00 13RAB COMPLETE
RCE.1415 3 R29369 76260610900 $50,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1415 3 R29636 76260610900 $60,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1415 3 R29588 76240310300 $35,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
RDP.1345 3 R26776 72860100100 $7,244.00 19RDP COMPLETE
OKA.1004 3 R24234 25940044100 $20,000.00 33RFM COMPLETE
OKA.1009 3 R24234 25940044100 $20,000.00 33RFM COMPLETE
OKA.1003 3 R24234 25940044100 $20,000.00 35RFM COMPLETE
RB1.1001 3 R29433 76293110800 $20,000.00 43RBL COMPLETE

$632,272.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 84

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION, viODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUI

85 See Block 16C
6. ISSUED BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeItsviIIe, MD 20705

II)

bA. MODIFICATION




	X 	 NAS1-00135

royal # ''OO-OO42
1. CON

	

T ID CODE

See

0 NO.		 I 5. PROJECTNC) (If opplicabie)

than Item 6)		CODE

BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

lOB.

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Lii The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Liii is extended, El is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegramwhich includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3		
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

X B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

0. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, El is required to sign this document and return	 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitationlconlract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $85,000 ($79,812 for cost and $5,188 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $55,283,901. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer,

An additional amount of $3,496,978 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

RobertaHollifield

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) iitureofcontmtigOfficer)-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070			 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA					

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Total $55,283,901 $3,496,978 $58,780,879

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

29RBG $380,724 $24,276 $ 46,948 $ 3,052 $427,672 $27,328 $50,000
43RBL $18,780 $1,220 $ 32,864 $ 2,136 $51,644 $3,356 $35,000

$	 79,812 $

			

5,188

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 85

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RBG.1288 3 R29366 76230510200 $25,000.00 29RBG COMPLETE

RBS.1288 3 R29629 76260510400 $25,000.00 29RB3 COMPLETE

RB1.1002 3 M4235 99220087100 $35,000.00 43RBL COMPLETE

$85,000.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 85	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION, iii ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 .	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI:

al #: 7O-OO42
CONT		IDCODE

86		SeeBlock l6C		SeePage 3
CODE		7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 236810001

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

FACILITY CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

ECTNO (If applicable:

(x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 1-1 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X 8. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Li is required to sign this document and return	 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $673,600 ($632,488 for cost and$41,112 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is S55,916,389. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,538,090 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged end in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

RobertaHollifield

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

/03(Signature of person authorized to sign)-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	

-	
-105	 (	 L-'

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		I 	 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Total $55,916,389 $3,538,090 $59,454,479

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AH $2,000,135 $125,954 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $2,056,473 $129,616 $60,000
0101 $1,838,137 $119,837 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $1,875,696 $122,278 $40,000
O4RDM $188,774 $12,226 $ 8,450 $ 550 $197,224 $12,776 $9,000
O5RDM $218,362 $13,738 $ 8,450 $ 550 $226,812 $14,288 $9,000
1ORDE $522,581 $31,154 $ 14,085 $ 915 $536,666 $32,069 $15,000
11RDH $171,199 $9,801 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $227,537 $13,463 $60,000
14RCE $46,948 $3,052 $ 278,873 $ 18,127 $325,821 $21,179 $297,000
17RDI $589,442 $35,658 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $645,780 $39,320 $60,000
18RDI $286,088 $17,912 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $304,867 $19,133 $20,000
28RDD $566,928 $36,720 $ 70,423 $ 4,577 $637,351 $41,297 $75,000
34RDM $8,451 $549 $ 14,085 $ 915 $22,536 $1,464 $15,000
34RFG $42,722 $2,778 $ 12,770 $ 830 $55,492 $3,608 $13,600

$ 632,488 $ 41,112

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 86	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

AH.1219 3 R29886 80090400300 $60,000.00 O1AH COMPLETE
RD.1432 3 M4283 99262100600 $40,000.00 O1O1 COMPLETE
RD.1427 3 M4289 99262100400 $9,000.00 O4RDM COMPLETE

RD.1428 3 M4288 99262100400 $9,000.00 O5RDM COMPLETE
RDO.1070 3 R27090 78120130100 $15,000.00 1ORDE COMPLETE
RDI.1134 3 R28304 75506000900 $60,000.00 11RDH COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29365 76230510100 $50,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29369 76230610100 $100,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29512 71376321000 $26,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29588 76240310300 $30,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29636 76260610900 $55,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1414 3 R29587 76240310300 $36,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE

RDI.1135 3 R29464 76293210100 $60,000.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RD].1136 3 R29464 76293210100 $20,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RDO.1067 3 R29386 72701260100 $75,000.00 28RDD COMPLETE
RD.1429 3 M4489 99262100400 $15,000.00 34RDM COMPLETE
RFP.1088 3 M4148 99230110300 $13,600.00 34RFG COMPLETE

$673,600.00

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 86

Page 3 of 3






OM P

CODE	

OO-OO42

CON, .CTDCC2E

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONJMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RED. NO.

87
6 ISSUED BY

	SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)

PAGE O PACES
1	 3

5. PROJECT NO. (Ifepplicacle

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIie, MD 20705

CODE

(x)	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER N

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

11 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment: (b) Byacknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURAND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO:

NO. IN ITEM bA.

CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

-.

X		 B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such on changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO P

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification

OF:

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, includingsolicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,539,621 ($1,445,654 for cost and $93,967 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $57,362,043. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,632,057 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
-		 .------------------------------------------------------------------------	 kS,,., 01	 ins	 In	 i,,f,,','konr,on' remains ,,nr"nnnnori and in frill force and effect

15A NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLEOF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

RobertaHollifield

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 168 UNITED S ATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
- -

"
--

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -mo	 o lMNL,PtcLJ rL,rIvl JU (SCV. 0-03)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Total $57,362,043 $3,632,057 $60,994,100

Total
Task Current Funding increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01006 $2,197,878 $141,334 $ 98,592 $ 6,408 $2,296,470 $147,742 $105,000
0101 $1,875,696 $122,278 $ 84,507 $ 5,493 $1,960,203 $127,771 $90,000
o1lcA $403,080 $24,920 $ 93,897 $ 6,103 $496,977 $31,023 $100,000
O2RAD $343,643 $21,343 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $362,422 $22,564 $20,000
O3RCF $1,450,126 $91,375 $ 161,502 $ 10,498 $1,611,628 $101,873 $172,000
O5RCC $676,838 $43,468 $ 275,117 $ 17,883 $951,955 $61,351 $293,000
O6RDM $151,837 $9,677 $ 14,085 $ 915 $165,922 $10,592 $15,000
O8RDB $98,775 $5,725 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $122,249 $7,251 $25,000
O9RAC $391,958 $25,348 $ 46,948 $ 3,052 $438,906 $28,400 $50,000
I1RBJ $463,785 $28,215 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $487,259 $29,741 $25,000
13RAB $774,265 $49,169 $ 10,329 $ 671 $784,594 $49,840 $11,000
14RBG $221,742 $14,184 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $249,911 $16,015 $30,000
17RDI $645,780 $39,320 $ 42,254 $ 2,746 $688,034 $42,066 $45,000
1SRD! $304,867 $19,133 $ 112,676 $ 7,324 $417,543 $26,457 $120,000
22R6A $14,682 $940 $ 9,775 $ 635 $24,457 $1,575 $10,410
27R0C $269,027 $16,973 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $292,501 $18,499 $25,000
3ORBJ $2,061,580 $126,236 $ 187,793 $ 12,207 $2,249,373 $138,443 $200,000
35RDA $0 $0 $ 38,801 $ 2,522 $38,801 $2,522 $41,323
36RA0 $144,866 $9,417 $ 81,690 $ 5,310 $226,556 $14,727 $87,000
37RAB $11,080 $720 $ 4,695 $ 305 $15,775 $1,025 $5,000
41RBB $90,959 $5,914 $ 37,454 $ 2,434 $128,413 $8,348 $39,888
44RBB $0 $0 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $28,169 $1,831 $30,000

$

	

1,445,654 $ 93,967

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 87

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J. 0. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OCB.1174 3 R29409 71317100100 $52,500.00 0100B COMPLETE
OCB.1174 3 R29417 74530100100 $52,500.00 0100B COMPLETE
OCE.1091 3 R29310 72121019900 $90,000.00 0101 COMPLETE
RCA.1515 3 R29365 76230510100 $84,000.00 01 RCA COMPLETE
RCA.1515 3 R29558 76240210100 $16,000.00 01 RCA COMPLETE
RAD.1030 3 R29431 76293110600 $20,000.00 02RAD COMPLETE
RCF.1279 3 R29366 76230510200 $43,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1279 3 R29634 76260610200 $43,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1279 3 R29635 76260610300 $43,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCF.1279 3 R29633 76260610100 $43,000.00 03RCF COMPLETE
RCC.1196 2 R29068 34906010400 $133,000.00 05RCC COMPLETE
RCC.1196 2 R29078 70692025600 $60,000.00 05RCC COMPLETE
RCC.1 196 3 R29547 76230512000 $25,000.00 05RCC COMPLETE
RCC.1196 3 R29593 76240310100 $25,000.00 05RCC COMPLETE
RCC.1196 3 R29636 76260610900 $50,000.00 05RCC COMPLETE
RD.1439 3 M4287 99262100400 $15,000.00 06RDM COMPLETE
RDB.1135 3 R29665 76260310100 $25,000.00 08RDB COMPLETE
RAC.1034 3 R28084 72704200100 $50,000.00 09RAC COMPLETE
RBJ.1443 3 M4524 99220086100 $25,000.00 11RBJ COMPLETE
RAB.1046 3 R26015 47846000200 $11,000.00 13RAB COMPLETE
RBG.1295 3 P27093 78110130100 $10,000.00 14RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1295 3 R29627 76260510200 $20,000.00 14RBG COMPLETE
RDI.1142 3 R29547 76230512000 $45,000.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RDl.1137 3 R29661 76260110200 $30,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RDI.1138 3 R28304 75506000900 $30,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RD1.1140 3 R29660 76260110100 $10,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RD1.1141 3 R29547 76230512000 $50,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RBB.1152 3 R29703 71910402000 $4,410.00 22RBA COMPLETE
RBB.1152, 3 R29855 74510330100 $6,000.00 22RBA COMPLETE
RDB.1134 3 R29705 76240410100 $25,000.00 27RDC COMPLETE
RBJ.1442 3 M4524 99220086100 $200,000.00 30RBJ COMPLETE
RDA.1152 3 R29794 76220310900 $41,323.00 35RDA COMPLETE
RAC.1032. 3 R29438 76250210200 $87,000.00 36RAC COMPLETE
RAB.1046 3 R26015 47846000200 $5,000.00 37RAB COMPLETE
RBB,1155 3 R29855 74510330100 $39,888.00 41RBB COMPLETE
RBB.1154. 2 P29072 70692025100 $30,000.00 44RBB COMPLETE

$1,539,621.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 87

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #. 27'L-OO42

1. CONT	 ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIOIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT		 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3 EFFECTIVE DATE		4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO		5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

88		SeeBlock 16C		SeePage 3

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifothe, than Item 6)CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	

Bettsville, MD 20705
bA. MODIFICATION

X		NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		FACILITYCODE	

-		11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 111 is extended, LI is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning . copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Paee 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
Mutual Agreement

E IMPORTANT Contractor Li is not L' is required to sign this document and return __copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby IJCF section headings, including solicitaf,onlcontractsubject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,675,581 ($1,573,312 for cost and $102,269 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $58,935,355. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,734,326 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)
Paul J. Barnhart Roberta Hollifield
SAMS Acting Pro am Manager

RIO15B. 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OAMERICA I 16C. DATE SIGNED

11~;:~7C 3,A;-T XBY
I

/03/ (Signature of person authonzedto sign) / (Signatur ofCont/ting Officer) 1
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 (	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Total $58,935,355 $3,734,326 $62,669,681

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1RFH $235,620 $20,553 $ (64,789) $ (4,211) $170,831 $16,342 ($69,000)
020J $410,982 $24,018 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $439,151 $25,849 $30,000
O2RCB $439,899 $27,030 $ 18,779 $ 1,221 $458,678 $28,251 $20,000
O2RDI $572,795 $35,382 $ 9,390 $ 610 $582,185 $35,992 $10,000
O3RAA $727,729 $45,265 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $755,898 $47,096 $30,000
03RBJ $246,826 $15,128 $ 37,558 $ 2,442 $284,384 $17,570 $40,000
O4RBB $335,505 $21,401 $ 15,023 $ 977 $350,528 $22,378 $16,000
O6RBG $281,604 $17,896 $ 13,145 $ 855 $294,749 $18,751 $14,000
O6RCD $2,475,877 $155,998 $ 478,873 $ 31,127 $2,954,750 $187,125 $510,000
O7RDE $339,023 $21,895 $ 107,981 $ 7,019 $447,004 $28,914 $115,000
O8RAA $656,200 $40,493 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $684,369 $42,324 $30,000
IORDE $536,666 $32,069 $ 9,390 $ 610 $546,056 $32,679 $10,000
IORFQ $46,835 $3,165 $ 9,389 $ 611 $56,224 $3,776 $10,000
I2RAB $815,479 $49,212 $ 150,235 $ 9,765 $965,714 $58,977 $160,000
14RBG $249,911 $16,015 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $278,080 $17,846 $30,000
I4RCE $325,821 $21,179 $ 119,248 $ 7,752 $445,069 $28,931 $127,000
I7RDI $688,034 $42,066 $ 34,348 $ 2,233 $722,382 $44,299 $36,581
2IRDE $543,305 $34,989 $ 187,793 $ 12,207 $731,098 $47,196 $200,000
27RBG $371,961 $23,639 $ 5,634 $ 366 $377,595 $24,005 $6,000
28RDD $637,351 $41,297 $ 164,319 $ 10,681 $801,670 $51,978 $175,000
3ORBJ $2,249,373 $138,443 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $2,277,542 $140,274 $30,000
32RBJ $406,661 $25,339 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $444,220 $27,780 $40,000
37RBE $37,558 $2,442 $ 14,085 $ 915 $51,643 $3,357 $15,000
43RBL $51,644 $3,356 $ 84,507 $ 5,493 $136,151 $8,849 $90,000

NASI-00135

$ 1,573,312 $ 102,269 Modification No. 88

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OBAA..1085 2 R24234 25940044100 $44,000) OIRFH COMPLETE
OBAA..1095 2 R24234 25940044100 ($25,000) 01RFH COMPLETE
OJ.1086 2 RG12000 25830100100 $30,000.00 020J COMPLETE
RCB.1200 3 R29368 76220310800 $20,000.00 02RCB COMPLETE
RDI.1144 3 R29660 76260110100 $10,000.00 02RDI COMPLETE
RAA.1049 3 R29423 72110120100 $30,000.00 03RAA COMPLETE
RBJ.1449 3 M4524 99220086100 $40,000.00 03RBJ COMPLETE
RBB.1157 3 R29691 71910101000 $16,000.00 04RBB COMPLETE
RBG.1304 3 M4082 99235121600 $5,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1304 3 R29353 71405100100 $7,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1304 3 M4235 99220087100 $2,000.00 06RBG COMPLETE
RCD.1424 2 R29145 34496006000 $42,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29516 75506001000 $58,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29586 76240310300 $85,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29672 71920301000 $80,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29673 71920401000 $105,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29670 71920101000 $80,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RCD.1424 3 R29656 76240110400 $60,000.00 06RCD COMPLETE
RDO.1085 3 R26780 72860200100 $115,000.00 07RDE COMPLETE
RAA.1048 3 R29423 72110120100 $30,000.00 08RAA COMPLETE
RDO.1084 3 R29667 76260410100 $10,000.00 1ORDE COMPLETE
RBD.1253 3 R29561 76220110400 $10,000.00 1ORFQ COMPLETE
RAB.1049 3 R29688 75581110100 $160,000.00 12RAB COMPLETE
RBG.1302 3 M4082 99235121600 $15,000.00 14RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1302 3 R27093 78110130100 $15,000.00 14RBG COMPLETE
RCE.1432 3 R29366 76230510200 $17,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1438 3 R29316 72121180100 $110,000.00 14RCE COMPLETE
RDI.1146 2 R29067 70625215100 $23,543.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RDI,1146 2 R29176 70625515100 $2,254.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RDI.1146 3 R29176 70625515100 $10,784.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RD.1441 3 R26780 72860200100 $50,000.00 21RDE COMPLETE
RDO.1081 3 R26780 72860200100 $150,000.00 21RDE COMPLETE
RBG.1312 2 R29688 79696005200 $6,000.00 27RBG COMPLETE
RDO.1086 3 R27090 78120130100 $175,000.00 28RDD COMPLETE
RBJ.1446 3 M4636 99220085200 $30,000.00 30RBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1450 3 M4524 99220086100 $40,000.00 32RBJ COMPLETE
RBE.1254 3 R27091 78120120100 $15,000.00 37RBE COMPLETE
RBL.1410 3 R29706 76240410100 $90,000.00 43RBL COMPLETE

$1,675,581.00

	NASI-001 35
Modification No. 88	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #	 0-0042

1 CON1		CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECT VE DATE	 4 REOUISITION/PURC

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5 PROJECTNO. (If applicable)

89		SeeBlock 16C	 See Page 3	 II
6 ISSUED BY		CODE		7 . ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)	 (xl	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIC TATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE l13/00

/ORDER NO.

13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended,

	

is not extended.
Otters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) Byacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, suchchange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA

x
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitationlcontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modif(cation is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $964,900 ($906,008 for cost and $58,892 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $59,841,363. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,793,218 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or b A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.

;UNIT

1FAMERICA

00
16C.DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorizedauthorized to sign) Officer)/ (Signatu e of Con/r cting Officer)

YB. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





bA. MODIFICATION OF C

X	 NAS1-00135

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 (	 (,/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Total $59,841,363 $3,793,218 $63,634,581

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O100B $2,296,470 $147,742 $ 187,793 $ 12,207 $2,484,263 $159,949 $200,000
O1RDH $546,055 $35,347 $ 7,042 $ 458 $553,097 $35,805 $7,500
O2RDI $582,185 $35,992 $ 70,422 $ 4,578 $652,607 $40,570 $75,000
11RBJ $487,259 $29,741 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $510,733 $31,267 $25,000
11RDH $227,537 $13,463 $ 14,460 $ 940 $241,997 $14,403 $15,400
13RAB $784,594 $49,840 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $808,068 $51,366 $25,000
15RAA $468,666 $29,334 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $496,835 $31,165 $30,000
15RCE $169,014 $10,986 $ 65,728 $ 4,272 $234,742 $15,258 $70,000
16RDC $106,633 $5,972 $ 44,131 $ 2,869 $150,764 $8,841 $47,000
17RDI $722,382 $44,299 $ 56,338 $ 3,662 $778,720 $47,961 $60,000
18RDI $417,543 $26,457 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $445,712 $28,288 $30,000
22RFJ $124,277 $8,005 $ 46,948 $ 3,052 $171,225 $11,057 $50,000
27RDC $292,501 $18,499 $ 49,765 $ 3,235 $342,266 $21,734 $53,000
28RBG $150,385 $9,615 $ 19,718 $ 1,282 $170,103 $10,897 $21,000
3ORBJ $2,277,542 $140,274 $ 133,334 $ 8,666 $2,410,876 $148,940 $142,000
33RFM $150,235 $9,765 $ 64,789 $ 4,211 $215,024 $13,976 $69,000
37RAB $15,775 $1,025 $ 4,695 $ 305 $20,470 $1,330 $5,000
38RFF $0 $0 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $37,559 $2,441 $40,000

$	 906,008	 $

			

58,892

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 89	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.0. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

008.1178 3 R29415 71317800100 $100,000.00 O1OCB COMPLETE
OCB.1178 3 R29417 74530100100 $100,000.00 O1OCB COMPLETE
RDH.1188 3 R29847 32910000100 $7,500.00 O1RDH COMPLETE
RDI.1150 3 R26759 72830100100 $75,000.00 O2RDI COMPLETE
RBJ.1452 3 M4524 99220086100 $25,000.00 11RBJ COMPLETE
RDH.1189 3 R29847 32910000100 $15,400.00 11RDH COMPLETE
RAB.1052 3 R26015 47846000200 $25,000.00 13RAB COMPLETE
RAA.1055 3 R28925 80090500100 $30000.00 15RAA COMPLETE
RCE.1439 3 R29369 76230610100 $50,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
RCE.1439 3 R29511 71376241000 $20,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R26760 72830100200 $2,500.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R26762 72830300100 $12,000.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29386 72701260100 $15,000.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29409 71317100100 $2,500.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29465 76240410500 $1,000.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29466 76240410400 $1,500.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29488 76220610200 $7,500.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD.1446 3 R29666 76260310200 $5,000.00 16RDC COMPLETE
RD]. 1152 3 R29661 76260110200 $60,000.00 17RDI COMPLETE
RD1.1149 3 R29661 76260110200 $30,000.00 18RDI COMPLETE
RFJ.1442 3 R29483 75503000100 $10,000.00 22RFJ COMPLETE
RFJ.1442 3 R29496 75503000200 $40,000.00 22RFJ COMPLETE
RBD.1258 3 R29468 76240410100 $18,000.00 27RDC COMPLETE
RBH.1199 3 R29336 72121510100 $15,000.00 27RDC COMPLETE
RDF.1145 3 R29585 76240410300 $20,000.00 27RDC COMPLETE
RBG.1311 3 R26793 25130075800 $10,000.00 28RBG COMPLETE
RBG.1311 3 R29873 25130077900 $11,000.00 28RBG COMPLETE
RBJ.1453 3 M4636 99220085200 $42,000.00 3ORBJ COMPLETE
RBJ.1454 3 M4524 99220086100 $100,000.00 3ORBJ COMPLETE
OKA.1016 2 R29055 25940033000 $69,000.00 33RFM COMPLETE
RAB.1052 3 R26015 47846000200 $5,000.00 37RAB COMPLETE
RCG.1286 3 R29593 76240310100 $40,000.00 38RFF COMPLETE

$964,900.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 89	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOF	 ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

90
6 ISSUED BY	

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

	royal#	 OO-OO42

1 CON		1TID CODE

9A. AMEN

PACE OF CAGES
1

	

3

5 PROJECT NO (If applicable)

CODE

ATI

BE. DATED(S&± ITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.




	X 	 NAS1-00135

CODE FACILITY

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00-	
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Itern 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers roust acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning _.._ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the otter submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Pagc3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		

NO. IN ITEM bA.		

B. THE ABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by LJCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,589,500 ($1,492,487 for cost and $97,013 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $61,333,850. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $3,890,231 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
f 11 force and effect

Except as provided herein, all Lerms an '.-".""'." ..........

iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

-

lEA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES P AMERICA 1BC. DATE SIGNED

L)BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Co ra ting -officer) /0
NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -Iuo

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 \_.	 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 S1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013 $1,589,500
Total $61,333,850 $3,890,231 $65,224,081

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O3RCF $1,611,628 $101,873 $ 187,793 $ 12,207 $1,799,421 $114,080 $200,000
O4RDM $197,224 $12,776 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $234,783 $15,217 $40,000
O5RCC $951,955 $61,351 $ 42,254 $ 2,746 $994,209 $64,097 $45,000
O5RDM $226,812 $14,288 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $264,371 $16,729 $40,000
O6RDM $165,922 $10,592 $ 37,559 $ 2,441 $203,481 $13,033 $40,000
O9RAC $438,906 $28,400 $ 234,741 $ 15,259 $673,647 $43,659 $250,000
13RDF $795,596 $50,104 $ 258,216 $ 16,784 $1,053,812 $66,888 $275,000
34RBM $244,483 $15,532 $ 94,189 $ 6,123 $338,672 $21,655 $100,312
34RDM $22,536 $1,464 $ 61,033 $ 3,967 $83,569 $5,431 $65,000
34RFG $55,492 $3,608 $ 26,291 $ 1,709 $81,783 $5,317 $28,000
36RAC $226,556 $14,727 $ 469,483 $ 30,517 $696,039 $45,244 $500,000
44RBB $28,169 $1,831 $ 5,810 $ 378 $33,979 $2,209 $6,188

$	 1,492,487				$

	

	97,013

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 90	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount		Task	 Partial/Complete

RCF.1293 3 R29635 76260610300 $40,000.00 03RCF Complete
RCF.1293 3 R29968 37220100200 $80000.00 03RCF Complete
RCF.1293 3 R29366 76230510200 $23000.00 03RCF Complete
RCF.1293 3 R29633 76260610100 $40,000.00 03RCF Complete
RCF.1293 3 R28171 25130077800 $17,000.00 03RCF Complete
RD.1452 3 M4289 99262100400 $40,000.00 04RDM Complete
RCC.1208 3 R29662 76260210100 $45,000.00 05RCC Complete
RD.1451 3 M4288 99262100400 $40,000.00 05RDM Complete
RD.1453 3 M4287 99262100400 $40,000.00 06RDM Complete
RAC.1042 3 R28084 72704200100 $250,000.00 09RAC Complete
RDO.1096 3 R26781 72860300100 $275,000.00 13RDF Complete
RBM.1182 3 M4235 99220087100 $80,312.00 34RBM Complete
RBM.1186 3 R29618 76260210300 $20,000.00 34RBM Complete
RD.1450 3 M4489 99262100400 $65,000.00 34RDM Complete
RFP.1089 3 M4148 99230110300 $28,000.00 34RFG Complete
RAC.1041 3 R29438 76250210200 $500,000.00 36RAC Complete
RBB.1161 2 R29072 70692025100 $6,188.00 44RBB Complete

$1,589,500.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 90	

Page 3 of 3






OMB	ial #: 27	 )42

CONTR		CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

91
6 ISSUED BY CODE

See Block 16C	 See Block 12
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan ItemS)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeitsviIIe, MD 20705

CODE

BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLE

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods.

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning ... copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3			
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,			

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x)		A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER		
NO. IN ITEM bA.		

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

x		 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,899,522 ($1,783,590 for cost and $115,932 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $63,117,440. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,006,163 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".					

(continued)
-,

	

_ 	n,: 	:,L	 ..-,,A 1., I4.-., CA	 105	 ,-honnarl remains ,,nrhcnnerf and in full force unit effect
x-V L!

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

lEE. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C, DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / (Signature of Conting Officer)
._/

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5 PROJECT NO (If applicable





CODE












ATION NO.

TRACT/ORDER NO.

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -lun		 j'LL.'MIcu rORou 1rsev. U-0,3)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013 $1,589,500
Mod 91 $1,783,590 $115,932 $1,899,522
Total $53,117,440 $4,006,163 $67,123,603

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee

0100B $2,484,263 $159,949 $676,056 $43,944 $3,160,319 $203,893
O1OJ $1,960,203 $127,771 $81,690 $5,31( $2,041,893 $133,081
020J $439,151 $25,849 $65,728 $4,27 $504,879 $30,121
O2RAD $362,422 $22,564 $67,606 $4,392 $430,028 $26,958
O4RCE $1,953,208 $117,591 $273,239 $17,761 $2,226,447 $135,352
O9RFL $142,265 $6,635 $59,155 $3,84E $201,420 $10,480
1ORBH $267,576 $17,290 $92,019 $5,981 $359,595 $23,271
1ORDE $546,056 $32,679 $2,347 $15 $548,403 $32,832
15RCE $234,742 $15,258 $14,085 $91 $248,827 $16,173
15RDE $297,546 $19,107 $93,166 $6,056 $390,712 $25,163
1TRFI $258,195 $15,300 $20,188 $1,31 $278,383 $16,612
18RFH $166,225 $10,375 $64,789 $4,211 $231,014 $14,586
24RF1 $144,469 $8,567 $29,390 $1,911 $173,859 $10,477
27RDC $342,266 $21,734 $37,559 $2,441 $379,825 $24,175
33RFM $215,024 $13,976 $37,559 $2,441 $252,583 $16,417
35RFM $75,117 $4,883 $18,779 $1,221 $93,896 $6,104
43RBL $136,151 $8,849 $150,235 $9,76 $286,386 $18,614

$	 1,783,590 $

	

	115,932

	Total
Increase/
Decrease

$72000
$87,00
$70,00
$7200

$291,00
$63,00
$9800
$250

$1500
$9922
$21,50
$69,00
$3130
$4000

$20,

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 91	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OCB.1183 3 R29409 71317100100 $360,000.00 0100B Complete
OCB.1183 3 R29417 74530100100 $360,000.00 010CB Complete
RD. 1461 3 M4283 99262100600 $87,000.00 0101 Complete
01.1091 2 R29898 34906010500 $13,750.00 020J Complete
01.1091 3 R29576 75701002300 $15,000.00 020J Complete
01.1091 3 R29417 75430100100 $13,750.00 020J Complete
01.1091 3 R29337 72128000100 $13,750.00 020J Complete
01.1091 3 R29310 72121019900 $13,750.00 020J Complete
RA.2031 3 R29987 72296007100 $72,000.00 02RAD Complete
RCE.1445 3 R29323 72121340100 $65,000.00 04RCE Complete
RCE.1445 3 R29636 76260610900 $60,000.00 04RCE Complete
RCE.1445 3 R29375 72121740100 $60,000.00 04RCE Complete
RCE.1445 3 R29345 72121750100 $76,000.00 04RCE Complete
RCE.1445 3 R29348 72121870100 $30,000.00 04RCE Complete
RD.1457 3 M4607 99230110400 $63,000.00 09RFL Complete
RBH.1202 3 R29412 71317400100 $98,000.00 1ORBH Complete
RDO.1105 3 R29667 76260410100 $2,500.00 1ORDE Complete
RCE.1447 3 R29511 71376241000 $15,000.00 15RCE Complete
RDO.1099 3 R27090 78120130100 $10,000.00 15RDE Complete
RDO.1099 3 R29667 76260410100 $34,000.00 15RDE Complete
RDO.1099 3 R28028 72840100300 $35,000.00 15RDE Complete
RDO.1104 3 R29667 76260410100 $20,222.00 15RDE Complete
RFJ.1437 2 R29244 62145937000 $21,500.00 17RFI Complete
RFH.1342 3 R28219 78630101000 $69,000.00 18RFH Complete
RFJ.1455 2 R23366 25130070700 $1,300.00 24RFI Complete
RFJ.1455 3 R29483 75503000100 $30,000.00 24RF1 Complete
RDB.1137 3 R29705 76240410100 $30,000.00 27RDC Complete
RBD.1266 3 R29468 76240410100 $10,000.00 27RDC Complete
OKA.1020 3 R29055 25940033000 $40,000.00 33RFM Complete
0KA1023 3 R24234 25940044100 $20,000.00 35RFM Complete
RBL.1421 3 M4235 99220087100 $60,000.00 43RBL Complete
RBL1422 3 R29433 76293110800 $49,000.00 43RBL Complete
RBL1422 3 R29986 72296007200 $51,000.00 43RBL Complete

$1,899,522.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 91

Page 3 of 3






JUL 112 30 03 I 4 1 3 FR

Contract Fuadrng Tabulation

Funding Cost ino Fee

Tfiru Mod 85 $47522039 $2 030 576
Mod 65 5333,569 $24636
Mod 67 $45,900 $3 112
Mod 63 $72675 $4,725
Mod 69 $32,985 $2014
Mod 70 565,505 $4274
Mod 71 $262,553 $17073
Mod 72 $76963 $5004
Mod 73 5465.591 $31168
Mod 74 $581,138 $37873
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997
Mod 77 SO $0
Mod 73 $594076 $38,523
Mod 79 $77,166 $5317
Mod 80 $1,370,235 $59,451
Mod 81 $743,307 $48168
Mod 82 $1,343,692 $87,349
Mod 83 $195,399 $12 701
Mod 84 $593,666 $38,586
mod 85 $79,812 $5,188
Mod 86 $632,438 $41,112
Mod 67 $1,445654 $93,567
Mod 88 $1573312 $102,269
Mod 89 $906,008 $53,892
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013
Mod 91 $1,783,590 $115,932
Mod 92 $726,370 $47,215
Total $63,843 816 $4,053,379

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

CIRCA $496,977 $31,023 $ 53,521 $ 3,479
02RC6 $45867S $28,251 $ 153,256 $ 5,14
O3RCF $1,799,421 $114,080 $ 154,319 $ 10,1:81
043B3 $350528 $22,378 $ 116,520 $ 7,1.80
O7RCG $339,388 $20,385 $ 23,474 $ 1 25
14RSG 5278.080 $17,346 $ 28,535 $ 7,E62
2ORDA $1,015,425 $65,251 $ 190443 5 12,249
31RF1 549,783 $3.238 3 28,169 $ 1,831
33606 $5,435 5413 $ 19906 $ 1,294

$			 725.376 $

	

7,215

	71i 42:5 113	 F'. 32		03

Total Fundinc

360.511,215
$356,225
$46 512
$77,400
$34,999
$70,076

$279,71
$31,572

$496,759
$616,011
$269260

$50
$0

$632,699
$82,183

$1,465,606
$791,475

51,431,241
$205,100
5632.272
$85,000

$673,600
$1539821
$1,675,581
$964,900

$1,589,500
$1,899,522

$773,592
$67,897,195

Total
Revised Funding	 Increase!

Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$34,502 $57,000
$561,964 $34,965 $110,000

$1 963,740 $124,761 $175,000
$457,143 $29,050 $124,300
$362,362 $21,011 $25000
$306,718 $19,708 $30,500

$1,203,878 5/5,100 $200,692
$77,957 $5,067 $30,000
$26,342 $1,712 $21,200J

jjc /W7 (1/7 j th
£k(1tlfL /27?4Ctt9r

,&k) 13 Id i,cooY	
/

(1		
-LI1tt/ k.	N

AS 1.0.0135
-- -" Mochfrcat:on No	

2ao 2 of 3

ii TL'THL P011 .02






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMuDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2AMENDMENT/MODIHCATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQWS'flON PURCHASE REQ NO

92
ISSUED BY	

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7

	

ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotnerthan ltern 6)

ASE OF PAGES

I
5. PROJECT NO I

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviI!e, MD 20705

CODE 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Lii is extended, LIII is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amenomerit (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER'NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

x
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $773,592 ($726,376 for cost and $47,216 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $63,843,816. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,053,379 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Excect as crovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Robea Hollifield

156. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) ('ignatiJre of Con) a ing Officer) 3 -/' (33

street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

0MB Aorova :		0042
CONTR.

	

0 CODE

EB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





bOA MODIFICATION OF Ci

X	 NAS1-00135

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

NSN7540-D1-152-8070	 -105	 (	 (J	
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		{ 		Prescribed by GSA				
FAR )48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013 $1,589,500
Mod 91 $1,783,590 $115,932 $1,899,522
Mod 92 $726,376 $47,216 $773,592
Total $63,843,816 $4,053,379 $67,897,195

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIRCA $496,977 $31,023 $ 53,521 $ 3,479 $550,498 $34,502 $57,000
O2RCB $458,678 $28,251 $ 103,286 $ 6,714 $561,964 $34,965 $110,000
O3RCF $1,799,421 $114,080 $ 164,319 $ 10,681 $1,963,740 $124,761 $175,000
O4RBB $350,528 $22,378 $ 116,620 $ 7,580 $467,148 $29,958 $124,200
O7RCG $339,388 $20,385 $ 23,474 $ 1,526 $362,862 $21,911 $25,000
14RBG $278,080 $17,846 $ 28,638 $ 1,862 $306,718 $19,708 $30,500
2ORDA $1,015,435 $65,851 $ 188,443 $ 12,249 $1,203,878 $78,100 $200,692
31RFI $49,788 $3,236 $ 28,169 $ 1,831 $77,957 $5,067 $30,000
33RDC $6,436 $418 $ 19,906 $ 1,294 $26,342 $1,712 $21,200

726,376 $

	

47,216

NAS1-00135
Modification No.q..

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RCA.1534 3 R29361 76240210200 $16,500 01 RCA Complete
RCA. 1534 3 R29365 76230510100 $40,500 01 RCA Complete
RCB.1203 3 R29670 71920101000 $85,000 02RCB Complete
RCB.1204 3 R29368 76220310800 $25,000 02RCB Complete
RCF.1301 3 R29366 76230510200 $80,000 03RCF Complete
RCF.1301 3 R29634 76260610200 $15,000 03RCF Complete
RCF.1301 3 R29635 76260610300 $80,000 03RCF Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29318 72121200100 $20,000 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29355 71405100300 $3,000 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29417 74530100100 $40,000 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29485 76220310300 $20,200 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29532 76210330500 $1,000 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29591 76240310200 $30,000 04RBB Complete
RBB.1165 3 R29700 71910401000 $10,000 04RBB Complete
RCG.1289 3 R29827 72830809000 $25,000 07RCG Complete
RBG.1322 3 R29627 76260510200 $30,500 14RBG Complete
RD. 1469 3 R29486 76220310300 $5,000 20RDA Complete
RDA. 1153 3 M4235 99220087100 $195,692 20RDA Complete
RFJ.1456 3 R29417 74530100100 $30,000 31PFI Complete
RDF.1148 3 R26762 72830300100 $21,200 33RDC Complete

$773,592.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 92

Page 3 of 3






OMBApproval # '7OO-OO42

1 Col		CTID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATIO	 ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQU;SITION/PURCHASE

93
D BY CODE

	See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

I OB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 J FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Lii is extended, LII is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.

		

.-
2. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

x
B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTIS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by IJCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $1,1183,093($1,110,886 for cost and $72,207 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $64,954,702. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,125,586 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Robea Hollifleld 1
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF,AMERICA

j'/
BY

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) / (Signature of Contfating Officer)

BA.

PAGE OF PAGES

ECT NO (If applicable)

NO.

NSN7S4O-O1-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013 $1,589,500
Mod 91 $1,783,590 $115,932 $1,899,522
Mod 92 $726,376 $47,216 $773,592
Mod 93 $1,110,886 $72,207 $1,183,093
Total $64,954,702 $4,125,586 $69,080,288

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

08RDB $122,249 $7,251 $ 14,085 $ 915
1ORDE $548,403 $32,832 $ 14,045 $ 913
11RCB $47,100 $2,900 $ 41,315 $ 2,685
11 RFJ $268,676 $17,365 $ 42,254 $ 2,746
14RCE $445,069 $28,931 $ 21,596 $ 1,404
14RDD $336,200 $21,624 $ 65,728 $ 4,272
15RAA $496,835 $31,165 $ 164,319 $ 10,681
20RBE $1,442,313 $90,929 $ 307,042 $ 19,958
21 RDE $731,098 $47,196 $ 68,545 $ 4,455
26RBE $809,236 $48,984 $ 244,131 $ 15,869
28RDD $801,670 $51,978 $ 69,610 $ 4,525
33RB1 $603357 $36,143 $ 58,216 $ 3,784

$		1,110,886 $

	

72,207

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

	Total
Increase!
Decrease

$136,334 $8,166 $15,000
$562,448 $33,745 $14,958
$88,415 $5,585 $44,000

$310,930 $20,111 $45,000
$466,665 $30,335 $23,000
$401,928 $25,896 $70,000
$661,154 $41,846 $175,000

$1,749,355 $110,887 $327,000
$799,643 $51,651 $73,000

$1,053,367 $64,853 $260,000
$871,280 $56,503 $74,135
$661,573 $39,927 $62,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 93	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RIR Amount Task PartiallComplete

RDA. 1158 3 R26770 72840300100 $7,000 O8RDB Complete
RDA. 1158 3 R29469 76220410300 $8,000 O8RDB Complete
RDO.1111 3 R26778 72860100300 $14,958 1ORDE Complete
RCB.1206 3 M4235 99220087100 $44,000 11RCB Complete
RFK1230 3 M4603 99210011200 $25,000 11RFJ Complete
RFK.1230 3 R29483 75503000100 $20,000 11RFJ Complete
RCE.1446 2 R0052 72263876700 $5,000 14RCE Complete
RCE.1446 3 R29511 71376241000 $18,000 14RCE Complete
RDO.1112 3 R26778 72860100300 $70,000 14RDD Complete
RAA.1062 3 R28925 80090500100 $175,000 15RAA Complete
RBE.1259 3 M4189 99220087100 $125,000 2ORBE Complete
RBE.1259 3 R27088 78130140100 $30,000 2ORBE Complete
RBE.1259 3 R28351 78110110200 $172,000 2ORBE Complete
RDO.1110 3 R26780 72860200100 $73,000 21RDE Complete
RBE.1261 3 R27091 78120120100 $260,000 26RBE Complete
RDO.1113 3 R29386 72701260100 $74,135 28RDD Complete
RBI.1223 3 R29441 71376511100 $7,000 33RBI Complete
R131.1223 3 R29442 71313220100 $55,000 33RBI Complete

$1,183,093.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 93	

Page 3 of 3






OMB	royal #
'	
	00-0042

1. CON			 T FD CODE PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

5 PROJECTNO (f/applicable)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONii,iODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO

6.

94

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

X	 NASI-00135

CODE

lOB DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 5 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

D. OTHER(Specify type of

IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan Item 6)

E IMPORTANT Contractor Li is not	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $632,461($593,859 for cost and $38,602 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $65,548,561. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,164,188 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
pt as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item QA or bA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Paul J. Barnhart

		

Roberta Hollifield
SAMS Acting Program Manager

R		 I 15C. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UNITED STATES OF/AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED15BFF	

.	
	BY			

OO3
NSN7540011528070		 -105		 (_J	 STANDARD FORM1éE(Rev.ld-83)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)	

/(Signature

ofContthding Officer)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mod 66 $333,589 $24,636 $358,225
Mod 67 $45,900 $3,112 $49,012
Mod 68 $72,675 $4,725 $77,400
Mod 69 $32,985 $2,014 $34,999
Mod 70 $65,805 $4,274 $70,079
Mod 71 $262,663 $17,078 $279,741
Mod 72 $76,968 $5,004 $81,972
Mod 73 $465,591 $31,168 $496,759
Mod 74 $581,138 $37,873 $619,011
Mod 75 $252,822 $16,438 $269,260
Mod 76 $567,553 $36,997 $604,550
Mod 77 $0 $0 $0
Mod 78 $594,076 $38,623 $632,699
Mod 79 $77,166 $5,017 $82,183
Mod 80 $1,376,235 $89,451 $1,465,686
Mod 81 $743,307 $48,168 $791,475
Mod 82 $1,343,892 $87,349 $1,431,241
Mod 83 $195,399 $12,701 $208,100
Mod 84 $593,686 $38,586 $632,272
Mod 85 $79,812 $5,188 $85,000
Mod 86 $632,488 $41,112 $673,600
Mod 87 $1,445,654 $93,967 $1,539,621
Mod 88 $1,573,312 $102,269 $1,675,581
Mod 89 $906,008 $58,892 $964,900
Mod 90 $1,492,487 $97,013 $1,589,500
Mod 91 $1,783,590 $115,932 $1,899,522
Mod 92 $726,376 $47,216 $773,592
Mod 93 $1,110,886 $72,207 $1,183,093
Mod 94 $593,859 $38,602 $632,461
Total $65,548,561 $4,164,188 $69,712,749

Task	 Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee

OIAH $2,056,473 $129,616 $ 48,826 $ 3,174
O1SA $0 $0 $ 28,169 $ 1,831
O2RAD $430,028 $26,958 $ 134,272 $ 8,728
O4RDM $234,783 $15,217 $ 15,962 $ 1,038
O5RAC $238,951 $15,286 $ 2,340 $ 152
O5RDM $264,371 $16,729 $ 11,268 $ 732
O7RDE $447,004 $28,914 $ (24,855) $ (1,616)
O8RDB $136,334 $8,166 $ 9,390 $ 610
O9RAC $673,647 $43,659 $ 75,117 $ 4,883
13RAB $808,068 $51,366 $ 75,117 $ 4,883
14RAC $38,002 $2,100 $ 182 $ 12
17RDI $778,720 $47,961 $ 27,700 $ 1,800
19RDP $851,698 $54,226 $ 163,319 $ 10,616
31RAC $106,666 $7,246 $ 8,030 $ 522
33RAC $52,300 $3,215 $ 1,182 $ 77
34RDM $83,569 $5,431 $ 17,840 $ 1,160

593,859 $

			

	38,602

Total
Revised Funding	 Increase!

Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$2,105,299 $132,790 $52,000
$28,169 $1,831 $30,000

$564,300 $35,686 $143,000
$250,745 $16,255 $17,000
$241,291 $15,438 $2,492
$275,639 $17,461 $12,000
$422,149 $27,298 ($26,471)
$145,724 $8,776 $10,000
$748,764 $48,542 $80,000
$883,185 $56,249 $80,000
$38,184 $2,112 $194

$806,420 $49,761 $29,500
$1,015,017 $64,842 $173,935
$114,696 $7,768 $8,552
$53,482 $3,292 $1,259

$101,409 $6,591 $19,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 94	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J. 0. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OB.1014 3 M4603 99210011200 $52,000 O1AH Complete
SA.1157 3 M4730 99215010600 $30,000 O1SA Complete
RA.2040 3 R29987 72296007100 $143,000 O2RAD Complete
RD.1481 3 M4289 99262100400 $17,000 O4RDM Complete
RAC.1049 3 R29779 71940101000 $2,492 O5RAC Complete
RD. 1482 3 M4288 99262100400 $12,000 O5RDM Complete
RDO.1085 3 R26780 72860200100 ($26471) O7RDE Complete
RDB.1145 3 R29666 76260310200 $10,000 O8RDB Complete
RAC.1047 3 R28225 78640101000 $80,000 O9RAC Complete
RAB.1060 3 R30002 89650100200 $80,000 13RAB Complete
RAC.1055 3 R29976 71010040200 $96 14RAC Complete
RAC.1055 3 R30041 76240212000 $98 14RAC Complete
RDI.1157 3 R29463 76293210200 $14,500 17RDI Complete
RDI.1157 3 R29729 27400032200 $15,000 17RDI Complete
RDP.1369 3 M4278 99230110400 $173,935 19RDP Complete
RAC.1052 3 R29779 71940101000 $8,552 31 RAC Complete
RAC.1054 3 P.29779 71940101000 $1,259 33RAC Complete
RD.1483 3 M4489 99262100400 $19,000 34R0M Complete

$632,461.00

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 94	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOI .ODIF!CATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 BEOUISiTION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

6.
95

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road

Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE FACILITY CODE

1 03. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11	 THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 1 5,.and returning

	

copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (C)

Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybemade by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.	

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

x	 appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b).

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,849,043 ($1,736,190 for cost and $112,853 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

U. OTHER (Dpedfly type ofmodification and authority)

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $67,284,751. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,277,041 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
as nrnvirled herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced is Item gA or leA s heretofore changed. remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Robea Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 163. UNITED STATES.O AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of ConfrgEfing Officer) 1/o3

rcve11 ˆ'	 700-0042

1 '10		 C7 ID CODE

DA. AMEN

FACE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECTNO (If epol:cab!eI

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 f	 L.	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		I 		Prescribedby GSA				

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 65
Thru Mod 94
Mod 95
Total

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$1,736,190

$67,284,751

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$112,853

$4,277,041

Task
No.

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

O10J $2,041,893 $133,081 $ 12,207 $ 793
01RAC $97,541 $6,136 $ 670 $ 44
O1RBF $18,700 $1,300 $ 4,695 $ 305
03RFF $270,222 $17,375 $ 65,728 $ 4,272
04RCE $2,226,447 $135,352 $ 272,300 $ 17,700
06RAC $214,915 $13,542 $ 10,093 $ 656
06RCD $2,954,750 $187,125 $ 281,690 $ 18,310
07RAC $315,805 $20,550 $ 7,429 $ 483
07RFM $552,838 $35,492 $ 24,413 $ 1,587
1ORCG $89,162 $5,837 $ 18,779 $ 1,221
1 ORDE $562,448 $33,745 $ 56,923 $ 3,700
11RBJ $510,733 $31,267 $ 93,897 $ 6,103
11RDH $241,997 $14,403 $ 32,864 $ 2,136
16RFF $158,532 $10,137 $ 122,066 $ 7,934
18RAC $44,491 $2,892 $ 658 $ 43
19RDP $1,015,017 $64,842 $ 61,033 $ 3,967
20RBE $1,749,355 $110,887 $ 75,117 $ 4,883
22RFJ $171,225 $11,057 $ 9,390 $ 610
25RBG $204,512 $14,088 $ 19,718 $ 1,282
30RAC $75,400 $4,600 $ 4,126 $ 268
30RBJ $2,410,876 $148,940 $ 234,742 $ 15,258
31RBJ $392,849 $25,051 $ 140,845 $ 9,155
31 RDA $173,466 $10,516 $ 46,948 $ 3,052
32RAC $3,800 $200 $ 1,299 $ 84
32RBJ $444,220 $27,780 $ 123,943 $ 8,057
34RFG $81,783 $5,317 $ 10,329 $ 671
42RBH $9,389 $611 $ 4,288 $ 279

$		1,736,190	 $

	

112,853

	Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043

$71,561,792

Total
Revised Funding	 Increase/

Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$2,054,100 $133,874 $13,000
$98,211 $6,180 $714
$23,395 $1,605 $5,000

$335,950 $21,647 $70,000
$2,498,747 $153,052 $290,000
$225,008 $14,198 $10,749

$3,236,440 $205,435 $300,000
$323,234 $21,033 $7,912
$577,251 $37,079 $26,000
$107,941 $7,058 $20,000
$619,371 $37,445 $60,623
$604,630 $37,370 $100,000
$274,861 $16,539

'
$35,000

$280,598 $18,071 $130,000
$45,149 $2,935 $701

$1,076,050 $68,809 $65,000
$1,824,472 $115,770 $80,000
$180,615 $11,667 $10,000
$224,230 $15,370 $21,000
$79,526 $4,868 $4,394

$2,645,618 $164,198 $250,000
$533,694 $34,206 $150,000
$220,414 $13,568 $50,000

$5,099 $284 $1,383
$568,163 $35,837 $132,000
$92,112 $5,988 $11,000
$13,677 $890 $4,567

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 95	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J,O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RD.1489 3 M4283 99262100600 $13,000 0101 Complete
RAC.1048 3 R29575 72880700100 $714 01RAC Complete
RBF.1249 2 R29071 70692025000 $5,000 O1RBF Complete
RCD.1460 3 R29517 75506001900 $70,000 03RFF Complete
RCE.1461 3 R29376 72121510100 $105,000 04RCE Complete
RCE.1461 3 R29509 71376121000 $20,000 04RCE Complete
RCE.1461 3 R29965 37220700200 $60,000 04RCE Complete
RCE.1461 3 R30074 72121750200 $105,000 O4RCE Complete
RAC.1057 3 R29575 72880700100 $8,237 O6RAC Complete
RAC.1057 3 R30041 76240212000 $2,512 06RAC Complete
RCD 1467 3 R29317 72121180200 $100,000 06RCD Complete
RCD 1467 3 R29367 76230718100 $200,000 06RCD Complete
RAC.1050 3 R29575 72880700100 $7,912 07RAC Complete
REB.1683 2 R27028 22904000100 $26,000 07RFM Complete
RCG.1306 3 R29521 75506001800 $20,000 1ORCG Complete
RDO.1115 3 R26776 72860100100 $60,623 1 ORDE Complete
RBJ.1474 3 M4248 99220083100 $47,200 11RBJ Complete
RBJ.1474 3 M4634 99220082200 $52,800 11RBJ Complete
RDH.1198 3 M4714 99210801600 $35000 11RDH Complete
RCG.1303 3 R29522 75506002000 $130,000 16RFF Complete
RAC.1051 3 R29575 72880700100 $701 18RAC '

Complete
RD.1491 3 R29498 72880400200 $65,000 19RDP Complete
RBE.1263 2. R29679 70681005400 $20,000 20RBE Complete
RBE.1263 3 R29853 27400030300 $18,500 20RBE Complete
RBE.1263 3 M4713 99210800300 $25,900 20RBE Complete
RBE.1263 3 R30014 71405300400 $15,600 20RBE Complete
RFJ.1492 3 R29483 75503000100 $10,000 22RFJ Complete
RBG.1330 3 M4695 99220088100 $10,000 25RBG Complete
RBG.1330 3 R29366 76230510200 $7,000 25RBG Complete
RBG.1330 3 R29629 76260510400 $4,000 25RBG Complete
RAC1056 3 R30041 76240212000 $4,394 30RAC Complete
RBJ.1478 3 M4636 99220085200 $250,000 30RBJ Complete

RBJ.1472 3 M4524 99220086100 $50,000 31RBJ Complete
RBJ1472 3 M4631 99220082200 $100,000 31RBJ Complete
RDA.1164 3 R29504 74510130400 $50,000 31 RDA Complete
RAC.1053 3 R29575 72880700100 $686 32RAC Complete
RAC.1053 3 R29779 71940101000 $697 32RAC Complete
RBJ.1473 3 M4248 99220083100 $77,000 32RBJ Complete
RBJ1482 3 M4248 99220083100 $55,000 32RBJ Complete
RFS.2793 3 M4148 99230110300 $11,000 34RFG Complete
RBH.1209 3 R29417 74530100100 $4,567 42RBH . Complete

$1,849,043

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 95	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO ..MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

96		SeeBlock 16C

	

	See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 (x)	 9k

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B,

Beltsville, MD 20705

	ial#:	 2700-0042

CC	 ACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
1

	

3

5 PROJECT NO (If applicable)

N

1 OA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X		NASI-00135

CODE

lOB. DATED(

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods;

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See PaCe 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor l,l IS not,	 jJ is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,870,842 ($1,756,68 for cost and $114,184 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule;

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $69,041,409. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,391,225 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
as r,rnMsd herein all farms and conditions of th document referenced in item ciA or mA as heretofore ohenried remains unr.hanoed and in full tome and effect

iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) leA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITEDASTATES OF/AMERICA

BY - .

16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) )(Signature of Con/a fing Officer)

N5N (540-O1-15'2-öO(O	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 I

	

Prescribed by GSA
I	 FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922
Mod 95 $1,736,190
Mod 96 1,756,658
Total $69,041,409

Task
No.

0101
O2RCB
O3RBJ
O4RCE
O4RDM
O5RDM
O6RDM
11RBJ
12RFL
13RFL
2ORBE
3ORBJ
31 RDA
35RBG
37RBE
38RAA
43RBL

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Fundina Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$112,853
114,184

$4,391,225

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee

119,437 $ 7,763
15,023 $ 977
56,338 $ 3,662
51,643 $ 3,357
7,512 $ 488
9,390 $ 610

43,192 $ 2,808
26,291 $ 1,709
28,169 $ 1,831
15,962 $ 1,038
22,535 $ 1,465

957,746 $ 62,254
75,117 $ 4,883
37,012 $ 2,406
70,423 $ 4,577

181,431 $ 11,793
39,437 $ 2,563

$2,054,100$133,874 $
$561,964 $34,965 $
$284,384 $17,570 $

$2,498,747 $153,052 $
$250,745 $16,255 $
$275,639 $17,461 $
$203,481 $13,033 $
$604,630 $37,370 $
$103,140 $6,860 $
$196,023 $11,477 $

$1,824,472 $115,770 $
$2,645,618 $164,198 $
$220,414 $13,568 $
$163,854 $12,532 $
$51,643 $3,357 $

$o so s
$286,386 $18,614 $

$	 1,756,658	 $

	

114,184

Total Fundina

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043	
1,870,842

$73,432,634

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

	Total
Increase)
Decrease

$2,173,537 $141,637 $127,200
$576,987 $35,942 $16,000
$340,722 $21,232 $60,000

$2,550,390 $156,409 $55,000
$258,257 $16,743 $8,000
$285,029 $18,071 $10,000
$246,673 $15,841 $46,000
$630,921 $39,079 $28,000
$131,309 $8,691 $30,000
$211,985 $12,515 $17,000

$1,847,007 $117,235 $24,000
$3,603,364 $226,452 $1,020,000
$295,531 $18,451 $80,000
$220,866 $14,938 $39,418
$122,066 $7,934 $75,000
$181,431 $11,793 $193,224
$325,823 $21,177 $42,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 96

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OG.1128 3 R26788 72890100100 $91,200 0101 Complete
SA.1166 3 AS7147 77240000200 $36,000 0101 Complete
RCB.1212 3 R29929 70625235500 $16,000 02RCB Complete
RBJ.1475 3 M4524 99220086100 $60,000 03RBJ Complete
RCE.1469 3 R30071 72128000600 $55,000 04RCE Complete
RD.1500 3 M4289 99262100400 $8,000 04RDM Complete
RD.1501 3 M4288 99262100400 $10,000 05RDM Complete
RD. 1497 3 M4287 99262100400 $46,000 06RDM Complete
RBJ.1486 3 M4248 99220083100 $28,000 11RBJ Complete
RFH.1345 3 R26770 72840300100 $30,000 12RFL Complete
RCG.1305 3 R29874 25130078200 $17,000 13RFL Complete
RBE.1270 3 R27088 78130140100 $24,000 20RBE Complete
RBJ.1477 3 M4248 99220083100 $180,000 30RBJ Complete
RBJ.1477 2 M4524 99220086100 $120,000 30RBJ Complete
RBJ.1477 3 M4631 99220082200 $600,800 30RBJ Complete
RBJ.1477 3 M4634 99220082200 $99,200 30RBJ Complete
RBJ.1487 3 M4248 99220083100 $20,000 30RBJ Complete
RDA. 1166 3 R29469 76220410300 $80,000 31 RDA Complete
RBG.1333 2 R29268 70696005200 $10,024 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 M4657 99210801900 $1,840 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 R29522 75506002000 $2,100 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 R29737 27400035800 $1,746 35RBG : Complete
RBG.1333 3 R29873 25130077900 $3,500 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 R29738 27400031900 $3,108 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 R29602 76240110100 $12,900 35RBG Complete
RBG.1333 3 R27093 78110130100 $4,200 35RBG Complete
RBE.1271 3 R28350 78110110100 $75,000 37RBE Complete
OCB.1199 3 R30050 72125950200 $193,224 38RAA Complete
RBL.1437 3 M4235 99220087100 $32,000 43RBL Complete
RBL.1441 3 R29656 76240110400 $10,000 43RBL Complete

$1,870,842

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 96	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOIIIViODIFtCATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	

j
3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

97 /
ED BY CODE

	See Block 16C		SeeBlock U	
7.

	

ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

ial #: 2700-0042

CON		T ID CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAMEANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

108. DATED1

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one ofthe following methods:

(a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer alreadysubmitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter maker reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY.TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).
-

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 5ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 jj is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organ/zed by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,446,588 ($1,360,872 for cost and $85,716 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $70,402,281. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,476,941 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA I 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY J6l(Qit.'
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) / (Signature of ColtrctingOfficerj ,j72

9A.

	FACEOF PAGES

5 PROJECT NO (IfaPplicable)

CODE

NO.

NSN7540011526070	
-.	

-105
-	

(J	 STANDARD FORM3o (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 Prescribed by GSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 65
Thru Mod 94
Mod 95
Mod 96
Mod 97
Total

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$1,736,190
$1,756,658
$1,360,872
$70,402,281

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$112,853
$114,184

$85,716
$4,476,941

Task
No.

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

O1OCB $3,160,319 $203,893 $ 141,000 $ 9,000
O1O1 $2,173,537 $141,637 $ 199,670 $ 12,106
O1RDH $553,097 $35,805 $ 14,100 $ 900
020J $504,879 $30,121 $ 51,645 $ 3,355
O3RAA $755,898 $47,096 $ 272,700 $ 17,300
O5RDM $285,029 $18,071 $ 9,390 $ 610
O6RDM $246,673 $15,841 $ 3,300 $ 200
07RCG $362,862 $21,911 $ 26,350 $ 1,650
1ORDE $619,371 $37,445 $ 99,000 $ 6,000
17RDI $806,420 $49,761 $ 70,425 $ 4,575
17RFI $278,383 $16,612 $ 21,650 $ 1,350
19RDP $1,076,050 $68,809 $ 79,900 $ 5,100
2ORDA $1,203,878 $78,100 $ 57,289 $ 3,511
25RDC $542,299 $33,412 $ 21,696 $ 1,304
27RDC $379,825 $24,175 $ 13,767 $ 895
33RDC $26,342 $1,712 $ 7,900 $ 450
33RFM $252,583 $16,417 $ 209,500 $ 13,500
34RDM $101,409 $6,591 $ 3,300 $ 200
35RFM $93,896 $6,104 $ 34,790 $ 2,210
36RDA $0 $0 $ 23,500 $ 1,500

$		1,360,872	 $

	

85,716

	Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043
$1,870,842
$1,446,588

$74,879,222

Total
Revised Funding	 Increase!

Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$3,301,319 $212,893 $150,000
$2,373,207 $153,743 $211,776
$567,197 $36,705 $15,000
$556,524 $33,476 $55,000

$1,028,598 $64,396 $290,000
$294,419 $18,681 $10,000
$249,973 $16,041 $3,500
$389,212 $23,561 $28,000
$718,371 $43,445 $105,000
$876,845 $54,336 $75000
$300,033 $17,962 $23,000

$1,155,950 $73,909 $85,000
$1,261,167 $81,611 $60,800
$563,995 $34,716 $23,000
$393,592 $25,070 $14,662
$34,242 $2,162 $8,350

$462,083 $29,917 $223,000
$104,709 $6,791 $3,500
$128,686 $8,314 $37,000
$23,500 $1,500 $25,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 97,

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 PY	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

OCB.1203 3 R29409 71317100100 $75,000 OIOCB Complete
OCB.1203 3 R29417 74530100100 $75,000 O1OCB Complete
OCB.1201 3 R29409 71317100100 $35,000 O1O1 Complete
OCB.1201 3 R29417 74530100100 $35,000 O1O1 Complete
OCC.1052 3 R30072 72170000100 $40,000 O1O1 Complete
OCC.1053 2 R29087 89630000900 $7,400 O1O1 Complete
OD.1305 3 R29380 71405309900 $4,376 O1O1 Complete
OKB.1026 3 RG12000 25830100100 $90,000 O11O1 Complete
RD1.1154 3 R30039 72296007700 $15,000 O1 RDH Complete
OJ.1094 3 R27651 78120330100 $15,000 020J Complete
OJ.1094 3 R29571 76240213000 $25,000 020J Complete
OJ.1094 3 R30086 71940201000 $15,000 020J Complete
RAA.1060 3 R29409 71317100100 $120,000 O3RAA Complete
RAA.1060 3 R30043 72110160100 $170,000 03RAA Complete
RD.1512 3 R29417 74530100100 $10,000 O5RDM Complete
RD.1509 3 R26776 72860100100 $1,750 O6RDM Complete
RD.1509 3 R26781 72860300100 $1,750 O6RDM Complete
RCG.1304 3 R0058 72263876900 $28,000 O7RCG Complete
RDO.1143 3 R29386 72701260100 $75,000 1ORDE Complete
RDO.1147 3 R28028 72840100300 $30,000 1ORDE Complete
RDI.1164 3 R30039 72296007700 $75,000 17RDI Complete
RFJ.1517 2 R.29244 62145937000 $4,000 17RFI Complete
RFJ.1517 3 R29857 29107167000 $19,000 17RFI Complete
RDP.1376 3 M4285 99262100400 $85,000 19RDP Complete
RDA.1167 3 M4240 99220087100 $10,000 2ORDA Complete
RDA.1167 3 R29993 74510930300 $8,200 2ORDA Complete
RDA.1167 3 R29907 74510532000 $10,000 2ORDA Complete
RDA.1167 3 R29582 76240410400 $12,800 2ORDA Complete
RDA. 1167 3 R29639 74510930200 $19,800 2ORDA Complete
RDF.1158 3 R29584 76240410300 $23,000 25RDC Complete
RBH.1214. 3 R29995 37220800400 $14,662 27RDC Complete
RDF.1155 3 R26762 72830300100 $8,350 33RDC Complete
OKA.1033 3 R24234 25940044100 $223,000 33RFM Complete
RD.1510 3 R26776 72860100100 $1,750 34RDM Complete
RD.1510 3 R26781 72860300100 $1,750 34RDM Complete
OKA1032 3 R24234 25940044100 $37,000 35RFM Complete
RDA.1171 3 R29486 76220310300 $25,000 36RDA Complete

$1,446,588

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 97	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval 4 '')O-OO42		
1. CON	 T ID CODE		PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONi1viODIFICATION OF CONTRACT					 1

	

3

2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO	 5 PROJECT NO (If applicable)

98	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

7. ADMIN Item 6)

	

CODE

BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLI ES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM leA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b)

AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to me issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,469,83 ($1,381,445 for cost and $88,390 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $71,783,726. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,565,331 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)	
i lI	 OA	 ins	 banned and in hill force and effect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

15B, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1EB UNITD STATE O1AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY .)LC/ 03
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signatur of Co,ttrcting Officer) /

-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070		 -u0		 STANDARD FORM 30 tRev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 /	 Prescribed by GSA		

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost	 Funding Fee

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576
ThruMod94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390
Total $71,783,726 $4,565,331

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

01AH $2,105,299 $132,790 $ 375,620 $ 24,380
0101 $2,373,207 $153,743 $ 65,850 $ 4,150
01SA $28,169 $1,831 $ 169,100 $ 10,900
02RAD $564,300 $35686 $ 21,800 $ 1,360
03RCF $1,963,740 $124761 $ 39,500 $ 2,500
O4RBB $467,148 $29958$ 29,700 $ 1,884
04RCE $2,550,390 $156409 $ 33,005 $ 2,086
04RDM $258,257 $16743 $ 14,200 $ 300
O5RDM $294,419 $18,681 $ 14,200 $ 800
06RCD $3,236,440 $205,435 $ 183,300 $ 11,700
07RFM $577,251 $37,079 $ 234,800 ,$ 15,200
14RCE $466,665 $30,335 $ 42,375 $ 2,625
21RDE $799,643 $51,651 $ 68,620 $ 4,380
31RFI $77,957 $5,067 $ 18,850 $ 1,150
37RBE $122,066 $7,934 $ 70,525 $ 4,475

$		1,381,445	 $

	

88,390

	Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043
$1,870,842
$1,446,588
$1,469,835

$76,349,057

Total
Revised Funding	 Increase!

Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$2,480,919 $157,170 $400,000
$2,439,057 $157,893 $70,000
$197,269 $12,731 $180,000
$586,100 $37,046 $23,160

$2,003,240 $127,261 $42,000
$496,848 $31,842 $31,584

$2,583,395 $158,495 $35,091
$272,457 $17,543 $15,000
$308,619 $19,481 $15,000

$3,419,740 $217,135 $195,000
$812,051 $52,279 $250,000
$509,040 $32,960 $45,000
$868,263 $56,031 $73,000
$96,807 $6,217 $20,000

$192,591 $12,409 $75,000

NASI-00135
Modification No. 98	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 PY	 J.O.	 RTR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

AH.1244 3 R29298 29780000100 $400,000 O1AH Complete
OD.1318 3 R30116 71940301000 $70,000 O1O1 Complete
SA.1171 3 M4730 99215010600 $180,000 O1SA Complete
RA.2050 3 R29983 72296007600 $15,960 O2RAD Complete
RA.2050 3 R29986 72296007200 $7,200 O2RAD Complete
RCF.1348 3 R29968 37220100200 $27,000 O3RCF Complete
RCF.1348 3 R30068 72128000300 $15,000 O3RCF Complete
RBB.1178 3 R29591 76240310200 $30,000 O4RBB Complete
RBB.1178 3 R29703 71910402000 $1,584 O4RBB Complete
RCE.1479 3 R29750 27400030100 $5,091 O4RCE Complete
RCE.1479 3 R29965 37220700200 $10,000 O4RCE Complete
RCD.1493 3 R29338 72121950100 $7,500 O4RCE Complete
RCD.1493 3 R29517 75506001900 $5,000 O4RCE Complete
RCD.1493 3 R29901 80052050100 $7,500 O4RCE Complete
RD.1516 3 M4289 99262100400 $15,000 O4RDM Complete
RD.1517 3 M4288 99262100400 $15,000 O5RDM Complete
RCD.1483 2 R28454 70662115000 $80,000 O6RCD Complete
RCD.1483 3 R29367 76230718100 $13,000 O6RCD Complete
RCD.1483 3 R29342 72121720100 $25,000 O6RCD Complete
RCD.1483 2 R0052 72263876700 $17,000 O6RCD Complete
RCD.1492 3 R29901 80052050100 $60,000 O6RCD Complete
REB.1701 3 R30106 66766100100 $250,000 O7RFM Complete
RCE.1478 3 R29965 37220700200 $44,000 14RCE Complete
RCE.1478 3 R29999 34496006200 $1,000 14RCE Complete
RDO.1152 3 R26780 72860200100 $73,000 21 RDE Complete
RFJ.1527 3 R29417 74530100100 $20,000 31RFI Complete
RBE.1275 3 R28350 78110110100 $75,000 37RBE Complete

$1,469,835

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 98	

Page 3 of 3






	OMB Approval # 2°"J-0042

1 OONTF

	

ID COi PAGE OF PAGES

3

/CT NO. (Ifapp//cab/a)

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONLtiODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITI

99
BY

HASE REQ. NO.	 I 5. P

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

E

(x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OR[

X

	

NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation oras amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copyof the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEDMAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

NO. IN ITEM bA.
authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

ENTlSENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF-'

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)
Mutual Agreement

E IMPORTANT Contractor E] is not	 is required to sign this document and return	 i

	

copies to the issuing office,
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subjectmatterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $918,367 ($862,772 for cost and $55,595 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $72,646,498. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,620,926 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Exceot as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 94 or 1114 as heretofore ohanned remains iinnhan,-,rirl and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Paul J. Barnhart Roberta Hollifield
SAMS Açtii,Program Manager

15B. CONTRACT F RO 15C. DATE SIGNED 165. UNITED STATESO MERICA 16G. DATE SIGNED

__BY
'

(Signature o(person authorized to sign) /Signature ofC ntrttig Offiaff

-

I'1,i'4 (U'tUJIKJOU1U	 1U0

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		

STANDARD FORM 30 (Key. 1U-53)		
Prescribed by GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost	 Funding Fee

Thru Mod65 $47,522,639 $2988576

Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595
Total $72,646,498 $4,620,926

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

O1OCE $0 $0 $ 504,700 $ 32,720

0101 $2,439,057 $157,893 $ (70,422) $ (4,578)
O2RCB $576,987 $35,942 $ 5,670 $ 330

O6RDM $249,973 $16,041 $ (14,125) $ (875)
O8RAA $684,369 $42,324 $ 112,750 $ 7,250

11RFJ $310,930 $20,111 $ 47,000 $ 3,000
13RAB $883,185 $56,249 $ 66,250 $ 4,250

13RBF
'

$440,850 $28,750 $ 105,250 $ 6,750

19RDP $1,155,950 $73909 $ 26,780 $ 1,720
24RF1 $173,859 $10,477 $ 17,725 $ 1,122

31RBJ $533,694 $34,206 $ (16,950) $ (1,050)
33RDC $34,242 $2,162 $ 11,405 $ 695

34RBM $338,672 $21,655 $ 22,580 $ 1,420
34RDM $104,709 $6,791 $ 6,600 $ 400

37RDH $0 $0 $ 37,559 $ 2,441

$			 862,772 $

	

55,595

	Total Fundincr

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043
$1,870,842
$1,446,588
$1,469,835
$918,367

$77,267,424

Total

Revised Funding	 Increase/
Cost		Fee	 Decrease

$504,700 $32,720 $537,420
$2,368,635 $153,315 ($75,000)
$582,657 $36,272 $6,000
$235,848 $15,166 ($15,000)
$797,119 $49,574 $120,000
$357,930 $23,111 $50,000

$949,435 $60,499 $70,500
$546,100 $35,500 $112,000

$1,182,730 $75,629 $28,500
$191,584 $11,599 $18,847

$516,744 $33,156 ($18,000)
$45,647 $2,857 $12,100

$361,252 $23,075 $24,000

$111,309 $7,191 $7,000
$37,559 $2,441 $40,000

NS1 001 35
Modification No. 99	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OCB.1195 3 R30043 72110160100 $537,420 010CE Complete
OBAA.1078 2 R24192 25940022000 ($50,000) 0101 Complete
OBAA.1103 3 R24192 25940022000 ($25,000) 0101 Complete
RCB.1216 3 R29539 76220410200 $6,000 02RCB Complete
RD.1497 3 M4287 99262100400 (515,000) 06RDM Complete
RAA.1061 3 R29417 74530100100 $120,000 08RAA Complete
RFK.1234 3 R29688 75581110100 $50,000 11RFJ Complete
RAB.1087 3 R29788 68917125200 $70,500 13RAB Complete
RBF.1258 2 R29679 70681005400 $30,000 13RBF Complete
RBF.1258 3 R27093 78110130100 $82,000 13RBF Complete
RDP.1398 3 R26776 72860100100 $9,750 19RDP Complete
RDP.1398 3 R26781 72860300100 $9,750 19RDP Complete
RDP.1399 3 R26770 72840300100 $6,246 19RDP Complete
RDP.1399 3 R28028 72840100300 $2,754 19RDP Complete
RFJ.1529 3 R28174 25130077100 $18,847 24RFI Complete
RBJ.1472 3 M4631 99220082200 ($18,000) 31RBJ Complete
RDF.1164 3 R26762 72830300100 $9,600 33RDC Complete
RDF.1165 3 R26762 72830300100 $2,500 33RDC Complete
RBM.1210 2 R29403 70696005300 $20,000 34RBM Complete
RBM.1210 3 M4085 99235121100 $4,000 34RBM Complete
RD.1521 3 R26770 72840300100 $4,858 34RDM Complete
RD. 1521 3 R28028 72840100300 $2,142 34RDM Complete
RDH.1199 3 R28028 72840100300 $40,000 37RDH Complete

$918,367

	NAS1-DO135
Modification No. 99	

Page 3of3






Approval #' '7O0-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOiiMCAOCONTRACT

	

CT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5.

100	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE F

PAGE OF PAGES
I	 I	 3

CODE

(x)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED (SEE ITEM II)

-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OR[

X

	

NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LIII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 11111 is extended, LI is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO P

L). OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contract&C	 j	 is not,	 IJ	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $613,200 ($577,910 for cost and $35,290 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $73,224,408. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,656,216 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Fxcent as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or mA, as heretofore channed remains rinc.hannerl and in full force and effect
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Paul J. Barnhart j Roberta Hollifield

SAMS ActinRogram Manager 1
15B. CONTR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1GB UNI DSTATESOdAMERICA

BY ______________I
I 16C DATE SIGNED

1
(o3

,'(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) 1(Signatur of Co/tr,bcting Officer)

FNOI'J (O4Li-Ui-1O-OU(U	 -100		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-53)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 I	 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Total $73,224,408 $4,656,216 $77,880,624

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AH $2,480,919 $157,170 $ 28,220 $ 1,780 $2,509,139 $158,950 $30,000
O1RDH $567,197 $36,705 $ 47,010 $ 2,990 $614,207 $39,695 $50,000
O4RBB $496,848 $31,842 $ 14,150 $ 850 $510,998 $32,692 $15,000
O6RCD $3,419,740 $217,135 $ (159,710) $ (10,290) $3,260,030 $206,845 ($170,000
1ORFQ $56,224 $3,776 $ 9,550 $ 450 $65,774 $4,226 $10,000
13RDF $1,053,812 $66,888 $ 56,420 $ 3,580 $1,110,232 $70,468 $60,000
I4RCE $509,040 $32,960 $ 9,675 $ 525 $518,715 $33,485 $10,200
I5RFH $486,711 $31,889 $ 94,975 $ 5,025 $581,686 $36,914 $100,000
2URBE $1,847,007 $117,235 $ 5,650 $ 350 $1,852,657 $117,585 $6,000
3ORBJ $3,603,364 $226,452 $ 394,665 $ 25,335 $3,998,029 $251,787 $420,000
34RFG $92,112 $5,988 $ 30,180 $ 1,820 $122,292 $7,808 $32,000
43RBL $325,823 $21,177 $ 47,125 $ 2,875 $372,948 $24,052 $50,000

$	 577,910 $

			

35,290

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 100	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY J.O. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

RA.2056 3 R29788 68917125200 $30,000 O1AH Complete
RD.1532 3 R26781 72860300100 $50,000 O1RDH Complete
RBB.1182 3 R30136 76220313200 $15,000 O4RBB Complete
RCD.1467 3 R29317 72121180200 ($67000) O6RCD Complete
RCD.1467 3 R29367 76230718100 ($103000) O6RCD Complete
RFJ.1535 3 R0070 72259876800 $10,000 1ORFQ Complete
RDE.1226 3 R26781 72860300100 $60,000 13RDF Complete
RCE.1492 2 R28116 27400022500 $2,000 14RCE Complete
RCE.1492 3 R29995 37220800400 $2,200 14RCE Complete
RCE.1492 3 R27436 75701000200 $2,800 14RCE Complete
RCE.1492 3 M4681 99210803500 $3,200 14RCE Complete
OBAC.1101 2 R29687 60040000200 $100,000 15RFH Complete
RBE.1281 3 R27094 78110120100 $6,000 2ORBE Complete
RBJ.1505 3 M4636 99220085200 $153,000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1527 3 M4636 99220085200 $125,000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1530 3 R27088 78130140100 $10,000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1530 3 R27092 78120110100 $25000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1530 3 R29440 71376511000 $5,000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1530 3 R29506 76220110100 $5,000 3ORBJ Complete
RBJ.1530 3 R29442 71313220100 $5,000 3ORBJ Complete
RFU.4125 3 C328401 32842010000 $92,000 3ORBJ Complete
RFS.2955 3 R29498 72880400200 $32,000 34RFG Complete
RBL.1454 3 R29504 74510130400 $50,000 43RBL Complete

$613,200

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 100	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUIf

royal #' "700-0042
1. CO		CTID CODE

101	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

PAGE OF PAGES
1	 3

5. PROJECTNO. (If app//cu

(Q 9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITA






9B. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)





-
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTF

X	 NASI-00135

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour arid date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a> By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an otter already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(x) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO, (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 104

X B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 2(1	 is not,	 LI	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $131,300 ($123325 for cost and $7,975 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 3.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $73,347,733. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,664,191 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 bOA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)	

Roberta Hollifield

ISa CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR		15C. DATE SIGNED		 165. UNITED STATE OF AMRICA			 bC DATE SIGNED				

BY	

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)				/ (Signatu e f Coactin Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070			 -105		 (	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 I	 Prescribed by GSA						

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47522639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534

Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842

Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588

Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367

Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300

Total $73,347,733 $4,664,191 $78,011,924

Total

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/

No, Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1OCE $504,700 $32,720 $ 80,100 $ 3,900 $564,800 $36,620 $64,000

0101 $2,368,635 $153,315 $ 28,525 $ 1,775 $2,397,160 $155,090 $30,300
O5RCC $994,209 $64,097 $ 18,800 $ 1,200 $1,013,009 $65,297 $20,000

13RFL $211.985 $12,515 $ 15,900 $ 1,100 $227,885 $13,615 $17,000

$	 123,325	 $

			

7,975

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 101	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR PY JO. RTR Amount Task Partial/Complete

OCB.1223 3 R29817 71350900100 $64,000 O1OCE Complete
OD.1322 2 R28229 78680801000 $30,300 O1O1 Complete
RCC.1233 3 R29771 70631615000 $20,000 O5RCC Complete
RCG.1311 3 R28900 32329010300 $11,500 13RFL Complete
RCG.1311 3 R28897 29760700200 $5,500 13RFL Complete

$131,300

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 101	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. CON	 l ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

102		See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)		 CODE I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

10B. DATED

11/3/00

13)

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
11111 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (C)
Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If byvirtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes referenceto the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
(x)	 A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X	 0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and
Mutual Agreement

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 El is not	 is required to sign this document and return	 3

	

copies to the issuinci office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF section headings, including so/icitation'contracf subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net decreasse in contract funding by -$125,000 (-$117,400 for cost and -$7,600 for fee)
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $73,230,333. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,656,591 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions_et-the document referenced in fern QA or in as heret,*,re

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type :gd< I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) I
Paul J. Barnhart I Roberta HollifieldSAMS Acting Program anage I158. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR J 15C. DATE SIGNED 168 U 16C. DATE SIGNED

J-/11J/- Jl
AT7AMERICA

BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signatu e o

ClltJacting
Officer)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	
'Iuo	

/	 (J	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)			
Prescribed by GSA				
FAR (48 CFR) 51243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
ThruMod94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Total $73,230,333 $4,656,591 $77,886,924

Task	 CurrentFunding
No.	 Cost	 Fee

3ORBJ $3,998,029	 $251,787$

$

	Increase/Decrease		Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee	 Cost Fee

(117,400) $	 (7,600) $3,880,629 $244,187




	(117,400) $

	

	(7,600)

	Total
Increase/
Decrease

($125,000)

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 102	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 PY	 JO.	 RTR

RBJ.1527	 3	 M4636	 99220085200

Amount	 Task

($125,000)	 30RBJ





($125,000)

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE

NAS1 -00135
Modification No. 102	

Page 3 of 3






OMB royal 4k
1. CON

AMENDMENT OF SOLIC1TATIONMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 1 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUt

103
6. ISSUED BY	

See Block 16C	 See Block 12
7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

and Zip Coca)	 (x)	 BA. NO.

11)

bA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 11/3/00

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14, The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, [I] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation oras amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Sand 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receiptof this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes ereference to the sotcitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change maybe made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (((required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
k THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH1N ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER(Specify type ofmodificationand authority)

NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 N is not, El	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract suwecf matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification isto providea net increase in contract funding by $105,800 ($99,774 for cost and $6,026 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment ofcost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $73,330,107. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,662,617 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	
(continued)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item GAor IDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

RobePa Hollifield

159, CONTR.ACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B.
UNITEDTATESO7,MERICA

16C, DATE SIGNED

BY iJ'4#S;W 1'l
(Signature of person authorized ( sign) ((Signafure"oI Cothrting'Officer) J 2CCi

ODE			 PAGE OF PAGES	

113
NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable)

NSN 7540-01.152-8070	 -105	 (J	 STANDARD FORM 30 (RS. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		, 		Prescribed by GSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Total $73,330,107 $4,662,617 $77,992,724

Total
Task CurrentFunding lncreaselDecrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O4RCE $2,583,395 $158,495 $ 9,434 $ 566 $2,592,829 $159,061 $10,000
14RBG $306,718 $19,708 $ 10,200 $ 600 $316,918 $20,308 $10,800
25RBG $224,230 $15,370 $ 33,015 $ 1,985 $257,245 $17,355 $35,000
31 RDA $295,531 $18,451 $ 47,125 $ 2,875 $342,656 $21,326 $50,000

$	 99,774 $

					

	6,026

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 103	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200020505 $10,000 04RCE COMPLETE
4200021946 $10,800 14RBG COMPLETE
4200020331 $35,000 25RB3 COMPLETE
4200021742 $50,000 31 RDA COMPLETE

$105,800

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 103	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLIC1TATION/MOD IF1CATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMEN DMENT1MCDIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUI

BY
104	 See Block bC	 See Block 12	

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthen

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Coda)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CDE		PAGE OF PAGES

NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applice

6)

11)

lEA. MODIFICATION OF

X	 NASI-00135

CODE

#: 2"1-0042

BA.

1DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[II] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items B and 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour end date specified.
12	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pave 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM iDA,

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NES 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, 0	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organisedby UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject mailer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $625,500 ($588,450 for cost and $37,070 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $73,91 8,537. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,699,687 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all leans and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full loran and effect
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) leA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifseld

ISB. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR lSC. DATE SIGNED lOB. UNITED STATES Of AMERICA
16C1CATE

SIGNED

/
(Signature of person authorized to sign) ) (Signature of Cohlràcting Oflicer) I .-5l (p-yt:(

NSN 7540-01-152-8070		 -105		 STANDARD FORM 31) (Rev] 10-63)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				Prescribedby GSA

	

/ /
FAR (45 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,350,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Total $73,918,537 $4,699,687 $78,618,224

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OlAF-I $2,509,139 $158,950 $ 332,795 $ 20,205 $2,841,934 $179,155 $353,000
0101 $2,397,160 $155,090 $ 70,365 $ 4,635 $2,467,525 $159,725 $75,000
O3RAA $1,028,598 $64,396 $ 35,400 $ 2,400 $1,063,998 $66,796 $37,800
O8RAA $797,119 $49,574 $ 81,360 $ 5,340 $878,479 $54,914 $86,700
15RAA $661,154 $41,846 $ 68,510 $ 4,490 $729,664 $46,336 $73,000

$ 588,430 $ 37,070

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 104	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200022866 $300,000 O1AH COMPLETE
4200023092 $53,000 OlAF-I COMPLETE
4200023264 $75,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
4200022182 $37,800 O3RAA COMPLETE
4200022157 $86,700 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200022185 $73,000 15RAA COMPLETE

$625,500

	NAS 1-00135
Modification No. 104	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICrvMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFiCATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE

105	 I	 See B1

	

See Block 12
BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

B. NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

10A.

41- 1700-0042

\CT 1D CO FADE

EQ. NO.		5.	 PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

than Item 6)

	

CODE

'IT OF SOLICITATION NO.






15ITEM 11)

X	 NASI-00135

FACILITY 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers S is extended, 5 is not extended.

Otters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation ores amended, byone of the following methods:

(s) By completing Items Band 15, and returning .	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTOBE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

SeePage 3		

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,	
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X 0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS / Mutual Agreement

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor LI is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTIONOFAMENDMENT/MODI Fl CATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $146,000 ($137,041 for cost and $8,959 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section e, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $74,055,578. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,708,B45 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except povided herein, all terms end conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged end in fall force and effect.
ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpdnt) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnr)

Paul J. Barnhart Roberta. HnlIifield
SAMS Acting Program Manager

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF,AMERICA
1)

BY

I 160. DATE SIGNED

"
(Signature of person authorized to sign) Signaturecf Contracting Officer) I r'7iF) /S 9LV. 1

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -ics	 /
.	 -

	

STANDARD FORM $0 (*ev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod65
Thru Mod 94
Mod 95
Mod 96
Mod 97
Mod 98
Mod 99
Mod 100
Mod 101
Mod 102
Mod 103
Mod 104
Mod 105
Total

FundingCost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$1,736,190
$1756658
$1,360,872
$1,381,445	
$862,772	
$577,910	
$123,325	
-$117,400	

$99,774	
$588,430	
$137,041

$74,055,578

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$112,853
$114,184	
$85,716	
$88,390	
$55,595	
$35,290	
$7,975	
-$7,600	
$6,026	

$37,070	
$8,959

$4,708,646

Task Current Funding
No. Cost Fee

IORDE $718,371 $43,445 $
11RDH $274,861 $16,539 $
13RFL $227,885 $13,615 $
1SRCG $0 $0 $
36RAC $696,039 $45,244 $
37RDH $37,559 $2,441 $

Increase/Decrease
Cost		Fee

28,169 $ 1,831

(56,302) $ (3,698)
9,389 $ 611

38,460 $ 2,540
131,400 $ 8,600

(14,075) $ (925)

$ 137,041	 $

	

	8,959

Total Fundin

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$1,849,043
$1,870,842
$1,446,588
$1,469,835
$918,367
$613,200
$131,300
-$125,000
$105,800
$625,500
$146,000

$78,764,224

Revised Funding
Cost	 Fee

$746,540 $45,276
$218,559 $12,841
$237,274 $14,226
$38,460 $2,540

$827,439 $53,844
$23,484 $1,516

	Total
Increase/
Decrease

$30,000
($60,000)
$10,000
$41,000

$140,000
($15,000)

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 105

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Amount	 Task	 PartiallComplete

4200025431 $30,000 10RDE COMPLETE
RDL1 134 (545,000) 11 iRDH COMPLETE
RDH.1189 ($15,030) I1RDH COMPLETE
4200024898 $10,000 13RFL COMPLETE
4200024894 $41,000 1 6RC0 COMPLETE
4200024091 $140,000 36RAC COMPLETE
RDH.1 199 ($15,000) 37RDH COMPLETE

$146,000

	NIAS1-00135
Modification No. 105

Page 3 of 3






0MBApproval W 2703-0042
-

-		I t. ocr
- - ID CODE		PAGEOF OASES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC . DIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISIT1ON!PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. °RCJECT NO. ,Irapcs;uy,	

106 See Block 1.61-	 See Block 12

S. tSSUEDBY	 CODEL	 7. ADMIN1STEREDBY7fottierthanlrem6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates. Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

54. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.







96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





bA. MODIFiCATiON OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NASI-00135





106 DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1113/00	 --
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, LII is not extenoeo

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior in the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the otter submitted: or

(c) by separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TOBE RECEIVED
AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may he made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or teller makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, end is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE
NO. IN ITEM bA.

ORDER

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER (Specify type of modlltcation eno'authodry)
NES 1552.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E IMPORTANT Contractor is not, E:1	 is req
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organize

red to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

by UCE section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $122,943 ($115,302 for cost and $7.641 for tee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 5.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses: the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $74,170,330. This allottment is for the performance of 'work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,716.287 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee"	

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced is Item 9A or I CA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in fell truce and
lEA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print,)	 1 IBA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

I

	

MA)UXE 0. BATINA

156. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 150. DAtE SIGNED	 I 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		160. DATE SIGNED	

BY rfl4G (,

	

i 	

(Signature of person authorized to sign)		J	 (Signature of Contracting Ollicer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -135	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. tO-E3/
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee

Thru Mod 65 $47522639 $2988576
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612
Mod 95 81,736,190 $112,853
Mob 96 $1756658 $114184
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85716
Mod 98 $1381445 $88390
Mod 99 $862772 $55,595
Mod 100 $577910 $35,290
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641
Total $74,170,880 $4716287

Task Current Funding
No. Cost Fee

O2RDI $652,607 $40,570 $
13RAB $949,436 $60,499 $
18RDI $446,712 $25,288 $
2ORBE $1,852,667 $117,685 $
27RBG $377,595 $24,006 $
33R0C $46,647 $2,867 $
35RDA $38,801 $2,622 $
36RFJ $65,821 $4,279 $

$

increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

11,040 $ 725
28,155 $ 1,845
14,045 $ 955
15,010 $ 990
10,032 $ 668
10,045 $ 655
3,535 $ 243

23,440 $ 1,560

115,302 $

	

7,641

	Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19.201,534
$1, 849! 043
$1,870,842
$1,446,588
$1,469,835
$918,367
$613,200
$131,300
-$125,000
$105.800
$625,500
$146000
$122,043

$78,887,167

Total
Revised Funding Increase/

Cost Fee Decrease

$663,647 $41,295 $11,765
$977,590 $62,344 $30,000
$459,757 $29,243 $15,000

$1,867,667 $118,575 $16,000
$387,627 $24,673 $10,700

$55,692 $3,512 $10,700
$42,336 $2,765 $3,775
$89,261 $5,839 $25,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 105	

Paae 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Comoicte

4200027975 $11,765 C2ROI COMPLETE
4200026595 $30,003 13R,AB COMPLETE
4200027973 $15,000 18R01 COMPLETE

4200026841 $16,000 2ORBE COMPLETE

4200025002 $10,700 27R8G COMPLETE

4200026782 $10,700 33RDC COMPLETE
4200326707 $3,778 35R0A COMPLETE

4200026364 $25,000 36RFJ COMPLETE

$122,943	

NAS1-30i35
Modification No. 105

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval		0042	
1. CONT		 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATiON/Ni_____________________________________________ 	DTIONOFCONTT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3.	 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUIS	

107	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12

	AGEOFPAGES

1

	

3

CT NO of apphc;o:ri

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)		 JL	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,	

Swales and Associates, Inc.	

5050 Powder Mill Road		 GB. DATED (SEEITEM 11)	

Beltsville, MD 20705				
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X		NAS1-00135

lOB, DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3/00	 -

	

-
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, El is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8end 15, and returning-copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change maybemade bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGESSET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-BI LIMITATION OF FUNDS

B. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 3fj is not, El	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIF1CAT1ON (Organized by UCFsect/on headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $471,000 ($442,139 for cost and $28,861 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $74,613,019. This atlottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,745,148 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
vrp.nt as nmvirtnri herein allterms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 04 or I A as heretofore r.hsnnprt remains Llnnhsnnerl and in full force and effect

15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Flollifield

158. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1GB. UNITED STATES OF 4MERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY
/

(Signature of person authorized to sign) /(Signature"of Ccnfrkc/ing Officer) cIt 9 9o:-3
NbN 754t3-U1-152-BOfU	 -11/b	

[	 /	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 I		 Prescribed by GSA

FAR(48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 81,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Total $74,613,019 $4,745,148 $79,358,167

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $2,841,934 $179,155 $ 375,495 $ 24,505 $3,217,429 $203,660 $400,000
IIRBJ $630,921 $39,079 $ 20,657 $ 1,343 $651,578 $40,422 $22,030
3ORBJ $3,880,629 $244,187 $ 35,657 $ 2,343 $3,916,286 $246,530 $38,000
32RBJ $568,163 $35,637 $ 10,330 $ 670 $578,493 $36,507 $11,000

$	 442,139 $

	

28,861

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 107	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200030453 $400,000 OIAE-l COMPLETE

4200030263 $22,000 I1RBJ COMPLETE
4200030266 $13,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
4200030672 $25,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE
4200030264 $11,000 32RBJ COMPLETE

$471,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 107	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Aporovsl # 2700-0042
-	

1. CON	 0710 CODE	 PACE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,,1ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1
2.AMENDMENT/MCC'IFICATION NO	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOU!S:TICN:PURCHASE RAG. NC.	 5. PROJECT NO. (tfacc;caoe.	

108		SeeBlock 160		See Block 12

6. SSLJEO BY	 CODE I	 7. ADMINSTERED BY (If other Than /tem C

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

n, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9k AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11

b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135		

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE		 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set faith in tern 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Cfters 'rust acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3

		

-

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.	

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X	 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X	 D. OTHER (Specify type 0f modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS / MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 fl	 is not,	 Z	 is required to sign this document and return 2

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODI Ft CATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (A) make administrative changes on Modification 105 and (B) provide a net increase in contract funding by

$404,467 ($379,462 for cost and $25,005 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Change the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Page 3 of Modification 105 to read as stated on Page 3 of Modification 108.

B.	 Under Section 3, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $74,992,481. This allottrnent is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,770,153 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
F			 as ,,,-,-,,,Haa herein all terms and conditions of ih document referenced in tern OA or ink as heretofore charged remains unchanced and in trill torce and etfecl

iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnint) ifA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprmt)

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager Roberta Hoilifield

155. CO RAC ORJCFFERON t5C. DATE SIGNED lOft UNIT U STATES CF AMERICA TE SI16C,

/ijO3 BY' 7,`7~0(Signthure ofperaon authonredtc sign) . Signature of tontr king Officer)

NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescdbedby GSA		

FAR (48 CFR; 53 243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 847,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Total $74,992,481 $4,770,153 $79,762,634

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1SA $197,269 $12,731 ($103,259) ($6,741) $94,010 $5,990 ($110,000)
O3RDR $323,608 $19,892 $75,080 $4,920 $398,688 $24,812 $80,000
O3RPF $335,950 $21,647 $92,102 $5,898 $428,052 $27,545 $98,000
O4RCE $2,592,829 $159,061 $25,040 $1,660 $2,617,869 $160,721 $26,700
O6RCD $3,260,030 $206,845 $66,659 $4,341 $3,326,689 $211,186 $71,000
12RAB $965,714 $56,977 $32,810 $2,190 $998,524 $61,167 $35,000
24RF1 $191,564 $11,599 $11,260 $740 $202,844 $12,339 $12,000
27R8G $387,627 $24,673 $56,350 $3,650 $443,977 $28,323 $60,000
28RBG $170,103 $10,897 $26,960 $1,807 $197,063 $12,704 $28,767
34R0M $111,309 $7,191 $14,010 $990 $125,319 $8,181 $15,000
37RBE $192,591 $12,409 $56,205 $3,795 $248,796 $16,204 $60,000
4SRBH $0 $0 $26,245 $1,755 $26,245 $1,755 $28,000

$379,462$25,005

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 108	

Page 2 of 3






Delete the Accounting and Appropriation Data listed on Modification 105 and replace
with the following Accounting and Appropriation Data

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete
4200025431 $30,000.00 1 ORDE COMPLETE

RDI.1 134 ($18,162.63) 11 RDH COMPLETE

RDH.1 189 ($11,700.62) 11 RDH COMPLETE

RDH.1 198 ($30,136.75) 11 RDH COMPLETE
4200024898 $10,000.00 13RFL COMPLETE

4200024894 $41,000.00 16RCG COMPLETE

4200024091 $140,000.00 36RAC COMPLETE

RDH.1 199 ($15,000.00) 37RDH COMPLETE

$146,000.00

Accounting and Appropriation Data for Modification 108

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

SA.1 171 ($110,000.00) O1SA COMPLETE

4200031845 $80,000.00 O3RDH COMPLETE
4200030550 $98,000.00 O3RFF COMPLETE

4200031485 $26,700.00 O4RCE COMPLETE

4200030155 $71,000.00 O6RCD COMPLETE

4200031044 $35,000.00 12R.AB COMPLETE
4200029053 $12,000.00 24RF1 COMPLETE

4200030635 $60,000.00 27RBG COMPLETE
4200030634 $28,767.00 28RBG COMPLETE

4200030654 $15,000.00 34RDM COMPLETE

4200030600 $60,000.00 37RBE COMPLETE

4200029006 $28,000.00 45R6H COMPLETE

$404,467.00

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 105	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approval # 2703-0042

i CONT	 HO CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIkiUSIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3. EFFE0TVE DATE	 4 REOLfSITIONFLROHASE RED. NO.	 7. °FOJECT NC. (ifeoonrso.s

log
ft. ISSUED BY CODE

See Block 1SC	 See Block 12
7.AD7J',N:STEREO EY (if other

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county Stare. end Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

AMENDMENT OF SODC'TATION NO.

DATED (SEEITEM Ii)

lEA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDE




	X 	 NAS1-00135

CODE CODE

lInT 6) L

1 05. DATED (SEE ITEM 73)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is eNcoded,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) Bycompleting Items Band 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted, or

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each leiegrem or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified

2.	 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT
NO. IN ITEM iDA.

authority) THE CHANGES SET 14 ARE MADE IN THE ORDER

3. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes /n paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

x	 0. OTHER (Speci5' type of modification and authority)

_____ NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by L'CF section headings, including soEc/tst/on/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by S361,51 g ($339,563 for cost and $21:956 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $75,332,044. This allottrnent is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of S4,T92,1D9 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)....		
k,dHinfull force nHeffect

15A. NAME AND TITLE DESIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

150. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR 150 DATE SIGNED leE. UNITED, STATES.O AMERICA

LI,7L&!
IEC.DATE SIGNED

94/BY(Signature of person authorized to sign) S/gnstrr o Co tracing Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -100	 J	 Ll~

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION HNLISAELE			 I

	

Prescribed by GSA
I		 FAR (45 CFR; 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47522639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215

Thru Mod 94 $18,025:922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381.445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $1 37,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 $339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Total $75,332,044 $4,792,109 $80,124,153

Total

Task Current Funding IncreaselDecrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AH $3,217,429 $203,660 $93,920 $6,080 $3,311,349 $209,740 $100,000
O5RDM $308,619 $19,481 $1,882 $118 $310,501 $19,599 $2,000
15RAA $729,664 $46,336 $18,420 $1,211 $748,084 $47,547 $19,631
2ORDA $1,261,167 $81,611 $200,068 $12,932 $1,461,235 $94,543 $213,000
25RB3 $257,245 $17,355 $25,273 $1615 $282,518 $18,970 $26,888

$339,563	 $21,956

	NAS100135
Modification No. 109	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200035100 $100,000.00 O1AH COMPLETE
4200034570 $2,000.00 O5RDM COMPLETE
4200032647 $19,631.00 15RAA COMPLETE
4200035105 3213,000.00 2ORDA COMPLETE
4200034818 $26,888.00 25RB0 COMPLETE

$361,519.00

	NAS1-CO135
Modification No. 109	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approva 2700-0042

1 CC-	 ACT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICw,ui%400IFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

I
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NC. (If applicaole'

liD		SeeBlock 16C		SeeBlock 12

6 ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if otherthan item W		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo., street county, State, and Zip Code)	 A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.	

Swales and Associates, Inc.	

5050 Powder Mill Road	 98. DATED (SEEITEM 11)	

Beltsville, MD 20705			 -
leA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135


		

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE

		

1113/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14! The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning			 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation end this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour end dale specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ft required)

See Page 3		

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spec/fl' authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 0A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(d).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
1 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor N	 is not,	 Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $135,000 ($126,873 for cost and $8,127 for fee). Accordingly,
the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $75,458,917. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,800,236 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".			

(continued)
4		ffh	 referenced in item 05 or ins as heretofore r.h,nnnd remains ,,nr.hunnnd and In full force and effect

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pun I) leA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type crprin

Roberta HoIlifield

168. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR :SC. DATE SIGNED 188. UNIT 0 STATES OF AMERICA

BY

IEC. DATE SIGNED

/03(Snalure of person authorized to sign)~ (Signature of Cont66ctIng Officer)

NSN 7540-31-152-8070	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		/ 	 Prescribed by GSA		

I	 FAR (45 CFRI 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
ThruMod94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 $339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Mod 110 $126,873 $8,127 $135,000
Total $75,458,917 $4,800,236 $80,259,153

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O9RAC $748,764 $48,642 $93,976 $6,024 $842,740 $54,566 $100,000
OORDB $275,987 $17,760 $9,399 $601 $285,386 $18,361 $10,000
I5RCE $248,827 $16,173 $23,498 $1,502 $272,325 $17,675 $25,000

$126,873	 $8,127

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 110

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

ER04024 $100,000.00 O9RAC COMPLETE
ER04015 $10,000.00 O9RDB COMPLETE

/4200035112 > $25,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
-I

$135,000.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 110	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #	 °0D-0D42
-	

1. CON	 ;T ID CODE

	

PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOiisAODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT	 1	 J

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MOOIFIOATICN 00	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

ill	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NISTERED BY (IIother than Item 5)

	

CODE












BA AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

EB. DATED(SEE ITEM 11)

-
lEA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAcT/ORDER




	X 	 NASI-00135

S NAME ANDADDRESS OF COt'.TRAOTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

SwaleS and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeItsviIIe, MD 20705

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 12)

CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 -	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered so/citation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 5 and 5, arid returning	 copies of the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (ci

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO.AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED
NO.IN ITEM leA.

(Specify authority) FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN CONTRACT	

b. THEABOVENUMEERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

X	 appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43,103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

)(	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authodty

NFS 1852,232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

	

-.
E. IMPORTANT; Contructor	 is not,	 E is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENCr,IE1tT,MODIFIOATION (Organ/zedby UCEsect/on headings, includ/ng soi/citation/conlraot subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make administrative changes on Modification 110, and (b) provide a net increase in contract funding

by $373,999 ($351,356 for cost and $22,643 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Change the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Page 3 of Modification 110 to read as stated on Page 3 of Modification 111.

B.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by

the Government to this contract is $75,810,273. This altottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,622,879 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
-

	

----',----'"-		-'.--,-'--'--'	 A,,,4nA nchan -d and in full force and effect

iSA. NAMEAND TITLE CF SIGNER 'Type crprint) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typeorpr/nfj

Roberta Hollifield

158. CONTRAOTOR/OFFEPOR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 160.IATE SIGNED

BY 107
(Signature of peruoo authorized to sign) (ignature fCont/a/Eng Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -100 J	 a IAINL)MItLJ rLIr\IYI ao i,rcce, iu-oo

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 f	 Prescribed by GSA
FAR(45 CFR) 53 243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1736193 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 3114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 3123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 132 -$117,433 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 599,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 5137,341 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 5379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 $339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Mod 110 $126,873 $8,127 $135,000
Mod ill $351,356 $22,643 $373,999
Total $75,813,273 $4,822,879 $80,633,152

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No, Cost Foe Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIOJ $2,467,525 $159,725 $37,571 $2,429 $2,505,096 $162,154 $40,000
O1RCA 3550,498 $34,502 $42,212 $2,728 $592,770 $37,230 $45,000
O2RCB $582,657 $36,212 $89,241 $5,759 $671,898 $42,031 $95,000
OSROM $310,501 $19,599 $28,183 $1,817 $338,684 $21,416 $30,003
O7RCG $389,212 $23,551 $46,961 $3,039 $436,173 $26,600 $50,000
I2RBA $236,109 $15,319 $5,639 $360 $241,748 $15,679 $5,999
I3RAB 3077,590 $62,344 $32,885 $2,115 $1,010,475 $64,459 $35,030
I5RCE 3272,325 $17,675 $23,502 $1,498 $295,827 $19,173 $25,000
18RBG 8372,616 $23,664 $9,392 $608 $382,008 $24,272 $10,000
21RDE $868,263 $56,031 $12,216 $784 $880,479 $56,815 $13,000
34RDM 3125,319 $8,181 $23,494 $1,506 $148,813 $9,687 $25,000

$351,356	 $22,643

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 111	

Page 2 of 3






Correct PR Numbers listed in the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Modification 110 as follows:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

Change from: ER04024 $100,000.00 09RAC COMPLETE

Change to: 4200036504 $100,000.00 O9RAC COMPLETE

Change from: ER04015 $10,000.00 O9RDB COMPLETE

Change to: 4200035532 $10,000.00 O9RDB COMPLETE

Accounting and Appropriation Data for Modification 111:

Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Amount	 Task	 Part!allComnlete

4200036795 $40,000.00 0101 COMPLETE
4200035622 $45,000.00 01 RCA COMPLETE
4200036701 $60,000.00 02RCB COMPLETE
4200036733 $15,000.00 02RCB COMPLETE
4200037054 $20,000.00 02RCB COMPLETE
4200036394 $30,000.00 0SRDM COMPLETE
4200036623 $50,000.00 07RCG COMPLETE
4200035650 $5,999.00 12RBA COMPLETE
4200036130 $30,000.00 1 3RAB COMPLETE
4200036155 $5,000.00 13RAB COMPLETE
4200035112 $25,000.00 15RCE COMPLETE
4200035962 $10,000.00 1 8RBG COMPLETE
4200035481 $13,000.00 21 RDE COMPLETE
4200036105 $25,000.00 34RDM COMPLETE

$373,999.00

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 111	

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIO1' ODIF1CATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMEN OMENTIMODIFICAT1ON NO.	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOIJf	

112	 _L._See Block 16C	 -
6 ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6 NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No.! Street, county, State. and Zip Cone)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Kill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

1 CONTRACT ID CODE

See Block 12	 -
rERED BY (1/ other thee Item 5)

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 3
5 PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

x)	 GA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO






98 DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO




	X 	 NAS1-00135

13)

CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 11/3/000
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date speciFied for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods'

(al By completing Items S and 15. end returning . . copies of the amendment; (B) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which incisdes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION UP YOUR OFFER. troy
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation end this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfmguired)

See Paoe 3	

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,	
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify authority) THE CHANCES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM b A.	

B, THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office
X	 appropriation date, etc) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43 103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

X	 D OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS1852.232-B1 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor		isnot Z is required to sign this document and return 2

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENCMENTIMODIEICATIUN (Organized by DEE section headings, including solicitation

to the issuing office

'b/cot matter inhere feasible,I

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make administrative changes on Modification 111, end (b) provide @ net increase in contract funding

by $286,700 ($268,864 for cost and $17,836 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule

A.	 Change the Funding Levels on Page 2 of Modification 111 to read as stated on Page 2 of Modification 112

B.	 Change the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Page 3 ofModification Ill to read as stated on Page 3 of Modification 112.

B	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore;

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive offee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $76,079,137 , This allotfment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of 54,840,715 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee",

(continued)

Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item Aor bOA as hsretotore changed, remains unchanged arid in full force and effect
iSA NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pont)		16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpont)	

Andrew Srokowski, SAMS Program Manager		Roberta Hollifield

158.

of person aulPonzed to sign
17540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

1SC DATE SIGNED		 1111 . UNITED STATES	 AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNEi

7N414BY

-105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

FAR (46 CER) 53 243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 65
Thru Mod 94
Mod 95
Mod 96
Mod 97
Mod 98
Mod 99
Mod 100
Mod 101
Mod 102
Mod 103
Mod 104
Mod 105
Mod 106
Mod 107
Mbd 108
Mod 109
Mod 110
Mod 111
Mod 112
Total

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

$47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
$18025922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
$1,736,190 $112,853 $1849043
$1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
$1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
$1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
$862,772 $55,595 $918,367
$577,910 $35,290 $613,200
$123,325 $7,975 $131,300
-$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
$99,774 $6,026 $105,800

$588,430 $37,070 $625,500
$137,041 $8,959 $146,000
$115,302 $7,641 $122,943
$442,139 $28,861 $471,000
$379,462 $25,005 $404,467
$339,563 $21,956 $361,519
$126,873 $8,127 $135,000
$351,356 $22,643 $373,999
$268,864 $17,836 $286,700

$76,079,137 $4,840,715 $80,919,852

PR Number 4200035112 was oiiginally issued under Modification Number 110, but was inadvertenly reissued under
Modification Number 111. The following reflects the Removal of this reissued PR:

Task	 Current Funding
No.	 Cost

	

Fee

15RCE	 $295,827

	

$19,173

Actions pertaining to Modification Number 112:

Task	 Current Funding
No.	 Cost

	

Fee

OIAH	 $3,311,349

	

$209,740
17RDI	 $876,845	 $54,336

Increase/ Decrease
Cost

	

Fee

($23,502)

	

($1,498)

Increase/Decrease
Cost

	

Fee

$281,705	 $18,295
$10,661

	

$1,039

$292,366	 $19334

	Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee

$272,325

	

$17,675

Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee

$3,593,054

	

$228,035
$887,506	 $55,375

Total
Increase!
Decrease

($25,000)

Total
Increase!
Decrease

$300,000
$11,700

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 112

Page 2 of 3






PR Number 4200035112 was originally issued under Modification Nunber 110, butwas inadvertenly
reissued on Modifcation Number 111. The following reflects the Removal of this reissued PR:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete




	4200035112	 ($25,000.00)	 1 5RCE	 COMPLETE

Accounting and Appropriation Data for Modification 112:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200037553 $300,000.00 01 AH COMPLETE
4200037348 $11,700.00 I7RDI COMPLETE

$311,700.00

	NAS100135
Modification No. 112	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approval #. t0042
1, CONTRA,. .SCODE	 PAG OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATIONJMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1	 J

	

3
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO		5. PROJECT NO. (If app//cab/st

113		SeeBlock 16C		SeeBlock 12

5 ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681 -0001

5 NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeItsville, MD 20705

COD

(xl	 GA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

GB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

lEA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORD




	X 	 NASI-00135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

1113/00		 -.
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers 1-1 is extended,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of thin amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(s) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment;)b) By acknowledging receipt of thin amendment on each copy of the otter submitted, or (ci

By separate latter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of thin amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, suchchange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (1frequired)

See Pace 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specit5'aufhor/ty) THECHANOESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

X 17. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor IJis no	 U	 i!required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCP section headings, including solicitation/con tract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $765,162 I$71B,510 for cost and $46,643 forfee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule;

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $76,797,656. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,887,358 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
as provided herein, all terms arid conditions of the document referenced in Item GA or bA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
AMPANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 leA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

Roberta Hollifield

15B. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR	 1SC. DATESIONED	 169. UNITgDSTATEqFAMERICA			 16C. DATE SIGNED		
1/) Yf	 -		f/I	

BY 71fl7tOO		
(Signature of person authorized to sign)					 /03					/(SIgnnttke of CqhfrctThg Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-5070	 -lOS	 -'	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 113-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR( 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,075 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 $339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Mod 110 $126,873 $8,127 $135,000
Mod 111 $351,356 $22,643 $373,999
Mod 112 $258,864 $17,836 $286,700
Mod 113 $718,519 $46,643 $765,162
Total $76,797,656 $4,887,358 $81,685,014

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

010DB $3301319 $212,893 $610,344 $39,656 $3,911,663 $252,549 $650000
17RDI $887,506 $55,375 $17,058 $1,104 $904,564 $56,479 $18,162
19RDP $1,182,730 $75,629 $62,936 $4,064 $1,245,666 $79,693 $67,000
27RD0 $393592 $25,070 $28,181 $1,819 $421,773 $26,889 $30,000

$718,519	 $46,643

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 113	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200037733 $653,000.00 01008 COMPLETE
4200038115 $18162.00 17801 COMPLETE

4200037544 $67000.00 19RDP COMPLETE

4230038070 $30,000.00 27800 COMPLETE

$765,162.00

	NAS 1-00135
Modification No. 113	

Page 3 of 3






OMB
PAGE OF PAGES

5. PROJECT NO. (If appliceble)

royal 4' '700-0042
1. CON			 Cf ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2At,tENDMENT/MODtFICATION NO	 3 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE

B ISSUED

114
CODE

See Block 16C	 See Block 12	 I	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother then item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

B NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

GA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NC).






OB. DATED(SEE ITEM 1I)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OR

X

	

NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3100
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 11 is not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prierto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

lx) By completing Items Band IS, and returning		copiesofthe amendment, Ibi By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on eachcopy of the offer submitted; or Ic)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO ED RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER, It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offeralready submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation end this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Pane 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM leA,

X
B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification arid authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor fl	 is not,	 E is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMdNDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by DOEsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make an administrative change on Modification 111, and (b) provide a net increase in contract

funding by $776,751 ($729,6C3 for cost and $47,148 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 On Page 3 of Modification 111 change PR 4200035650 to read as "Partial" in lieu of 'Complete".

B.	 Under Section B, 13.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the followIng substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $77,527,259. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,934,506 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item A or bA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnnt)

Roberta Hollifield

150, CONTRACTOR!OFFEROR 150. DATESIGNED 168. UNITEDSTATESO AMERICA 160. DATE SIGNEC

BY
''%

(Signature ofperson aofhonzed to sign) (Signatuie of Co~Lr~lfng Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070		 -105	
(	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-63)
PREVIOUS EDITION UN USARLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFRI 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 $1,870,842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588,430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 $339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Mod 110 $126,873 $8,127 $135,000
Mod 111 $351,356 $22,643 $373,999
Mod 112 $268,864 $17,836 $286,700
Mod 113 $718,519 $46,643 $765,162
Mod 114 $729,603 $47,148 $776,751
Total $77,527,259 $4,934,506 $82,461,765

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01RBF $23,395 $1,605 $4,718 $282 $28,113 $1,887 $5,000
O1RDH $614,207 $39,695 $42,290 $2,710 $656,497 $42,405 $45,000
O3RAA $1,063,998 $66,796 $65,791 $4,209 $1,129,789 $71,005 $70,000
O3PBJ $340,722 $21,232 $14,037 $963 $354,759 $22,195 $15,000
O4RBB $510,998 $32,692 $18,797 $1,203 $529,795 $33,895 $20,000
O7ROE $422,149 $27,298 $12,169 $831 $434,318 $28,129 $13,000
O9RDB $285,385 $18,361 $28,193 $1,807 $313,578 $20,168 $30,000
1ORBH $359,595 $23,271 $32,921 $2,079 $392,516 $25,350 $35,000
11RBJ $651,578 $40,422 $23,502 $1,498 $675,080 $41,920 $25,000
12RBA $241,748 $15,679 $4,480 $271 $246,228 $15,950 $4,751
13RFL $237,274 $14,226 $37,420 $2,580 $274,694 $16,806 $40,000
14RCE $518,715 $33,485 $56,350 $3,650 $575,065 $37,135 $60,000
15RCE $272,325 $17,675 $28,181 $1,819 $300,506 $19,494 $30,000
17RDI $904,564 $56,479 $18,791 $1,209 $923,355 $57,688 $20,000
2IRDE $880,479 $56,815 $32,879 $2,121 $913,358 $58,936 $35,000
26RDC $692,122 $42,878 $28,181 $1,819 $720,303 $44,697 $30,000
28RD0 $871,280 $56,503 $20,671 $1,329 $891,951 $57,832 $22,000
3ORBJ $3,916,286 $246,530 $203,835 $13,165 $4,120,121 $259,695 $217,000
32RBJ $578,493 $36,507 $37,605 $2,395 $616,098 $38,902 $40,000
32RDE $129,188 $8,398 $18,792 $1,208 $147,980 $9,606 $20,000

$729,603	 $47,148

	NAS1-OQi 35
Modification No. 114	

Page 2of 3






Correct PR 4200035653 listed in the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Modification ill as follows:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200035650 $5,999 12RBA PARTIAL

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200039852 $5,000 O1RBF COMPLETE
4200039795 $45,000 01 RDH COMPLETE

4200039947 $70,000 03RAA COMPLETE

4200038458 $15,000 O3RBJ COMPLETE
4200039794 $20,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
4200038552 $13,000 O7RDE COMPLETE

4200039351 $30,000 O9RDB COMPLETE
4200039118 $35,000 1ORBH COMPLETE

4299940118 $25,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
4200035650 $4,751 12RBA COMPLETE

4200038368 $40,000 13RFL COMPLETE
4200039213 $60,000 1 4RCE COMPLETE
4200039215 $30,000 15RCE COMPLETE

4200039916 $20,000 17RDI COMPLETE
4200038536 $35,000 21RDE COMPLETE
4200038516 $30,000 26RDC COMPLETE

4200038668 $22,000 28RDD COMPLETE
4200040114 $156,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE
4200040116 $61,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE

4200040030 $40,000 32R8J COMPLETE
4200038249 $20,000 32R0E COMPLETE

$776,751

	NAS1-00135
Modification No, 114	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval if '°OO-CD42
I 1. CON	 TED CODE PAGE OF PAGES

PROJECT NO. (If app'icab/ei

AMENDMENT OF SO1JCITATION JDIFICATIONOFCONTRACTJ_
2 At		NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

115			 See Block 150		See Block 12

B ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7, ADMINISTERED BY (iictherthan item 6)

Nationai Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

S NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State. and Zip Code)

Swaes and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsviIle, MD 20705

DC

Ix)	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO






BE. DATED (SEEITEM Ii)





-	
iSA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SE¬ ITEM 131

CODE	
j
FACILITY CODE

	

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(at By completing Items B and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (hi By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour end date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifnequired)

See Paoe 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERISISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifysufhor/ty)THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM b A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification end authordy)

NFS18S2.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E IMPORTANT Contractor	 J	 is not	 Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organ/zedby f/CF section headings, including soticttation/cootmcf sub/act matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is fib: (a) providea net increase in contract funding by $632,994 ($594,598 for cost and $38,396 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $78,121,857. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $4,972,902is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Eeceot as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or lilA as heretofore n.hanoerl remains unchanned and in full force and effect

iSA NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpono iSA, NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Roberta Hollifield

1bBCONJTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED STATESlOB UNITED STATES FAMERICA 160, DATE SIGNED

BY

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) i'gnafireof Con /4/np Officer) J63
5054 zoqu-ul-lcz-euru	 ifl '	 L/

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. ID-d3)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				Prescribedby GSA				

FAR(46 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47522639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18025922 $1,175,512 $19,201,534
Mod 95 $1,736,190 $112,853 $1,849,043
Mod 96 $1,756,658 $114,184 51,870842
Mod 97 $1,360,872 $85,716 $1,446,588
Mod 98 $1,381,445 $88,390 $1,469,835
Mod 99 $862,772 $55,595 $918,367
Mod 100 $577,910 $35,290 $613,200
Mod 101 $123,325 $7,975 $131,300
Mod 102 -$117,400 -$7,600 -$125,000
Mod 103 $99,774 $6,026 $105,800
Mod 104 $588430 $37,070 $625,500
Mod 105 $137,041 $8,959 $146,000
Mod 106 $115,302 $7,641 $122,943
Mod 107 $442,139 $28,861 $471,000
Mod 108 $379,462 $25,005 $404,467
Mod 109 .$339,563 $21,956 $361,519
Mod 110 $126,873 $8,127 $135,000
Mod 111 $351,356 $22,643 $373,999
Mod 112 $268,864 $17,836 $286,700
Mod 113 $718,519 $46,643 $765,162
Mod 114 $729,603 $47,148 $776,751
Mod 115 $594,598 $38,396 $632,994
Total $78,121,857 $4,972,902 $83,094,759

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIOJ $2,505,096 $162,154 $85,946 $5,554 $2,591,042 $167,708 $91,500
02R01 $663,647 $41,295 $6,576 $418 $670,223 $41,713 $6,994
O9RAC $842,740 $54,566 $61,048 $3,952 $903,788 $58,518 $65,000
1ORCG $107,941 $7,058 $46,960 $3,040 $154,901 $10,098 $50,000
I3RAB $1,010,475 $64,459 $28,187 $1,813 $1,038,662 $66,272 $30,000
13RDF $1,110,232 $70,468 $140,864 $9,136 $1,251,096 $79,604 $150,000
14RBc3 $316,918 $20,308 $32,879 $2,121 $349,797 $22,429 $35,000
14RCE $575,365 $37,135 $37,567 $2,433 $612,632 $39,568 $40,000
25RB0 $282,518 $18,970 $482 $18 $283,000 $18,988 $500
31RBJ $516,744 $33,156 $23,491 $1,509 $540,235 $34,665 $25,000
33RB1 $661,573 $39,927 $23,482 $1,518 $685,055 $41,445 $25,000
34RBM $361,252 $23,075 $18,804 $1,196 $380,056 $24,271 $20,000
43RBL $372,948 $24,052 $88,312 $5,688 $461,260 $29,740 $94,000

$594,598	 $38,396

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 115	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200039717 $30,000 C1OJ COMPLETE
4200040531 $61,500 0101 COMPLETE
4200039414 $6,994 02RD COMPLETE
4200043425 $65000 09RAC COMPLETE
4200039417 $50000 1 ORCG COMPLETE
4200041089 $30000 13RAB COMPLETE
4200040565 $150,000 1 3RDF COMPLETE
4200040362 $35,000 14RBG COMPLETE
4200041202 $40,000 14RCE COMPLETE
4200040393 $500 25R3O COMPLETE
4200040131 $25,000 31RBJ COMPLETE
4200040505 $25,000 33R81 COMPLETE
4200340041 $20,000 34R8M COMPLETE
4200040241 $33,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200040193 $14,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200040318 $10,030 43RBL COMPLETE
4200040402 $20,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200040112 $20,000 43RBL COMPLETE

$632,994

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 115	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval 4: 2O0042
1. CONT,	 ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2Af.IENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.No.		5.PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable)

116		SeeBlock 160		SeeBlock 12

-Th :SSUED BY	 CODE	 7, ADMINISTERED BY (Ifolder than hem 6)		000E

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

PB. DATED(SEEITEM II)

IPICATICN OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

DATED (SEE ITEM /3)

11/3/00 ,
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 4. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(ci By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b( By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy cI the offersubmitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED A''
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
u:nue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to me solicitation and this amendment, end is received prior to the opening hour end date specified
:2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Paste 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. -

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM IDA

B THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying oil/ce,

appropriation dale, elo.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.1D3(bl.

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E,IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not	 fl is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENEMENTiMOD IFICATION (Organized by UCEsection headings, including so//olaf/on/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $3,351,907 ($3,148,913 for cost and $202,994 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, 3.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $81,270,770. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,175,896 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".	

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or WA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpn/n 16k NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpr/rif)

Roberta Hollifield

lyE CONTRACTOR/OFEEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 160. DATE SIGNED

41.BY(Signature of person aufhn,nzed to s/go) )(Srgnatu e of Cpnt/acfing Off/cur)

and Zip Code)	 fxt	 GA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO

NSN 7540-01-152-6270	 -105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREViOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	
	( 	 Prescribed by GSA			

PAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47522639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
lThru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,094 $3,351,907
Total $81,270,770 $5,175,806 $86,446,666

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01009 $564,800 $36,620 $291,377 $18,623 $856,177 $55,243 $310,000
0101 $2,591,042 $167,708 $104,755 $6,745 $2,695,797 $174,453 $111,500
O1RCA $592,770 $37,230 $46,979 $3,021 $639,749 $40,251 $50,000
O3RBJ $354,759 $22,195 $56,368 $3,632 $411,127 $25,827 $60,000
33R0F $2,003,240 $127,261 $187,827 $12,173 $2,191,067 $139,434 $200,000
O4RBB $529,795 $33,895 $18,800 $1,200 $548,505 $35,095 $20,000
O4RCE $2,617,869 $160,721 $51,657 $3,343 $2,669,526 $164,064 $55,000
O4RDM $272,457 $17,543 $16,808 $1,192 $291,265 $18,735 $20,000
O5RCC $1,013,009 $65,297 $70,449 $4,551 $1,083,458 $69,848 $75,000
O6RBG $294,749 $18,751 $45,986 $3,014 $341,735 $21,765 $50,000
06R00 $3,326,689 $211,186 $225,415 $14,585 $3,552,104 $225,771 $240,000
OSRDM $235,848 $15,166 $46,976 $3,024 $282,824 $18,190 $50,000
O7RDE $434,318 $28,129 $9,399 $601 $443,717 $28,730 $10,000
CBRA.A $878,479 $54,914 $84,520 $5,480 $962,999 $60,394 $90,000
O9RAC $903,788 $58,518 $117,460 $7,540 $1,021,248 $66,058 $125,000
09RFL $201,420 $10,480 $18,780 $1,220 $220,200 $11,700 $20,000
1ORDE $746,540 $45,276 $2,031 $120 $748,571 $45,396 $2,151
11 RBJ $675,080 $41,920 $56,372 $3,628 $731,452 $45,548 $60,000
13RBF $546,100 $35,500 $42,295 $2,705 $588,395 $38,205 $45,000
14RDD $401,298 $25,896 $21,338 $1,362 $422,636 $27,258 $22,700
16R00 $38,460 $2,540 $73,453 $4,740 $111,913 $7,280 $78,193
16RFF $280,598 $18,071 $294,865 $19,135 $575,463 $37,206 $314,000
17RCE $0 $0 $137,129 $8,871 $137,129 $8,871 $146,000
18R0E $0 $0 $103,326 $6,674 $103,326 $6,674 $110,000
18RDI $459,757 $29,243 $46,981 $3,019 $506,738 $32,262 $50,000
I9ROE $0 $0 $79,871 $5,129 $79,871 $5,129 $85,000
21RDE $913,358 $58,936 $32,891 $2,109 $946,249 $61,045 $35,000
22RD0 $400,483 $25,047 $37,571 $2,429 $438,054 $27,476 $40,000
23RDG $330,484 $20,506 $33,822 $2,178 $364,306 $22,684 $36,000
24RDG $244,555 $15,014 $22,550 $1,450 $267,105 $16,464 $24,000
25RBG $283,000 $18,988 $1,124 $39 $284,124 $19,027 $1,163
25RD0 $553,995 $34,716 $57,555 $3,695 $621,550 $38,411 $61,250
26R8E $1,053,367 $64,853 $41,337 $2,663 $1,094,704 $67,516 $44,000
2ORDG 5720,303 $44,697 $69,266 $4,484 $789,569 $49,181 $73,750
27R00 $421,773 $268,889 $23,499 $1,501 $445,272 $270,390 $25,000
28R00 $891,951 $57,832 $63,195 $4,005 $955,146 $61,837 $67,200
3ORBJ $4,120,121 $259,695 $300,528 $19,472 $4,420,649 $279,167 $320,000
33RD! $685,055 $41,445 $18,799 $1,201 $703,854 $42,646 $20,000
34RDM $148,813 $9,687 $28,199 $1,801 $177,012 $11,488 $30,000
36RA0 $827,439 $53,844 $164,360 $10,640 $991,799 $64,484 $175,000

$3,148,913			 $202,994

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 116	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200039931 $310,000 01 OCE COMPLETE
4200041330 $44,000 01O COMPLETE
4200041378 $45,000 O1O1 COMPLETE
4200041984 $22,500 0101 COMPLETE
4200042520 $50,000 O1RCA COMPLETE
4200043056 $60,000 O3RBJ COMPLETE
4200042638 $200,000 O3RCF COMPLETE
4200042849 $20,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
4200041286 $55,000 O4RCE COMPLETE
4200042757 $20,000 O4RDM COMPLETE
4200040706 $75,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200041670 $6,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
4200042786 $44,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
4200043156 $160,000 O6RCD COMPLETE
4200043237 $80,000 O6RCD COMPLETE
4200042853 $50,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
4200041534 $10,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
4200041574 $90,000 08RAA COMPLETE
4200043274 $125,000 O9RAC COMPLETE
4200041842 $20,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
4200041890 $2,151 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200043041 $60,000 11RBJ COMPLETE
4200042871 $45,000 13RBF COMPLETE
4200042670 $22,700 1 4RDD COMPLETE
4200042675 $78,193 16RCG COMPLETE
4200041754 $314,000 16RFF COMPLETE
4200042844 $146,000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200042090 $110,000 1 8RCE COMPLETE
4200043200 $50,000 18RDI COMPLETE
4200042101 $85,000 19RCE COMPLETE
4200041533 $35,000 21RDE COMPLETE
4200042815 $40,000 22RDG COMPLETE
4200042816 $36,000 23RDG COMPLETE
4200042813 $24,000 24RDG COMPLETE
4200042770 $1,163 25RBG COMPLETE
4200043502 $61,250 25RDC COMPLETE
4200043314 $44,000 26RBE .,, COMPLETE
4200043602 $73,750 26RDC COMPLETE
4200041653 $25,000 27RDC COMPLETE
4200042150 $67,200 28R0D COMPLETE
4200043010 $320,000 3ORBJ COMPLETE
4200041920 $20,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200042884 $30,000 34RDM COMPLETE
4200043508 $175,000 36RAC COMPLETE

$3,351,907

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 116	

Page 3 of 3




	

0MB Approval A'	 '00-0042

~1

. CON	 110 CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLtCITATIONitV100IFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFIOA11ON NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO NO.

117		SeeBlock 160		SeeBlock 12

6ISSIJED BY		CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5, NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705	

I	 PAGE OFPAGES

5 PROJECTNO. (if applicable

CODE

GA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

GB. DATED (SEE ITEM II)

lEA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRAOT,!ORDER NO.

X			 NASI-00135

105. DATED(SEE ITE,',l 13)

FACILITY 000C	 -		11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand dale specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified is the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following rneltrods:

let By completing Items 8 end 15, and returning	 copies of the amendment; Id) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of theoffer eubmiIed; or (ot

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AOKNOV/LEDOEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. It by
vitae of this amendment you desire 10 change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, end is received prior to the opening hour end dale specified
12 ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (lfreqotred)

See Page 2 TOTAL OBLIGATED: $260,241 (COMPLETE)
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Specify auttionly)THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO IN ITEM tEA,

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b)

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

U. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor El	 is not, LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
OESORIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organised by L'OF section headings. including sol/cilalion/contract subject melter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to (1) correct Modification 116, and (2) provide a net increase in contract funding
by $260,241 ($243,586 for cost and $16,655 for fee) . Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract
Schedule:

A. The following funding lines of the Contract Funding Tabulation table of Modification 116 are corrected as
indicated below (correction is indicated by bold, italicized font):

(continued)

Except esprovided herein sit terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item GA or lEA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in foil force and effect

1-,A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 leA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpnht)	

Mozetta A. Edwards

SB. OONTR.AOTOR/OFFEROR	 I 150. DATE SIGNED	 166. UNITD STATES OF AAdERlA

	

VI8C. DATESIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign)	

-105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10,63)	

nature of.'Conlracting Officer)

NSN7540-21-152-8070	 105		 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev.
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (45 OFRI 53243






Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase,'
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Cheese

14RDD $401,928 $25,896 $21,338 $1,362 $423,266 527 258 $22,730

27RDC $421.773 $26,889 $23,499 $1 ,501 $445,272 $28,390 $25,000

B. Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substiuted therefore:

'(a)	 For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds"
clauses, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $81,514,356. This
atlbttment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and completion
dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,192,551 ]s obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

B.	 All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.*

********tk*************************************** ************************k****k******************** ******************************* ************************************ ****************** ************************************

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee

Thou Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988576
Thou Mod 94 $18,325,922 $1,175,612
Thou Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808714
1115 $3,148,913 $202,994
1117 $243,586 $16,655

TOTALS $81,514,356 $5,192,551

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee

0103 $2,695,797 $174,453 $106,292 $7,268
1ORDE $748,571 $45,396 $9,249 $632
17RDI $923,355 $57,688 $28,361 31,939
18RDI $506,738 $32,262 $46,800 $3,233
24RFI $202,844 $12339 $24,804 $1,696
31 RFI $96,807 $6,217 $14,040 $960
39RFJ $0 $0 $14,040 $960

TOTALS $243,586 $16,655

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$3,351,907
$260,241

$86,706,907
Total

Revised Funding Increase)
Cost Fee Decrease

$2,802,089 $181,721 $113,560
$757,820 $46,028 $9,881
$951,716 $59,627 $30,300
$553,538 $35,462 $50,000
$227,648 $14,035 $26,500
$110,847 57,177 $15,000
$14,040 $960 $15,000

$260,241

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200044175 $113,560 0101 COMPLETE
4200043878 $9,681 10RDE COMPLETE
4200044177 $30,300 17RD. COMPLETE
4200044088 $50,000 18RDI COMPLETE
4200043868 $26,500 24RF1 COMPLETE
4200043255 $15,000 31 RFI COMPLETE
4200043354 $15,000 39RFJ COMPLETE

TOTAL $260,241

	NAS100135
Modification 117	

Page 2 of 2






OMB Approval # 2"9-0042
I 1. CONTF	 I[)cc

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

118	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
S ISSUED BY C 7, ADMINISTERED BY (it other

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR No., street county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, inc.
-	 5050 Powder MW Road

Beltsville, MD 20705

PACE OF FACES

j)
5 PROJECTNO.(Ifapplicable)

6)	 CODE

)	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.







98. DATED (SEE ITEM it)





-
iDA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM '13)

CODE	
j
FACILITY CODE	 -

	

1-1/3/00
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers LIII is extended,	 is not extendeo

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods

(al By completing Items 8and 5, and returning		copies of the amendment; (B) By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the otter submitted, or ic.

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
'!2 ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequired)

See Page 3

A. THIS CHANt
NO.IN ITEM lEA.

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
1T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

;E ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Specify aefhon/fr)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF'

x	 0. OTHER (Spec/a' type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-8') LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor El	 is not,	 El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by HOPsection headings, including soticitatiorr/contracf subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $883,000 ($829574 for cost and $53,426 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule;

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $82,343,930. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,245,977 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as pppvided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tern SA or 10A, as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in rut force and effect
1 SA NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)		

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

155 CONTRACTOR/OFFERUR

(Signature of person author/zed to

NSN754C-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

15C. DATE SIGNED	 l6D. UNIJDSTA l6C. DATE SIGNED

-

-,

'5ff(Signature of c4ctingOfficer)

-105		
/

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
ThruMod94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Thru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 $53,426 $883,000
Total $82,343,930 $5,245,977 $87,589,907

Total
Task Current Funding increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1RCA $639,749 $40,251 $93,943 $6,057 $733,692 $46,308 $100,000
O7RFM $812,051 $52,279 $15,978 $1,022 $828,029 $53,301 $17,000
1ORBH $392,516 $25,350 $14,097 $903 $406,613 $26,253 $15,000
11RFJ $357,930 $23,111 $51,679 $3,321 $409,609 $26,432 $55,000
1BRFH $231,014 $14,586 $93,948 $6,052 $324,962 $20,638 $100,000
19RDP $1,245,666 $79,693 $56,397 $3,603 $1,302,063 $83,296 $60,000
22R8A $24,457 $1,575 $5,632 $368 $30,089 $1,943 $6,000
25RD0 $621,550 $38,411 $18,797 $1,203 $640,347 $39,614 $20,000
3ORBJ $4,420,649 $279,167 $281,761 $18,239 $4,702,410 $297,406 $300,000
32RBJ $616,098 $38,902 $56,395 $3,605 $672,493 $42,507 $60,000
36RFJ $89,261 $5,839 $84,554 $5,446 $173,815 $11,285 $90,000
38R50 $0 $0 $18,794 $1,206 $18,794 $1,206 $20,000
38RFF $37,559 $2,441 $37,599 $2,401 $75,158 $4,842 $40,000

$829,574	 $53,426

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 118	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200046227	 $100,000	 0IRCA	 COMPLETE
4200045507	 $17000	 07RFM	 COMPLETE
4200044697 $15,000 1ORBH COMPLETE
4200045745 $55,000 1IRFJ COMPLETE
4200044564 $100,000 18RFH COMPLETE
4200046771 $60,000 I9RDP COMPLETE
4200046060 $6,000 22RBA COMPLETE
4200045757 $20,000 25RDC COMPLETE
4200046159 $300,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
4200046130 $60,000 32R5J COMPLETE
4200043901 $90,000 36RFJ COMPLETE
4200045943 $20,000 38RDO COMPLETE
4200045575 $40,000 38RFF COMPLETE

TOTAL $883,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification 118	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval # 2fl°-O042
I. CONTR	 It CODE	 1

	

PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 LL

	

L_L
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 J 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REG. NO	 6. PROJECT NO. (If app/cable)

119 See BIDck 16C	 See Block 12
S ISSUED BY CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/fother than item 6)	 CODE	 L_

	

__

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

S NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, end Zip Code)	 (x)	 BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

S B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

13A. MODIFICATION DFCONTRACT!ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135			

1DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 -		11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS	

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers		is extended! H is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of thin amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Sand 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (bt By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted or (0;

By separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the solicitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER l1 by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to_the solicitation end this amendment and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified
2 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA 0f required)	

See Paqe 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT OROER
NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b),

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

x	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 fl is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sot/citation/contract aut)ect matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,434,000 ($1,347,478 for cost and 586,522 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $83,691,408. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,332,499 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".


		

(continued)
Except as	 herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and
isA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)		ltA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)			

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

r5B CCNTRACTOR/OFFEROR	 1SC. DATE SIGNED	 1BB UNITED STATES OFAMERlCA		ltC. DATE SIGNED	

BY	 _	
(S'gnature of person author/zed to sign)				' J(Srtature

of Co4trct/ng Officer)

NSN 7540-Ot-t52-8070			 -105				 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE						 ,(	 Prescribed by GSA							

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215

TSru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534

TSru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907

Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241

Mod 118 $829,574 $53,426 $883,000

Mod 119 $1,347,478 $86,522 $1,434,000
Total $83,691,408 $5,332,499 $89,023,007

Total

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O2RCB $671,898 $42,031 $28,197 $1,803 $700,095 $43,834 $30,000

O3RAA $1,129,789 $71,005 $46,953 $3,047 $1,176,742 $74,052 $50,000

O4RBB $548,595 $35,095 $18,793 $1,207 $567,388 $36,302 $20,000
05RC0 $1,083,458 $69,848 $180,341 $11,659 $1,263,799 $81,507 $192,000

O7RDE $443,717 $28,730 $23,496 $1,504 $467,213 $30,234 $25,000

I2RAB $998,524 $61,167 $28,191 $1,809 $1,026,715 $62,976 $30,000

I3RAB $1,038,662 $66,272 $46,978 $3,022 $1,085,640 $69,294 $50,000
I3RDF $1,251,096 $79,604 $61,079 $3,921 $1,312,175 $83,525 $65,000
13RFL $274,694 $16,805 $46,987 $3,013 $321,681 $19,819 $50,000
14RBG $349,707 $22,429 $84,598 $5,402 $434,395 $27,831 $90,000

15RAA $748,084 $47,547 $79,867 $5,133 $827,951 $52,680 $85,000

21RDE $945,249 $61,045 $32,877 $2,123 $979,126 $63,168 $35,000
2SRBG $284,124 $19,027 $101,520 $6,480 $385,644 $25,507 $108,000
27RD0 $445,272 $28,390 $56,390 $3,610 $501,662 $32,000 $60,000

32RDE $147,980 $9,606 $93,986 $6,014 $241,966 $15,620 $100,000

34RBM $380,056 $24,271 $63,890 $4,110 $443,946 $28,381 $68,000
35R8G $220,866 $14,938 $9,403 $597 $230,269 $15,535 $10,000
38RAA $181,431 $11,793 $93,965 $6,035 $275,396 $17,828 $100,000
43RBL $461,260 $29,740 $249,967 $16,033 $711,227 $45,773 $266,000

$1,347,478	 $86,522

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 119	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200047433 $30,000 O2RCB COMPLETE
4200048130 $50,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
4200048709 $20,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
4200048227 $192,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200047316 $25,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
4200047972 $30,000 1 2RAB COMPLETE
4200047935 $50,000 13RAB COMPLETE
4200048053 $65,000 13RDF COMPLETE
4200047510 $50,000 13RFL COMPLETE
4200047980 $90,000 14RBG COMPLETE
4200048076 $85,000 15RAA COMPLETE
4200047317 $35,000 21 RDE COMPLETE
4200048013 $108,000 25RB0 COMPLETE
4200047086 $35,000 27RDC COMPLETE
4200047835 $25,000 27R0C COMPLETE
4200048054 $100,000 32RDE COMPLETE
4200047189 $68,000 34RBM COMPLETE
4200047953 $10,000 35RBG COMPLETE
4200047247 $100,000 38RAA COMPLETE
4200046122 $40,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200047213 $96,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200047271 $90,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200047505 $40,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,434,000

	NAS1-00135
Modification 119	

Page 3 of 3






OMBApproval # 27mnOo42

1 CONTR		DCODE

AMENDMt:NT OF SOLICITATION/MuDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDML JTIMODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REOLISITIONiFLIRCHASE REQ. NO.

120		SeeBlock 16C

	

	See Bk)ck 12

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Itother Ihan /rern

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5, NAME ANDADDRESS OF C street county State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

98, DATED(SEE iTEM)

WA. MODIFICATION I

x	 NAStOO135

13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Otters	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items S and 15. and returning	 copies of the amendment IN By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or Ic)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifreqstred)

_e3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office.

appropriation date; etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

BA,

PAGE OF PAGES

Ii _2
5. PROJECT HO. (I/epplscabei

CODE

ITATION NO.

X	 D. OTHER(Specify type of modification andauthority)

____ NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not,	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsect/on headings, including sot/citation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by $1 ,041,900 ($978,TB1 for cost and $63,119 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $84,670.169. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,395,618 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Funenr as nrnvirted herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bA as heretofore chanced. remains unchanoed end in full force and effect

iSA NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

153 CONTR.ACTORJOFFEROR 150, DATE SiGNED 16R UNITED STATES OF ERICA 1SC. DATE SIGNED

BY ,
\. ,.,

(Signature of person eu/ncnzed to sign) )Sinatum of Ĉ ntØcti g ORcer) /
L

NUN i'b4o-u11b2-vuu	 -iuo		 STANDARO FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		/ 	 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR(43 CFR) 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Thru Mod 65
Thru Mod 94
Thru Mod 115
Mod 116
Mod 117
Mod 118
Mod 119
Mod 120
Total

Task

No.

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$3,148,913
$243,586
$829,574

$1,347,478
$978,781

S84,670,189

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$808,714
$202,994
$16,655
$53,426
$86,522
$63,119

$5,395,618

Increase/Decrease

Cost	 Fee

	Total Funding

$50,511,215

$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$3,351,907
$260,241
$883,000

$1,434,000
$1,041,900

$90,065,807
Total

Revised Funding	 Increase!

Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

BlOCS $3,911,663 $252,549 $516,626 $33,374 $4,428,289 $285,923 $550,000
O1OJ $2,802,089 $181,721 $37,594 $2,406 $2,839,683 $184,127 $40,000
O5RDM $338,854 $21,416 $28,193 $1,807 $366,877 $23,223 $30,000
O6RBG $341,735 $21,765 $41,352 $2,648 $383,087 $24,413 $44,000
1ORDE $757,820 $46,028 $4,698 $302 $762,518 $46,330 $5,000
IORFQ $65,774 $4,225 $6,574 $426 $72,348 $4,652 $7,000
2SRBE $1,094,704 $67,516 $41,348 $2,652 $1,136,052 $70,168 $44,000
3ORBJ $4,702,410 $297,406 $143,604 $9,296 $4,846,014 $306,702 $152,900
33RB1 $703,854 $42,646 $111,795 $7,205 $815,649 $49,851 $119,000
35RFM $128,686 $8,314 $46,997 $3,003 $175,683 $11,317 $50,000

$978,781			 $63,119

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 120	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 PartiatfCompjete

4200048947	 $325,000	 01 OCB	 COMPLETE
4200048953	 $125,000	 010CB	 COMPLETE
4200049002	 $100,000	 01 OCB	 COMPLETE
4200048977 $40,000 010J COMPLETE
4200049486 $30,000 05RDM COMPLETE
4200048694 $44,000 06RBG COMPLETE
4200048813 $5,000 IORDE COMPLETE
4200049320 $7,000 IORFQ COMPLETE
4200048993 $44,000 26RBE COMPLETE
4200049907 $152,000 30RBJ COMPLETE
4200049339 $900 30RBJ COMPLETE
4200049077 $119,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200049469 $50,000 35RFM COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,041,900

	NAS1-00135
Modification 120	

Page 3 of 3






OMB ravelN 27011-0042
1 CDNTR		000E

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONII't IF1CATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 3. EFFECTIVE DATY	 4. REOUISITIONPURCHASE REQ. NO

121	 See Block 6C	 See Block 12
S ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administratcn
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

a. NAME AND ADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., sireer counrv. Srnre. and

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

LA AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO

CE. DATED (Ebb ITEM 11)

iDA, MODIFICATION OF CO




	X 			 NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13

CODE			 FACILITY CODE			 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LIII The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in 11am 4 The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 11 is eatsnded,	 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15. and returning		copiesof the amendment: (bI By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted or ci

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If oy
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the ooening freer and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA(if required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (SpeciFy aef/tority)THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A~

X	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

-	 NFS 1852.23281 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
E IMPORTANT Contractor	 is not	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organ/zed byDEEsection headings, tnc/uding so//c/tetioro'confraof subject materwhere fee

The purpose of this modification is to providea net increase in contract funding by S1.299,000 ($1,22D,314 for cost and 578,686 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANCES (such as changesin paying office.

appropriation dare. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF EAR 43.103(o).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $85890503. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by theColOfficer.

An additional amount of $5.474,304 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as croelded herein all terms and conditions or the document reierenn.pd in Item 04 or 104 as heretofore r.haeoeH remains ,,nnhnnned and infull force nnd sfter

1SA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pr/nt) 15k NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdnt)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

158. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR ( 1SC. DATE SIGNED laB. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1CC. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person su/nonzed to sign) '7 gns/ere' of Contracting cfffce.~)

PAGE OF PAGES

I	 I		 3
S. PROJECT NO (Ifaop.')cao:e,

7. ADMINISTERED BY /1!otherthan Iran 5

17540-01-152-8070	 -105	 /	 "

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-831
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

EAR (45 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Tiru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 S50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18025922 $1,175,612 519201534
Thru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 53,148913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 $53,426 $883,000
Mod 119 $1,347,478 $86,522 $1434000
Mod 120 $978,781 $63,119 $1,041,900
Mod 121 $1220314 $78,686 $1,299,000
Total $85.890,503 $5,474,304 $91,364,807

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O2RAD $586,100 $37,046 $29,135 51.865 $615,235 $38.911 $31,000
O5RCC $1,263,799 $81,507 $56,399 $3,601 $1,320,198 585,108 $60,000
O9RDB $313.579 $20,168 $56,397 $3603 $369,976 $23,771 $60,000
17RCE $137,129 $8,871 $351,312 $22,688 $488,441 $31.559 $374,000
18RCE $103.326 $6674 $18,798 $1.202 $122,124 $7,876 $20,000
26R8E $1,136,052 $70,158 $405,691 $26,309 $1,541,743 $96,477 $432,000
28RDD $955146 $61,837 $93,979 56,021 $1,049,125 567,858 $100,000
29RBG $427,672 $27,328 $140,925 59.075 $568,597 $36,403 $150,000
31 RDA 5342,656 $21,326 $67,678 $4,322 $410,334 $25,648 $72,000

$1,220,314	 578.686

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 121

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200051573 331000 O2RAD COMPLETE
4200050523 $60,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200050736 360000 O9RDB COMPLETE
4200049791 $300000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200050981 $74,000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200049877 320000 1 8RCE COMPLETE
4200050806 $432,000 26RBE COMPLETE
4200051457 $100.000 28RD0 COMPLETE
4200050235 $150,000 29PBG COMPLETE
4200050389 372,000 31 RDA COMPLETE

TOTAL $1299000

	NAS1-001 35
Modification 121	

Page 3 of 3






01I Approval # 2700 0042

I CONTRAC	 CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMO[JIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2 AMENDMENT/MODIF CATION NO		 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO (If applicable)

122		SeeBlock 16C		SeeBlock 12

C ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6)		 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

S. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

FACILITY CODE

'x)	 BA AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION N






BE DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/O

X

	

NASI-00135

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LI The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items a and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment:(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or Ic)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEDAT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Pace 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM IDA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanges in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TOAUTHORITYOF:

X D. OTHER(Opacity type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 E is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings includingsolicitation/contract subject matter where feasible)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $3,488,832 ($3,277,395 for cost and $211,437 for fee)

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $89,167,696. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,685,741 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)

Except as provided here n, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or iDA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

iSA 'NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpnnt) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or poet)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

ThE CONTRACTORiOFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 163 UNITED STATES OFAMERICA I 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY)flTh/
31

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Ognaure of Contracting Officer)
NSN7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. D-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

FAR (45 CFR) 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Thru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 $53,426 $883,000
Mod 119 $1,347,476 $86,522 $1,434,000
Mod 120 $978,781 $63,119 $1,041,900
Mod 121 $1,220,314 $78,686 $1,299,000
Mod 122 $3,277,395 $211,437 $3,488,832
Total $89,167,898 $5,685,741 $94,853,639

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AH $3,593,054 $228,035 $357,494 $23,006 $3,950,548 $251,041 $380,500
O1ALA $0 $0 $375,649 $24,351 $375,649 $24,351 $400,000
O1RCA $733,692 $46,308 $26,319 $1,681 $760,011 $47,989 $28,000
O2RAD $615,235 $38,911 $120,721 $7,791 $735,956 $46,702 $128,512
O2RDI $670,223 $41,713 $23,505 $1,495 $693,728 $43,208 $25,000
O3RAA $1,176,742 $74,052 $93,956 $6,044 $1,270,698 $80,096 $100,000
O3RCF $2,191,067 $139,434 $469,548 $30,452 $2,660,615 $169,886 $500,000
O4RCE $2,669,526 $164,064 $28,204 $1,796 $2,697,730 $165,860 $30,000
O7RDE $467,213 $30,234 $39,513 $2,487 $506,726 $32,721 $42,000
1ORDE $762,518 $46,330 $27,946 $1,803 $790,464 $48,133 $29,749
13RBF $588,395 $38,205 $37,598 $2,402 $625,993 $40,607 $40,000
14RDD $423,266 $27,258 $51,317 $3,283 $474,583 $30,541 $54,600
16RDC $150,764 $8,841 $42,261 $2,739 $193,025 $11,580 $45,000
17RCE $488,441 $31,559 $136,315 $8,685 $624,756 $40,244 $145,000
18RCE $122,124 $7,876 $27,297 $1,703 $149,421 $9,579 $29,000
2ORBE $1,867,667 $118,575 $519,377 $33,623 $2,387,044 $152,198 $553,000
2ORDA $1,461,235 $94,543 $4,699 $301 $1,465,934 $94,844 $5,000
21RDE $979,126 $63,168 $152,208 $9,792 $1,131,334 $72,960 $162,000
36R.AC $991,799 $64,484 $633,955 $41,045 $1,625,754 $105,529 $675,000
37RFJ $37,559 $2,441 $5,171 $329 $42,730 $2,770 $5,500
38RD0 $18,794 $1,206 $18,832 $1,203 $37,626 $2,409 $20,035
39RFJ $14,040 $960 $28,247 $1,753 $42,287 $2,713 $30,000
4ORFJ $0 $0 $57,263 $3,673 $57,263 $3,673 $60,936

$3,277,395	 $211,437

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 122	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200052687 $25,000 01AH COMPLETE

4200053539 $355,500 0IAH COMPLETE

4200054092 $400,000 01 ALA COMPLETE

4200052640 $28,000 01 RCA COMPLETE

4200052443 $128,512 02RAD COMPLETE

4200051854 $25,000 02RiJI COMPLETE

4200052716 $100,000 03RAA COMPLETE
4200053423 $500,000 03RCE COMPLETE
4200052916 $30,000 04RCE COMPLETE
4200052265 $42,000 07RDE COMPLETE
4200052267 $29,749 10RDE COMPLETE
4200053105 $40,000 1 3RBF COMPLETE
4200052988 $54,600 14RDD COMPLETE
4200053169 $45,000 16RDC COMPLETE
4200052917 $37,000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200053473 $108,000 1 7RCE COMPLETE
4200052078 $29,000 18RCE COMPLETE
4200051840 $456,000 20RBE COMPLETE
4200051853 $97,000 20RBE COMPLETE
4200053185 $5,000 20RDA COMPLETE
4200052266 $162,000 21 RDE COMPLETE
4200051637 $525,000 36RAC COMPLETE
4200052847 $150,000 36RAC COMPLETE
4200052725 $5,500 37RFJ COMPLETE
4200051660 $20,035 38RD0 COMPLETE
4200052724 $30,000 39RFJ COMPLETE
4200052718 $60,936 40RFJ COMPLETE

TOTAL $3,488,832

	NASI-001 35
Modification 122	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Aooroval # 27-1,)042
1. CONTR.		 D CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIfwiuJIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODiFICAT'CN NO	 3. EFFECT FE DATE	 4. REOU.ST ON	 ROHASE F	

123	 See Block 5C	 See Block 12

E S3-ED BY

National Aeronautics and Space Administratio.
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nstreet county, Slate, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville. MD 20705

ND

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 3__
5 0RDJECT NO tapC'uo'A

CODE H












ATION NO.

Z ADUIiNISTERED RN (tf other man (mm 5

H	 AMENDMENT

	

SOL





BE. DATED (SEE ITEM II;

1 CA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO,

X

	

NAS1-00135		

10 B. DATED (SEE IT&24 t3

CODE	
	IFACILITY

CODE		 11/3/00
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

fl Toe above numbered sotcitation a amended as set forth in Item 14 The hour and date specitec for receipt of Offers	 is extended. 11 is not extended

Dhers must acknowledge receipf of this amendment prier to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the foliowing methods:
a Eu completing Items 5 end 15. and returning		copies of the amendment, (5) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy at the otter submitted, or
Eu separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the sclici:ation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE :'LACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted. such change may be made So telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reterence
mc trio solicitation and this amendment end is received prior to the opening hour and dale specified
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

See Pace 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER'S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spocih' authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
tJD IN ITEM lA

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TO REELECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, elLA SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43 103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTA. AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

U, OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.23281 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E IMPORTANT Contractor ˆJ	 is not	 El is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office
14 DESCRIPTION OF AMEN DMENT;MODIFICATION (Organized by UCRseclrcn headings, /nciuc(ng so//citation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $2.T22.D82 ($2,556,363 for coat and 5165,719 for fee).
Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section D, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of tee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $91,724,261. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of 55,851,460 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Excec: as orovided heren. a1 terms and conditions of the document reterencnd in Item BA or tOA as heretotore chanced. remains unrhennnd and in tall force and effect
15° NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinQ . lEA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING O°EICER (Type orprint)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

LAE ODNTRACTOROFPEROR I 1SC DATY SIGNED fOB UNITED STATE F AMERICA 150 DATE SIGNED

BY i

Signature of person aurnorcud to sign) ;Signature of nf/acting OcnF
NSN --403-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
°REUIDuS EDITION UNDSAELE		Fruacribedcv GSA		

FAR (45 DER) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

ibm Mod 65 547,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
TOni Mod 94 518025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Thin Mod 115 $12.573.296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 53,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 5243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 553,426 $883,000
Mod uS $1,347,478 $86,522 $1,434,000
Mod 120 5578,781 $63,119 $1,041,900
Mod 121 $1.220,314 $78,686 $1,299,000
Mod 122 $3,277,395 $211,437 $3,488,832
Mod 123 $2,556,363 $165,719 $2,722,082
Total $91,724,261 $5,851,460 $97,575,721

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $3,950,546 $251,041 $37,597 $2,403 $3,988,145 $253,444 $40,000
C' ..0173J $2.839.683 $184,127 $46,998 $3,002 $2,886,681 $187,129 $50,000

0IOCB 54,428,289 $285,923 $516,990 $33,010 $4,945,279 $318,933 $550,000
0100E $856,177 $55,243 5112,802 $7,198 $968,979 $62,441 $120,000
OIRDH $656,467 $42,405 $93,989 $6,011 $750,486 $48,416 $100,000

,' -D20J $555,524 $33,475 $4Z888 $$r1-12 $604,412 $36,588 $51,000
O2RDI $693,728 $43,208 $145,595 $9,405 $839,323 $52,613 $155,000
04RBB 5567.388 $36,302 $37,604 $2,396 $604,992 $38,698 $40,000
O4RDM $291,265 $18,735 $31,897 $3,103 $323,162 $21,838 $35,000
O5RDM $366,877 $23,223 $31,899 $3,101 $398,776 $26,324 $35,000
O6RDM $282,824 $18,190 $28,199 $1,801 $311,023 $19,991 $30,000
1ORBH $406,513 $26,253 $14,102 $898 $420,715 $27,151 $15,000
13RAB S1 085,540 $69294 $54,429 53,488 $1,140,069 572,782 $57,917
13RDF $1,312,175 $83,525 $244,396 $15,604 $1,556,571 $99,129 $260,000
17RCE $624,756 $40,244 $72,101 $4,619 $696,857 $44,863 $76,720
18RCE $149,421 $9,579 $205,902 $13,098 $355,323 $22,677 $219,000
19RCE $79,871 $5,120 $56,398 $3,602 $136,269 $8,731 $60,000
22RDG $438,054 $27,476 $84,591 $5,409 $522,645 $32,885 $90,000
23RDG $364,306 $22.684 $94,005 $5,995 $458,311 $28,679 $100,000
24RDG $267,105 $16,464 $58,128 $3,872 $325,233 $20,336 $62,000
25RDC $640,347 $39,614 $141,911 $9,097 $782,258 $48,711 $151,008
26RDC $789,569 $49,181 $182,093 $11,653 $971,662 $60,834 $193,746
27RDC $501,662 $32,000 $32,894 $2,106 $534,556 $34,106 $35,000
29RBG $568,597 $36,403 $61,096 $3,904 $629,693 $40,307 $65,000
34RDM $177,012 $11,488 $37,598 $2,402 $214,610 $13,890 $40,000
35RBG $230,269 $15,535 $9,593 $598 $239,862 $16,133 $10,191
37RBE $248,796 $16,204 $75,668 $4,832 $324,464 $21,036 $80,500

$2,556,363	 $165,719

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 123	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

ER

	

Amount

4200054669		$40,000
c-4200055009		$50,000

4200054315		 S550,000
4200054458		 S120,000
4200056396		$100,000
4200056534		$51,000
4200054009		 $155,000
4200053931		320,000
4200054683		320000
4200055520		$35,000
4200055533		$35,000
4200055537		$30,000
4200054968		 S15,000
4200056353		357,917
4200054684		3260,000
4200056097		336,000
4200056100		323,520
4200056133		$17,200
4200055226		 S219,000
4200055228		$60,000
4200056070		$90,000
4200056102		$100,000
4200056105		362,000
4200055234		$151,008
4200055234		 $193,746
4200054462		 $35,000
4200053684		$65,000
4200055582		340,000
4200053867		510,191
4200054712		$80,500

TOTAL$2,722,082

Task	 Partial/Complete

O1AH COMPLETE
.01OU COMPLETE
0100B COMPLETE
O100E COMPLETE
O1RDH COMPLETE
O2OJ COMPLETE
O2RDI COMPLETE
O4RBB COMPLETE
O4RBB COMPLETE
O4RDM COMPLETE
O5RDM COMPLETE
O6RDM COMPLETE
1ORBH COMPLETE
13RAB COMPLETE
13RDF COMPLETE
17RCE COMPLETE
17RCE COMPLETE
I7ROE COMPLETE
I8ROE COMPLETE
19RCE COMPLETE
22RD0 COMPLETE
23RDG COMPLETE
24RDG COMPLETE
25RDC COMPLETE
26RDO COMPLETE
27RDC COMPLETE
29RB0 COMPLETE
34RDM COMPLETE
35RBG COMPLETE
37RBE COMPLETE

	NAS1-00 135
Modification 123	

Page 3 of 3






-z
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION!MCiuiFICATION OF CONTRACT
1 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUI.

124
6 ISSUED BY CODE

OMB #: 271"' 342
NTRAC

	

CODE

RCHASE REO,

PAGE OF F

E PROJECT NO. (If

See Block 160	 See Block 12
7. ADMINISTERED BY (ifother than Item

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street county, State, and Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

QB. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
iDA. MODIFICATION OF C

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB, DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		 I FACILITY CODE	 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as setforth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, [1 is not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(al By completing Items Band 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, It by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

& THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonifyl THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE INTHECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 1GA~

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

x D. OTHER (Specify typeof modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor N	 is not,	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heading including soticitationlcontract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $2,674,199 ($2,512,941 for cost and $161,256 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule;

A.	 Under Section B, 5.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment o( cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $94,237,202. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,012,718 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee",

(continued)
Esceot as orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

isA.' NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

1513. CONTRACTDR/DFFEROR I 1SC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OFAMERICA 16C. TE SIGNED
/1

J

- -

BY j4iGJ bi'nA,CJ( 1/ - iauthorized toof ( ignatureofCondt}rg C icer) 77"?&LX_. U' " 1sign)(Signature person

YA AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

NSN7S4O-O1-152-8D70	 -105	 /	 STANDARD FORM O (Rev. 1D-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		( 	 Prescribed by GSA

	

U-			
FAR (48 CFR) 51243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Thru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 $53,426 $883,000
Mod 119 $1,347,478 $86,522 $1,434,000
Mod 120 $978,781 $63,119 $1,041,900
Mod 121 $1,220,314 $78,686 $1,299,000
Mod 122 $3,277,395 $211,437 $3,488,832
Mod 123 $2,556,363 $165,719 $2,722,082
Mod 124 $2,512,941 $161,258 $2,674,199
Total $94,237,202 $6,012,718 $100,249,920

Total
Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1ALA $375,649 $24,351 $1,221,898 $78,102 $1,597,547 $102,453 $1,300,000
0101 $2,886,681 $187,129 $32,897 $2,103 $2,919,578 $189,232 $35,000
O4RBB $604,992 $38,698 $37,597 $2,403 $642,589 $41,101 $40,000
O4RCE $2,697,730 $165,860 $591,676 $38,324 $3,289,406 $204,184 $630,000
O4RDM $323,162 $21,838 $28,204 $1,796 $351,366 $23,634 $30,000
O5RCC $1,320,198 $85,108 $23,496 $1,504 $1,343,694 $86,612 $25,000
OSRDM $398,776 $26,324 $34,792 $2,208 $433,568 $28,532 $37,000
1IRBJ $731,452 $45,548 $23,488 $1,512 $754,940 $47,060 $25,000
12RAB $1,026,715 $62,976 $159,728 $10,272 $1,186,443 $73,248 $170,000
I7RDI $951,716 $59,627 $28,367 $1,832 $980,083 $61,459 $30,199
I8RCE $355,323 $22,677 $15,974 $1,026 $371,297 $23,703 $17,000
19RCE $136,269 $6,731 $46,997 $3,003 $183,266 $11,734 $50,000
2ORDA $1,465,934 $94,844 $14,098 $902 $1,480,032 $95,746 $15,000
24RF1 $227,648 $14,035 $18,786 $1,214 $246,434 $15,249 $20,000
29RBG $629,693 $40,307 $28,200 $1,800 $657,893 $42,107 $30,000
33RBL $815,649 $49,851 $18,797 $1,203 $834,446 $51,054 $20,000
36RDA $23,500 $1,500 $103,350 $6,650 $126,850 $8,'lSp $110,000
43RBL $711,227 $45,773 $84,596 $5,404 $795,823 $51,177 $90,000

$2,512,941	 $161,258

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 124	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200059454	 $1,300,000
4200058499	 $35,000
4200058100	 $40,000
4200057174	 $630,000
4200058818	 $30,000
4200052337	 $25,000
4200058708	 $7,000
4200059234	 $30,000
4200058543	 $25,000
4200056390	 $170,000
4200058629	 $30,199
4200058944	 $17,000
4200058941	 $50,000
4200057598	 $15,000
4200057496	 $20,000
4200059182	 $30,000
4200058143	 $20,000
4200056799	 $110,000
4200056907	 $90,000

TOTAL $2,674,199

01 ALA
010i
O4RBB
O4RCE
O4RDM
O5RCC
OSRDM
05RDM
1IRBJ
12RAB
1 7RDI
18RCE
I9RCE
2ORDA
24RF1
2QRBG
33RB1
36RDA
43RBL

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

	NASI-00135
Modification 124	

Page 3 of 3






OMB	al#,	 700-0042

.ON		~TID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATIONiiw JD1FICATION OF CONTRACT I2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFPECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE
125

CODE

See Block 160	 See Block 12
7. ADMINISTERED BY (ifother than flared)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

FACILITY

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII Theabove numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, El is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such changemaybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (1f required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
- IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM b A,

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REELECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,
appropriation dale, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-61 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Z	 is not,	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office,
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIF1CATION (Organized by LiCE section headings, including solicitat'on/confraci subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $2,021,556 ($1,899,792 for cost and $121,764 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by
the Government to this contract is $96,136,994. This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,134,482 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item gA or lEA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) leA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR I 1SC. DATE SIGNED 1BB. UNITED STATES AMERICA 16C.0 TE SIGNED

BY ____
(Signature of person authorized to sign) ( ignature of Coqi'ra/ting Officer)

CODE

(x)	 gA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION






98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-	
bOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

X

	

NASI-00135

1 0ff. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00

PAGE 01- PAGES

1

	

3

ICTNO. (ifapplica

NSN 7540-01.152-6070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA

FAR(49 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Thru Mod 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Thru Mod 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Thru Mod 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mod 116 $3,148,913 $202,994 $3,351,907
Mod 117 $243,586 $16,655 $260,241
Mod 118 $829,574 $53426 $883,000
Mod 119 $1,347,478 $86,522 $1,434,000
Mod 120 $978,781 $63,119 $1,041,900
Mod 121 $1,220,314 $78,686 $1,299,000
Mod 122 $3,277,395 $211,437 $3,488,832
Mod 123 $2,556,363 $165,719 $2,722,082
Mod 124 $2,512,941 $161,258 $2,674,199
Mod 125 $1,899,792 $121,764 $2,021,556
Total $96,136,994 $6,134,482 $102,271,476

Total
Task Current Funding lncrease/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

ObOE $968,979 $62,441 $93,908 $6,092 $1,062,887 $68,533 $100,000
O2RCB $700,095 $43,834 $67,673 $4,327 $767,768 $48,161 $72,000
03RfiA $1,270,698 $80,096 $82,703 $5,297 $1,353,401 $85,393 $88,000
O6RCD $3,352,104 $225,771 $863,295 $55,405 $4,215,399 $281,176 $918,700
O7RFM $828,029 $53,301 $70,495 $4,505 $898,524 $57,806 $75,000
Qgpj $962,999 $60,394 $107,138 $6,862 $1,070,137 $67,256 $114,000
1ORBH $420,715 $27,151 $37,612 $2,388 $458,327 $29,539 $40,000
15RAA $827,951 $52,680 $72,655 $4,645 $900,606 $57,325 $77,300
18ROE $371,297 $23,703 $179,503 $11,497 $550,800 $35,200 $191,000
19RCE $183,266 $11,734 $75,197 $4,803 $258,463 $16,537 $80,000
19RDP $1,302,063 $83,296 $24,440 $1,560 $1,326,503 $84,856 $26,000
22RBA $30,089 $1,943 $9,396 $604 $39,485 $2,547 $10,000
3ORBJ $4,846,014 $306,702 $21,538 $1,378 $4,867,552 $308,080 $22,916
34R3M $443,946 $28,381 $8,079 $521 $452,025 $28,902 $8,600
35RB0 $239,862 $16,133 $44,207 $2,793 $284,069 $18,926 $47,000
39RDE $0 $0 $56,392 $3,608 $56,392 $3,608 $60,000
43RBL $795,823 $51,177 $65,791 $4,209 $861,614 $55,386 $70,000
46RBC $0 SO $19,770 $1,270 $19,770 $1,270 $21,040

$1,899,792	 $121,764	

NASI-00135
Modification No. 125

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data






PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200061781	 $100,000	 O10CE	 COMPLETE
4200060528 $60,000 O2RCB COMPLETE
4200061194 $12,000 O2RCB COMPLETE
4200061645 $88,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
4200059415 $918,700 O6RCD COMPLETE
4200060242 $75,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
4200061586 $114,000 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200060837 $40,000 1ORBH COMPLETE
4200061629 $77,300 15RAA COMPLETE
4200060570 $191,000 18RCE COMPLETE
4200060582 $80,000 19RCE COMPLETE
4200059699 $26,000 19RDP COMPLETE
4200061157 $10,000 22R8A COMPLETE
4200059559 $22,916 3ORBJ COMPLETE
4200061430 $8600 34RBM COMPLETE
4200061717 $47,000 35RBG COMPLETE
4200059556 $60,000 39RDE COMPLETE
4200060643 $70,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200060284 $21,040 46RBC COMPLETE

TOTAL $2,021,556

	NAS1-00135
Modification 125	

Page 3 of 3






0MB Approvalr '700-0042

I 1. Ol.	 CT ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONJMODJFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. RFQU1S1TION/PURG.	 E REQ. NO. 5.

126	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
6~ ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
LangLey Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, count

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

9B. DATED

PAGE OF PAGES

113
ECT NO. (If applicable)

ATION NO.

IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/

X	 NASI-00135

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

andZip Code)		

	lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE	 -

	

	11/3/00			

ii. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS	

The	 ove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [II] is extended,		is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items Band 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) Byacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includesa reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
Ia ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE INTHE CONTRACT ORDER

NO.NO. IN ITEM 1OA.

X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTOAUTHORITY OF

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION Of FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor u is not, Qj is required to sign this document and return 1 copies to the issuing uIIIcti.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sect/on headings, including solicitation/contract subject maffer where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make administrative changes on Modification 123 and (b) provide a net increase in contract funding by

$2,180,925 ($2,045,768 for cost and $132,157 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Make administrative changes to Modification 123 as stated on Page 2 and Page 3 of Modification 126.

B,	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of tee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $98,155,762. This allottrnent is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized bythe Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,266,639 is obligated under this contract for paymentof fee".

(continued)
- ............................,,.,.

	

,		, ----------	 .-,	,.I,IinC,Ii{nrr.c.nrLeffect ..............................................

iSA. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpr/nf) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OFCONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprini)

?Auc wzivNA,zc ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

1SB. CO CT R/OF EROR 15C, DATE SIGNED 165. UN ED STAT SO AMERICA

5Y4
.c 16C. DATE SIGNED(Signaffim cf person authonzed to sign) (Signatur, of Con actin, Officer) C)

.-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 f	 (," STANDARD FORM JIJ (Key. lu-Si)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 OFF) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

Thru Mod65 $47522639
Thru Mod94 $18,025,922
Thru Mod115 $12573296
Thru Mod 125 $18,015,137
Mod 126 $2,046,768
Total $98,485,762

Funding Fee		TotalFundin

$2,988,576 $50,511,215

$1,175,612 $19,201,534
$808,714 $13,382,010

$1,161,580 $19,176,717

$132,157 $2,180,925
$6,266,639 $104,452,401

1. Actions pertaining to Modification Number 123:

(a) PR Number 4200055009 was incorrectly identiled as pertaining to Task Order O1OJ in lieu of Task Order 020J

(b) Current Funding for Task Order O6RCDwas incorrectly stated as $3,352,104 in lieu of $3,552,104

"REMOVE" the following funding action forTask Order 01OJ as shown on Modification 123:
	Total	

Task	 Current Funding		Increase/Decrease						Revised Funding	 Increase!	

No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost		Fee			 Cost	 Fee	 Decrease	

OIOJ	 $2,839,683	 $184,127		$46,998		$3,002	 $2,886,661		$187,129	 $50,000

"MODIFY"Task Order 02O.J to include $50,000 (Coat $46,998 andfee $3,002) incorrectly identified asTask Order 010J

on Modification Number 123:				
Total

Task	 Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease	 Revised Funding	 Increase!

No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost Fee	 Decrease

020J		$556,524	 $33,476		$94,886	 $6,114 $651,410 $39,590		$101,000

"MODIFY" the Current "Cost" Funding forTask Order O6RCD to read $3,552,104:
	Total	

Task	 Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease	 Revised Funding	 lncreasef

No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

O6RCD		 $3,552,104	 $225,771	 $863,295	 $55,405 $4,415,399 $281,176		$918,700

2. Actions pertainingto Modification Number 124:

Correct"Current" Funding and 'Revised' Funding Levels for TaskOrder O1OJ resulting from above changes made on
lybditcalion Number 123:

Total

Task		Current Funding	 Increase/Decrease	 Revised Funding	 Increase!
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 gun	 ft2	 cost	 Fee	 Decrease

0101		 $2,839,683	 $184,127		$32,897		$2,103	 $2,872,580	 $186,230	 $35,000

3. Actions pertaining to Modification Number 126:

Task
No.

O1ALA
010.1
01RCA

O3RCF
O6RDM
OTRDE

O9RAC
O9RFL
IORBH

1ORDE
1ORFO
14RDD
15RDE
ITRCE
21RDE

28RD0
34RDM
3SRFM
37RFJ

4ORDO
4ORFJ

Current Funding
Cost Fee
$1,597,547 $102,453

$2,872,580 $186,230

$760,111 $47,989
$2,660,615 $169,886

$311,023 $19,991
$506,726 $32,721

$1,021,248 $66,058
$220,200 $11,700
$458,327 $29,539
$790,464 $48,133
$72,348 $4,652

$474,583 $30,541
$390,712 $25,163
$696,857 $44,863

$1,131,334 $72,960
$1,049,125 $67,858
$214,610 $13,890
$175,683 $11,317
$42,730 $2,T70

$0 $0
$57,263 $3,673

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee
$751,275 $48725

$94,998 $6,002
$28,158 $1,842
$116,169 $7,460
$46,987 $3,013
$7,057 $443

$126,818 $8,182
$46,945 $3,055
$42,296 $2,704

$113,495 $7,352
$6,578 $422

$12,510 $800
$46,991 $3,009
$67,840 $4,360
$21,619 $1,381

$187,832 $12,168
$56,396 $3,604
$56,389 $3,611
$99,052 $8,387
$61,085 $3,915
$58,278 $3,722

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$2348822 $151,178
$2,967,578 $192,232

$788269 $49,831
$2,776,784 $177,346

$358,010 $23,004
$513,783 $33,164

$1,148,066 $74,240

$267,145 $14,755

$500623 $32243
$903,959 $55,485

$78,926 $5,074
$487,093 $31,341
$437,703 $28,172
$764,697 $49,223

$1,152,953 $74,341

$1,236,957 $80,026
$271,006 $17,494
$232,072 $14,928
$141,782 $9,157

$61,085 $3,915
$115,541 $7,395

	Total

Increase/
Decrease

$800,000
101000

$30,000
$123,629
$50,000

$7,500
135,000
$50,000

$45,000
$120,847

$7,000

$13,310
$50,000
$72,200
$23,000
$200,000

$60,000
$60,000

$105,439
$65,000

$62,000

$2,048,765	 $132,157

	NAS 1-00135
Modification No. 126	

Page 2 of 3






1. Correct Task Order Number listed in the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Modification 123 as follows:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 Amount	 Task

	

Partial/Complete
Change from:	 4200055009	 $50,000	 OIOJ	 COMPLETE
Change to:	 4200055009	 $50,000	 020J

	

COMPLETE






2. Accounting and Appropriation Data for Modification 126:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200064598	 $800,000	 O1ALA	 COMPLETE
4200063191 $101,000 01 OJ COMPLETE
4200063401 $30,000 01 RCA COMPLETE
4200063310 $123,629 O3RCF COMPLETE
4200063406 $50,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
4200062929 $7,500 O7RDE COMPLETE
4200062674 $135,000 O9RAC COMPLETE
4200062894 $50,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
4200062397 $45,000 1ORBH COMPLETE
4200062488 $120,847 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200062551 $7,000 1ORFQ COMPLETE
4200063935 $13,310 14RDD COMPLETE
4200063623 $50,000 1SRDE COMPLETE
4200062011 $17,200 17RCE COMPLETE
4200062012 $55,000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200062930 $23,000 21RDE COMPLETE
4200062234 $200,000 28RDD COMPLETE
4200063409 $60,000 34RDM COMPLETE
4200063437 $60,000 35RFM COMPLETE
4200062420 $105,439 37RFJ COMPLETE
4200060560 $65,000 4ORDO COMPLETE
4200062797 $62,000 4ORFJ COMPLETE

TOTAL $2,180,925

	NASI-00135
Modification 126	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approri
- 2700-0042

1. C	 RACT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SO LIClTATIuJMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 I
2. AMENDMENTIMOOIFICAT1ON NO.		 J 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. f 5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicabin)

127		SeeBlocklGC

	

	See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

(x)	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICIIA






BB. DATED(SEEITEM 11)





-	
IDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTF

X

	

NASI-C0135

lOB. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[II] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, [I] is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items8and 15, and returning

	

copies of the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED At
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may bemade by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO; (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER	
NO.IN ITEM IDA.			

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changesin paying office,

-		X		 appropriation date, eta) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTOAUTHORITY OF;

D. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor U is not	 is required to sign this document and return 1

	

copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT1MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solacitationfcontmct subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make administrative changes on Modification 126 and (b) provide a net increase in contract funding by
$1,938,477 ($1,821,088 for cost and $117,389 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are madeto the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Make administrative changes to Modification 126 as stated on Page 2 of Modification 127.
B.	 Under Section B. 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and tbe following substituted therefore;

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $100,006,850. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and
completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $8,384,028 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
qpt as provided herein all terms and conditons of the document referenced in Item 9Aor 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect

iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpninf)		 iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)
Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager		ROBERTA 1. HOLLIFIELD

159 CO CTORJO ERO		1SC. DATE S1GNED		laB. UNIT 0 STATE AMERICA	 16C. D TE SIGNED			

.	

BY

4re
OF

91b	
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev, 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 I Prescribed by GSA
FAR (46 CFR) 53.243






ntract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee

Mods I - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576
Mods66 -94 $18,025,922 $l,175612
Mods95 -115 $12,573,296 $808,714
Moth 116- 125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389
Total $100,006,850 $6,384,028

1. Actions pertaining to Modification Number 126:

(a) "Change" the "Cost" Current Funding for Task Order 01 RCAto read $760,011:

(b) "Change" the "Cost" Revised Funding for Task Order 01RCAto read $788,169

Task	 Current Funding
No.	 Cost

	

Fee
OIRCA	 $760,011	 $47,989

lncreasetDecrease
Cost

	

Fee
$28,158	 $1,842

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$2,180,925
$1,938,477

$106,390,878

Revised Funding
Cost

	

Fee

$788,169	 $49,831

3. Actions pertaining to Modification Number 127:

Task
No.

01ALA
010i
04R88
O5RCC
O7RDE
10ROE
I3RAB
17RDI
19RDP
31RBJ
31 RDA
33RB1
37RFJ

Current Funding
Cost Fee
$2,348,822 $151,178
$2,967,578 $192,232
$642,589 $41,101

$1,343,694 $86,612
$513,783 $33,164
$903,959 $55,485

$1,140,069 $72,782
$980,083 $61,459

$1,326,503 $84,856
$540,235 $34,665
$410,334 $25,648
$834,446 $51,054
$141,782 $9,157

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee
$939,458 $60,542
$233,009 $14,991
$30,055 $1,945
$37,595 $2,405
$37,595 $2,405
$50,892 $3,314
$89,205 $5,795
$85,515 $5,485

$169,050 $10,950
$10,891 $709
$94,783 $6,088
$18,790 $1,210
$24,250 $1,550

$1,821,088	 $117,389

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$3,288,280 $211,720
$3,200,587 $207,223
$672,644 $43,046

$1,381,289 $89,017
$551,378 $35,569
$954,851 $58,799

$1,229,274 $78,577
$1,065,598 $66,944
$1,495,553 $95,806
$551,126 $35,374
$505,117 $31,736
$853,236 $52,264
$166,032 $10,707

Total
Increase!
Decrease

$30,000

"
Total

Increase/
Decrease
$1,000,000
$248,000
$32,000
$40,000
$40,000
$54,206
$95,000
$91,000
$180,000
$11,600

$100,871
$20,000
$25,800

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 127

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200066471 $1,000,000		OIALA	 COMPLETE
4200064685 $80,000 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200066359 $168,000 OIOJ COMPLETE
4200066254 $32,000 04RB8 COMPLETE
4200065746 $40,000 05RCC COMPLETE
4200065129 $40,000 07RDE COMPLETE
4200064708 $25,000 1 ORDE COMPLETE
4200064716 $29,206 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200064619 $95,000 13RAB COMPLETE
4200064570 $91,000 17RDI COMPLETE
4200066652 $180,000 19RDP COMPLETE
4200064300 $11,600 31RBJ COMPLETE
4200066194 $100,871 31RDA COMPLETE
4200064484 $20,000 33R61 COMPLETE
4200065028 $25,800 37RFJ COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,938,477	

NAS1-00135
Modification 127

Page 3 of 3






OMB 'OC-0042

TIDCOI
F-		

1.CI

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIIviODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENTIMCDIFICAT1ON NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PU

128
6. ISSUED BY	

See Block 16C		SeeBlock 12	
7, ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, state, andlie

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsVille, MD 20705

CODE

PACE OF PACES

1

	

3
ECT NO. (Itapplicable)

[x)	 9k AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.






SB. DATED(SEE ITEM /1)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/OR

X

	

NAS1-00135			

loB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	 -		11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified forreceiptof Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Off" must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items S and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes sreference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Paqe 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Spectfr authority) THECHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN TI-
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such aschanges in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:





D. OTHER(Specity type of mod/ficat/on and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 Q is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCF sect/on headings, including so//citation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $896,451 ($842,337 for cost and$54,114 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of lee, in accordance withthe "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $100,849,181. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,438,142 is obligated under this contract for payment of tee".


	

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor 1OA, as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	 iSA. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	

ROBERTA I. HOLLIF!ELD

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR		15C. DATE SIGNED		158. UNITED STATE		MERICA			 1SC. DATE SIGNED				

By4L&%7JO				 J	 '//.	(Signature of person authorized to sign)				j(Signature Ef Oontr,Ati4g Officer) 			 I	 /09
NSN 7540-01-152-8070			 -105		 J	 (J STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE					 J		 Presonbed by GSA							

FAR (45 CER) 53.243






Mods 1 - 65
Mods 66 - 94
Mods 95-115
Mods 116- 125
Mod 126
Mod 127
Mod 128
Total

Task
No.
010i
O2RDI
O6RCD
06RDM
O7RFM
17RDI
18RCE
19RCE
2ORIJA
33RB1
43RBL

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$18,015,137
$2,048,768
$1,821,088
$842,337

$100,849,187

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$808,714

$1,161,580
$132,157
$117,389
$54,114

$6,438,142

Current Funding
Cost Fee
$3,200,587 $207,223
$839,323 $52,613

$4,415,399 $281,176
$358,010 $23,004
$898,524 $57,806

$1,065,598 $66,944
$550,800 $35,200
$258,463 $16,537

$1,480,032 $95,746
$853,236 $52,264
$861,614 $55,386

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee
$368,326 $23,674
$42,290 $2,710
$23,488 $1,512
$23,485 $1,515
$48,402 $3,098
$5,163 $328

$62,973 $4,027
$31,020 $1,980

$171,010 $11,016
$28,188 $1,812
$37,992 $2,442

$842,337	 $54,114

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$2,180,925
$1,938,477	
$896,451

$107,287,329

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$3,568,913 $230,897
$881,613 $55,323

$4,438,887 $282,688
$381,495 $24,519
$946,926 $60,904

$1,070,761 $67,272
$613,773 $39,227
$289,483 $18,517

$1,651,042 $106,762
$881,424 $54,076
$899,606 $57,828

	Total
Increase/
Decrease

$392,000
$45,000
$25,000
$25,000
$51,500
$5,491

$67,000
$33,000

$182,026
$30,000
$40,434

NAS1-001 35
Modification No. 128	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200066553 $224,000 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200067818 $168,000 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200067742 $45,000 O2RDI COMPLETE
4200068887 $25,000 O6RCD COMPLETE
4200067874 $25,000 O6RDM COMPLETE
4200068747 $51,500 O7RFM COMPLETE
4200068351 $5491 17RDI COMPLETE
4200068247 $67,000 18RCE COMPLETE
4200068249 $33,000 19RCE COMPLETE
4200067855 $182,026 2ORDA COMPLETE
4200068795 $30,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200069041 $21,822 43RBL COMPLETE
4200069727 $18,612 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $896,451

	NAS1-00135
Modification 128	

Page 3 of 3






OMB

129

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMUUIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 I2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOU1SITIONIPU

ft ISSUED	

See Block 16C		 See Block 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY Of other than hem 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

ANDADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State, end Zip Code)

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
BeltsVille, MD 20705

CODE

(x)	 DA. AMENDMENTOF SOU

SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-	
bA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3100
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[II] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmentpriorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing hems 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegramwhich includes a reference to the solicitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybemade by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Paoe 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority)
NFS 1862.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: contractor	 is not,	 13 is required to sign this document and return

	

copies to the issuing office.
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $993831 ($933,756 for cost and $60,076 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $101,782,942, This allottmentis for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,498,218 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of thedocument referenced in Item 9A or 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) lEA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

156. CONTHACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 6B. UNITEDSTATES 0rAMERICA 16 DATE SIGNED

BY:iJy
ç

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) ç'$ignature of Contrdcting Officer)

#: 27'"' 0042	
CODE	 PAGE OF

/ORDER NO.

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

ITATION NO.

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -rI/S		 K-.-'	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Ret 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 j		 Prescribed by GSA

'				

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Mods 1 - 65
Mods 66 - 94
Mods9S- 115
Mods 116-125
Mod 126
Mod 127
Mod 128
Mod 129
Total

Task
No.

O1ALA
010i
O2RAD
03RGF
O4RBB
O6RDM
O7RCG
1ORBH
1ORCO
1ORDE
1ORFQ
13RBF
18RCE
2SRBG

Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$18,015,137
$2,048,768
$1,821,088
$842,337
$933,755

$101,782,942

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$808,714

$1,161,580
$132,157
$117,389
$54,114
$60,076

$6,498,218

Current Funding
Cost Fee
$3,288,280 $211,720
$3,568,913 $230,897
$735,956 $46,702

$2,776,784 $177,346
$672,644 $43,046
$381,495 $24,519
$436,173 $26,600
$500,623 $32,243
$154,901 $10,098
$954,851 $58,799
$78,926 $5,074

" $625,993 $40,607
$613,773 $39,227
$385,644 $25,507

Increase/Decrease
Cost Fee
$469,658 $30,342
$86,472 $5,525
$21,982 $1,408
$46,994 $3,006
$28,198 $1,802
$41,816 $2,681
$22,887 $1,475
$33,827 $2,173
$18,796 $1,204
$16,908 $1,092
$9,397 $603

$83,255 $5,327
$43,217 $2,783
$10,348 $652

$933,755	 $60,076

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$2,180,925
$1,938,477	

$896,451	
$993,831

$108,281,160

Revised Funding
Cost Fee

$3,757,938 $242,062
$3,655,385 $236,425
$757,938 $48,110

$2,823,778 $180,352
$700,842 $44,848
$423,311 $27,200
$459,060 $28,075
$534,450 $34,416
$173,697 $11,302
$971,759 $59,891
$88,323 $5,677

$709,248 $45,934
$656,990 $42,010
$395,992 $26,159

	Total
Increase!
Decrease

$500,000
$92,000
$23,390
$50,000
$30,000
$44,497
$24,362
$36,000
$20,000
$18,000
$10,000
$88,582
$46,000
$11,000

NAS1-00135
Modification No. 129	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200072011	 $500,000	 01ALA	 COMPLETE
4200070738 $92,000 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200071245 $23,390 O2RAD COMPLETE
4200068821 $50,000 O3RCF COMPLETE
4200070537 $30,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
4200072417 $44,497 O6RDM COMPLETE
4200071823 $24,362 O7RCG COMPLETE
4200073029 $36,000 1ORBI-I COMPLETE
4200071727 $20,000 1ORCO COMPLETE
4200072730 $18,000 1 ORDE COMPLETE
4200069811 $10,000 1ORFQ COMPLETE
4200071222 $88,582 13RBF COMPLETE
4200069717 $46,000 18RCE COMPLETE
4200069848 $11,000 25RBG COMPLETE

TOTAL $993,831

	NASI-00135
Modification 129	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #'	 'Otl-U1J41	
	PACEOF PAGES	TID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITAT110h,i,01DIFICATIO OF CONTRACT	 3

2 AMENDMENTIMOD1FICATION NO.		 3.EFFECTIVE CAT		

	SeeBlock '12130	 See Block				
7. AD$NISTERED BY (it other than item 6)	 CODE

6 ISSUED BY	 CODE

National Aeronautics and SpaceAdministration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

	(No., almS, county State, andZip Code)		OA.

Swales and Associates. Inc.
5050 Powder MW Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

iDA. MODIFICATION OF




	X 			 NASI-00135

loB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 I !'CE	 -		 11/3/00
ii. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The abovenumbered solicitation is amended as set forth In item 14, The hour anddate specified for receipt of Offers 11 is extended.	 is not esteoded.

Oilers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour arid date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the toNo,ng methods:

(a) By owplefing Items Band 15, and r"i"g-copies of the amendment (b) By acicnasledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (a)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference w the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submItted. such thanpe may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference

h the solicitation and this amendmerd, end is received prior to the operng hourand date spawned.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (if iequked)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
& THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specify aufhorfryi THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM II ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM IDA.

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes ii paying office,

appropriat/on date, ow.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITYOF PAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTOAUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spe*WW of modification andautbor4)
NFS 1852232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D snot. is required to sign this document and return I copy to the issuing office.
nrt,01fl'fln%M rr ncMn..c.atisinnIrIrs'rnkl lint cn,-#a k.nienn, In,J,u4r. cnfrbn5nnfrnnfrnrt n,üiort malt,sf,* wnihi I

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $2,880,157 ($2,7D5.175 for cost and $174.982 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) Forpurposes ofpayment of éost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds* clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $104.488,11?. This atlottment is forthe performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,673,200 Is obligated under this contract for payment of fee'.

(continued)
Fxrn4 as nrnuirWl hnf'In all terns and nnn,lilinat of the document referenced in item aS or 104 as hnrarnffire nrtxnnM rpmaire ,nthanneii and in lull tome anti erlec,

iSA, NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprirr/)
Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager

iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpdn/)

. ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

158. 00 CTO OFF OR ISC. DATE SIGNED

7'4y

iGB. UNI STAT AMERICA

BY _

1SC. DATE SIGNED

(Signature otpersori authorized to sign) azure ofCo ng Officer) loy

NN 7W-D1-W-ouu1J	 -1V3	 f	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. iU'53)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				 Prescribe by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding,
Mods 1-65 $47,522,639 $2,968,576 $50,511,215
Mods66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201534
Mods95- 115 $12,573,296 $808714 $13,352,010
Mocls116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157 $2180925
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389 $1,938,477
Mod 128 $842.337 $54,114 $896,451
Mod 129 $933,755 $60,076 $993,831
Mod 130 $2,705,175 $174,982 $2,880,157
Total $104,488,117 $6,673,200 $111,161,317

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AFI $3,988,145 $253,444 $201,915 $13,085 $4,190,060 $266,529 $215,000
O1ALA $3,757,938 $242,062 $1,408,535 $91,465 $5166,473 $333,527 $1,500,000
CiRCA $768,169 $49,831 $46,988 $3,012 $835,157 $52,843 $50,000
O3RAA $1,353,401 $85,393 $78,167 $5,014 $1,431,568 $90,407 $83,181
O3RDH $398,688 $24,812 $19,627 $1,273 $418,515 $26,085 $21,100
O5RCC $1,381,289 $89,017 $103,365 $8,635 $1,484,654 $95,652 $110,000
O6OCB $0 $0 $30,525 $1,958 $30,525 $1,958 $32,483
O7RCG $459,060 $28,075 $19,109 $1,239 $478,169 $29,314 $20,348
08R.A,A $1,070,137 $67,256 $62,038 $3,990 $1,132,175 $71,246 $66,028
O9RAC $1,148,056 $74,240 $167,876 $12,124 $1,335,942 $86,364 $200000
O9RDB $369,976 $23,771 $47,084 $3,012 $417,060 $26,783 $50,096
1ORCG $173,697 $11,302 $7,517 $483 $181,214 $11,785 $8,000
1ORDE $971,759 $59,891 $107,966 $6,935 $1,079,725 $66,826 $114,901
IIRCB $88,415 $5,585 $13,154 $846 $101,569 $6,431 $14,000
13RFL $321,681 $19,819 $46,969 $3,031' $368,650 $22,850 $50,000
151kM $900,806 $57,325 $79,500 $5,154 $980,106 $62,479 $84,654
16RCG $111,913 $7,280 $23,494 $1,506 $135,407 $8,786 $25,000
16RFF $575,463 $37,206 $75,478 $4,860 $650,941 $42,066 $60,338
17RDI $1,070,761 $67,272 $61,076 $3,924 $1,131,837 $71,196 $65,000
19RDP $1,495,553 $95,806 $19,621 $1,257 $1,515,174 $97,063 $20,878
2ORDA $1,651,042 $106,762 $14,098 $902 $1,665,140 $107,664 $15,000
2SRDC $782,258 $48,711 $4,463 $287 $786,721 $48,998 $4,750
26RDC $971,662 $60,834 $24,422 $1,578 $996,084 $62,412 $26,000
33R61 $881,424 $54,076 ($91,148) ($5,852) $790,276 $48,224 ($97,000)
33RPM $462,083 $29,917 $18,786 $1,214 $480,669 $31,131 $20,000
35RPM $232,072 $14,928 $51,664 $3,316 $283,756 $18,244 $55,000
36RFJ $173,815 $11,285 $28,194 $1,806 $202,009 $13,091 $30,000
46RBC $19,770 $1,270 $14,472 $928 $34,242 $2,198 $15,400

$2,705,175	 $174,982

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 130	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR

	

Amount

4200075419	 $215,000
4200076780	 $1,500,000
4200076816	 $50,000
4200075786	 $83,181
4200075881	 $21,100
4200074647	 $110,000
4200076781	 $32,483
4200074391	 $20,348
4200073621	 $66,028
4200062421	 $150,000
4200073509	 $50,000
4200076812	 $50,096
4200074938	 $8,000
4200077042	 $114,901
4200074442	 $14,000
4200073841	 $50,000
4200073664	 $84,654
4200075413	 $25,000
4200075387	 $80,338
4200075108	 $65000
4200074180	 $20,878
4200075531	 $15,000
4200075612	 $4,750
4200075612	 $26,000
4200049077	 $97,000
4200075610	 $20,000
4200075610	 $55,000
4200075220	 $30,000
4200076122

	

$15,400

Task

OlAF-I
O1ALA
01 RCA
O3RAA
O3RDH
O5RCC
060GB
O7RCG
O8RAA
09RAC
0ORAC
O9RDB
I0RCG
IORDE
I1RCB
'I3RFL
I 5RM
I6RCG
16RFF
17R01
I9RDP
20RDA
25RDC
26RDC
33RB1
33RFM
3SRFM
36RFJ
46RBC

Pathal/Compleje

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TOTAL_$2,880,157

	NAS1-00135
Modification 130	

Page 3of3






OMBApproval 2730-0042

1. CC	 tACTIDCODE	 PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1	 I

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5 PROJECT NO.(If eppJrcabIe

131		SeeBhck 160		SeeBlock 12

6, ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7, ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotnerlharr Item 41		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, end Zip Code)	 (x)	 BA. AMENDMENTOF SOLJC1TAT1ONNO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
6050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20706

98. DATED (SEE ITEM If)

10k MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X	 NASI-00135

108. DATED(SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	 I FACILITY CODE	 -

	

11/3/00
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receiptof Offers 11 is extended, [II] is not extended.

Otters mustacknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 16, and returning		copiesof the amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendment numbers- FAILURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIEDMAYRESULT 1N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such changemaybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation andthis amendment and is received priorto the openJQpurand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (ifrequ/red)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTJORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

I	 A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO' (Spectauttrodflr) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM iDA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATEVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

epproprtaf/on date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43103(b).

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTEREDINTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify 4'pe of mod/tica Lion arid authority)
NFS 1852-232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E IMPORTANT Contractor [I is not,	 Z is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copy to the issuing office

14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby liCE section headings, including sollc/tat/orilconfracl sub/eatmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provides net increase in contract funding by $838,659 ($767,857 for cost and $50,1302 for fee).
Accordingly, the fotlowing changes are made to the Contract Schedute:

A.	 UnderSection B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 'Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Governmentto this contract is $105,275,974- This allottment is for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,724,002 is obligated under this contract for payment offee".

(continued)
ptas provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or IDA as heretofore changed remains unc
NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprtnf)	 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING

Paul J. BarnharI SAMS Program Manager	 ROBERTA F. HOLLIFIELD

in full force
"voe or ortn,

I

~B,~-TXTORJ	

15C. DATE SIGNED	 16E UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		 1 iCC. DATE SIGNED		
.4;				
c-"L (ifl		Vio1	

t,'j7D >		BY1S7J		 I	
(Signature of person authorized to s/gn)			 ) (Signature of Confracting Officer)			 ,/0L(

NSN7S4O-O1-152.8070 .			 -io	 -' STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE ,

					

Prescribed by GSA
FAR(46 CFR) 6&243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 - 55 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66 - 94 $1 8,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95-115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods 116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157 $2,180,925
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389 $1,938,477
Mod 128 $842,337 $54,114 $896,451
Mod 129 $933,755 $60,076 $993,831
Mod 130 $2,705,175 $174,982 $2,880,157
Mod 131 $787,857 $50,802 $838,659
Total $105,275,974 $6,724,002 $111,999,976

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $4,190,060 $266,529 $37,118 $2,382 $4,227,178 $268,911 $39,500
0101 $3,655,385 $236,425 $394,435 $25,565 $4,049,820 $261,990 $420,000
O1RDH $750,486 $48,416 $50,747 $3,253 $801,233 $51,669 $54,000
020J $651,410 $39,590 $46,955 $3,045 $698,365 $42,635 $50,000
O2RAD $757,938 $48,110 $36,650 $2,350 $794,588 $50,460 $39,000
O4RCE $3,289,406 $204,184 ($383,653) ($24,705) $2,905,753 $179,479 ($408,358)
O5RCC $1,484,654 $95,652 $31,008 $1,992 $1,515,662 $97,644 $33,000
O7RFM $946,926 $60,904 $46,974 $3,026 $993,900 $63,930 $50,000
1ORDE $1,079,725 $66,826 $35,210 $2,259 $1,114,935 $69,085 $37,469
1IRCB $101,569 $6,431 $28,290 $1,810 $129,859 $8,241 $30,100
12RAB $1,186,443 $73,248 $46,948 $3,052 $1,233,391 $76,300 $50,000
I3RAB $1,229,274 $78,577 $28,195 $1,805 $1,267,469 $80,382 $30,000
I7RDI $1,131,837 $71,196 $23,492 $1,508 $1,155,329 $72,704 $25,000
I8RDI $553,538 $35,462 $18,793 $1,207 $572,331 $36,669 $20,000
2ORDA $1,665,140 $107,664 $28,185 $1,815 $1,693,325 $109,479 $30,000
27RBG $443,977 $28,323 $18,792 $1,208 $462,769 $29,531 $20,000
28RDD $1,236,957 $80,026 $46,993 $3,007 $1,283,950 $83,033 $50,000
29RB0 $657,893 $42,107 $70,482 $4,518 $728,375 $46,625 $75,000
31 RDA $505,117 $31,736 $28,178 $1,822 $533,295 $33,558 $30,000
33RB1 $790,276 $48,224 $32,894 $2,106 $823,170 $50,330 $35,000
33RDC $55,692 $3,512 $705 $45 $56,397 $3,557 $750
35RBG $284,069 $18,926 $37,581 $2,419 $321,650 $21,345 $40,000
39RDE $56,392 $3,608 $3,003 $195 $59,395 $3,803 $3,198
4ORFJ $115,541 $7,395 $51,686 $3,314 $167,227 $10,709 $55,000
43RBL $899,606 $57,828 $28,196 $1,804 $927,802 $59,632 $30,000

$787,857$50,802

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 131

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200078364 $14,500 O1AH COMPLETE
4200079304 $25,000 OIAH COMPLETE
4200078056 $420,000 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200078765 $54,000 O1RDH COMPLETE
4200077449 $50,000 020J COMPLETE
4200078133 $39,000 O2RAO COMPLETE
4200041286 -$34,487 O4RCE COMPLETE
4200052916 -$30,000 O4RCE COMPLETE
4200057174 -$343,871 O4RCE COMPLETE
4200078167 $33,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200079350 $50,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
4200035488 $8,100 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200078503 $5,547 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200078568 $21,000 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200079960 $2,822 1ORDE COMPLETE
4200079952 $30,100 11RCB COMPLETE
4200079700 $50,000 12RAB COMPLETE
4200079345 $30,000 1 3RAB COMPLETE
4200078888 $25,000 17RDI COMPLETE
4200078570 $20,000 18RDI COMPLETE
4200077748 $30,000 2ORDA COMPLETE
4200079468 $20,000 27RBG COMPLETE
4200078739 $50,000 28RDD COMPLETE
4200076575 $10,000, 29RBG COMPLETE
4200078362 $50,000 29RBG COMPLETE
4200079466 $15,000 9RBG COMPLETE
4200077748 $30,000 31 RDA COMPLETE
4200078027 $35,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200079719 $750 33RDC COMPLETE
4200078190 $40,000 35RBG COMPLETE
4200078308 $3,198 39RDE COMPLETE
4200078174 $55,000 4ORFJ COMPLETE
4200078335 $30,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $838659

	NAS1-00135
Modification 131	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval 1 '00-0042

1. CON. . CTlDCODE	 PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDM2NT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1	 j

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		 3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REOUISITIONJPURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NC. (It applicable)

132		SeeBlock 160		SeeBlock 12

6 ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and

Swabs and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE FACILITY CODE

BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LI]	 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers [II] is extended,		is not extended.

Otters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one at the following methods:

(a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning		 . copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. It by

virtue at this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received phor to the opening hour and date specified.
1 a ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIESONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MAUL IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM 10k

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1862.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

MUTUAL AGREEMENT

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor LI is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copy to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized try UCF section headings, including solir'ltadon/contrect subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $892,700 ($842,257 for cost and $50,443 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fde, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $106.118,231. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations arid

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,774,445 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in lull force and effect.

SA NAME ANDTITLE OFSIGNER (Type or print)	 164. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager		ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

158. IApR/QERDRt5C. DATE SIGNED			 168. UNITED STATSp9
AMERiCA	 16C. DATE SIGNED

3/4'			 BYLt*W

	

7/2/.(Signature of person authorthed to sign)	 I	 K		J (Signature of C ra ng Officer)		 LsIr
NSN75.40-01-152-8070 .				 -105		STANDARDFORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				 I	 Prescribed by GSA					

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Moth 1-65 $47522639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66 - 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95 -115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods 116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157 $2,180,925
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389 $1,938,477
Mod 128 $842,337 $54,114 $896,451
Mod 129 $933,755 $60,076 $993,831
Mod 130 $2,705,175 $174,982 $2,880,157
Mod 131 $787,857 $50,802 $838,659
Mod 132 $842,257 $50,443 $892,700
Total $106,118,231 $6,774,445 $112,892,676

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1OCE $1,062,887 $68,533 $75,140 $4,860 $1,138,027 $73,393 $80,000
01RGO $0 $0 $59,635 $365 $59,635 $365 $60,000
O4RBB $700,842 $44,848 $33,491 $2,142 $734,333 $46,990 $35,633
OSRCC $1,515,662 $97,644 $71,787 $4,587 $1,587,449 $102,231 $76,374
O5RDM $433,568 $28,532 $6,110 $390 $439,678 $28,922 $6,500
0600B $30,525 $1,958 $14,095 $905 $44,620 $2,863 $15,000
O6RCD $4,438,887 $282,688 $131,580 $8,420 $4,570,467 $291,108 $140,000
17RCE $764,697 $49,223 $358,464 $22,895 $1,123,161 $72,118 $381,359
18RCE $656,990 $42,010 $43,040 $2,760 $700,030 $44,770 $45,800
2ORDA $1,693,325 $109,479 ($11,269) ($731) $1,682,056 $108,748 ($12,000)
22RBA $39,485 $2,547 $14,129 $906 $53,614 $3,453 $15,035
31 RDA $533,295 $33,558 ($16,914) ($1,086) $516,381 $32,472 ($18,Q00)
36RAC $1,625,754 $105,529 $30,085 $1,915 $1,655,839 $107,444 $32,000
39RFJ $42,287 $2,713 $32,884 $2,115 $75,171 $4,828 $34,999

$842,257	 $50,443

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 132

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR

4200081486
4200083533
4200081814
4200082653
4200078167
4200080834
4200082364
4200083407
4200081240
4200082948
4200082200
4200083010
4200077748
4200079766
4200077748
4200062548
4200082974

Amount

$80,000
$60,000
$20,633
$15,000
$300

$26,874
$49,200
$6,500
$15,000
$140,000
$381,359
$45,800
($12,000)
$15,035
($18,000)
$32,000
$34,999

Task

O1OCE
O1RGO
O4RBB
04RBB
O5RCC
O5RCC
O5RCC
O5RDM
O6OCB
O6RCD
1 7RCE
I8RCE
2ORDA
22RBA
31 RDA
36RAC
39RFJ

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TOTAL $892,700

	NAS1-00135
Modification 132	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #: 2700-0042
1. C( ACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIL MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I J 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. a EFFECTIVEDATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. PROJECT NO. (Ii applicable)

133 See Block 16C See Block 12 15.
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan Item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road SB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705
leA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NASI-00135

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE FACILITY CODE - 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers El is extended, [II] is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendmenton each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ltmqufred)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SETFORTHIN lTEtvl 14 ARE MADE INTHE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL

X	 D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 21 is not,	 LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganizedbyUGFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provideanet increase in contract funding by $474,529 ($446,210 for cost and $28,619 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes aremade to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $106,564,441. This allottmentis for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer,

An additional amount of $6,803,064 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item OA or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
ISA NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) I6A NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA]. HOLLIFIELD

1SB. CONTRACTOPJOFFFRGR t5C. DATE SIGNED 16D. UNITED STATES.OFAMERICA 1CC. ATESIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) , (Signaturth di C tr hog Officer) 07
NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-B3)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		Prescribedby GSA		

EAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Mods 1 - 65
Mods 66 - 94
Mods 95-115
Mods 116- 125
Mod 126
Mod 127
Mod 128
Mod 129
Mod 130
Mod 131
Mod 132
Mod 133
Total

Task
No.

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$18,015,137
$2,048,768
$1;821,088
$842,337
$933,755

$2,705,175
$787,857
$842,257
$446,210

$106,564,441

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
S1,175,612
$808,714

$1,161,580
$132,157
$117,389
$54,114
$60,076

$174,982
$50,802
$50,443
$28,619

$6,803,064

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$2,180,925
$1,938,477	

$896,451	
$993,831

$2,880,157	
$838,659	
$892,700	
$474,829

$113,367,505

O2RCB
O3RDH
O3RFF
O5RCC
O6RCD
14RBG
17RD
22RFJ
3SRFM
36RDA
4ORFJ
43RBL

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

	Revised Funding	 Increase!
Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

$767,768 $48,161 $28,188 $1,812 $795,956 $49,973 $30,000
$418,515 $26,085 $14,354 $925 $432,869 $27,010 $15,279
$428,052 $27,545 $93,990 $6,010 $522,042 $33,555 $100,000

$1,587,449 $102,231 $65,791 $4,209 $1,653,240 $106,440 $70,000
$4,570,467 $291,108 $14,095 $905 $4,584,562 $292,013 $15,000
$434,395 $27,831 $31,710 $2,040 $466,105 $29,871 $33,750

$1,155,329 $72,704 $15,025 $975 $1,170,354 $73,679 $16,000
$180,615 $11,667 $23,498 $1,502 $204,113 $13,169 $25,000
$283,756 $18,244 $37,594 $2,406 $321,350 $20,650 $40,000
$126,850 $8,150 $42,275 $2,725 $169,125 $10,875 $45,000
$167,227 $10,709 $70,300 $4,500 $237,527 $15,209 $74,800
$927,802 $59,632 $9,390 $610 $937,192 $60,242 $10,000

$446,210		$28,619

	NAS1-001 35
Modification No, 133	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200084249 $30,000 02RC3 COMPLETE
4200082568 $15,279 03RDH COMPLETE
4200083911 $100,000 03RFF COMPLETE
4200076266 $70,000 05RCC COMPLETE
4200083910 $15,000 06RCD COMPLETE
4200083847 $33,750 14RBG COMPLETE
4200082994 $16,000 17RDF COMPLETE
4200083942 $25,000 22RFJ COMPLETE
4200084374 $40,000 35RPM COMPLETE
4200082438 $45,000 36RDA COMPLETE
4200084356 $74,800 40RFJ COMPLETE
4200083734 $10,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $474,829

	NASI-00135
Modification 133	

Page 3 of 3






	

OMB Approval ii: 2700-0042

1. CON1 'TID CODE PAGE OFPAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,JDIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 ] 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

134 See Block 16C See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY CODE 7, ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road QB. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM IS)

CODE
_FACILITY

CODE 11/3/00-.	
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEDAT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOURAND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUROFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Paae 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

-
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Li. is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by OCRsection headings, including so/icital/onfconfractsubject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $575,908 ($535,499 for cost and $40,409 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 5.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the

Government to this contract is $107,099,940. This allottment is for the performance of work in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $5,543,473 is obligated under this contract for payment offee"

(continued)
as ninvided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item PA or 10A. as heretofore chanoed. remains unchanoed and in full force and effect

iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ISA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B CONTRACTOR/OEFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1SB. UNITD STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) Signature of Contçéct4'ig Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105		L	/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	
	( 			

Prescribed by GSA					
FAR (48 CER) 53,243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66-94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods 95- 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157 $2,180,925
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389 $1,938,477
Mod 128 $842,337 $54,114 $896,451
Mod 129 $933,755 $60,076 $993,831
Mod 130 $2,705,175 $174,982 $2,880,157
Mod 131 $787,857 $50,802 $838,659
Mod 132 $842,257 $50,443 $892,700
Mod 133 $446,210 $28,619 $474,829
Mod 134 $535,499 $40,409 $575,908
Total $107,099,940 $6,843,473 $113,943,413

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01D3 $0 $0 $13,708 $892 $13,708 $892 $14,600
01 0GB $4,945,279 $318,933 $281,705 $18,295 $5,226,984 $337,228 $300,000
O1RGO $59,635 $365 $15,505 $4,495 $75,140 $4,860 $20,000
O5RCC $1,653,240 $106,440 $28,170 $1,830 $1,681,410 $108,270 $30,000
O8RAA $1,132,175 $71,246 $30,078 $2,922 $1,162,253 $74,168 $33,000
O9RFL $267,145 $14,755 $10,292 $708 $277,437 $15,463 $11,000
1ORCG $181,214 $11,785 $28,175 $1,825 $209,389 $13,610 $30,000
13RBF $709,248 $45,934 $15,988 $2,012 $725,236 $47,946 $18,000
19RDP $1,515,174 $97,063 $9,358 $642 $1,524,532 $97,705 $10,000
27RDG $534,556 $34,106 $12,476 $832 $547,032 $34,938 $13,308
29RBG $728,375 $46,625 $9,347 $653 $737,722 $47,278 $10,000
33RB1 $823,170 $50,330 $3,742 $258 $826,912 $50,588 $4,000
36RAG $1,655,839 $107,444 $56,325 $3,675 $1,712,164 $111,119 $60,000
39RDE $59,395 $3,803 $20,630 $1,370 $80,025 $5,173 $22,000

$535,499	 $40,409

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 134	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200085372 $14,600 01 D3 COMPLETE
4200085314 $300,000 O1OCB COMPLETE
4200084223 $20,000 01 RGO COMPLETE
4200085595 $30,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200085965 $15,000 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200085974 $18,000 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200084990 $11,000 O9RFL COMPLETE
4200085377 $30,000 1ORCG COMPLETE
4200085503 $18,000 13RBF COMPLETE
4200085139 $10,000 19RDP COMPLETE
4200084450 $13,308 27RDC COMPLETE
4200084597 $10,000 29RB6 COMPLETE
4200085424 $4,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200085705 $60,000 36RAC COMPLETE
4200084779 $22,000 39RDE COMPLETE

TOTAL	 $575,908

	NAS1-00135
Modification 134	

Pages of 3






OMB Approval # 2700-0042
1. CONS	 iT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 S. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)	

135		SeeBlock 16C		See Block 12

B. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 T ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan item 6)	 CODE	 I

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CC

X

	

NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM IS)

CODE	 FACILITY CODE	
-

	

1113100
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 end 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment (bl By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includesareference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACEDESIGNATED FORTHERECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATESPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Itby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegramor letter makes reference
to the solicitation and Ibis amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO.IN ITEM WA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES(such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spec/fit"ofmodification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor is not, Q As required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings. including sol/cftafiontontracf subiectmatter where feasible.)

Thepurpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $271364($253,034 for cost and$18,330 for fee).

Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total amount allotted by the
Government to this contract is $107,352,974. This allottmentis for the performance ofwork in accordance with the limitations and

completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $6,661,803 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force arid effect

ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES F.'AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) j(Signalure of Confrac tng Officer)

State, and Zip Code)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 -105	 I	 1._I

	

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	
	/

	

Prescribed by GSA
FAR(48 CFR) 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 -65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66-94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods 95- 115 $12,573,296 $808714 $13,382,010
Modsll6 -125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 $2,048,768 $132,157 $2,180,925
Mod 127 $1,821,088 $117,389 $1,938,477
Mod 128 $842,337 $54,114 $896,451
Mod 129 $933,755 $60,076 $993,831
Mod 130 $2,705,175 $174,982 $2,880,157
Mod 131 $787,857 $50,802 $838,659
Mod 132 $842,257 $50,443 $892,700
Mod 133 $446,210 $28,619 $474,829
Mod 134 $535,499 $40,409 $575,908
Mod 135 $253,034 $18,330 $271,364
Total $107,352,974 $6,861,803 $114,214,777

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01 ALA $5,166,473 $333,527 $111,950 $8,050 $5,278,423 $341,577 $120,000
0101 $4,049,820 $261,990 $1,784 $130 $4,051,604 $262,120 $1,914
O3RAA $1,431,568 $90,407 $4,605 $395 $1,436,173 $90,802 $5,000
060CR $44,620 $2,863 $7,855 $595 $52,475 $3,458 $8,450
35RBG $321,650 $21,345 $14,915 $1,085 $336,565 $22,430 $16,000
37RFJ $166,032 $10,707 $111,925 $8,075 $277,957 $18,782 $120,000

$253,034	 $18,330

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 135	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200087290	 $120,000	 O1ALA	 COMPLETE
4200086498 $1,914 O1OJ COMPLETE
4200086228 $5,000 O3RAA COMPLETE
4200086878 $8,450 O6OCB COMPLETE
4200087031 $16,000 35RB0 COMPLETE
4200085835 $120,000 37RFJ COMPLETE

TOTAL $271,364

	NAS1-00135
Modification 135	

Page 3 of 3






OMBApprove)

	

700-0042
1. CON,,~ACT ID CODE	 PAGEOF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3, EFFECTIVE DATE		 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (II applicable)

136		SeeBlock 16C

	

	See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY(it otherthari item 6		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681M001

8, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Coda)

Swales and Associates, inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

(XI	 GA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






GB. DATED (SEEITEM 11)





-	
b A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NASI-00135		

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	
	]'

FACILITY CODE		 11/3/00
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

! Theabove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items e and 15, and returning				copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE DE YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may bemade by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment end is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if reqofred)

Not Applicable	
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,		

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO- IN ITEM 10A,

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTJORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.1C3(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify typeof modifIcation andauthority)
Mutual Agreement

E.IMPORTANT Contractor LI is not	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copy to the issuing office
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by USA section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to reallocate the breakout of the Current Cost and the Current Fee Fundling Limits for identified task orders.

(continued)

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1 GA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
ISA. NAMEAND TITLEOF SIGNER (Type orprtnf)			 15A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	

Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager			 ROBERTAI. HOLLIFIELD

156. CON	 0 F OR	 1SC. DATE SIGNED	 16B. UN	 D STATES OF AMERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED

-			 /O/zc/oy	 BY c7//'7f.		 /0121/C'V' (Signature of person authorrzed to sign)				 Signature of Contracting Officer

		

/

NSN754C-O1-1s28c7O		 -105	 /	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				Prescribedby GSA				

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding
Mods 1 -65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95 -115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Moth 116- 125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126-135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Total $106,875,011 $7,339,766 $114,214,777

1. For the Task Orders identified below, the "Current' Cost and Fee Funding Limits are hereby reallocated as shown
in the "Revised" Cost and Fee Funding Limits columns-

"Current" Reallocation "Revised"
Task Funding Limits Increase/Decrease Funding Limits Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $4,227,178 $268,911 ($31,564) $31,564 $4,195,614 $300,475 $0
01ALA $5,278,423 $341,577 ($3,235) $3,235 $5,275,188 $344,812 $0
OIOCB $5,226,984 $337,228 ($11,514) $11,514 $5,215,470 $348,742 $0
O1OCE $1,138,027 $73,393 ($13,524) $13,524 $1,124,503 $86,917 $0
01 RCA $835,157 $52,843 ($5,830) $5,830 $829,327 $58,673 $0
OIRGO $75,140 $4,860 ($1,154) $1,154 $73,986 $6,014 $0
OISA $94,010 $5,990 ($7,424) $7,424 $86,586 $13,414 $0
020J $698,365 $42,635 ($4,304) $4,304 $694,061 $46,939 $0
O2RAD $794,588 $50,460 ($672) $672 $793,916 $51,132 $0
O2RCB $795,956 $49,973 ($9,995) $9,995 $785,961 $59,968 $0
O2RDI $881,613 $55,323 ($3,558) $3,558 $878,055 $58,881 $0
O3RAA $1,436,173 $90,802 ($4,673) $4,673 $1,431,500 $95,475 $0
O3RCF $2,823,778 $150,352 ($10,775) $10,775 $2,813,003 $191,127 $0
O3RDH $432,869 $27,010 ($1,079) $1,079 $431,790 $28,089 $0
O3RFF $522,042 $33,555 ($2,859) $2,859 $519,183 $36,414 $0
O4RDM $351,366 $23,634 ($1,288) $1,288 $350,078 $24,922 $0
O5RDM $439,678 $28,922 ($348) $348 $439,330 $29,270 $0
O6RBG $383,087 $24,413 ($2,374) $2,374 $380,713 $26,787 $0
O6RCD $4,584,562 $292,013 ($50,584) $50,584 $4,533,978 $342,597 $0
O7RDE $551,378 $35,569 ($2,469) $2,469 $548,909 $38,038 $0
O7RFM $993,900 $63,930 ($9,782) $9,782 $984,118 $73,712 $0
O8RAA $1,162,253 $74,168 ($6,006) $6,006 $1,156,247 $80,174 $0
O8RDB $145,724 $8,776 ($3,531) $3,531 $142,193 $12,307 $0
O9RDB $417,060 $26,783 ($2,340) $2,340 $414,720 $29,123 $0
O9RFL $277,437 $15,463 ($3,718) $3,718 $273,719 $19,181 $0
IORBH $534,450 $34,416 ($4,423) $4,423 $530,027 $38,839 $0
IORCG $209,389 $13,610 ($3,501) $3,501 $205,888 $17,111 $0
IORDE $1,114,935 $69,085 ($49,754) $49,784 $1,065,151 $118,869 $0
1ORFQ $88,323 $5,677 ($4,255) $4,255 $84,068 $9,932 $0
11RCB $129,859 $8,241 ($3,753) $3,753 $126,106 $11,994 $0
I2RFL $131,309 $8,691 ($6,432) $6,432 $124,877 $15,123 $0
13RAB $1,257,469 $80,382 ($8,561) $8,561 $1,248,908 $88,943 $0
13RBF $725,236 $47,946 ($6,530) $6,530 $718,706 $54,476 $0
13RDF $1,556,571 $99,129 ($10,006) $10,006 $1,546,565 $109,135 $0
13RFL $368,650 $22,850 ($1,193) $1,193 $367,457 $24,043 $0

NASI -00135
Modification 136
Page 2 of 3






"Current" Reallocation "Revised"
Task Funding Limits Increase/Decrease Funding Limits Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

14RDD $487,093 $31,341 ($8,186) $8,186 $478,907 $39,527 $0
15RAA $980,106 $62,479 ($1,471) $1,471 $978,635 $63,950 $0
I5RDE $437,703 $28,172 ($16,957) $16,957 $420,746 $45,129 $0
I5RFH $581,686 $36,914 ($3,571) $3,571 $578,115 $40,485 $0
I6RCG $135,407 $8,786 ($362) $362 $135,045 $9,148 $0
16RDC $193,025 $11,580 ($1,548) $1,548 $191,477 $13,128 $0
16RFF $650,941 $42,066 ($4,266) $4,266 $646,675 $46,332 $0
17RDI $1,170,354 $73,679 ($9,910) $9,910 $1,160,444 $83,589 $0
18RCE $700,030 $44,770 ($3,583) $3,583 $696,447 $48,353 $0
18RDI $572,331 $36,669 ($4,531) $4,531 $567,800 $41,200 $0
I8RFH $324,962 $20,638 ($674) $674 $324,288 $21,312 $0
19RCE $289,483 $18,517 ($2,095) $2,095 $287,388 $20,612 $0
19RDP $1,524,532 $97,705 ($2,377) $2,377 $1,522,155 $100,082 $0
2ORBE $2,387,044 $152,198 ($10,686) $10,686 $2,376,358 $162,884 $0
2ORDA $1,682,056 $108,748 ($3,064) $3,064 $1,678,992 $111,512 $0
2IRDE $1,152,953 $74,341 ($12,459) $12,459 $1,140,494 $86,800 $0
22RBA $53,614 $3,453 ($511) $511 $53,103 $3,964 $0
22RDG $522,645 $32,885 ($3,410) $3,410 $519,235 $36,295 $0
22RFJ $204,113 $13,169 ($2,557) $2,557 $201,556 $15,726 $0
23RDG $458,311 $28,679 ($3,191) $3,191 $455,120 $31,870 $0
24RDG $325,233 $20,336 ($2,937) $2,937 $322,296 $23,273 $0
25RBG $395,992 $26,159 ($1,068) $1,068 $394,924 $27,227 $0
25RDC $786,721 $48,998 ($7,888) $7,888 $778,833 $56,886 $0
26RBE $1,541,743 $96,477 ($7,063) $7,063 $1,534,680 $103,540 $0
26RDC $996,084 $62,412 ($6,460) $6,460 $989,624 $68,872 $0
27RB3 $462,769 $29,531 ($4,186) $4,186 $458,583 $33,717 $0
27RDC $547,032 $34,938 ($245) $245 $546,787 $35,183 $0
28RBG $197,063 $12,704 ($2,531) $2,531 $194,532 $15,235 $0
28RDD $1,283,950 $83,033 ($11,556) $11,556 $1,272,394 $94,589 $0
29RBG $737,722 $47,278 ($7,847) $7,847 $729,875 $55,125 $0
31 RDA $516,381 $32,472 ($3,888) $3,888 $512,493 $36,360 $0
32R0E $241,966 $15,620 ($1,855) $1,855 $240,111 $17,475 $0
33R61 $826,912 $50,588 ($9,131) $9,131 $817,781 $59,719 $0
33RDC $56,397 $3,557 ($1,027) $1,027 $55,370 $4,584 $0
33RFM $480,869 $31,131 ($4,627) $4,627 $476,242 $35,758 $0
34RDM $271,006 $17,494 ($838) $838 $270,168 $18,332 $0
35RFM $321,350 $20,650 ($3,338) $3,338 $318,012 $23,988 $0
36RAC $1,712,164 $111,119 ($6003) $6,003 $1,706,161 $117,122 $0
38Rfi,A $275,396 $17,828 ($560) $560 $274,836 $18,388 $0
38RFF $75,158 $4,842 ($280) $280 $74,878 $5,122 $0
39RDE $80,025 $5,173 ($2,011) $2,011 $78,014 $7,184 $0
4ORDO $61,085 $3,915 ($36) $36 $61,049 $3,951 $0
43RBL $937,192 $60,242 ($4,141) $4,141 $933,051 $64,383 $0

($477,963)		$477,963

NASI-00135
Modification 136
Page 3 of 3

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.






OMB val #: 2700-0042
:T ID CODE

AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITATIOts,.,CDIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO

137	 I	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12
6, ISSUED BY CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

PAGE OF PAGES

11113
5. PROJECT NO. (If apphcabie)

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)





-
WA. MODIFICATION OF CO l

X

	

NASI-00136

WE. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

11/3100
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The shove numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 4. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers LI is extended, Liii is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prtorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (ft required)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ~Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM iDA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

NTAL AGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spec/fl' type of modiecafion and authority?
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized byf/CF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $614,409 ($565,714 for cost and $48,695 for
fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $107,440,725. This allotment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,388,461 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and corditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 1 BA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16E. UNITED STATES 017 AMERICA WC. DATE SIGNED

BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signafurb of con/rac/ing Officer) fet

NSN 754D-oi-152-ec7c	 (	 t	-' STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 I	

Prescribed by GSA		
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1-65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95 - 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Modsll6-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Total $107,440,725 $7,388,461 $114,829,186

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1D2A $0 $0 $11,268.00 $732.00 $11,268 $732 $12,000
01 OCB $5,215,470 $348,742 $450,720.00 $29,280.00 $5,666,190 $378,022 $480,000
OIRDF-l $801,233 $51,669 $12,650.00 $4,017.00 $813,883 $55,686 $16,667
O4RDM $350,078 $24,922 $4,695.00 $305.00 $354,773 $25,227 $5,000
O7RCG $478,169 $29,314 $35,205.00 $11,037.00 $513,374 $40,351 $46,242
O9RFL $273,719 $19,181 $7,982.00 $518.00 $281,701 $19,699 $8,500
19RDF $1,522,155 $100,082 $20,658.00 $1,342.00 $1,542,813 $101,424 $22,000
23R0G $455,120 $31,870 $14,085.00 $915.00 $469,205 $32,785 $15,000
34RDM $270,168 $18,332 $8,451.00 $549.00 $278,619 $18,881 $9,000

$565,714 $48,695

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 137	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task PartiallComplete

4200088617 $12,000 O1D2A COMPLETE

4200088952 $480,000 O1OCB COMPLETE

4200088381 $16,667 O1RDH COMPLETE

4200088610 $5,000 O4RDM COMPLETE

4200088566 $46,242 O7RCG COMPLETE

4200088848 $8,500 O9RFL COMPLETE

4200088849 $22,000 19RDP COMPLETE

4200088136 $15,000 23RDG COMPLETE

4200088613 $9,000 34RDM COMPLETE

TOTAL $614,409

	NASI-00135
Modification 137	

Page 3 of 3






	OMB A	 royal A2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SO LICITATIO. aICATION OF CONTRACT
1. cc		 ACT ID CODE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUISiTION/PURCHASE HEO NO

138
6. ISSUED BY CODE	

See Block 160		See Block 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

LITY CODE

PAGE OF F

5 PROJECT NO. (if

BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.






BE. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1/01/01
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LII The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Otters	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Otters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
Cal By completing Items B and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (bi By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF YOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an otter already submitted, such charge may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 4 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10 A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:





D. 0THEEl Specify type of modification and authority)

(1 NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS(2) MUTUAL AGREEMENT
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor fl is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copy to the issuing office.
4. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT1MODI FtCATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to (1) provide a net increase in contract funding by $743,106 ($697,777 for cost and $45,329
for fee) and (2) Correct Block lOB on Modifications I through 137 to read 1/01/01 in lieu of 11/3)00. Accordingly, the following
changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section 8, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of tee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $108,138,502. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,433,790 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

B.	 For Modifications 1 through 137, correct the date in Block 108 (Dated) on Standard Form 30 (Amendment of
Soliciation/Moditication of Contract) to read 1/01/01 in lieu of 11/3/00.

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of thedocument referenced In Item BA or iDA, as heretofore changid, remains unchanged and in full tcrce and effect
ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint,l 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B. ItT 0 n
"RT

150. DATE SIGNED 165 UfTED STAT
SpF

AMERICA I iöC ATE SIGNED

C/ONT ?///cy BY4G4S47rn76V- (Signature ofparson aulhcdzed to sign) / (SignatUre of çlonfmj&cling Officer) .j /cYf
NSN 7540-01-152.0070	

(	
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev: 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		PrescribedbyGSA		
FAR (45 CFR( 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Mods 1 - 65
Mods 66 - 94
Mods 95-115
Mods 116- 125
Mod 126 -135
Mod 136
Mod 137
Mod 138
Total

Task
No.

Funding Cost

$47,622,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$18,015,137
$11,215,980
($477,963)
$566,714
$697,777

$108,138,502

Current Funding
Cost	 Es!

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$808,714

$1,161,580
$727,321
$477,963
$48,695
$45,329

$7,433,790

increaselDecrease
Cost	 Fee

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$11,943,301	

$0
$614,409
$743,106

$115,572,292

Revised Funding	 Increase!
Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

O1AH $4,195,614 $300,475 $77,937 $5,063 $4,273,551 $305,538 $83,000
OIALA $5,275,188 $344,812 $281,700 $18,300 $5,556,888 $363,112 $300,000
O3RAA $1,431,500 $95,475 $53,523 $3,477 $1,485,023 $98,952 $57,000
O4RDM $354,773 $26,227 $7,512 $488 $362,285 $25,715 $8,000
OSRDM $439,330 $29,270 $7,512 $488 $446,842 $29,758 $8,000
060CB $52,475 $3,458 $423 $27 $52,898 $3,485 $450
O7RDE $548,909 $38,038 $12,207 $793. $561,116 $38,831 $13,000
09RFL $281,701 $19,699 '0
IORFQ $84,068 $9,932 $1,878 $122 $85,946 $10,054 $2,000
I5RAA $978,635 $63,950 $75,120 $4,880 $1,053,765 $68,830 $80,000
I9RDP $1,542,813 $101,424 $54,210 $3,522 $1,597,023 $104,946 $57,732
21RDE . $1,140,494 $86,800 $18,780 $1,220 $1,159,274 $88,020 $20,000
25RBG $394,924 $27,227 $30,417 $1,976 $425,341 $29,203 $32,393
33RFM $476,242 $36,758 $4,255 $276 $480,497 $36,034 $4,631
34RDM $278,619 $18,881 $22,536 $1,464 $301,155 $20,345 $24,000
35RPM $318,012 $23,988 $37,560 $2,440 $355,572 $26,428 $40,000

$697,777$45,329

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 138

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200090463
4200089656
4200089134
4200090613
4200089613
4200089614
4200089620
4200090249
4200090492
4200088724
4200090062
4200090493
4200090250
4200089460
4200090164
420009036Q
4200089612
4200090382

$83000
$300,000
$3,000
$54,000
$8,000
$8,000
$450

$13,000
$13,000
$2,000
$80,000
$57,732
$20,000
$10,000
$22,393
$4531
$24,000
$40,000

O1AH
O1ALA
03RM
O3RM
O4RDM
O5RDM
060C8
O7RDE
O9RFL
1ORFQ
15RAA
I9RDP
21RDE
25R80
25RBG

34RDM
35RFM

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TOTAL $743,106

	NAS1-00135
Modification 138

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval # 7700-0042

I 1. Co	 \CT ID COI

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2, AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 I 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUI

139
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE

	See Block 16C		 See Block 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

State, and Zip

AGE OF PAGES

113

TION NO.

CATION OF CONTRACT

X	 NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE		FACILITYCODE	
-	 1/01/01

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers		is extended, [J is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) Byacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (0)
By separate letter or telegramwhich includes a reference to thesolicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. Ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (It required)

See Page 3
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM leA.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 21 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matterwhere feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $715,875 ($669,071 for cost and $46,804 for
fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $108,807,573. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,480,594 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or iDA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in toll force and effect
lEA. NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint)	 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. 1-IOLLIFIELD	 1
iSB. CONTRACTORJOFFEROR	 1SC. DATE SIGNED	 16B UN E STATES FAMERICA	 I 18C. D4TE SIGNED

JG'J(Signature of person authorized to sign)	

B1

;dcbo		

I	 /
2121

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	Prescribedby GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 51243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1-65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods 95-115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods 116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106
Mod 139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875
Total $108,807,573 $7,480,594 $116,288,167

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01 RCA $829,327 $58,673 $32,865 $2,135 $862,192 $60,808 $35,000
OIRDH $813,883 $55,686 $83,722 $8,778 $897,605 $64,464 $92,500
O2RCB $785,961 $59,968 $18,780 $1,220 $804,741 $61,188 $20,000
O4RBB $734,333 $46,990 $28,170 $1,830 $762,503 $48,820 $30,000
O4RDM $362,285 $25,715 $14,085 $915 $376,370 $26,630 $15,000
O5RDM $446,842 $29,758 $14,085 $915 $460,927 $30,673 $15,000
O8RAA $1,156,247 $80,174 $63,852 $4,148 $1,220,099 $84,322 $68,000
1ORBH $530,027 $38,839 $84,510 $5,490 $614,537 $44,329 $90,000
IORCG $205,888 $17,111 $38,499 $2,501 $244,387 $19,612 $41,000
17R01 $1,160,444 $83,589 $28,170 $1,830 $1,188,614 $85,419 $30,000
I8RDI $567,800 $41,200 $18,780 $1,220 $586,580 $42,420 $20,000
I8RFH , $324,288 $21,312 $46,950 $3,050 $371,238 $24,362 $50,000
19RCE $287,388 $20,612 $65,730 $4,270 $353,118 $24,882 $70,000
2SRBG $425,341 $29,203 $20,071 $1,304 $445,412 $30,507 $21,375
26RBE $1,534,680 $103,540 $93,900 $6,100 $1,628,580 $109,640 $100,000
28RBG $194,532 $15,235 $2,817 $183 $197,349 $15,418 $3,000
34RDM $301,155 $20,345 $14,085 $915 $315,240 $21,260 $15,000

$669,071	 $46,804

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 139	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200091659 $35,000 01 RCA COMPLETE
4200091181 $92,500 01RDH COMPLETE
4200092074 $20,000 02RCB COMPLETE
4200091245 $30,000 04RBB COMPLETE
4200091461 $15,000 04RDM COMPLETE
4200091463 $15,000 05RDM COMPLETE
4200092118 $68,000 08RM COMPLETE
4200092055 $90,000 1ORBI-I COMPLETE
4200091246 $41,000 1ORCO COMPLETE
4200091953 $30,000 17RDI COMPLETE
4200091726 $20,000 18RDI COMPLETE
4200091603 $50,000 I8RFH COMPLETE
4200091308 $70,000 1 9RCE COMPLETE
4200089830 $21,375 25RBG COMPLETE
4200091267 $100,000 26RBE COMPLETE
4200089167 $3,000 28RBG COMPLETE
4200091466 $15,000 34RDM COMPLETE

TOTAL $715,875

	WAS1-00135
Modification 139	

Page 3 of 3






0MBApproval #: 2700-0042

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION, 4ODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO,	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REaL/I

140	SeeBlock 16C	 See Block 12
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Ci

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE
'	 "	

FACILITY CODE	
-

	

1/01/01
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as setforth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended, 11 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hourand date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items S and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment;(b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOFYOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, end is received prior to the opening hourand date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THECHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY' OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTOAIJTHORITY OF:

0. OTHER(Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-61 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Q is required to sign this document and return

	

copyto the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OFAMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose ofthis modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $365,383 ($343,098 for cost and $22,285 for
fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $109,150,671. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as setforth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,502,879 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item DA or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanaed and in full force and effect,
15A. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) . 16k NAMEANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

150. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 163. UNII 0 TATES AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY 4L9t(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Con a ting Officer) c/-I

NO,

5)

NO, (Ifapplicable)

bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

NSN 7540-0l-l52.8070	 f	 ()	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA			

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Moth 66-94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Moth 95 - 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010

Modsll6-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717

Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106

Mod 139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875
Mod 140 $343,098 $22,285 $365,383
Total $109,150,671 $7,502,879 $116,653,550

Task Current Funding lncrease(Decrease Revised Funding Increase!

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIRCA $862,192 $60,808 $11,738 $762 $873,930 $61,570 $12,500

020J $694,061 $46,939 $23,475 $1,525 $717,536 $48,464 $25,000

O2RAD $793,916 $51,132 $64,385 $4,183 $858,301 $55,315 $68,568

I3RFL $367,457 $24,043 $46,950 $3,050 $414,407 $27,093 $50,000

16RFF $646,675 $46,332 $28,170 $1,830 $674,845 $48,162 $30,000

25RDC $778,833 $56,886 $77,469 $5,031 $856,302 $61,917 $82,500

28RDD $1,272,394 $94,589 $15,024 $976 $1,287,418 $95,565 $16,000

35RFM $355,572 $26,428 $3,113 $202 $358,685 $26,630 $3,315
36RAC $1,706,161 $117,122 $35,214 $2,286 $1,741,375 $119,408 $37,500

43RBL $933,051 $64,383 $37,560 $2,440 $970,611 $66,823 $40,000

$343,098	 $22,285

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 140	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200091367 $12,500 O1RCA COMPLETE

4200092828 $25,000 020J COMPLETE

4200092615 $46,568 02RAD COMPLETE

4200092659 $22,000 02RAD COMPLETE

4200092371 $50,000 13RFL COMPLETE

4200092333 $30,000 16RFF COMPLETE

4200085145 $82,500 25RDC COMPLETE

4200092299 $16,000 28R0D COMPLETE

4200090978 $3,315 35RFM COMPLETE

4200092687 $37,500 36RAC COMPLETE

4200092258 $30,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200092834 $10,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $365,383

	NASI-00I 35
Modification 140

Page 3 of 3






AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONL	 JOIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENTIMOD1FICATION NO.	 3, EFFECTIVE DATE

	

4. REOUI

6. I

141 See Block 16C

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

pproval# 27OO0O42

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X

	

NAS1-00135

1 GB. DATED (SEEITEM 13)

CODE		 FACILITY CODE	 -	 1101/01
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date specified for receiptof Offers	 is extended, fl is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receiptof this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, byone of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesof the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes areference to the solicitation and amendmentnumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTIONOF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSI'ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGESSET FORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR43.103(b).

LI. OTHER(Specity type ormod,ncation and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

-E IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including.solicitation/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,534,711 ($1,441,092 for cost and $93619
for fee). Accordingly, thefollowing changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and thefollowing substituted therefore:

(a) For purposes of paymentof cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $110,591,763. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,596,498 is obligated underthis contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or WA,as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect
iSA. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) ' 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprirrt)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

155. cONTRAcTORIDFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UN TIED STATES OF AMERICA ICC. ATESIGNEDD

(Signature of person authorized to sign) -l __

county, State, and Zip

Th.coNTr HDCODE	 PACE OF PAGES

1)3

ION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECTNO. (Ifapplica

See Block 12

ERED BY (If otherthan Item 6)CODE

NSN 7540.01-152-6070	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 Prescribed by GSA
FAR(46 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods I -65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods 66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95-115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Modsll6 -125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106
Mod 139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875
Mod 140 $343,098 $22,285 $365,383
Mod 141 $1,441,092 $93,619 $1,534,711
Total $110,591,763 $7,596,498 $118,188,261

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1AH $4,273,551 $305,538 $32,865 $2,135 $4,306,416 $307,673 $35,000
OIALA $5,556,888 $363,112 $187,800 $12,200 $5,744,688 $375,312 $200,000
OID2A $11,268 $732 $18,780 $1,220 $30,048 $1,952 $20,000
01D3D $0 $0 $10,329 $671 $10,329 $671 $11,000
O1RGO $73,986 $6,014 $18,780 $1,220 $92,766 $7,234 $20,000
O4RDM $376,370 $26,630 $46,950 $3,050 $423,320 $29,680 $50,000
OSRDM $460,927 $30,673 $46,950 $3,050 $507,877 $33,723 $50,000
O6RDM $423,311 $27,200 $46,950 $3,050 $470,261 $30,250 $50,000
O7RDE $561,116 $38,831 $12,207 $793 $573,323 $39,624 $13,000
O9RDB $414,720 $29,123 $18,780 $1,220 $433,500 $30,343 $20,000
O9RFL $293,908 $20,492 $6,573 $427 $300,481 $20,919 $7,000
1ORFQ $85,946 $10,054 $7,512 $488 $93,458 $10,542 $8,000
13RBF $718,706 $54,476 $28,321 $1,840 $747,027 $56,316 $30,161
13RDF $1,546,565 $109,135 $93,900 $6,100 $1,640,465 $115,235 $100,000
I4kDD $478,907 $39,527 $92,961 $6,039 $571,868 $45,566 $99,000
1SRDE $420,746 $45,129 $14,085 $915 $434,831 $46,044 $15,000
I6RCG $135,045 $9,148 $18,780 $1,220 $153,825 $10,368 $20,000
16RFF $674,845 $48,162 $28,170 $1,830 $703,015 $49,992 $30,000
17RDI $1,188,614 $65,419 $18,780 $1,220 $1,207,394 $86,639 $20,000
18RDI $586,580 $42,420 $9,390 $610 $595,970 $43,030 $10,000
19RDP $1,597,023 $104,946 $23,475 $1,525 $1,620,498 $106,471 $25,000
2ORDA $1,678,992 $111,812 $13,615 $885 $1,692,607 $112,697 $14,500
21 RIDE $1,159,274 $88,020 $18,780 $1,220 $1,178,054 $89,240 $20,000
22RDG $519,235 $36,295 $39,907 $2,593 $559,142 $38,888 $42,500
23RDG $469,205 $32,785 $36,621 $2,379 $505,826 $35,164 $39,000
24RDG $322,296 $23,273 $22,630 $1,470 $344,926 $24,743 $24,100
25RDC $856,302 $61,917 $59,251 $3,849 $915,553 $65,766 $63,100
26RDC $989,624 $68,872 $77,045 $5,005 $1,066,669 $73,877 $82,050
28RDD $1,287,418 $95,565 $299,541 $19,459 $1,586,959 $115,024 $319,000
31 RDA $512,493 $36,360 $23,005 $1,495 $535,498 $37,855 $24,500
34R0M $315,240 $21,260 $46,950 $3,050 $362,190 $24,310 $50,000
3SRBG $336,565 $22,430 $21,409 $1,391 $357,974 $23,821 $22,800

$1,441,092	 $93,619

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 141	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR

4200094275
4200094227
4200092995
4200093631
4200093803
4200093511
4200093560
4200093601
4200093192
4200093826
4200094037
4200094043
4200093490
4200093079
4200093034
4200094447
4200094427
4200093058
4200094055
4200094057
4200094038
4200093826
4200093191
4200093826
4200093826
4200093826
4200093826
4200093826
4200093557
4200093826
4200093603
4200093291
4200093295

Amount

$35,000
$200,000
$20,000
$11,000
$20,000
$50,000
$50,000
$50,000
$13,000
$20,000
$7,000
$8,000
$30,161
$100,000
$99,000
$15,000
$20,000
$30,000
$20,000
$10,000
$25,000
$14,500
$20,000
$42,500
$39,000
$24,100
$63,100
$82,050
$319,000
$24,500
$50,000
$14,800
$8,000

Task

01 AH
OIALA
OID2A
O1D3D
01 RGO
O4RDM
O5RDM
O6RDM
O7RDE
O9RDB
O9RFL
1ORFQ
13REF
13RDF
14RDD
15RDE
I6RCG
16RFF
I7RDJ
18RDI
19RDP
2ORDA
2IRDE
22RDG
23RDG
24RD0
25RDC
26RDC
28RDD
31 RDA
34R0M
35RBG
35RBG

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,534,711

	NAS1-00135
ModificaUon 141	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval ff 2700-0042
1. Cot	 CT ID CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIOkntIODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.		5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

142		SeeBlock 160		See Block 12

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6)		CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
LangleyResearch Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Z Code)	 lx)	 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

93. DATED (SEE ITEM II)





-
bA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

103. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE	
	]

FACILITY CODE	
-	 1/01/01

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour end date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, end returning		copies orthe amendment (b) Byacknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted: or (c)
Byseparate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation end amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, end is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Page 3

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specf5' authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10k

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Speci4' type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, 3 is required to sign this document and return copy to the issuing office,
14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by tiCS section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibin. I

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $340,867 ($320,074 for cost and $20,793 for
fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $110,911,837. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,617,291 is obligated under this contract for payment offee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms end conditions of the document referenced in Item gA or iDA as heretofore changed remains unchanged end in full force and effect
15k NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprinf) 16k NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

153. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1613. UNITED STATE/OF AMERICA T 160. ATE SIGNED

'17/
(Signature of person authorized to sign)

____________

fl'(signatur'e ofCoracling Officer) '1

--

/o.c
NSN 7540-01-152.8070	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR} 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Mods I - 65
Mods 66 - 94
Mods 95-115
Mods 116- 125
Mod 126 -135
Mod 136
Mod 137
Mod 138
Mod 139
Mod 140
Mod 141
Mod 142
Total

Task
No.

Funding Cost

$47,522,639
$18,025,922
$12,573,296
$18,015,137
$11,215,980

($477,963)
$565,714
$697,777
$669,071
$343,098

$1,441,092
$320,074

$110,911,837

Current Funding
Cost	 Fee

Funding Fee

$2,988,576
$1,175,612
$808,714

$1,161,580
$727,321
$477,963
$48,695
$45,329
$46,804
$22,285
$93,619
$20,793

$7,617,291

Increase/Decrease
Cost	 Fee

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$11,943,301	

$0
$614,409
$743,106
$715,875
$365,383

$1,534,711
$340,867

$118,529,128

Revised Funding	 Increase/
Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

020J $717,536 $48,464 $46,950 $3,050 $764,486 $51,514 $50,000
O4RBB $762,503 $48,820 $44,133 $2,867 $806,636 $51,687 $47,000
O5RCC $1,681,410 $108,270 $11,268 $732 $1,692,678 $109,002 $12,000
O6RBG $380,713 $26,787 $9,390 $610 $390,103 $27,397 $10,000
O6RCD $4,533,978 $342,597 $86,388 $5,612 $4,620,366 $348,209 $92,000
O7RCG $513,374 $40,351 $23,820 $1,547 $537,194 $41,898 $25,367
O7RFM $984,118 $73,712 $37,560 $2,440 $1,021,678 $76,152 $40,000
33RB1 $817,781 $59,719 $7,981 $519 $825,762 $60,238 $8,500
36RAC $1,741,375 $119,408 $5,634 $366 $1,747,009 $119,774 $6,000
43RBL $970,611 $66,823 $46,950 $3,050 $1,017,561 $69,873 $50,000

$320,074	 $20,793

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 142	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200094449 $50,000 020J COMPLETE
4200094407 $47,000 O4RBB COMPLETE
4200094726 $12,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200094675 $10,000 O6RBG COMPLETE
4200094727 $92,000 O6RCD COMPLETE
4200095732 $25,367 O7RCG COMPLETE
4500095899 $40,000 O7RFM COMPLETE
4200093841 $8,500 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200094850 $6,000 36RAC COMPLETE
4200094761 $20,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200095017 $30,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $340,867

	NAS1-00135
Modification 142	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #:
l.Cc

AMENDMENTOF SOLICITAT1OI',MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOLJI

143
BY	

See Block 16C		See Block 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If ether than Item 5)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

AND AD (No., street, county, State, andZip

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

FACILITY CODE

leA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER

X	 NASI-00135

1DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1/01/01

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 4. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or an amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copiesofthe amendment: (b) By acknowledging receiptof this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILUREOF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO RE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and thin amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Pace 3-	
13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

-		IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTH IN ITEM 14 AREMADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO. IN ITEM iDA.

B. THEABOVENUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REELECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTHIN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER(Specify type of mod/fication andauthority)

NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not, Li is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTIONOF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (OrganizedbyUCFsection headings, including solicitat/on/contract subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,242,073 ($1,166,306 for cost and $75,767

for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total

amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $112,078,143. This allottment is for the performance of work in

accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer,

An additional amount of $7,693,058 is obligated underthis contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Exceot as nrovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9Aor bA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. 'NAMEANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1GB. UNIT STATES 0 MERICA bC.DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of ontr ct/n Officer)

DA AMFNDM

PAGE OF PAGES

113
CT NO, (If applicable)

TION NO.

14SN7540-O1-152-8D7D	
- 	

/	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE		 I	 Prescribed byGSA

FAR	 CFR) 53.243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 -65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215

Mods 66 - 94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534

Mods9S- 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010

Mods 116- 125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717

Mod 126-135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301

Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106
Mod 139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875
Mod 140 $343,098 $22,285 $365,383
Mod 141 $1,441,092 $93,619 $1,534,711
Mod 142 $320,074 $20,793 $340,867
Mod 143 $1,166,306 $75,767 $1,242,073
Total $112,078,143 $7,693,058 $119,771,201

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $4,306,416 $307,673 $42,255 $2,745 $4,348,671 $310,418 $45,000
OIALA $5,744,688 $375,312 $469,500 $30,500 $6,214,188 $405,812 $500,000
01D113 $0 $0 $23,475 $1,525 $23,475 $1,525 $25,000
01D3 $13,708 $892 $4,225 $275 $17,933 $1,167 $4,500
O3RCF $2,813,003 $191,127 $281,700 $18,300 $3,094,703 $209,427 $300,000
O5RCC $1,692,678 $109,002 $136,155 $8,845 $1,828,833 $117,847 $145,000
O7RDE $573,323 $39,624 $36,621 $2,379 $609,944 $42,003 $39,000
O8RAA $1,220,099 $84,322 $39,037 $2,536 $1,259,136 $86,858 $41,573
21 RIDE $1,178054 $89,240 $103,290 $6,710 $1,281,344 $95,950 $110,000
43RBL $1,017,561 $69,873 $30,048 $1,952 $1,047,609 $71,825 $32,000

$1,166,306	 $75,767

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 143	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200096205 $45,000 01AH COMPLETE
4200096723 $500,000 01 ALA COMPLETE
4200097190 $25,000 0ID1B COMPLETE
4200097791 $4,500 01D3 COMPLETE
4200095876 $300,000 O3RCF COMPLETE
4200096783 $145,000 O5RCC COMPLETE
4200097285 $39,000 O7RDE COMPLETE
4200096470 $16,573 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200097082 $25,000 O8RAA COMPLETE
4200097285 $110,000 21 RDE COMPLETE
4200096510 $7,000 43RBL COMPLETE
4200096973 $25,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,242,073

	NAS1-00135
Modification 143	

Page 3 of 3






OMB royal t 2700-0042
1. Ct

	

'ACT ID COI
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC.,MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

144	 I	 See Block 16C	 See Block 12

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 3
5. PROJECT NO. (If app/its

6. ISSUED BY	 CODE
j	

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If c/bert/ran Item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, end Zip Code)		(x)	 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

Swales and Associates, Inc.

5050 Powder Mill Road		 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11)	

Beltsville, MD 20705 -
lEA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NASI-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE	 J FACILITY CODE

	

1/01/01
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items B and IS, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of thin amendment on each copy of tire offer submitted, or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PR/OR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by
virtue of this amendmentyou desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

See Pacie 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,

--	
	appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

U. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO

NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor	 is not,	 La is required to sign this document and return

	

copyto the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sect/on headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,507,689 ($1,415,719 for cost and $91,970
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
NO IN ITEM mA.

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $113,493,862. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,785,028 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Exceotas orovided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item PA or mA as heretofore chanced remains ,,nchanneri end in full force and effort

iSA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNI STAT S FAMERICA 16C.DATESIGNED

B

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signatore of onE cttng OtYcer) As,
NSN f54u-ul-iuz-eu(u	 /	 / /	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE				 L-"	 Prescribed by GSA					

FAR (46 CFR) 53243






Contract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1-65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215

Mods 66-94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods 95-115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717

Mod 126-135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301

Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0

Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409

Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106
Mod 139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875

Mod 140 $343,098 $22,285 $365,383
Mod 141 $1,441,092 $93,619 $1,534,711

Mod 142 $320,074 $20,793 $340,867
Mod 143 $1,166,306 $75,767 $1,242,073
Mod 144 $1,415,719 $91,970 $1,507,689
Total $113,493,862 $7,785,028 $121,278,890

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

O1D2A $30,048 $1,952 $28,170 $1,830 $58,218 $3,782 $30,000

O1E2A $0 $0 $18,164 $1,180 $18,164 $1,180 $19,344

0100B $5,666,190 $378,022 $446,025 $28,975 $6,112,215 $406,997 $475,000
O1RGO $92,766 $7,234 $93,900 $6,100 $186,666 $13,334 $100,000
O3RAA $1,485,023 $98,952 $56,340 $3,660 $1,541,363 $102,612 $60,000
1ORCO $244,387 $19,612 $37,560 $2,440 $281,947 $22,052 $40,000

13RDF $1,640,465 $115,235 $234,750 $15,250 $1,875,215 $130,485 $250,000
1SRAA $1,053,755 $68,830 $18,780 $1,220 $1,072,535 $70,050 $20,000
16RFF $703,015 $49,992 $37,560 $2,440 $740,575 $52,432 $40,000
17RDI $1,207,394 $86,639 $18,780 $1,220 $1,226,174 $87,859 $20,000
18RCE $696,447 $48,353 $70,425 $4,575 $766,872 $52,928 $75,000
19RCE $353,118 $24,882 $23,475 $1,525 $376,593 $26,407 $25,000
2ORDA $1,692,607 $112,697 $27,700 $1,800 $1,720,307 $114,497 $29,500
21 RIDE $1,281,344 $95,950 $32,865 $2,135 $1,314,209 $98,085 $35,000
31 RDA $535,498 $37,855 $50,236 $3,264 $585,734 $41,119 $53,500
33RBL $825,762 $60,238 $33,804 $2,196 $859,566 $62,434 $36,000
35RFM $358,685 $26,630 $28,170 $1,830 $386,855 $28,460 $30,000
36RAC $1,747,009 $119,774 $157,752 $10,248 $1,904,761 $130,022 $168,000
4ORDO $61,049 $3,951 $1,263 $82 $62,312 $4033 $1,345

$1,415,719	 $91,970

	NASI-00135
Modification No. 144	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200098274 $30,000 01 D2A COMPLETE
4200097925 $19,344 OIE2A COMPLETE
4200097943 $475,000 010CB COMPLETE
4200098042 $100,000 01 RGO COMPLETE
4200098940 $60,000 03RAA COMPLETE
4200097938 $40,000 1ORCG COMPLETE
4200097364 $250,000 13RDF COMPLETE
4200097464 $20,000 15RAA COMPLETE
4200097930 $40,000 16RFF COMPLETE
4200097363 $20,000 17RDI COMPLETE
4200098290 $75,000 18RCE COMPLETE
4200098302 $25,000 19RCE COMPLETE
4200097927 $29500 20RDA COMPLETE
4200098798 $35,000 21RDE COMPLETE
4200097927 $53,500 31 RDA COMPLETE
4200097326 $36,000 33RB1 COMPLETE
4200098821 $30,000 35RFM COMPLETE
4200098381 $168,000 36RAC COMPLETE
4200098567 $1,345 40RDO COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,507,689

	NAS1-001 35
Modification 144	

Page 3 of 3






1	 -	 OMB Approval 4: 2700-0042
1. C'	 R	 'D CODE	 PAGE OF PAGES

AMENI3MEPILT OF SOLICITATk. a/FvnJDIFICATION OF CONTRACT			 1

	

3
I AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.	 2. ZFEECTIVE DATE	 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	 5. PROJECT NO. (ifapplicable)




	145	 See Black 16C	 See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ifother than item 6)

	

CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

6. NAME ANDADDRESSOF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code)		UA. AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO,

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road	 913, DATED(SEEITEM 11)

BeltsviIle, MD 20705
	iDA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X

	

NAS1-00135

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13;

CODE	 1 FACILITY CODE

	

1/01/01
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

LIII The above numbered solicitation is amended as setforth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,	 is not extended-

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 5 end 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment; (6) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)

By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 10 the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT

THEPLACEDESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THEHOUR ANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, suchchange may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference

to the solicitation and this amendment, end is received pilot to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING ANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired)

See Page 3

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDERIS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THECHANGESSETFORTHIN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THECONTRACT ORDER

NO.IN ITEM bA.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHEADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suchaschangesin paying office,

appropriation date, etc.) SETFORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF:

X D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT; Contractor	 is not,	 is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizedby UGhsection headings, including so/icitatioe1contracf subjectmatter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $2,329,397 ($2,187,304 for cost and
$142,093 for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 UnderSection B, B.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety andthe following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $115,651,166. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $7,927,121 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item Aor 1OA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in bill force and effect
ISA. NAME ANDTITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

-
iSA. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orphnf)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 156. UNITED STATES F AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

BY A o 4 ICPS'
(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature bfC nfrsting Officer)

NSN7S4O-01-152-6070	 I	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 (	 Prescribed by GSA

FAR(45 CFR) 53.243






contraot Furding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
MOSS 66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95 - 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
ModsllS-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126-135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136 ($477,963) $477,963 $0
Mod 137 $565,714 $48,695 $614,409
Mod 138 $697,777 $45,329 $743,106
Mod.139 $669,071 $46,804 $715,875
Mod 140 $343,098 $22,285 $365,383
Mod 141 $1,441,092 $93,619 $1,534,711
Mod 142

'
$320,074 $20,793 $340,867

Mod 143 $1,166,306 $75,767 $1,242,073
Mod 144 $1,415,719 $91,970 $1,507,689
Mod 145 $2,187,304 $142,093 $2,329,397
Total $115,681,166 $7,927,121 $123,608,287

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIAH $4,348,671 $310,418 $9,390 $610 $4,358,061 $311,028 $10,000
O1ALA $6,214,188 $405,812 $1,032,900 $67,100 $7,247,088 $472,912 $1,100,000
01D3D $10,329 $671 $10,329 $671 $20,658 $1,342 $11,000
011RCA $873,930 $61,570 $8,263 $537 $882,193 $62,107 $8,800
O2RCB $804,741 $61,188 $9,390 $610 $814,131 $61,798 $10,000
O3RCF $3,094,703 $209,427 $36,715 $2,385 $3,131,418 $211,812 $39,100
O4RBB $806,636 $51,687 $1,878 $122 $808,514 $51,809 $2,000
OSRCC $1,828,833 $117,847 $17,841 $1,159 $1,846,674 $119,006 $19,000
O6RBG $390,103 $27,397 $8,451 $549 $398,554 $27,946 $9,000
O6RCD $4,620,366 $348,209 $63,289 $4,111 $4,683,655 $352,320 $67,400
O6RDM $470,261 $30,250 $28,170 $1,830 $498,431 $32,080 $30,000
O8RAA $1,259,136 $86,858 $131,460 $8,540 $1,390,596 $95,398 $140,000
O9RAC $1,335,942 $86,364 $207,988 $13,512 $1,543,930 $99,876 $221,500
O9RDB $433,500 $30,343 $4,883 $317 $438,383 $30,650 $5,200
O9RFL $300,481 $20,919 $52,610 $3,418 $353,091 $24,337 $56,028
10RDE $1,065,151 $118,869 $28,774 $1,869 $1,093,925 $120,738 $30,643
15RAA $1,072,535 $70,050 $65,730 $4,270 $1,138,265 $74,320 $70,000
17RCE $1,123,161 $72,118 $181,227 $11,773 $1,304,388 $83,891 $193,000
17RDI $1,225,174 $87,859 $9,366 $608 $1,235,540 $86,467 $9,974
I8RCE $766,872 $52,928 $30,236 $1,964 $797,108 $54,892 $32,200
I9RCE $376,593 $26,407 $3,944 $256 $380,537 $26,663 $4,200
19RDP $1,620,498 $106,471 $154,209 $10,018 $1,774,707 $116,489 $164,227
25RBG $445,412 $30,507 $6,690 $435 $452,102 $30,942 $7,125
36R.AC $1,904,761 $130,022 $74,181 $4,819 $1,978,942 $134,841 $79,000
43RBL $1,047,609 $71,825 $9,390 $610 $1,056,999 $72,435 $10,000

$2,187,304	 $142,093

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 145	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR

4200100419
4200099727
4200099089
4200099049
4200099089
4200098894
4200098895
4200099089
4200100201
4200099089
4200098894
4200098896
4200100512
4200100573
4200100600
4200099421
4200099045
4200100654
4200100659
4200099011
4200100277
4200096180
4200099563
4200099226
4200099049
4200099049
4200100660
4200100713
4200099093
4200099857
4200099089
4200099089

Amount

$10,000
$1,100,000
$11,000
$8,800
$10,000
$14,100
$25,000
$2,000
$19,000
$9,000
$4,400
$63,000
$30,000
$80,000
$60,000
$221,500
$5,200
$34,428
$21,600
$30,643
$70000
$158000
$35,000
$9,974
$32,200
$4,200
$37,227
$127,000
$7,125
$54,000
$25,000
$10,000

Task

01 Al-I
01ALA
OID3D
01 RCA
O2RCB
O3RCF
O3RCF
O4RBB
O5RCC
O6RBG
O6RCD
O6RCD
O6RDM
08RAA
O8RAA
O9RAC
O9RDB
O9RFL
O9RFL
1ORDE
1 5RAA
17RCE
17RCE
17RDI
18RCE
19RCE
19RDP
19RDP
25RBG
36RAC
36RAC
43RBL

Partial/Complete

COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE
COMPLETE

TOTAL $2,329,397

	NAS1-00 135
Modification 145	

Page 3 of 3




	

0MB Approval #'	 30-0O42
1. CON	 ~~T ID CODE	 AGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONtrAODIFICATION OF CONTRACT	 -		1

	

3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.		3. EFFECTIVE DATE		4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.

N77.

PROJECT NO. (If applicable)	

146		SeeBlock 16C		See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY	 CODE	 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other/han/tern 5)	 CODE

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

(No., street

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

BA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

X	 NAS1-00135

CODE

lOB. DATED (SEE ItbMl3)

1101/01n: THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as act forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers	 is extended,

	

is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning		copies ofthe amendment (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c)
By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference tome solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVEDAT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation end this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3
13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THEABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b),

TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 21 is not. LI is required to sign this document and return

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF sectionheadings, including so/ic/tation/contrecl subject matter where fees/die.)

The purpose of this modification is to provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,340,235 ($1,258,483 for cost and $81752
for fee). Accordingly, the following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A. Under Section 8, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $116,939,649. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $8,008,873 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item BA or bA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanqed and in full force and effect
15k NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) leA. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

ROBERTA I. HOLLIFIELD

1SB. CONTRACTORJOFEEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. ED STATES F AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

UNIT44~ .BY Df1J42
"%ofperson authorized to sign) (Signature of tojtlrect/ng Officer)

NSNNSN 7540-01-152-8070	 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE	 Prescribed by GSA	
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






ontract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee Total Funding

Mods 1 - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576 $50,511,215
Mods66-94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612 $19,201,534
Mods95 - 115 $12,573,296 $808,714 $13,382,010
Mods116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580 $19,176,717
Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321 $11,943,301
Mod 136- 145 $8,328,192 $1,065,318 $9,393,510
Moe 146 $1,258,483 $81,752 $1,340,235
Total $116,939,649 $8,008,873 $124,948,522

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase/

No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

01A3 $0 $0 $109,030 $7,083 $109,030 $7,083 $116,113
01D3 $17,933 $1,167 $3,286 $214 $21,219 $1,381 $3,500
01 RCA $882,193 $62,107 $97,954 $6,363 $980,147 $68,470 $104,317
O2RAD $858,301 $55,315 $42,255 $2,745 $900,556 $58,060 $45,000
O2RCB $814,131 $61,798 $15,322 $995 $829,453 $62,793 $16,317
O2RDI $878,055 $58,881 $135,216 $8,784 $1,013,271 $67,665 $144,000
O3RDH $431,790 $28,089 $9,390 $610 $441,180 $28,699 $10,000
O4RBB $808,514 $51,809 $15,322 $995 $823,836 $52,804 $16,317
O5RCC $1,846,674 $119,006 $7,674 $499 $1,854,348 $119,505 $8,173
O6RBG $398,554 $27,946 $9,390 $610 $407,944 $28,556 $10,000
O6RCD $4,683,655 $352,320 $15,322 $995 $4,698,977 $353,315 $16,317
O9RAC $1,543,930 $99,876 $281,700 $18,300 $1,825,630 $118,176 $300,000
O9RDB $438,383 $30,660 $15,322 $995 $453,705 $31,655 $16,317
IORDE $1,093,925 $120,738 $13,317 $865 $1,107,242 $121,603 $14,182
13RBF $747,027 $56,316 $15,322 $995 $762,349 $57,311 $16,317
15RAA $1,138,265 $74,320 $56,901 $3,696 $1,195,166 $78,016 $60,597
I6RDC $191,477 $13,128 $42,255 $2,745 $233,732 $15,873 $45,000
17RDI $1,235,540 $88,467 $28,170 $1,830 $1,263,710 $90,297 $30,000
18RBG $382,008 $24,272 $15,322 $995 $397,330 $25,267 $16,317
2ORBE $2,376,358 $162,884 $112,680 $7,320 $2,489,038 $170,204 $120,000
2ORDA $1,720,307 $114,497 $83,399 $5,418 $1,803,706 $119,915 $88,817
26RBE $1,628,580 $109,640 $93,900 $6,100 $1,722,480 $115,740 $100,000
31 RDA $585,734 $41,119 $15,322 $995 $601,056 $42,114 $16,317
36RAC $1,978,942 $134,841 $15,322 $995 $1,994,264 $135,836 $16,317
43RBL $1,056,999 $72,435 $9,390 $610 $1,066,389 $73,045 $10,000

$1,258,483	 $81,752

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 146	

Page 2 of 3






Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR Amount Task Partial/Complete

4200101422 $116,113 01A3 COMPLETE
4200100312 $3,500 01D3 COMPLETE
4200101421 $88,000 01 RCA COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 01 RCA COMPLETE
4200101533 $45,000 02RAD COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 02RCB COMPLETE
4200101662 $144,000 02R01 COMPLETE
4200103261 $10,000 03RDH COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 04RBB COMPLETE
4200102273 $8,173 05RCC COMPLETE
4200102336 $10,000 06RBG COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 06RCD COMPLETE
4200103145 $300,000 09RAC COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 09RDB COMPLETE
4200102961 $14,182 IORDE COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 I3RBF COMPLETE
4200101239 $60,597 15RAA COMPLETE
4200103140 $45,000 I6RDC COMPLETE
4200101172 $30,000 I7RDI COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 I8RBG COMPLETE
4200101408 $120,000 20RBE COMPLETE
4200101623 $15,000 20RDA COMPLETE
4200103140 $57,500 20RDA COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 20RDA COMPLETE
4200102298 $100,000 26RBE COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 31 RDA COMPLETE
4200103403 $16,317 36RAC COMPLETE
4200102076 $10,000 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL $1,340,235

	NASI-00135
Modification 146	

Page 3 of 3






OMB Approval #
1. a:		 CT ID

AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATICh.,lIODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT
a AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO.	 3. EFFECTIVE DATE	 4. REOUI

147
6. ISSUED BY

REQ. NO		I S.

See Block 16C		SeeRock 12	
7. ADMINISTERED BY (If otherthan item 6)

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center
Hampton, VA 23681-0001

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, andZip Code)	 )	 EA. AMENDMENT OF

Swales and Associates, Inc.
5050 Powder Mill Road
Beltsville, MD 20705

CODE

TION

PAGE OF PAGES

1	 3

10k MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.




	X 	 NAS1-00135

1DB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

1/01/01

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The flour and date specified for receipt of Offers [1 is extended,		is not extended.

Otters must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning		copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the otter submitted; or Ic)
By separate letter or telegram which includesa reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. It by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change maybe made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening.hour and dale specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

See Page 3	

13.	 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,	
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO; (Specifr authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. IN ITEM 10k

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTALAGREEMENT 15 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITYOF:

X	 0. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
NFS 1852.232-81 LIMITATION OF FUNDS

Mutual Agreement
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor fl is not,	 is required to sign this document and return	 1

	

copy to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicifadon/confmaof subject matter whew feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to: (a) make corrections to Task Order funding actions on Modification 146and

(b) provide a net increase in contract funding by $1,338,902 ($1,257,228 for cost and $81,674 for fee). Accordingly, the

following changes are made to the Contract Schedule:

A.	 Under Section B, 8.4 CONTRACT FUNDING, is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

"(a) Forpurposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the "Limitation of Funds" clauses, the total

amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $118,196,877. This allottment is for the performance of work in
accordance with the limitations and completion dates as set forth in the Task Orders authorized by the Contracting Officer.

An additional amount of $8,090,547 is obligated under this contract for payment of fee".

(continued)
Except as provided herein all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item A or 1 OA as heretofore changed remains unchanged and in full ti
15k NAMEAND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)			 16k NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or	

Paul J. Barnhart, SAMS Program Manager			 ROBERTA F. HOLLIFIELD

155. CONTRACT aFFEBOR		15C. DATE SIGNED 166. UNITED STATES OF MERICA	 16C. DATE SIGNED

,4'F/4_a		Ae/-	
(Signature of person aUthorized to sign)	 I		 ssionature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070	 I	 (_,,ISTANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE			 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243






.ontract Funding Tabulation

Funding Cost Funding Fee

Mods 1 - 65 $47,522,639 $2,988,576
Mods 66 -94 $18,025,922 $1,175,612
Mods 95-115 $12,573,296 $808,714
Mods 116-125 $18,015,137 $1,161,580
Mod 126 -135 $11,215,980 $727,321
Mod 136-145 $8,328,192 $1,065,318
Moe 146 $1,258,483 $81,752
Mod 147 $1,257,228 $81,674
Total $118,196,877 $8,090,547

Total Funding

$50,511,215
$19,201,534
$13,382,010
$19,176,717
$11,943,301
$9,393,510
$1,340,235
$1,338,902

$126,287,424

1 Corrective funding action pertaining to Modification 146
PR Number 4200103403 was incorrectly identified as pertaining to Task Order 18RBG in lieu of Task Order OID3D and
the following corrective funding actions are required:

(a). "Remove" the following funding action for Task Order I8RBG as shown on Modification 146:								
Total

Task	 Current Funding		Increase/Decrease			 Revised Funding	 Increase/
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

I8RBG	 $382,008 $24,272 $15,322 $995	 $397,330 $25,267	 $16,317

(b). "Add" the following funding action for Task Order 01 D3D to Modification 146:								
Total

Task	 Current Funding		Increase/Decrease			 Revised Funding	 Increase!
No.	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Cost	 Fee	 Decrease

OID3D	 $20,658	 $1,342		$15,322	 $995	 $35,980 $2,337	 $16,317

2 Actions pertaining to Modification 147
Total

Task Current Funding Increase/Decrease Revised Funding Increase!
No. Cost Fee Cost Fee Cost Fee Decrease

OIALA $7,247,088 $472,912 $469,500 $30,500 $7,716,588 $503,412 $500,000
0102A $58,218 $3,782 $37,560 $2,440 $95,778 $6,222 $40,000
O6RDM $498,431 $32,080 $6,497 $422 $504,928 $32,502 $6,919
O9RAC $1,825,630 $118,176 $169,020 $10,980 $1,994,650 $129,156 $180,000
1ORBH $614,537 $44,329 $84,510 $5,490 $699,047 $49,819 $90,000
1ORCO $281,947 $22,052 $32,865 $2,135 $314,812 $24,187 $35,000
1ORDE $1,107,242 $121,603 $69,016 $4,484 $1,176,258 $126,087 $73,500
10RFQ $93,458 $10,542 $9,390 $610 $102,848 $11,152 $10,000
13RBF $762,349 $57,311 $151,179 $9,821 $913,528 $67,132 $161,000
15RDE $434,831 $46,044 $56,700 $3,683 $491,531 $49,727 $60,383
17RCE $1,304,388 $83,891 $37,560 $2,440 $1,341,948 $86,331 $40,000
"18RCE $797,108 $54,892 $19,249 $1,251 $816,357 $56,143 $20,500
18RDI $595,970 $43,030 $16,902 $1,098 $612,872 $44,128 $18,000
2ORBE $2,489,038 $170,204 $11,268 $732 $2,500,306 $170,936 $12,000
36RFJ $202,009 $13,091 $9,390 $610 $211,399 $13,701 $10,000
37RFJ $277,957 $18,782 $67,608 $4,392 $345,565 $23,174 $72,000
43RBL $1,066,389 $73,045 $9,014 $586 $1,075,403 $73,631 $9,600

$1,257,228		 $81,674

	NAS1-00135
Modification No. 147

Page 2 of 3






1. Correct Task Order Number listed in the Accounting and Appropriation Data on Modification 146 as follows:

Accounting and Appropriation Data




	PR	 Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

Change from:	 4200103403	 $16,317	 18RBG	 COMPLETE
Change to:	 4200103403	 $16,317	 01030	 COMPLETE

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data for Modification 147:

Accounting and Appropriation Data

PR		Amount	 Task	 Partial/Complete

4200104282 $500,000 01 ALA COMPLETE
4200104109 $40,000 01 D2A COMPLETE
4200103743 $6,919 06RDM COMPLETE
4200102673 $180,000 09RAC COMPLETE
4200103246 $90,000 1 OHBH COMPLETE
4200103345 $35,000 1 ORCG COMPLETE
4200103290 $73,500 WADE COMPLETE
4200103607 $10,000 10RFO COMPLETE
4200103215 $150,000 13RBF COMPLETE
4200103585 $11,000 1 3RBF COMPLETE
4200103536 $60,383 15RDE COMPLETE
4200104596 $40,000 17RCE COMPLETE
4200103094 $20,500 18RCE COMPLETE
4200104306 $18,000 16ROI COMPLETE
4200103585 $12,000 20RBE COMPLETE
4200103149 $10,000 36RFJ COMPLETE
4200104272 $72,000 37RFJ COMPLETE
4200101582 $9,600 43RBL COMPLETE

TOTAL_$1,338,902

	NAS1-00135
Modification 147	

Page 3 of 3




